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Section 1 Safety information

Refer to the installation manual for general safety information, hazard descriptions and precautionary
labels descriptions.

Section 2 Startup

Connect the power cord to an electrical outlet with protective earth ground.

2.1 Set the power switch to on

Refer to the illustrated steps that follow.

2.2 Complete the startup wizard

1. If the startup wizard does not start automatically, push menu then select SETUP SYSTEM >
STARTUP ANALYZER.

2. Follow the instructions on the display.

» If prompted to set the channel sequence (measurement order), use the UP and DOWN arrows
to select a row, then push the LEFT or RIGHT arrow to select the channel. S1 is the first
channel measured followed by S2, S3 and S4.

Note: Do not select channels that contain the symbol "~" (e.g., 4-~SAMPLE4). Channels that contain the
symbol "~" are not measured.

* When prompted to adjust the sample flow rate for a channel, turn the sample flow valve for the
channel counter-clockwise to increase the flow rate or clockwise to decrease the flow rate.
Refer to Figure 1.

When the startup wizard is complete, the analyzer goes to measurement mode. The overflow
vessel fills with sample water. Bubbles (conditioning gas) are seen in the right chamber of the
measurement cell.

3. Become familiar with the keypad functions and the data shown on the measurement screen.
Refer to User interface and navigation on page 4.

4. Configure the analyzer. Refer to Configuration on page 8.
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5. Let the analyzer operate for 2 hours to become stable.
6. Do a calibration. Refer to Do a calibration on page 24.

Figure 1 Sample flow valves

IeHEHED
ehethehets

1 Sample flow valve 3 Sample flow valves for 2- or 4-channel
analyzer’

2 Sample flow valve for 1-channel analyzer

Section 3 User interface and navigation

3.1 Keypad description

Refer to Figure 2 for the keypad description and navigation information.

1 A 2-channel analyzer only uses the bottom two valves.
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Figure 2 Keypad description

Display

Diag: shows the Diag/Test Menu

RIGHT and LEFT arrows: change the
measurement screen and select options.
Refer to Additional measurement screens
on page 7.

Cal: shows the Calibrate Menu

UP and DOWN arrows: change the channel
shown on the measurement screen, select
options and enter values.

Back: goes back to the previous screen

Home: shows the measurement screen

5

Enter

Menu: shows the main menu

3.2 Display description

Figure 3 shows the top half of the measurement screen. The top half of the measurement screen
shows the status of the analyzer and the sodium concentration for one channel. To change the

channel shown, push the UP or DOWN arrow. To show more than one channel, push the RIGHT
arrow.

The background color of the display changes to show the status of the analyzer. Refer to Table 1. To
show the active errors, warnings and reminders, push diag and select DIAGNOSTICS.

Figure 4 shows the bottom half of the measurement screen. The bottom half of the measurement
screen shows the measurement quality, service status and solution levels.

English 5



Figure 3 Measurement screen—top

3 Omn

1-SAMPLE1

. 0.713"

LAST MEAS TAKEN: 06:48:54 2018-08-28
Measure 1 mi

1 Sodium concentration

6 Activity (shown during a measurement or
calibration process)

Channel name?

7 Reminder (maintenance is due)

Analyzer name

8 SD card (shown when a SD card is inserted)

Home (measurement screen)

9 Relays (active relays are white squares)

a|lbh(fw|N

Channel being measured

10 Parameter measured (Na* = sodium)

Figure 4 Measurement screen—bottom

@I

¥ LAST CAL: 2018-07-22
ACTIVE CAL OFFSET SLOPE: -101.3
ACTIVE CAL SLOPE: §9.2
L NEXT CAL DUE: 2018-07-29

100% >90d

=1
®/ 100A 100% 100% 1004

——g

1 PROGNOSYS measurement quality indicator
(refer to PROGNOSYS indicator bars
on page 7)

5 Reactivation solution level

Callibration information

6 Conditioning solution level

PROGNOSYS service indicator (refer to
PROGNOSYS indicator bars on page 7)

4 Calibration standard level®

7 KCl electrolyte level

2 For example, "1-SAMPLE1" is "Channel 1-SAMPLE1". SAMPLE1 is the default name for
Channel 1. Channels that contain the symbol "~" are not measured (e.g., 4-~SAMPLE4).

Shows when the analyzer has the auto calibration option.
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Table 1 Measurement screen—background colors

Color Definition

White The analyzer is in operation with no warnings, errors or reminders.

Yellow (warning or The analyzer is in operation with active warnings. Wrench symbol

reminder) shows on the display when the time for a maintenance task has
passed.

Red (error) The analyzer is not in operation due to an error condition. A serious
problem has occurred.

3.2.1 PROGNOSYS indicator bars

The measurement quality indicator bar shows the overall measurement health of the analyzer (0 to
100%). The service indicator bar shows the number of days until a service task is necessary. Refer
to Table 2.

To see the parameters that have an effect on the indicator bars, push diag, then select
PROGNOSYS > MEASUREMENT INDICATOR or SERVICE INDICATOR.

Table 2 PROGNOSYS color descriptions

Color | Measurement quality indicator bar Service indicator bar

Green | The system is in good working condition and the There are at least 30 days until the
health percentage is more than 75%. next service task is necessary.

Yellow | The system needs attention to prevent a failure in | At least one service task is required in
the future. The health percentage is between 1 to 30 days.
50 and 75%.

Red The system needs immediate attention. The health | One or more service tasks are
percentage is below 50%. required within 1 day.

3.2.2 Additional measurement screens
From the measurement screen, additional measurement screens are available:

» Single channel analyzers:
» Push the LEFT or RIGHT arrow to switch between the main display and a graphical display.
* Multi-channel analyzers:

* Push the UP or DOWN arrow to change the channel shown and see the last measurement for
the channel.

» Push the LEFT or RIGHT arrow to show more channels and a graphical display.

 In the graphical display, push the UP or DOWN arrow to show the graph for the previous or next
channel. Refer to Graphical display on page 7 for additional options.

3.2.3 Graphical display

The graphical display shows measurements for a maximum of four channels. The graph supplies
easy monitoring of trends and shows changes in the process.
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1. From the main measurement screen, push the LEFT arrow to show the graphical display.
Note: Push the UP or DOWN key to show the graph for the previous or next channel in sequence.

2. Push home to change the graph settings.
3. Select an option.
Option Description

MEASUREMENT VALUE Sets the measurement value range on the graph for the selected
channel. Select between AUTO SCALE and MANUALLY SCALE.
Enter the minimum and maximum ppb value in the MANUALLY
SCALE menu.

DATE & TIME RANGE Selects the date and time range to show on the graph: last day, last
48 hours, last week or last month.

Section 4 Configuration

4.1 Set the language

1. Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > LANGUAGE.
2. Select the language that shows on the display and in the log files.

4.2 Remove channels from the measurement screen (2- or 4-channel ana-
lyzers)

Remove the channels that are not measured (e.g., 4-~SAMPLE4) from the measurement screen.
Change the order that the channels show on the measurement screen as necessary.

1. Remove the channels that are not measured (e.g., 4-~SAMPLE4) from the measurement screen

as follows:

a. Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > DISPLAY SETUP > ADJUST ORDER >
REMOVE MEASUREMENTS.

b. Select the channels that contain the symbol "~" (e.g., 4-~SAMPLE4), then push enter two
times.

Note: To add a channel to the measurement screen, select ADD MEASUREMENTS.
2. To change the order that the channels show on the measurement screen, select an option.
Option Description
SEE CURRENT ORDER Shows the order that channels show on the measurement screen.
REORDER LIST Sets the order that channels show on the measurement screen.

SEE DEFAULT ORDER Shows the default order that channels show on the measurement
screen.

SET TO DEFAULT Sets the order that channels show on the measurement screen to the
default order.

4.3 Set the display brightness

1. Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > DISPLAY SETUP > DISPLAY BACKLIGHT.
2. Enter a number from 1 to 9 (default: 5). Select a higher number to increase the brightness.

4.4 Set the maximum rinsing time

Set the maximum time interval the analyzer rinses the measurement cell at startup and immediately
after reactivation, grab sample measurement, calibration and prime reagents.
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Rinsing removes the reactivation solution, grab sample or calibration standard from the
measurement cell. The analyzer rinses the measurement cell with the sample from the next channel
to be measured until the measurement is stable.

1. Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > CONFIGURE ANALYZER > RINSE > MAX RINSE
TIME.

2. Enter the maximum rinse time (10 to 100 minutes). The recommended setting is 45 minutes
(default).

4.5 Set the sample target pH (analyzer without cationic pump)

Note: This task only applies to analyzers without the optional cationic pump. Refer to Product overview in the
installation manual to identify the cationic pump.

Before the measurement, the analyzer increases the pH of the sample to between 10.7 and 11.4 with
a conditioning solution to prevent ion interference. The analyzer automatically adjusts the quantity of
the conditioning solution that is added to the sample to keep the sample pH constant.

Set the target sample pH as follows:

1. Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > CONFIGURE ANALYZER > MEASUREMENT > PH
TARGET.

2. Set the target pH (10.7 to 11.4). The recommended setting is pH 11.2 (default).

4.6 Set the sample target pH (analyzer with cationic pump)

Note: This task only applies to analyzers with the optional cationic pump. Refer to Product overview in the
installation manual to identify the cationic pump.

Before the measurement, the analyzer increases the pH of the sample to between 11.2 and 11.4 with
a conditioning solution to prevent ion interference. Set the ratio of the conditioning solution, which is
added as a gas, and the sample for each channel (Tgas/Twater). The Tgas/Twater ratio is based on
the pH of the unconditioned sample.

Item to collect: Calibrated pH sensor to put into the middle chamber of the measurement cell (or a
pH test strip)

Set the Tgas/Twater ratio for each channel as follows:

1. Identify the pH of the sample for each channel before it goes into the analyzer.

2. Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > CONFIGURE ANALYZER > MEASUREMENT >
TGAS/TWATER.

3. Select the channels one at a time (e.g., TGAS/TWATER1 = Channel 1). Enter the applicable
Tgas/Twater value from Table 3 (default: 20%).

4. Push home.
Let the analyzer operate for 1 hour to stabilize.
6. Identify if the conditioned sample pH is between 11.2 and 11.4 as follows:

L

a. Remove the sodium electrode from the middle chamber of the measurement cell. Put the
sodium electrode in deionized water to keep the electrode wet.

b. Put a calibrated pH sensor in the middle chamber of the measurement cell.

c. For each channel, record the pH of the sample while the measurement status bar shows on
the display.

d. If the pH of a sample(s) is not between 11.2 and 11.4, set the Tgas/Twater setting for the
channel to a higher (or lower) percentage as necessary. Then, after 1 hour of operation, do
step c again.

e. If the pH of a sample(s) is not between 11.2 and 11.4 when the Tgas/Twater is set to the
maximum value, refer to "PH TOO LOW" in the troubleshooting table of the maintenance
manual to identify the problem.

7. When the conditioned sample pH of each channel is between 11.2 and 11.4, install the sodium
electrode back in the middle chamber of the measurement cell.
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Table 3 Tgas/Twater ratio

pH of sample

Tgas/Twater ratio

pH of sample

Tgas/Twater ratio

2 200% 2.9 30%
2.3 80% 3.5 21%
2.6 50% 4.0 18%

4.7 Set the measurement logging interval (1-channel analyzers)

Set the measurement logging interval. Measurements are saved to the data log at the measurement
logging interval. In addition, the relays and analog outputs are updated at the measurement logging
interval.

Note: This procedure applies to analyzers that can only be plumbed to one sample source. For analyzers that can
be plumbed to more than one sample source, go to Set the measurement logging interval (2- or 4-channel
analyzers) on page 11.

1. Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > CONFIGURE ANALYZER > MEASUREMENT >
SET MEASURE CYCLE > CYCLE TIME.

2. Enter the measurement logging interval (default: 10 minutes).

Note: The analyzer measures the sample continuously during the CYCLE TIME selected. The measurement
shows on the display. At the end of the CYCLE TIME, the analyzer saves the average measurement for the last
minute to the data log. In addition, the analyzer updates the relays and analog outputs so they represent the
saved measurement.
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4.8 Set the measurement logging interval (2- or 4-channel analyzers)

Set the measurement logging interval. Measurements are saved to the data log at the measurement
logging interval. In addition, the relays and analog outputs are updated at the measurement logging

interval.

1. Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > CONFIGURE ANALYZER > MEASUREMENT >
SET MEASURE CYCLE.

2. Select and configure each option. Select SEARCH STABILITY first.

Option

SEARCH
STABILITY

ON LINE
MEASURE

MAX CYCLE
TIME

CYCLE TIME

Description

Between channel measurements, the analyzer rinses the measurement cell
with sample from the next channel to be measured for a set time interval (or
until the measurement is stable).

NO (default)—Sets search stability to off. The analyzer rinses the measurement
cell for a set time interval. As a result, the measurement logging interval is
constant.

When SEARCH STABILITY is set to NO, the settings to configure are CYCLE
TIME and ON LINE MEASURE time.

Measurement logging interval = CYCLE TIME
CYCLE TIME = ON LINE MEASURE time + Rinsing time (set value)

YES—Sets search stability to on. The analyzer rinses the measurement cell
only until the measurement is stable, which minimizes the rinsing time. As a
result, the measurement logging interval is variable.

When SEARCH STABILITY is set to YES, the settings to configure are MAX
CYCLE TIME (maximum measurement logging interval) and ON LINE
MEASURE time.

Measurement logging interval = ON LINE MEASURE time + Rinsing time
(variable)

Sets the amount of time the analyzer measures the channel (1 to 119 minutes,
default: 10 minutes).

Note: The analyzer measures the channel continuously during the ON LINE MEASURE
time. The measurement shows on the display. At the end of the ON LINE MEASURE time,
the analyzer saves the average measurement for the last minute to the data log. In
addition, the analyzer updates the relays and analog outputs so they represent the saved
measurement.

Note: The MAX CYCLE TIME option only shows when SEARCH STABILITY is set to YES.

Sets the maximum measurement logging interval (11 to 120 minutes, default:

45 minutes). Sets the maximum rinsing time. For example, if the MAX CYCLE
TIME setting is 45 minutes and the ON LINE MEASURE setting is 10 minutes,
the maximum rinsing time is 35 minutes.

Note: The CYCLE TIME option only shows when SEARCH STABILITY is set to NO.

Sets the measurement logging interval (11 to 120 minutes, default: 45 minutes).
Sets the rinsing time. For example, if the CYCLE TIME setting is 20 minutes
and the ON LINE MEASURE setting is 10 minutes, the rinsing time is

10 minutes.
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4.9 Set the reactivation schedule

With time, the sensitivity of the sodium electrode decreases because of the very low levels of sodium
in the sample water. Auto reactivation adds a small quantity of reactivation solution to the
measurement cell at regular intervals (e.g., 24 hours) to increase the sensitivity of the sodium
electrode. Auto reactivation increases the accuracy of the analyzer measurements.

1. Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > CONFIGURE ANALYZER > REACTIVATION > SET
AUTO REACTIVATION.

2. Select an option.

Option Description
ENABLE AUTO YES (default)—Sets auto reactivation to on. NO—Sets auto reactivation
REACTIVATION to off.

Note: If reactivation is off, a reactivation is only done before a calibration.

TIME BASE DAYS—Sets auto reactivation to occur on selected days at a selected
time (e.g., daily at 9:00 am). HOURS (default)}—Sets a time interval
between reactivations (e.g., 24 hours).

WEEK DAY Note: The WEEK DAY option only shows when TIME BASE is set to DAYS.

Sets the days of the week that a reactivation is done. All of the days of
the week are selected by default. The default setting is recommended.

TIME Note: The TIME option only shows when TIME BASE is set to DAYS.
Sets the time a reactivation is done in 24-hour format (default: 12:00).

SET INTERVAL Note: The SET INTERVAL option only shows when TIME BASE is set to HOURS.

Sets the time interval between reactivations (2 to 168 hours). The
recommended time interval is 24 hours (default).

4.10 Set the measurement units
Set the measurement units that show on the measurement screen.

1. Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > CONFIGURE ANALYZER > MEAS UNITS.
2. Select the measurement units (ppm, ppb, mg/L or pg/L).

4.11 Set the signal average

Set the number of saved measurements the analyzer uses to calculate an average measurement
(1-5). At the end of the measurement cycle, the analyzer saves the average measurement to the
data log. In addition, the analyzer updates the relays and analog outputs so they represent the saved
measurement. The signal average setting decreases variability in measurements.

1. Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > CONFIGURE ANALYZER > SIGNAL AVERAGE.
2. Push the UP or DOWN arrow key to set the value. The default is 1 (no signal average used).
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4.12 Change the analyzer or channel names

1.
2,

Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > CONFIGURE ANALYZER.
Select an option.

Option Description

EDIT ANALYZER Changes the name of the analyzer. Enter a unique name, such as the
NAME analyzer location (16 characters maximum). The analyzer name shows
on the measurement screen and the data logs.

EDIT CHANNEL Changes the name of the selected channel. Enter a unique name, such
NAME as the source of the sample water (10 characters maximum). The
channel name(s) shows on the measurement screen and the data logs.

4.13 Start or stop measurements on a channel (2- or 4-channel analyzers)

1.

2

Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > CONFIGURE ANALYZER > CONFIGURE
SEQUENCER > ACTIVATE CHANNELS.

Select a channel to start measurements. Unselect a channel to stop measurements. Push the
LEFT arrow to select or unselect a checkbox.

4.14 Change the channel measurement order (2- or 4-channel analyzers)

To change the order that the channels are measured, do the steps that follow:

1.

2.

Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > CONFIGURE ANALYZER > CONFIGURE
SEQUENCER > SEQUENCE CHANNELS.

Push the UP and DOWN arrows to select a row.

Note: S1 is the first channel measured, followed by S2, S3 and S4.

Push the LEFT or RIGHT arrow to select a channel.
Note: Do not select channels that contain the symbol "~" (e.g., 4-~SAMPLE4). Channels that contain the
symbol "~" are not measured.

4.15 Set the date and time

Set the date and time format and the date and time that show on the measurement screen and in the
log files.

1.
2,

Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > CONFIGURE ANALYZER > SET DATE/TIME.
Select an option.
Option Description

DATE FORMAT Sets the date format (YYYY= year, MM=month and DD=day) and time format
(12-hour or 24-hour). Default: YYYY-MM-DD 24 hours.

DATE/TIME Sets the date and time. Use the arrow buttons to enter the date and time.

4.16 Configure the 4-20 mA analog outputs

If an analog output(s) in the analyzer is connected to an external device, select the channel
represented at the analog output and the measurement range.

1.

Enable an analog output as follows:

a. Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > CONFIGURE ANALYZER > SETUP OUTPUTS
> 4-20 mA SETUP > [select an output].
b. Select SELECT SOURCE > [analyzer name].

English 13



2. Select an option.

Note: Select SET PARAMETER first, then SET FUNCTION and then ACTIVATION.

Option
ACTIVATION
SELECT
SOURCE
SET
PARAMETER

SET FUNCTION

SET TRANSFER

SET FILTER

Description

The ACTIVATION options change based on the SET FUNCTION setting.
Refer to the tables that follow to configure the analog output.

NONE (default)}—Sets the analog output to disabled. [analyzer name]—
Sets the analog output to enabled.

Sets the channel represented at the analog output.
Note: Do not select a channel that contains the symbol "~" (e.g., 4-~SAMPLE4).
Channels that contain the symbol "~" are not measured.

Sets the function of the analog output. Refer to the tables that follow for
more information. LINEAR CONTROL (default)—The analog output is
linearly dependent on the measurement value. PID CONTROL—The
analog output operates as a PID (Proportional, Integral, Derivative)
controller. LOGARITHMIC—The analog output is represented
logarithmically within the measurement range. BILINEAR—The analog
output is represented as two linear segments within the measurement
range.

Sets the value of the analog output when an error occurs if the ERROR
HOLD MODE setting is set to TRANSFER OUTPUTS (0 to 25 mA, default:
4 mA). Refer to Set the error hold mode on page 22.

Sets the amount of time for analog output averaging (0 to 999 seconds,
default: 0 seconds). For example, if the value is set to 30 seconds, the
value of the analog outputs is updated every 30 seconds and the value is
the average of the analog output values during the previous 30 seconds.

SCALE OmA/4mA Sets the analog output value range to 0-20 mA or 4-20 mA (default).

* LINEAR CONTROL function

Option

Description

SET LOW VALUE Sets the low measurement value that is represented as 0 or 4 mA at the

analog output.

SET HIGH VALUE Sets the high measurement value that is represented as 20 mA at the

analog output.

* PID CONTROL function

Option
SET MODE

PHASE

SET SETPOINT
PROP BAND

Description

AUTO—The analog value (mA) is automatically controlled by the algorithm

when the analyzer uses proportional, integral and derivative inputs. MANUAL
—The analog value (mA) is controlled by the user. To change the value
manually, change the % value in MANUAL OUTPUT.

DIRECT—The analog value increases as the measurement value increases.
REVERSE—The analog value increases as the measurement value
decreases.

Sets a measurement value as the setpoint value.

Sets a value for the difference between the measured value and the setpoint
value.
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Option Description

INTEGRAL Sets the time interval from the reagent injection point to the contact with the
measuring device.

DERIVATIVE Sets a value that adjusts for vacillation of the process. The majority of
applications can be controlled without the use of the derivative setting.

TRANSIT TIME Sets the value to stop the PID control for a selected period of time when the
sample moves from the sample valve to the measurement electrode.

* LOGARITHMIC function

Option Description
SET 50% VALUE Sets the value corresponding to 50% of the process variable range.
SET HIGH VALUE Sets the high endpoint (upper value) of the process variable range.

* BILINEAR function

Option Description

SET LOW VALUE Sets the low endpoint (lower value) of the process variable
range.

SET HIGH VALUE Sets the high endpoint (upper value) of the process variable
range.

SET KNEE POINT VALUE Sets the value at which the process variable range divides into
another linear segment.

SET KNEE POINT Sets the value of the current at the knee point value.
CURRENT

417 Configure the relays

If a relay(s) in the analyzer is connected to an external device, select the triggers that set the relay to
on (active). The relay status shows at the top-right corner of the measurement screen. Refer to
Figure 3 on page 6.

Note: The Normally Open (NO) and Common (COM) relay contacts are connected when the relay is on. The
Normally Closed (NC) and Common relay contacts are connected when an the relay is off.

1. Enable a relay as follows:

a. Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > CONFIGURE ANALYZER > SETUP OUTPUTS
> RELAY SETUP > [select a relay].
b. Select SELECT SOURCE > [analyzer name].
2. Select an option.
Note: Select SET PARAMETER first, then SET FUNCTION and then ACTIVATION.

Option Description

ACTIVATION The ACTIVATION options change based on the SET FUNCTION setting.
Refer to the tables that follow to configure the relay.

SELECT NONE—Sets the relay to disabled. [analyzer name]—Sets the relay to

SOURCE enabled.

SET Sets the channel represented at the relay.

PARAMETER Note: Do not select a channel that contains the symbol "~" (e.g., 4-~SAMPLE4).

Channels that contain the symbol "~" are not measured.
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Option
SET FUNCTION

SET TRANSFER

FAIL SAFE

Description

ALARM (default}—Sets the relay to on when the measurement value is
more than the high alarm value or less than the low alarm value. FEEDER
CONTROL—Sets the relay to on if a measurement value is more (or less)
than the setpoint value. EVENT CONTROL—The relay toggles if a process
value reaches an upper or lower limit. SCHEDULER—Sets the relay to on
at selected times regardless of the measurement value. WARNING—Sets
the relay to on when there is a warning or error condition. PROCESS
EVENT—Sets the relay to on when the analyzer does a selected operation.

Sets the relay to active (on) or inactive (off) when an error occurs if the
ERROR HOLD MODE setting is set to TRANSFER OUTPUTS. The default
setting is INACTIVE (off). Refer to Set the error hold mode on page 22.

YES—Sets the normal condition for the relays to be active (on). NO—Sets
the normal condition for the relays to be inactive (off).

* ALARM function (refer to Figure 5)

Option
LOW ALARM

HIGH ALARM

LOW DEADBAND

HIGH
DEADBAND

OFF DELAY
ON DELAY

Description

Sets the value where the relay is set to on in response to decreasing
measured value. For example, if the low alarm is set for 1.0 and the
measured value drops to 0.9, the relay activates.

Sets the value where the relay is set to on in response to increasing
measured value. For example, if the high alarm is set for 1.0 and the
measured value increases to 1.1, the relay activates.

Sets the range where the relay stays on after the measured value
increases above the low alarm value. For example, if the low alarm is set
for 1.0 and the low deadband is set for 0.5, the relay stays on between
1.0 and 1.5.

Sets the range where the relay stays on after the measured value
decreases below the high alarm value. For example, if the high alarm is set
for 4.0 and the high deadband is set for 0.5, the relay stays on between
3.5and 4.0.

Sets a delay time for the relay to be set to off.

Sets a delay time for the relay to be set to on.
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Figure 5 Alarm function

1 High alarm 4 Low alarm 7 Time (x-axis)
2 High deadband 5 ON delay 8 Source (y-axis)
3 Low deadband 6 OFF delay

+ FEEDER CONTROL function (refer to Figure 6 and Figure 7)

Option
PHASE

SET SETPOINT
DEADBAND

OVERFEED
TIMER

OFF DELAY
ON DELAY

Description

HIGH—Sets the relay to on when the measured value is more than the
setpoint value. LOW—Sets the relay to on when the measured value is
less than the setpoint value.

Sets a measurement value as the setpoint value.

Sets the deadband value for the relay. If PHASE is set to LOW, the relay
stays on until the measurement value increases to more than the setpoint
value plus the deadband value. If PHASE is set to HIGH, the relay stays on
until the measurement value decreases to less than the setpoint value
minus the deadband value.

Sets a time limit for how long the relay can stay on. Once an overfeed
alarm is present, it must be manually reset. Refer to Reset the overfeed
timer for relays on page 22.

Sets a delay time before the relay is set to off.

Sets a delay time before the relay is set to on.
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Figure 6 Feeder control function
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1 Deadband (Phase = Low)

4 OFF delay (phase set high)

7 ON delay (phase set high)

2 Deadband (Phase = High)

5 ON delay (phase set low)

8 OFF delay (phase set low)

3 Setpoint

6 Time (x-axis)

9 Source (y-axis)
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Figure 7 Feeder control function (phase low, overfeed timer)
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1 Deadband 4 Time (x-axis) 7 Source (y-axis)
2 Setpoint 5 ON delay
3 Overfeed timer 6 OFF delay

+ EVENT CONTROL function (refer to Figure 8 and Figure 9)

Option Description
SET SETPOINT Sets a measurement value where the relay is set to on.

DEADBAND Sets a hysteresis so the relay will not swing unregulated when the
measurement value converges to the setpoint.

OnMax TIMER Sets the maximum time the relay can stay on independent from the measured
value.

OffMax TIMER Sets the maximum time the relay can stay off independent from the measured
value.

OnMin TIMER  Sets the minimum time the relay can stay on independent from the measured
value.

OffMin TIMER  Sets the minimum time the relay can stay off independent from the measured
value.
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Figure 8 Event control function (no delay)
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Figure 9 Event control function (OnMin timer, OffMin timer)
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* SCHEDULER function (refer to Figure 10)

Option Description

HOLD OUTPUTS Holds or transfers outputs for the selected channels.

RUN DAYS Sets the days that the relay operates.

START TIME Sets the start time.

INTERVAL Sets the time between activation cycles (0 to 999 seconds, default: 0).
DURATION Sets the period of time the relay is energized (0 to 999 seconds, default: 0).
OFF DELAY Sets the time for additional hold/output time after the relay has been turned

off (0 to 999 seconds, default: 0).

Figure 10 Scheduler function
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+ WARNING function

Option Description

WARNING LEVEL Sets the relay to on when the selected warning(s) occurs. Push the LEFT
arrow to select or unselect a checkbox.

* PROCESS EVENT function

Option Description

SELECT Sets the relay to on when the selected process event(s) occurs. Push the LEFT
EVENTS arrow to select or unselect a checkbox.
MEASURING 1, 2, 3 or 4—Sets the relay to on during the measurement cycle of
Channel 1, 2, 3 or 4.

CALIBRATE—Sets the relay to on during calibration.
SHUTDOWN—Sets the relay to on when in shutdown mode.
STARTUP—Sets the relay to on during the startup cycle.

GRAB SAMPLE—Sets the relay to on during grab sample measurement.

MARK END OF MEASURE—Sets the relay to on for 1 second at the end of each
measurement cycle.
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4171 Reset the overfeed timer for relays

The overfeed timer setting for the relays prevents a condition that keeps the measurement value
higher than the setpoint or deadband setting (e.g., damaged electrode or a process upset) from
keeping a relay switched on continuously. The overfeed timer limits how long the relays and their
connected control element stay on independent of the conditions.

When the select time interval for the overfeed timer expires, the relay status flashes on the top-right
corner of the measurement screen until the overfeed timer is reset. Push diag, then select
OVERFEED RESET to reset the overfeed timer.

4.18 Set the error hold mode

If an analog output or relay in the analyzer is connected to an external device, select the error hold
mode.

1. Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > CONFIGURE ANALYZER > SETUP OUTPUTS >
ERROR HOLD MODE.

2. Select an option.
Option Description

HOLD OUTPUTS Holds the relays and analog outputs at the last known value when an
(default) error occurs or measurements are stopped (e.g., calibration, rinse,
reactivation or grab sample measurement).

TRANSFER Sets the relays and analog outputs to the transfer value set in the analog

OUTPUTS output and relay settings when an error occurs or measurements are
stopped (e.g., calibration, rinse, reactivation or grab sample
measurement).

4.19 Set the security settings

Enable passcode protection as necessary. Select the menu options that are passcode protected.
Note: Passcode protection is disabled by default.

1. Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > CONFIGURE ANALYZER > SECURITY SETUP.
2. Select an option.

Option Description

SET PASS CODE DISABLED (default)}—Sets the passcode protection to off. ENABLED
—Sets the passcode protection to on. Enter the default passcode
(HACH55).

EDIT PASS CODE Changes the passcode (6 characters maximum).

PROTECT Selects the menu options that are passcode protected. The menu

FEATURES options that are selected are passcode protected. Push the LEFT

arrow to select or unselect a checkbox.

4.20 Adjust the water level of the overflow vessel

Note: Only do this task if the analyzer has a calibration bottle. Refer to Product overview in the installation manual
to identify the calibration bottle.

The water level of the overflow vessel is important for accurate auto calibration. Before an auto
calibration is done, adjust the water level so that the water is between the top mark (+) and the
bottom mark (-). Make sure that the analyzer is level from front to back and side to side.
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1. Wait until the overflow vessel is full of water.
2. If the water is higher than the top mark (+) or lower than the bottom mark (=) on the overflow
vessel, do the steps that follow:

a. Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > CONFIGURE ANALYZER > OVERFLOW
COMPENSATION.

b. Select an option.

Option Description

+ Select when the water is higher than the top mark (+).

0 Select when the water is between the top mark (+) and than the bottom mark (-).

- Select when the water is lower than the bottom mark (-).

Section 5 Calibration

ACAUTION

if Chemical exposure hazard. Obey laboratory safety procedures and wear all of the

personal protective equipment appropriate to the chemicals that are handled. Refer to
the current safety data sheets (MSDS/SDS) for safety protocols.

5.1 Set the auto calibration settings

Note: Only do this task if the analyzer has a calibration bottle. Refer to Product overview in the installation manual
to identify the calibration bottle.

Set the auto calibration schedule and select the channel used for calibrations. The manufacturer
recommends that the analyzer is calibrated at 7-day intervals (weekly).

1. Push cal, then select SET AUTO CALIBRATION.
2. Select and configure each option.

Option

ENABLE AUTO
CAL

STD SOLUTION

TIME BASE

WEEK DAY

TIME

Description

NO—Sets auto calibration to off. YES (default)}—Sets auto calibration to on.

Sets the concentration of the calibration standard that is in the analyzer
bottle (default: 10,000 ppb = 10 ppm).

Note: If the concentration of the calibration standard is 100 ppm or higher, set the
measurement units setting to ppm.

DAYS (default)—Sets calibration to occur on selected days at a selected
time (e.g., daily at 9:00 am). HOURS—Sets a time interval between
calibrations (e.g., 168 hours = 7 days).

Note: The WEEK DAY option only shows when TIME BASE is set to DAYS.

Sets the days a calibration is done. An auto calibration is done weekly on
Sunday by default. The recommended time interval between calibrations is
7 days.

Note: The TIME option only shows when TIME BASE is set to DAYS.
Sets the time a calibration is done (default: 02:00 = 2:00 am).
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Option
SET INTERVAL

SELECT CAL
CHANNEL

Description

Note: The SET INTERVAL option only shows when TIME BASE is set to HOURS.

Sets the time interval between calibrations. Options: 2 to 255 hours (default:
168 hours = 7 days). The recommended time interval between calibrations is
7 days.

Selects the channel used for calibrations (default: Channel 1).
Note: Do not select a channel that contains the symbol "~" (e.g., 4-~SAMPLE4).
Channels that contain the symbol "~" are not measured.

5.2 Do a calibration

Let the analyzer operate for 2 hours after initial startup (or storage) to become stable, then do a

calibration.

Over time readings can drift to higher or lower than they should be. For the best accuracy, calibrate
the analyzer at 7-day intervals (weekly).

1. Push cal, then select START CALIBRATION.

2. Select an option.
Option

AUTO CAL
MANUAL
START

MAN
OFFSET CAL

MAN
OFFSET
+SLOPE CAL

Description

Note: This option is only available if the analyzer has the auto calibration option.
Manually starts an auto calibration.

Important: Before an auto calibration is done, do the steps in Adjust the water
level of the overflow vessel on page 22.

Starts a 1-point manual calibration. When prompted, add 200 mL of the
calibration standard to the overflow vessel. The recommended standard is
100 ppb or 1000 ppb.

Note: Do not use a standard solution that is less than 100 ppb because it can quickly
become contaminated, which changes the concentration.

Starts a 2-point manual calibration. When prompted, add 200 mL of each
calibration standard to the overflow vessel. The recommended standards are
100 ppb and 1000 ppb.

Important: The difference in temperature of the two calibration standards must
not be more than = 5 °C (+ 9 °F). The second calibration standard must have a
sodium concentration that is 5 to 10 times more than the first calibration
standard (e.g., 100 ppb and 1000 ppb). A large difference between the sodium
concentration of the calibration standards is necessary to get an accurate
calibration.

Note: Do not use a standard solution that is less than 100 ppb because it can quickly
become contaminated, which changes the concentration.

5.2.1 Prepare calibration standards

To prepare a 100-ppl

b Na standard and a 1000-ppb Na standard to do a manual calibration, do the

steps that follow. All volumes and quantities used to prepare the calibration standard must be

precise.

Items supplied by the user:

* Volumetric flask (4x), 500 mL, Class A

+ NaCl, 1.272 g

» Ultra pure water, 500 mL
* 1-10 mL TenSette pipet and tips
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. Prepare 500 mL of 1-g/L Na calibration standard as follows:

Rinse the volumetric flask with ultra pure water three times.
Add 1.272 g NaCl to the volumetric flask.

Add 100 mL of ultra pure water to the volumetric flask.
Shake the volumetric flask until the powder is fully dissolved.
Add ultra pure water to the 500-mL mark.

Shake the volumetric flask to fully mix the solution.

=0 o0To

Prepare 500 mL of 100-ppm Na calibration standard as follows:

a. Rinse the other volumetric flask with ultra pure water three times.

b. Use a pipet to add 5 mL of the 1-g/L Na standard to the volumetric flask. Put the pipet in the
flask to add the solution.

c. Add ultra pure water to the 500-mL mark.
d. Shake the volumetric flask to fully mix the solution.

Prepare 500 mL of 100-ppb Na calibration standard as follows:

a. Rinse the other volumetric flask with ultra pure water three times.

b. Use a pipet to add 5 mL of the 100-ppm Na standard to the volumetric flask. Put the pipet in
the flask to add the solution.

c. Add ultra pure water to the 500-mL mark.
d. Shake the volumetric flask to fully mix the solution.

Prepare 500 mL of 1000-ppb Na calibration standard as follows:

a. Rinse the other volumetric flask with ultra pure water three times.

b. Use a pipet to add 50 mL of the 100-ppm Na standard to the volumetric flask. Put the pipet in
the flask to add the solution.

c. Add ultra pure water to the 500-mL mark.
d. Shake the volumetric flask to fully mix the solution.
Keep the solutions that are not used in a clean plastic bottle. Rinse the bottle with ultra-pure

water and then with a small amount of the calibration standard. Put a label on the bottle that
identifies the solution and the date it was made.

5.3 Show the calibration data

To see the results of the last calibration, push cal and select CALIBRATION DATA.

To see the results of the last ten calibrations, push menu and select VIEW DATA > LOG DATA >
VIEW CALIBRATION LOG.

5.4 Do a calibration verification

Do a calibration verification to identify if the analyzer is still calibrated.

Do bd =

Push menu, then select GRAB SAMPLE/VERIFICATION.
Select VERIFICATION, then push enter.
Follow the instructions on the display.

When prompted, add 200 mL of the calibration standard to the overflow vessel. The
recommended standard is 100 ppb.

Note: Do not use a standard solution that is less than 100 ppb because it can quickly become contaminated,
which changes the concentration.

Important: The temperature of the calibration standard must not be more than + 5 °C (9 °F)
different than the calibration standard that was used to calibrate the analyzer.

When the calibration verification is completed, do a calibration immediately if "FAIL" shows. If
"PASS" shows, no action is necessary.
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5.5 Do a temperature calibration

Make sure that the temperature reading is accurate as necessary.

Remove the sodium electrode from the middle chamber of the measurement cell.
Put the sodium electrode in deionized water to keep it wet.

Put a calibrated temperature sensor in the middle chamber of the measurement cell.
Record the temperature reading.

Push cal, then select TEMPERATURE CAL.

The sample temperature shows on the display.

Push enter.

7. If the recorded temperature and the temperature on the display are not the same, enter a
temperature offset.

For example, if the recorded temperature is 23 °C and the temperature on the display is 25 °C,
then enter -2 °C.

8. Install the sodium electrode in the middle chamber of the measurement cell.

a PN

o

5.6 Do a flow rate calibration

Make sure that the flow rate reading is accurate as necessary.

1. Push menu, then select STOP ANALYZER.

Note: If START ANALYZER shows, the analyzer is already in standby mode.
Push cal, then select FLOW RATE CAL.

Wait for the calibration to complete (approximately 5 minutes).
Push enter to go to the measurement screen.

Push menu, then select START ANALYZER.

ok oenN

5.7 Calibrate the 4-20 mA analog outputs

If an analog output in the analyzer is connected to an external devices, calibrate the analog output as
necessary. The analog outputs are factory-calibrated. The adjustment range for analog output
calibration is £ 2 mA.

Note: If an analog output is configured to be 0—-20 mA, 4 mA and 20 mA are calibrated.

1. Push menu, then select SETUP SYSTEM > CONFIGURE ANALYZER > SETUP OUTPUTS >
OUTPUT CALIBRATION > [select an output].

2. Select an option.
Option Description

CAL 4mA With a calibrated digital multimeter, measure the actual value supplied at the
analog output. Adjust the value shown until the signal at the analog output is
4.00 mA.

CAL 20mA With a calibrated digital multimeter, measure the actual value supplied at the
analog output. Adjust the value shown until the signal at the analog output is
20.00 mA.

Section 6 Operation

6.1 Show the details of the current and the last measurement
Push menu and select VIEW DATA > MEASUREMENT DATA. Refer to Table 4.
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Table 4 Measurement data descriptions

Item

Description

LAST MEAS TIME

The time the last measurement was completed.

LAST MEAS CHANNEL

The last channel measured.

NEXT MEAS TIME The time the next measurement will be completed.

NEXT MEAS CHANNEL The next channel to be measured.

SAMPLE TEMPERATURE The temperature of the channel in use.

FLOW RATE The flow rate of the channel in use.

LAST CONC The sodium concentration of the last channel measured.
CONCENTRATION The sodium concentration of the channel in use.

RAW POTENTIAL The real time mV signal. The potential between the two electrodes.

AVERAGE POTENTIAL

The six second average (approximately) of the mV signal.

COMPENSATED POTENTIAL

The temperature compensated mV value (potential) at 25 °C.

MEAS STABLE

Identifies if the measurement is stable (0 to 100). The larger the
value, the more stable the measurement.

pH* The adjusted pH of the channel in use.

CONDUCTIVITY The conductivity of the channel in use.

TGAS The time for gas (conditioning solution) during pH conditioning.
TWATER The time for water (sample) during pH conditioning.

6.2 Measure a grab sample

The analyzer can measure a water sample that is added to the overflow vessel. Make sure that the
specifications of the water sample are as follows:

+ Sodium concentration>—Analyzer without a cationic pump: 20 to 10,000 ppb; Analyzer with a
cationic pump: 20 ppb to 200 ppm.

» pH—Analyzers without cationic pump: 6 to 10 pH; Analyzers with cationic pump: 2 to 10 pH

+ Temperature®—5 to 45 °C (41 to 113 °F)

+ Acidity (equivalent CaCO3)—Analyzer without a cationic pump: less than 50 ppm; Analyzer with
a cationic pump: less than 250 ppm

+ Suspended solids—Less than 2 NTU with no oil or grease

Measure a water sample as follows:

1. Collect a minimum of 200 mL of a water sample in a clean container.
2. Push menu, then select GRAB SAMPLE/VERIFICATION.
3. Select GRAB SAMPLE, then push enter.

4 The pH value does not show if the optional cationic pump is installed.

5 A grab sample that has a sodium concentration of less than 20 ppb is not recommended.

6 For the best accuracy (+ 5% from 20 ppb to 10 ppm), make sure that the grab sample is at the
same temperature (+ 5 °C) as the calibration standard used for calibration.
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4. Follow the instructions on the display.

5. When prompted, add the water sample to the overflow vessel until the water level is between the
top mark (+) and the bottom mark (-). Push enter.
When the measurement is done, the results show on the display.

6.3 Show the measurement, calibration and event logs

Note: The analyzer stores a maximum of 18,000 data points. After 18,000 data points are stored, the oldest data
points are overwritten with new data.

1. Push menu and select VIEW DATA > LOG DATA.
2. Select an option.

Option Description

VIEW DATA LOG Shows the saved measurements.

VIEW EVENT LOG Shows the events that have occurred.

VIEW CALIBRATION LOG Shows the saved calibrations.

VIEW GRAB SAMPLE LOG Shows the saved grab sample measurements.

3. Select an option.

Option Description

START TIME Shows the data recorded after the selected date and time.

NUMBER OF HOURS Shows the data recorded within the selected number of hours
before now.

NUMBER OF READINGS Shows the selected number of data points.

6.4 Save data or settings to an SD card

Save the data logs to an SD card to use the data on a PC as necessary. Save the analyzer settings
to an SD card so the settings can be restored later or copied to another analyzer as necessary.

Items to collect:

» SD card (2 GB or more)
» PC with SD card slot

1. Putan SD card in the SD card slot (2 GB minimum). Refer to Figure 11.
2. Push menu, then select SD CARD SETUP.
3. Select an option.

Option Description
UPGRADE Note: The UPGRADE SOFTWARE option only shows when a software update file
SOFTWARE is on the SD card.

Installs the software update file that is on the SD card. Refer to Install
the latest software version on page 29.
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Option Description

SAVE LOGS Saves the data log file to the HACH/Logs/ANALYZER_xxxx folder on the
SD card. Open the data log file, ANALYZER_NAME_DL.xml, with
Internet Explorer or Excel.

Saves the event log file to the HACH/Logs/ANALYZER_xxxx folder on
the SD card in CSV (comma-separated value) file format. Open the
event log file, ANALYZER_NAME_EL.csv, with Excel.

Options: LAST DAY, LAST WEEK, LAST MONTH, ALL or NEW.

Note: To save the other logs files to the SD card, refer to the WORK WITH
DEVICES option.

MANAGE BACKUP SETTINGS—Saves the analyzer settings to the SD card.
CONFIGURATION TRANSFER SETTINGS—Installs the analyzer setting saved to the SD
card on the analyzer.

WORK WITH READ DEVICE FILES—Saves the selected device data to the

DEVICES HACH)/Devices folder on the SD card in CSV file format. Options: GRAB
SAMPLE DATA, CAL HISTORY, SENSOR DIAG, MEASUREMENT
DATA (curve data for calibrations and grab sample measurements) and
SERVICE HISTORY. WRITE DEVICE FILE—Installs a new version of
the measurement cycle script.

Note: The WRITE DEVICE FILE option only shows when a new version of the
measurement cycle script is on the SD card.

4. When done, remove the SD card from the analyzer.
5. Install the cover for the SD card slot to keep the environmental rating of the enclosure.

Figure 11 SD card slot location
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6.5 Install the latest software version

Install the latest software version on the analyzer. The analyzer settings do not change when a new
software version is installed. Data saved to the analyzer is not deleted when a new software version
is installed.

Note: To identify the software version that is installed on the analyzer, push menu and select VIEW DATA >
ANALYZER DATA. Look for "SOFTWARE VERS".

Items to collect:

» SD card (2 GB or more)
+ PC with SD card slot and internet access
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9.

Put the SD card in the PC.
Download the latest software as follows:

a. Go to http://www.hach.com.

b. Search for "NA5600sc analyzer".

c. Select the "Downloads" tab. Scroll down to "Software/Firmware".

d. Click the link for the software download. Select Open. A Hach folder shows.
Copy the HACH folder to the SD card.

Remove the SD card from the PC.

Hold the SD card so that the label points to the right. Put the SD card in the SD card slot on the
analyzer. Refer to Figure 11 on page 29.

Push menu, then select SD CARD SETUP > UPGRADE SOFTWARE.

When the installation is complete, push enter to reboot the analyzer.

Install the new measurement cycle script as follows:

a. Push menu, then select SD CARD SETUP > WORK WITH DEVICES > WRITE DEVICE

FILE.

b. When the installation is complete. set the power switch to off (down). Refer to Startup
on page 3.

c. Wait 10 seconds, then set the power switch to on (up).

Remove the SD card from the analyzer.

10. Install the cover for the SD card slot to keep the environmental rating of the enclosure.

6.6 Install the latest HART module firmware

Install the latest HART module firmware on the analyzer.
Items to collect:

L

© o N

SD card (2 GB or more)
PC with SD card slot and internet access

Put the SD card in the PC.
Download the latest HART firmware as follows:

a. Go to http://www.hach.com.

b. Search for "NA5600sc analyzer".

c. Select the "Downloads" tab. Scroll down to "Software/Firmware".

d. Click the link for the HART module firmware download. Select Open. A Hach folder shows.
Copy the HACH folder to the SD card.

Note: The HART module firmware is the bin file in \HACH\Firmware\HART 0_32768.

Remove the SD card from the PC.

Hold the SD card so that the label points to the right. Put the SD card in the SD card slot on the
analyzer. Refer to Figure 11 on page 29.

Push menu, then select SD CARD SETUP > UPGRADE SOFTWARE > NETWORK CARD.
When the installation is complete, push enter to reboot the analyzer.

Remove the SD card from the analyzer.

Install the cover for the SD card slot to keep the environmental rating of the enclosure.
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Table des matiéres

1 Consignes de sécurité a la page 31 4 Configuration a la page 36

2 Mise en marche a la page 31 5 Etalonnage a la page 52

3 Interface utilisateur et navigation 6 Fonctionnement a la page 56
ala page 32

Section 1 Consignes de sécurité

Reportez-vous au manuel d'installation pour obtenir des informations générales sur la sécurité, des
descriptions des dangers et des descriptions des étiquettes de mise en garde.

Section 2 Mise en marche

Branchez le cordon d'alimentation a une prise électrique disposant d'une mise a la terre de
protection.

2.1 Appuyez sur l'interrupteur d'alimentation pour mettre I'appareil sous
tension

Reportez-vous aux étapes illustrées suivantes.

2.2 Lancez I'assistant de démarrage

1. Sil'assistant de démarrage ne se lance pas automatiquement, appuyez sur menu, puis
sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > DEMARRER ANALYSEUR.

2. Suivez les instructions a I'écran.

» Sivous étes invité a définir la séquence des voies (ordre des mesures), utilisez les fleches
HAUT et BAS pour sélectionner une ligne, puis appuyez sur la fleche GAUCHE ou DROITE
pour sélectionner la voie. S1 correspond a la premiére voie mesurée suivie par S2, S3 et S4.
Remarque : Ne sélectionnez pas les voies qui contiennent le symbole « ~ » (p. ex., 4-~ECHANTILLON4).
Les voies qui contiennent le symbole « ~ » ne sont pas mesurées.

» Lorsque vous étes invité a régler le débit de I'échantillon pour une voie donnée, tournez la
vanne de débit de I'échantillon concerné dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre pour
augmenter le débit ou dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour réduire le débit. Reportez-
vous a la Figure 1.

Lorsque la procédure de I'assistant de démarrage est terminée, I'analyseur passe
automatiquement en mode de mesure. Le pot de surverse se remplit avec I'eau d'échantillon.
Des bulles (gaz de conditionnement) sont présentes dans la chambre de droite de la cellule de
mesure.
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3. Familiarisez-vous avec les fonctions du clavier et les données affichées sur I'écran de mesure.
Reportez-vous a la section Interface utilisateur et navigation a la page 32.

4. Configurez I'analyseur. Reportez-vous a la Configuration a la page 36.
Laissez I'analyseur fonctionner pendant 2 heures pour qu'il devienne stable.
6. Effectuez un étalonnage. Reportez-vous a la Procédure d'étalonnage a la page 53.

L

Figure 1 Vannes de débit de I'échantillon

eeheEheEh
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1 Vanne de débit de I'échantillon 3 Vannes de débit de I'échantillon pour
analyseur & 2 ou 4 voies'

2 Vanne de débit de I'échantillon pour
analyseur a 1 voie

Section 3 Interface utilisateur et navigation

3.1 Description du clavier

Reportez-vous a la Figure 2 pour la description du clavier et des informations sur la navigation.

1 Un analyseur & 2 voies utilise uniquement les deux vannes du bas.
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Figure 2 Description du clavier

Display (Ecran)

Diag : affiche le menu de test/Diag

Fleches DROITE et GAUCHE : permettent
de changer I'écran de mesure et de
sélectionner les options. Reportez-vous a la
section Ecrans de mesure supplémentaires
a la page 35.

Cal : affiche le menu Etalonner

Fléeches HAUT et BAS : permettent de
changer la voie affichée sur I'écran de
mesure, de sélectionner les options et
d'entrer des valeurs.

Back (Retour) : revient a I'écran précédent

Home (Accueil) : affiche I'écran de mesure

5

Enter (Entrer)

Menu : affiche le menu principal

3.2 Description de I'affichage

La Figure 3 affiche la moitié supérieure de I'écran de mesure. La moitié supérieure de I'écran de
mesure présente |'état de I'analyseur et la concentration en sodium pour une voie. Pour modifier la
voie affichée, appuyez sur la fleche HAUT ou BAS. Pour afficher plusieurs voies, appuyez sur la
fleche DROITE.

La couleur de fond de I'écran change pour afficher I'état de I'analyseur. Reportez-vous a la
Tableau 1. Pour afficher les erreurs, avertissements et rappels actifs, appuyez sur diag, puis
sélectionnez DIAGNOSTICS.

La Figure 4 affiche la moitié inférieure de I'écran de mesure. La moitié inférieure de I'écran de
mesure présente la qualité de la mesure, I'état du service et les niveaux de la solution.
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Figure 3 Ecran de mesure : partie supérieure

1-SAMPLE1

. 0.713"

LAST MEAS TAKEN: 06:48:54 2018-08-28
Measure 1 mi

1 Concentration en sodium

6 Activité (pendant une mesure ou un
processus d'étalonnage)

N

Nom de la voie?

Rappel (un entretien est nécessaire)

3 Nom de l'analyseur

Carte SD (affichée lorsqu'une carte SD est
insérée)

4 Accueil (écran de mesure)

9 Relais (les relais actifs sont de petits carrés
blancs)

5 Voie mesurée

10 Parametre mesuré (Na* = sodium)

Figure 4 Ecran de mesure : partie inférieure

@I

®/ 100A

¥ LAST CAL: 2018-07-22
ACTIVE CAL OFFSET SLOPE: -101.3
ACTIVE CAL SLOPE: §9.2
L NEXT CAL DUE: 2018-07-29

100% >90d

v
100% 100% 100 A;

——g

1 Indicateur de qualité des mesures
PROGNOSYS (consultez Barres d'indication
PROGNOSYS a la page 35)

5 Niveau de solution de réactivation

Informations d'étalonnage

6 Niveau de solution de conditionnement

Indicateur de service PROGNOSYS
(consultez Barres d'indication PROGNOSYS
ala page 35)

4 Niveau de la solution d'étalonnage?®

7 Niveau d'électrolyte KCI

2 Par exemple, « 1-ECHANTILLON1 » correspond & « Voie 1-ECHANTILLON1 ».
ECHANTILLON1 est le nom par défaut pour la voie 1. Les voies qui contiennent le symbole
« ~ » ne sont pas mesurées (p. ex., 4-~ECHANTILLON4).

Indique lorsque I'analyseur dispose de I'option d'étalonnage automatique.
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Tableau 1 Ecran de mesure : couleurs de fond

Couleur

Définition

Blanc

L'analyseur fonctionne sans avertissement, erreur, ni rappel.

rappel)

Jaune (avertissement ou

L'analyseur fonctionne avec des avertissements activés. Un
symbole de clé s'affiche a I'écran lorsque la date pour une tache
de maintenance est passée.

Rouge (erreur)

L'analyseur ne fonctionne pas en raison d'une condition d'erreur.
Un probléme grave s'est produit.

3.2.1 Barres d'indication PROGNOSYS

La barre d'indication de qualité des mesures indique le niveau d'intégrité général des mesures de
I'analyseur (0 & 100 %). La barre d'indication de service indique le nombre de jours restant avant
qu'une opération d'entretien ne soit nécessaire. Reportez-vous a la Tableau 2.

Pour afficher les paramétres qui ont un effet sur les barres d'indication, appuyez sur diag, puis
sélectionnez PROGNOSYS > INDICATEUR DE MESURE ou INDICATEUR DE REVISION.

Tableau 2 Descriptions couleurs PROGNOSYS

Couleur

Barre d'indication de qualité des mesures

Barre d'indication de service

Le pourcentage d'intégrité est inférieur a 50 %.

Vert Le systéme est en bon état de marche et le La prochaine opération d'entretien

pourcentage d'intégrité est supérieur a 75 %. n'est pas nécessaire avant au moins
30 jours.

Jaune Le systéme doit étre surveillé pour prévenir une | Au moins une intervention sera
défaillance future. Le pourcentage d'intégrité est | nécessaire dans les 1 a 30 jours.
situé entre 50 et 75 %.

Rouge | Le systéme a besoin d'une attention immédiate. | Une ou plusieurs opérations

d'entretien sont nécessaires dans un
délai de 1 jour.

3.2.2 Ecrans de mesure supplémentaires
A partir de I'écran de mesure principal, d'autres écrans de mesure sont disponibles :

» Analyseurs mono voie :

» Appuyez sur la fleche GAUCHE ou DROITE pour basculer entre I'affichage principal et
I'affichage graphique.

* Analyseurs multi-voies :

» Appuyez sur les fleches HAUT ou BAS pour modifier la voie affichée et visualiser la derniére
mesure associée a cette voie.

* Appuyez sur la fleche GAUCHE ou DROITE pour afficher plus de voies et un affichage
graphique.

» Dans l'affichage graphique, appuyez sur les fleches HAUT ou BAS pour afficher le graphique
de la voie suivante ou précédente. Reportez-vous a la sectionInterface graphique a la page 35
pour plus d'options.

3.2.3 Interface graphique

L'interface graphique affiche les mesures pour un maximum de quatre voies. Le graphique facilite la
surveillance des tendances et affiche les modifications relatives au traitement.
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1. A partir de I'écran de mesure principal, appuyez sur la fleche GAUCHE pour afficher l'interface
graphique.
Remarque : appuyez sur les fleches HAUT et BAS pour afficher le graphique du canal précédent ou suivant
dans la séquence.

2. Appuyez sur l'icone d'accueil pour modifier les parameétres du graphique.

3. Sélection d'une option.

Option Description
VALEUR DE Permet de définir la plage de valeurs mesurées sur le graphique pour le
MESURE canal sélectionné. Sélectionnez soit ECHELLE AUTO, soit ECHELLE

MANUELLE. Saisissez les valeurs ppb minimale et maximale dans le
menu ECHELLE MANUELLE.

PLAGE DATE ET Permet de sélectionner la plage de dates/heures a afficher sur le
HEURE graphique : le dernier jour, les derniéres 48 heures, la derniére semaine
ou le dernier mois.

Section 4 Configuration
4.1 Choix de la langue

1. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > LANGUE.
2. Sélectionnez la langue affichée a I'écran et dans les fichiers journaux.

4.2 Retrait des voies de I'écran de mesure (analyseurs a 2 ou 4 voies)

Retirez les voies qui ne sont pas mesurées (p. ex., 4-~ECHANTILLON4) de I'écran de mesure.
Modifiez I'ordre d'affichage des voies sur I'écran de mesure si nécessaire.

1. Retirez les voies qui ne sont pas mesurées (p. ex., 4-~ECHANTILLON4) de I'écran de mesure
comme sulit :

a. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > PROGR. AFFICH. >
AJUSTER L'ORDRE > SUPPRIMER MESURES.

b. Sélectionnez les voies qui contiennent le symbole « ~ » (p. ex., 4-~ECHANTILLON4), puis
appuyez deux fois sur enter.

Remarque : Pour ajouter une voie a I'écran de mesure, sélectionnez AJOUTER MESURES.
2. Pour modifier I'ordre d'affichage des voies sur I'écran de mesure, sélectionnez une option.

Option Description

VOIR ORDRE ACTUEL Permet d'afficher I'ordre d'affichage des voies sur I'écran de
mesure.

REORGANISER LA LISTE  Permet de définir I'ordre d'affichage des voies sur I'écran de
mesure.

VOIR ORDRE PAR DEFAUT Permet d'afficher I'ordre d'affichage par défaut des voies sur
I'écran de mesure.

DEFINIR ORDRE PAR DEF. Permet de définir I'ordre d'affichage par défaut des voies sur
I'écran de mesure.
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4.3 Définir la luminosité de I'écran

1. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > PROGR. AFFICH. >
RETROECLAIRAGE ECRAN.

2. Saisissez un nombre compris entre 1 et 9 (par défaut : 5). Sélectionnez un nombre plus élevé
pour augmenter la luminosité.

4.4 Définir la durée maximale du temps de ringage

Définissez l'intervalle de temps maximal nécessaire pour que I'analyseur rince la cellule de mesure
au démarrage et immédiatement aprés la réactivation, la mesure de I'échantillon ponctuel,
I'étalonnage et 'amorgage des réactifs.

Le ringage permet d'éliminer la solution de réactivation, un échantillon ponctuel ou une solution
d'étalonnage de la cellule de mesure. L'analyseur rince la cellule de mesure avec I'échantillon de la
voie suivante a étre mesurée jusqu'a ce que la mesure soit stable.

1. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > CONFIGURER
ANALYSEUR > RINCAGE > DUREE RINCAGE MAX.

2. Saisissez la durée maximale du temps de ringage (de 10 a 100 minutes). Le réglage
recommandé est de 45 minutes (valeur par défaut).

4.5 Définir le pH cible de I'échantillon (analyseur sans pompe cationique)

Remarque : Cette tache s'applique uniquement aux analyseurs sans pompe cationique en option. Reportez-vous a
la section Présentation du produit du manuel d'installation pour identifier I'emplacement de la pompe cationique.

Avant d'effectuer la mesure, I'analyseur augmente le pH de I'échantillon jusqu'a un pH compris entre
10,7 et 11,4 avec une solution de conditionnement pour éviter les interférences dues aux ions.
L'analyseur régle automatiquement la quantité de la solution de conditionnement qui est ajoutée a
I'échantillon pour que le pH de I'échantillon reste constant.

Définissez le pH cible de I'échantillon comme suit :

1. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > CONFIGURER
ANALYSEUR > MESURE > pH CIBLE.

2. Définissez le pH cible (10,7 a 11,4). Le réglage recommandé est un pH de 11,2 (valeur par
défaut).

4.6 Définir le pH cible de I'échantillon (analyseur avec pompe cationique)

Remarque : Cette tache s'applique uniquement aux analyseurs avec pompe cationique en option. Reportez-vous a
la section Présentation du produit du manuel d'installation pour identifier I'emplacement de la pompe cationique.

Avant d'effectuer la mesure, l'analyseur augmente le pH de I'échantillon jusqu'a un pH compris entre
11.2 et 11,4 avec une solution de conditionnement pour éviter les interférences dues aux ions.
Définissez le rapport de la solution de conditionnement, qui est ajoutée sous forme de gaz, et
I'échantillon pour chaque voie (Tgaz/Teau). Le rapport Tgaz/Teau repose sur le pH de I'échantillon
non conditionné.

Matériel nécessaire : capteur de pH étalonné a positionner dans la chambre du milieu de la cellule
de mesure (ou une bandelette de test pH)

Définissez le rapport Tgaz/Teau pour chaque voie comme suit :

1. Déterminez le pH de I'échantillon pour chaque voie avant qu'il ne pénétre dans l'analyseur.

2. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > CONFIGURER
ANALYSEUR > MESURE > TGAZ/TEAU.

3. Sélectionnez les voies une par une (p. ex. TGAZ/TEAU1 = Voie 1). Entrez la valeur Tgaz/Teau
applicable depuis le Tableau 3 (par défaut : 20 %).

4. Appuyez sur home.
5. Laissez I'analyseur fonctionner pendant 1 heure afin qu'il devienne stable.
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6. Assurez-vous que le pH de I'échantillon conditionné est situé entre 11,2 et 11,4 comme suit :

a. Retirez I'électrode de sodium de la chambre du milieu de la cellule de mesure. Mettez
I'électrode de sodium dans I'eau dé-ionisée pour que I'électrode reste humide.

b. Placez un capteur de pH étalonné dans la chambre du milieu de la cellule de mesure.
c. Pour chaque voie, notez le pH de I'échantillon lorsque que la barre d'état de mesure s'affiche

a l'écran.

d. Sile pH d'un ou de plusieurs échantillons n'est pas compris entre 11,2 et 11,4, réglez le
parameétre Tgaz/Teau de la voie a un pourcentage plus élevé (ou plus bas) selon le besoin.
Puis, apres 1 heure de fonctionnement, refaites I'étape c.

e. Sile pH d'un ou de plusieurs échantillons n'est pas compris entre 11,2 et 11,4 lorsque le
rapport Tgaz/Teau est défini sur la valeur maximale, reportez-vous au parametre « pH TROP
BAS » du tableau de dépannage du manuel de maintenance pour identifier le probléme.

7. Lorsque le pH de I'échantillon conditionné de chaque voie est situé entre 11,2 et 11,4, remettez

I'électrode de sodium dans la chambre du milieu de la cellule de mesure.

Tableau 3 Rapport Tgaz/Teau

pH de I’échantillon Rapport Tgaz/Teau pH de I’échantillon Rapport Tgaz/Teau
2 200 % 2,9 30%
2,3 80% 3,5 21%
2,6 50% 4,0 18%

4.7 Définir I'intervalle de journalisation des mesures (analyseurs a 1 voie)

Définissez l'intervalle de journalisation des mesures. Les mesures sont enregistrées dans le journal
de données a l'intervalle de journalisation des mesures. De plus, les relais et sorties analogiques
sont mis a jour a l'intervalle de journalisation des mesures.

Remarque : Cette procédure s'applique aux analyseurs qui ne peuvent étre raccordés qu'a une seule source
d'échantillon. Pour les analyseurs pouvant étre raccordés a plusieurs sources d'échantillon, rendez-vous a la
section Définir l'intervalle de journalisation des mesures (analyseurs a 2 ou 4 voies) a la page 39.

1. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > CONFIGURER
ANALYSEUR > MESURE > REGLACE CYCLE MESURE > DUREE CYCLE.
2. Saisissez l'intervalle de journalisation des mesures (par défaut : 10 minutes).

Remarque : L'analyseur mesure I'échantillon en continu pendant toute la DUREE CYCLE sélectionnée. La
mesure s'affiche a I'écran. A la fin de la DUREE CYCLE, I'analyseur enregistre la mesure moyenne de la
derniere minute dans le journal de données. De plus, I'analyseur met a jour les relais et sorties analogiques de

sorte qu'ils correspondent aux mesures enregistrées.
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4.8 Définir I'intervalle de journalisation des mesures (analyseurs a 2 ou

4 voies)

Définissez l'intervalle de journalisation des mesures. Les mesures sont enregistrées dans le journal
de données a l'intervalle de journalisation des mesures. De plus, les relais et sorties analogiques
sont mis a jour a l'intervalle de journalisation des mesures.

1. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > CONFIGURER
ANALYSEUR > MESURE > REGLACE CYCLE MESURE.

2. Sélectionnez et configurez chaque option. Sélectionnez tout d'abord CHERCHE STABILITE.

Option

CHERCHE
STABILITE

MESURE EN
COURS

Description

Entre les mesures des voies, I'analyseur rince la cellule de mesure avec
I'échantillon de la voie suivante a étre mesurée pendant un intervalle de temps
défini (ou jusqu'a ce que la mesure soit stable).

NON (par défaut) : désactive la recherche de stabilisation. L'analyseur rince la
cellule de mesure pendant un intervalle de temps défini. Ainsi, l'intervalle de
journalisation des mesures est constant.

Lorsque le paramétre CHERCHE STABILITE est défini sur NON, les

parameétres a configurer sont DUREE CYCLE et la durée de MESURE EN
COURS.

Intervalle de journalisation des mesures = DUREE CYCLE

DUREE CYCLE = temps de MESURE EN COURS + temps de ringage
(valeur par défaut)

OUI : active la recherche de stabilisation. L'analyseur rince la cellule de mesure
seulement jusqu'a ce que la mesure soit stable, ce qui réduit le temps de
ringage. Ainsi, l'intervalle de journalisation des mesures est variable.

Lorsque le paramétre CHERCHE STABILITE est défini sur OUI, les parametres
a configurer sont DUREE CYCLE MAX (intervalle de journalisation des
mesures maximal) et la durée de la MESURE EN COURS.

Intervalle de journalisation des mesures = durée de la MESURE EN
COURS + temps de ringage (variable)

Permet de définir la durée nécessaire a l'analyseur pour mesurer la voie (de 1 a
119 minutes, par défaut : 10 minutes).

Remarque : L'analyseur mesure la voie en continu pendant toute la durée de la MESURE
EN COURS. La mesure s'affiche a I'écran. A la fin de la durée de la MESURE EN COURS,
I'analyseur enregistre la mesure moyenne de la derniere minute dans le journal de
données. De plus, I'analyseur met a jour les relais et sorties analogiques de sorte qu'ils
correspondent aux mesures enregistrées.
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Option Description

DUREE Remarque : L'option DUREE CYCLE MAX ne s'affiche que lorsque le paramétre
CYCLE MAX CHERCHE STABILITE est défini sur OUI.

Permet de définir l'intervalle de journalisation des mesures maximal (de 11 a
120 minutes, par défaut : 45 minutes). Permet de définir la durée maximale du
temps de ringage. Par exemple, si le parametre DUREE CYCLE MAX est de
45 minutes et que le paramétre MESURE EN COURS est de 10 minutes, la
durée maximale du temps de ringage est de 35 minutes.

DUREE Remarque : L'option DUREE CYCLE ne s'affiche que lorsque le parametre CHERCHE
CYCLE STABILITE est défini sur NON.
Permet de définir l'intervalle de journalisation des mesures (de 11 a
120 minutes, par défaut : 45 minutes). Permet de définir le temps de ringage.
Par exemple, si le paramétre DUREE CYCLE est de 20 minutes et que le
parametre MESURE EN COURS est de 10 minutes, le temps de ringage est de
10 minutes.

4.9 Définir le calendrier de réactivation

Avec le temps, la sensibilité de I'électrode de sodium diminue en raison de la trés faible
concentration de sodium dans I'eau d'échantillonnage. La réactivation automatique ajoute une petite
quantité de solution de réactivation a la cellule de mesure a intervalles réguliers (p. ex. 24 heures)
pour augmenter la sensibilité de I'électrode de sodium. La réactivation automatique augmente la
précision des mesures de l'analyseur.

1. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > CONFIGURER
ANALYSEUR > REACTIVATION > REGLAGE REACT AUTO.

2. Sélection d'une option.

Option Description
PROGRAMMER OUI (valeur par défaut) : la réactivation automatique est activée. NON :
REACTIV AUTO la réactivation automatique est désactivée.

Remarque : Sila réactivation est désactivée, une réactivation est uniquement
effectuée avant un étalonnage.

BASE DE TEMPS JOURS : permet de définir les jours sélectionnés et I'heure a laquelle la
réactivation automatique est effectuée (par exemple, tous les jours a
9h00). HEURES (par défaut) : permet de définir un intervalle de temps
entre les réactivations (p. ex. 24 heures).

JOUR DE LA Remarque : L'option JOUR DE LA SEMAINE ne s'affiche que lorsque le
SEMAINE paramétre BASE DE TEMPS est défini sur JOURS.

Permet de définir les jours de la semaine au cours desquels la
réactivation est effectuée. Tous les jours de la semaine sont
sélectionnés par défaut. Le réglage par défaut est recommandé.

HEURE Remarque : L'option HEURE ne s‘affiche que lorsque le paramétre BASE DE
TEMPS est défini sur JOURS.

Définit I'neure a laquelle une réactivation se fait en format 24 heures
(par défaut : 12:00).

AJ. INTERVALLE Remarque : L'option AJ. INTERVALLE ne s'affiche que lorsque le parametre
BASE DE TEMPS est défini sur HEURES.

Permet de définir I'intervalle de temps entre les réactivations (de 2 a
168 heures). L'intervalle de temps recommandé est de 24 heures (par
défaut).
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4.10 Définir les unités de mesure

Définissez les unités de mesure affichées sur I'écran de mesure.

1. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > CONFIGURER
ANALYSEUR > UNIT DE MESURE.

2. Sélectionnez les unités de mesure (ppm, ppb, mg/L ou pg/L).

4.11 Définir la moyenne du signal

Définissez le nombre de mesures enregistrées que I'analyseur utilise pour calculer une mesure
moyenne (1-5). A la fin du cycle de mesure, I'analyseur enregistre la mesure moyenne dans le
journal de données. De plus, I'analyseur met a jour les relais et sorties analogiques de sorte qu'ils
correspondent aux mesures enregistrées. Le paramétre de moyenne du signal diminue la variance
des mesures.

1. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > CONFIGURER
ANALYSEUR > MOYENNE SIGNAL.

2. Appuyez sur les fleches HAUT et BAS pour définir la valeur. La valeur par défaut est 1 (pas de
moyenne du signal utilisée).

4.12 Modifier le nom des voies ou de I'analyseur

1. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > CONFIGURER
ANALYSEUR.

2. Sélection d'une option.

Option Description

MODIF. NOM Permet de modifier le nom de I'analyseur. Entrez un nom unique, par

ANALYSEUR exemple I'emplacement de I'analyseur (maximum 16 caractéres). Le
nom de I'analyseur s'affiche sur I'écran de mesure et dans les journaux
de données.

MODIFIER NOM DE  Permet de modifier le nom de la voie sélectionnée. Entrez un nom

LA VOIE unique, comme la source de I'eau d'échantillonnage (maximum
10 caractéres). Le nom de la ou des voies s'affiche sur I'écran de
mesure et dans les journaux de données.

4.13 Démarrer ou arréter des mesures sur une voie (analyseurs a 2 ou
4 voies)

1. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > CONFIGURER
ANALYSEUR > CONFIG. SEQUENCEUR > ACTIVER LES VOIES.

2. Sélectionnez une voie pour commencer les mesures. Désélectionnez une voie pour arréter les
mesures. Appuyez sur la fleche GAUCHE pour sélectionner ou désélectionner une case a
cocher.

4.14 Modifier I'ordre de mesure des voies (analyseurs a 2 ou 4 voies)
Pour modifier I'ordre de mesures des voies, procédez comme suit :

1. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > CONFIGURER
ANALYSEUR > CONFIG. SEQUENCEUR > SEQUENCAGE VOIES.

2. Appuyez sur les fleches HAUT et BAS pour sélectionner une ligne.
Remarque : S1 correspond a la premiéere voie mesurée suivie par S2, S3 et S4.
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3. Appuyez sur la fleche GAUCHE ou DROITE pour sélectionner une voie.
Remarque : Ne sélectionnez pas les voies qui contiennent le symbole « ~ » (p. ex., 4-~ECHANTILLON4). Les
voies qui contiennent le symbole « ~ » ne sont pas mesurées.

415 Régler la date et I'heure

Définissez le format de date et d'heure ainsi que la date et I'heure qui s'affichent sur I'écran de
mesure et dans les fichiers journaux.

1. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > CONFIGURER
ANALYSEUR > AJ. DATE/HEURE.

2. Sélection d'une option.

Option Description

FORMAT DATE Permet de définir le format de date (AAAA = année, MM = mois et JJ = jour)
et d'heure (format 12 heures ou 24 heures). Par défaut : AAAA-MM-JJ
24 heures.

DATE/HEURE Définit la date et I'heure. Utilisez les fléches pour saisir la date et I'heure.

4.16 Configurer les sorties analogiques 4a 20 mA

Si une ou plusieurs sorties analogiques dans I'analyseur sont connectées a un périphérique externe,
sélectionnez la voie liée a la sortie analogique et sa plage de mesure.

1. Activez une sortie analogique comme suit :

a. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > CONFIGURER
ANALYSEUR > CONFIGURER LES SORTIES > CONFIGURATION 4-20 mA > [sélectionnez
une sortie].

b. Sélectionnez CHOIX SOURCE > [nom de I'analyseur].

2. Sélectionnez une option.
Remarque : Sélectionnez tout d'abord CHOIX PARAM., puis MODE et ensuite CONFIGURATION.

Option Description

CONFIGURATION Les options CONFIGURATION changent en fonction du réglage du
MODE. Reportez-vous aux tableaux suivants pour configurer la sortie
analogique.

CHOIX SOURCE PAS DE SELECT. (par défaut) : la sortie analogique est désactivée. [nom
de I'analyseur] : la sortie analogique est activée.

CHOIX PARAM. Permet de définir la voie liée a la sortie analogique.
Remarque : Ne sélectionnez pas une voie qui contient le symbole « ~ » (p. ex., 4-
~ECHANTILLONA4). Les voies qui contiennent le symbole « ~ » ne sont pas
mesurées.

MODE Permet de définir la fonction de la sortie analogique. Consultez les
tableaux qui suivent pour plus d'informations. REG. LINEAIRE (par
défaut) : la sortie analogique dépend linéairement de la valeur mesurée.
REG. PID : la sortie analogique fonctionne comme un régulateur PID
(proportionnel, Intégral, Dérivé). LOGARITHMIQUE : la sortie analogique
est représentée sous forme logarithmique dans la plage de mesure.
BILINEAIRE : |a sortie analogique est représentée sous forme de deux
segments linéaires dans la plage de mesure.

PROG. SPECIAL Permet de définir la valeur de la sortie analogique lorsqu'une erreur se
produit si le parametre ERR. MODE MEMO est défini sur SORTIES
TRANSFERT (de 0 a 25 mA, par défaut : 4 mA). Reportez-vous a la Définir
I'état des sorties en cas d'erreur a la page 51.
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Option
PROGR. INTEGR.

CHOIX 0 ou 4mA

Description

Permet de définir le temps nécessaire pour une moyenne de sortie
analogique (de 0 a 999 secondes, par défaut : 0 seconde). Par exemple, si
la valeur est définie sur 30 secondes, la valeur de la sortie analogique est
mise a jour toutes les 30 secondes et la valeur est la moyenne des valeurs
de sorties analogiques durant les 30 secondes précédentes.

Permet de définir la plage de valeur de sortie analogique a 0 a 20 mA ou
4 a 20 mA (valeur par défaut).

» Fonction REG. LINEAIRE

Option Description

PROG. 0/4mA Définit la valeur de mesure basse qui est représentée par 0 ou 4 mA a la sortie
analogique.

PROG. 20mA Définit la valeur de mesure haute qui est représentée par 20 mA a la sortie
analogique.

* Fonction REG. PID

Option
PROGR. MODE

ACTIF HAUT/BAS

POINT CONSIGNE

BANDE PROPORT.

INTEGRATION

DERIVE

TEMPS DE
REACTION

Description

AUTO : la valeur analogique (mA) est contr6lée automatiquement par
I'algorithme lorsque I'analyseur utilise les entrées proportionnelles,
intégrales et dérivées. MANUEL : la valeur analogique (mA) est
controlée par I'utilisateur. Pour modifier la valeur manuellement,
modifiez la valeur en % dans SORT; MANUELLE.

DIRECT : la valeur analogique augmente lorsque la valeur mesurée
augmente. INVERSE : la valeur analogique augmente lorsque la valeur
mesurée diminue.

Définit une valeur mesurée comme valeur de point de consigne.

Permet de définir une valeur pour la différence entre la valeur mesurée
et la valeur du point de consigne.

Permet de définir I'intervalle de temps entre le point d'injection du réactif
et le contact avec I'appareil de mesure.

Permet de définir une valeur qui s'ajuste aux vacillations du processus.
Il est possible de contrdler la plupart des applications sans avoir recours
au paramétre de dérivation.

Permet de définir la valeur pour interrompre le contréle PID pour une
durée donnée pendant que I'échantillon parcourt le trajet qui sépare la
vanne d'échantillon de I'électrode de mesure.

« Fonction LOGARITHMIQUE

Option
DEF VALEUR 50%

PROG. 20mA

Description

Permet de définir la valeur correspondant a 50 % de la plage de variables
de traitement.

Permet de définir la valeur haute (la plus élevée) de la plage de variables
de traitement.
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« Fonction BILINEAIRE

Option
PROG. 0/4mA

PROG. 20mA

VALEUR
INTERMEDIAIRE

COURANT
INTERMEDIAIRE

Description

Permet de définir la valeur basse (la plus faible) de la plage de
variables de traitement.

Permet de définir la valeur haute (la plus élevée) de la plage de
variables de traitement.

Permet de définir la valeur a laquelle la plage de variables de
traitement se divise en deux segments linéaires.

Permet de définir la valeur du courant par rapport a la valeur
intermédiaire.

417 Configurer les relais

Si un ou plusieurs relais dans I'analyseur sont connectés a un périphérique externe, sélectionnez les
déclencheurs qui permettent I'activation des relais (activé). L'état du relais s'affiche dans le coin
supérieur droit de I'écran de mesure. Reportez-vous a la Figure 3 a la page 34.

Remarque : Les contacts de relais NO (Normally Open, normalement ouverts) et COM (Common, communs) sont
reliés lorsque le relais est activé. Les contacts de relais NC (normalement fermé) et COM (communs) sont
connectés lorsque le relais est désactivé.

1. Activez un relais comme suit :

a. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > CONFIGURER
ANALYSEUR > CONFIGURER LES SORTIES > PROGR. RELAIS > [sélectionnez un relais].

b. Sélectionnez CHOIX SOURCE > [nom de I'analyseur].
2. Sélectionnez une option.
Remarque : Sélectionnez tout d'abord CHOIX PARAM., puis MODE et ensuite CONFIGURATION.

Option
CONFIGURATION

CHOIX SOURCE

CHOIX PARAM.

MODE

Description

Les options CONFIGURATION changent en fonction du réglage du
MODE. Reportez-vous aux tableaux suivants pour configurer le relais.

PAS DE SELECT. : le relais est désactivé. [nom de I'analyseur] : le relais
est activé.

Définit la voie représentée au niveau du relais.

Remarque : Ne sélectionnez pas une voie qui contient le symbole « ~ » (p. ex., 4-
~ECHANTILLONA4). Les voies qui contiennent le symbole « ~ » ne sont pas
mesurées.

ALARME (par défaut) : le relais est activé lorsque la valeur mesurée est
supérieure a la valeur d'alarme maximale ou inférieure a la valeur d'alarme
minimale. REGULATION : le relais est activé si une valeur mesurée est
supérieure (ou inférieure) a la valeur du point de consigne. CONTR.
EVENEM. : le relais alterne si une valeur appliquée atteint la limite
maximale ou minimale. PROGRAMMATEUR : le relais est activé a
certaines périodes sélectionnées, indépendamment de la valeur mesurée.
AVERTISSEMENT : le relais est activé quand il y a un avertissement ou
une erreur. EVENEMENT DE PROCESSUS : le relais est activé quand
I'analyseur effectue une opération sélectionnée.
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Option
PROG. SPECIAL

SECURITE

Description

Permet d'activer (on) ou de désactiver (off) le relais lorsqu'une erreur se
produit si le parametre ERR. MODE MEMO est défini sur SORTIES
TRANSFERT. Le réglage par défaut est INACTIF (off). Reportez-vous a la
Définir I'état des sorties en cas d'erreur a la page 51.

OUI : a I'état normal, les relais sont activés (on). NON : a I'état normal, les
relais sont désactivés (off).

* FonctionALARME (reportez-vous a la Figure 5)

Option
ALARME BASSE

ALARME HAUTE

HYSTER. BASSE

HYSTER. HAUTE

TEMPORISATION
TEMPO MARCHE

Description

Permet de définir la valeur a partir de laquelle le relais est activé lorsque la
valeur mesurée diminue. Par exemple, si la valeur d'alarme minimale
définie est 1,0 et que la valeur mesurée diminue jusqu'a 0,9, le relais est
activé.

Permet de définir la valeur a partir de laquelle le relais est activé lorsque la
valeur mesurée augmente. Par exemple, si la valeur d'alarme maximale
définie est 1,0 et que la valeur mesurée augmente jusqu'a 1,1, le relais est
activé.

Permet de définir la plage dans laquelle le relais reste actif lorsque la
valeur mesurée dépasse la valeur d'alarme minimale. Par exemple, si
I'alarme minimale est définie sur 1,0 et la zone morte basse est définie sur
0,5, le relais reste actif entre 1,0 et 1,5.

Permet de définir la plage dans laquelle le relais reste actif lorsque la
valeur mesurée diminue en decga de la valeur d'alarme maximale. Par
exemple, si I'alarme maximale est définie sur 4,0 et la zone morte haute est
définie sur 0,5, le relais reste actif entre 3,5 et 4,0.

Permet de définir un délai d'attente pour la désactivation du relais.

Permet de définir un délai d'attente pour I'activation du relais.
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Figure 5 Fonction Alarme

1 Alarme haute

4 Alarme basse 7 Heure (sur I'axe des x)

2 Hyster. haute

5 Temporisation MARCHE 8 Source (sur l'axe des y)

3 Hyster. basse

6 Temporisation REPOS

* Fonction REGULATION (reportez-vous a la Figure 6 et a la Figure 7)

Option
ACTIF HAUT/BAS

POINT CONSIGNE

PROG. HYSTER.

PROG. SATURAT.

TEMPORISATION
TEMPO MARCHE

Description

ACTIF A BAISSE : le relais est activé lorsque la valeur mesurée dépasse
la valeur du point de consigne. ACTIF A HAUSSE : le relais est activé
lorsque la valeur mesurée est inférieure a la valeur du point de consigne.

Définit une valeur mesurée comme valeur de point de consigne.

Permet de définir la valeur de zone morte du relais. Si le parameétre ACTIF
HAUT/BAS est défini sur ACTIF A HAUSSE, le relais reste activé jusqu'a
ce que la valeur mesurée soit supérieure a la valeur du point de consigne
plus la valeur de zone morte. Si le parametre ACTIF HAUT/BAS est défini
ACTIF A BAISSE, le relais reste activé jusqu'a ce que la valeur mesurée
soit inférieure a la valeur du point de consigne moins la valeur de zone
morte.

Permet de fixer une durée limite pendant laquelle le relais peut rester
activé. En cas d'alarme de suralimentation, il est nécessaire de le
réinitialiser manuellement. Reportez-vous a la Réinitialiser la
temporisation de suralimentation pour les relais a la page 51.

Permet de définir un délai d'attente avant que le relais ne soit désactivé.

Permet de définir un délai d'attente avant que le relais ne soit activé.
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Figure 6 Fonction Régulation

0 —

@—»

1 Zone morte (Phase = bas)

4 Temporisation REPOS
(valeur de phase élevée)

Temporisation MARCHE
(valeur de phase élevée)

2 Zone morte (Phase = haut)

5 Temporisation MARCHE
(valeur de phase faible)

Temporisation REPOS
(valeur de phase faible)

3 Point de consigne

6 Heure (sur I'axe des x)

Source (sur l'axe des y)
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Figure 7 Fonction régulation (sens bas, temporisateur de suralimentation)

X

P VAN

--A--

e

®—>

1 Zone morte

4 Heure (sur I'axe des x) 7 Source (surl'axe des y)

2 Point de consigne

5 Temporisation MARCHE

3 Prog. saturat.

6 Temporisation REPOS

* Fonction CONTR.

Option
POINT CONSIGNE
PROG. HYSTER.

MINUT. MAX ON

MIN. TEMPO OFF

MINUT. MIN ON

MINUT. MIN OFF

EVENEM. (reportez-vous a la Figure 8 et a la Figure 9)

Description
Permet de définir une valeur mesurée a laquelle le relais est activé.

Permet de définir une hystérése pour que le relais ne batte pas lorsque la
valeur mesurée reste vers le point de consigne.

Permet de définir la durée de fonctionnement maximum du relais quelle
que soit la valeur mesurée.

Permet de définir la durée de repos maximum du relais quelle que soit la
valeur mesurée.

Permet de définir la durée de fonctionnement minimum du relais quelle
que soit la valeur mesurée.

Permet de définir la durée de repos minimum du relais quelle que soit la
valeur mesurée.
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Figure 8 Fonction Contr. événem. (aucune attente)

N
k-

\@> %D/

1 Source (sur I'axe des y)

3 Point de consigne

5 Temporisateur Marche Max

2 Zone morte

4 Heure (sur I'axe des x)

6 Temporisateur Repos Max

Figure 9 Fonction Contr. événem. (temporisateur Marche Min, temporisateur Repos Min)

x

1 Zone morte

3 Heure (sur I'axe des x)

5 Temp. March Min

2 Point de consigne

4 Temp. Repos Min

6 Source (sur I'axe des y)
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* Fonction PROGRAMMATEUR (reportez-vous a la Figure 10)

Option Description

SORTIES MEMO Permet de conserver ou transférer les sorties pour les voies
sélectionnées.

JOURS ACTION Permet de définir les jours au cours desquels le relais fonctionne.
HEURE DE DEPART Permet de définir I'heure de départ.

INTERVALLE Permet de définir la durée entre les cycles d'activation (de 0 a
999 secondes, par défaut : 0).

DUREE Permet de définir la durée d'alimentation du relais (de 0 a 999 secondes,
par défaut : 0).

TEMPORISATION Permet de définir la durée du temps supplémentaire de sortie ou de
maintien apres I'arrét du relais (de 0 a 999 secondes, par défaut : 0).

s

Figure 10 Fonction Programmateur

1
\L
| \ I
| | 1
| U 1
| 1
1 | | 1
X |
| | | 1
|
0
()
N
1 Durée 3 Intervalle
2 Temporisation REPOS 4 Heure (sur I'axe des x)

* Fonction AVERTISSEMENT

Option Description

NIV. AVERTISS. Le relais est activé quand l'avertissement sélectionné se produit. Appuyez
sur la fleche GAUCHE pour sélectionner ou désélectionner une case a
cocher.
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* Fonction EVENEMENT DE PROCESSUS

Option Description

SELECTIONNER Le relais est activé lorsque I'événement de processus sélectionné se
LES produit. Appuyez sur la fleche GAUCHE pour sélectionner ou
EVENEMENTS désélectionner une case a cocher.

MESURE 1, 2, 3 ou 4 : permet d'activer le relais pendant le cycle de
mesure de la Voie 1, 2, 3 ou 4.

ETALONNAGE : le relais est activé pendant I'étalonnage.
EXTINCTION : permet d'activer le relais en mode arrét.
DEMARRAGE : permet d'activer le relais pendant le cycle de démarrage.

ECH. PONCTUEL : permet d'activer le relais pendant la mesure de
I'échantillon ponctuel.

MARQUE FIN DE MESURE : e relais est activé pendant 1 seconde a la
fin de chaque cycle de mesure.

4.17.1 Réinitialiser la temporisation de suralimentation pour les relais

Le réglage de la temporisation de suralimentation pour les relais empéche d'avoir un état maintenant
la valeur mesurée supérieure a la valeur de consigne ou de zone morte (p. ex. une électrode
endommagée ou une perturbation du processus) laisser un relais activé en permanence. La
temporisation de suralimentation limite la durée pendant laquelle les relais et leurs éléments de
contréle restent activés indépendamment des conditions.

Lorsque l'intervalle de temps sélectionné pour la temporisation de suralimentation expire, I'état du
relais clignote dans le coin supérieur droit de I'écran de mesure jusqu'a que le temporisateur de
suralimentation soit réinitialisé. Appuyez sur diag, puis sélectionnez RAZ SATURAT. pour
réinitialiser le temporisateur de suralimentation.

4.18 Définir I'état des sorties en cas d'erreur
Si une sortie analogique ou un relais dans I'analyseur est connecté a un périphérique externe,
sélectionnez le mode maintien lors des erreurs.

1. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > CONFIGURER
ANALYSEUR > CONFIGURER LES SORTIES > ERR. MODE MEMO.

2. Sélectionnez une option.

Option Description

SORTIES MEMO Maintient les relais et sorties analogiques a la derniére valeur connue

(par défaut) lorsqu'une erreur se produit ou que les mesures sont arrétées (p. ex.
étalonnage, ringage, réactivation ou mesure de I'échantillon ponctuel).

SORTIES Permet de définir les relais et sorties analogiques pour la valeur de

TRANSFERT transfert définie dans la sortie analogique et les parameétres de relais

lorsqu'une erreur se produit ou que les mesures sont arrétées (p. ex.
étalonnage, ringage, réactivation ou mesure de I'échantillon ponctuel).

4.19 Configuration des parametres de sécurité

Activez la protection par mot de passe si nécessaire. Sélectionnez les options de menu qui sont
protégées par un mot de passe.

Remarque : La protection par mot de passe est désactivée par défaut.
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1. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > CONFIGURER
ANALYSEUR > PROGR SECURITE.

2. Sélection d'une option.

Option Description

DEFINIR CODE DESACTIVE (par défaut) : la protection par mot de passe est
désactivée. ACTIVE : la protection par mot de passe est activée.
Saisissez le mot de passe par défaut (HACH55).

MODIFIER CODE Permet de modifier le mot de passe (6 caracteres maximum).

FONCTION. Sélectionne les options du menu qui sont protégées par un mot de

PROTECTION passe. Les options du menu qui sont sélectionnées sont protégées par
mot de passe. Appuyez sur la fleche GAUCHE pour sélectionner ou
désélectionner une case a cocher.

4.20 Ajuster le niveau d'eau du pot de surverse

Remarque : Effectuez uniquement cette tache si I'analyseur dispose d'un flacon d'étalonnage. Reportez-vous a la
section Présentation du produit du manuel d'installation pour identifier le flacon d'étalonnage.

Le niveau d'eau du pot de surverse est trop important pour pouvoir garantir la précision de
I'étalonnage automatique. Avant d'effectuer un étalonnage automatique, ajustez le niveau d'eau afin
que celui-ci soit situé entre le repére supérieur (+) et le repére inférieur (). Assurez-vous que
I'analyseur est de niveau de I'avant vers 'arriére et d'un coté a l'autre.

1. Attendez jusqu'a ce que du pot de surverse soit rempli d'eau.

2. Sile niveau d'eau est au-dessus du repére supérieur (+) ou est en dessous du repére inférieur (-)
du pot de surverse, suivez les étapes ci-dessous :

a. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > CONFIGURER
ANALYSEUR > COMPENSATION SURVERSE.

b. Sélection d'une option.
Option Description
+ A sélectionner lorsque le niveau d'eau dépasse le repére supérieur (+).

0 A sélectionner lorsque le niveau d'eau est situé entre le repére supérieur (+) et le
repére inférieur (-).

- A sélectionner lorsque le niveau d'eau est en-dessous du repére inférieur (-).

Section 5 Etalonnage

AATTENTION

portez tous les équipements de protection personnelle adaptés aux produits chimiques
que vous manipulez. Consultez les fiches de données de sécurité (MSDS/SDS) a jour

f Risque d'exposition chimique. Respectez les procédures de sécurité du laboratoire et
pour connaitre les protocoles de sécurité applicables.

5.1 Définir les paramétres d'étalonnage automatique

Remarque : Effectuez uniquement cette tache si l'analyseur dispose d'un flacon d'étalonnage. Reportez-vous a la
section Présentation du produit du manuel d'installation pour identifier le flacon d'étalonnage.

Définissez le calendrier d'étalonnage automatique et sélectionnez la voie utilisée pour les
étalonnages. Le fabricant recommande d'étalonner I'analyseur tous les 7 jours (une fois par
semaine).
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1. Appuyez sur cal (étalonnage), puis sélectionnez REGLER ETAL. AUTO.
2. Sélectionnez et configurez chaque option.

Option

ACTIVEZ ETAL.
AUTO.

SOLUTION
ETALON

BASE DE TEMPS

JOUR DE LA
SEMAINE

HEURE

AJ. INTERVALLE

SELECTION VOIE
D'ETALON

Description

NON : I'étalonnage automatique est désactivé. OUI (valeur par défaut) :
I'étalonnage automatique est activé.

Permet de définir la solution d'étalonnage contenue dans le flacon de
I'analyseur (par défaut : 10 000 ppb = 10 ppm).

Remarque : si la solution d'étalonnage contenue est supérieure ou égale a 100 ppm,
définissez le parametre d'unités de mesure sur ppm.

JOURS (valeur par défaut) : permet de définir les jours sélectionnés et
I'heure a laquelle I'étalonnage est effectué (par exemple, tous les jours a
9h00). HEURES : permet de définir un intervalle de temps entre les
étalonnages (p. ex. 168 heures = 7 jours).

Remarque : L'option JOUR DE LA SEMAINE ne s'affiche que lorsque le paramétre
BASE DE TEMPS est défini sur JOURS.

Permet de définir les jours au cours desquels I'étalonnage se fait. Par
défaut, un étalonnage automatique est effectué chaque semaine le
dimanche. L'intervalle de temps recommandé entre deux étalonnages est
de 7 jours.

Remarque : L'option HEURE ne s'affiche que lorsque le paramétre BASE DE
TEMPS est défini sur JOURS.

Permet de définir I'heure a laquelle un étalonnage est effectué (par
défaut : 02:00 = 2h00).

Remarque : L'option AJ. INTERVALLE ne s'affiche que lorsque le parametre BASE
DE TEMPS est défini sur HEURES.

Définit I'intervalle entre les étalonnages. Options : 2 a 255 heures (par
défaut : 168 heures = 7 jours). L'intervalle de temps recommandé entre
deux étalonnages est de 7 jours.

Permet de sélectionner la voie utilisée pour les étalonnages (par défaut :
Voie 1).

Remarque : Ne sélectionnez pas une voie qui contient le symbole « ~ » (p. ex., 4-
~ECHANTILLONA4). Les voies qui contiennent le symbole « ~ » ne sont pas
mesurées.

5.2 Procédure d'étalonnage

Laissez I'appareil fonctionner pendant 2 heures apres le démarrage initial (ou une période de
stockage) pour qu'il se stabilise, puis effectuez un étalonnage.

Au fil du temps, les relevés peuvent dériver vers des niveaux supérieurs ou inférieurs a ce qu'ils
devraient étre. Pour une meilleure précision, étalonnez I'analyseur a intervalle de 7 jours (une fois

par semaine).

1. Appuyez sur cal, puis sélectionnez DEMARRER ETALONNAGE.
2. Sélection d'une option.

Option Description

DEPART Remarque : Cette option est disponible uniquement si I'analyseur dispose de ['option
ETAL AUTO  d'étalonnage automatique.

MAN Démarre manuellement un étalonnage automatique.

Important : avant d'effectuer un étalonnage automatique, effectuez la
procédure décrite sous la section Ajuster le niveau d'eau du pot de surverse
a la page 52.
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Option Description

ETALON Démarre un étalonnage manuel a 1 point. Lorsque vous y étes invité, ajoutez
MANUEL 200 mL de chaque solution d'étalonnage au pot de surverse. La concentration
1 POINT recommandée est de 100 ppb ou 1 000 ppb.

Remarque : N'utilisez pas une solution étalon inférieure a 100 ppb, car elle peut trés vite
étre contaminée, ce qui en modifie la concentration.

ETALON Démarre un étalonnage manuel a 2 points. Lorsque vous y étes invité, ajoutez

MANUEL 200 mL de chaque solution d'étalonnage au pot de surverse. Les

2 POINTS concentrations recommandées sont 100 ppb et 1 000 ppb.
Important : La différence de température des deux solutions d'étalonnage ne
doit pas étre supérieure a + 5 °C (+ 9 °F). La deuxiéme solution d'étalonnage
doit avoir une concentration de sodium 5 a 10 fois supérieure a celle de la
premiére solution étalon (p. ex. 100 ppb et 1 000 ppb). Une grande différence
entre la concentration en sodium des solutions d'étalonnage est nécessaire
pour obtenir un étalonnage précis.

Remarque : N'utilisez pas une solution étalon inférieure a 100 ppb, car elle peut trés vite
étre contaminée, ce qui en modifie la concentration.

5.2.1 Préparer les solutions d'étalonnage

Pour préparer une solution d'étalonnage a 100 ppb de Na et une solution d'étalonnage a 1 000 ppb
de Na en vue d'effectuer un étalonnage manuel, suivez les étapes ci-dessous. Tous les volumes et
toutes les quantités utilisé(e)s pour préparer la solution d'étalonnage doivent étre précis(es).

Eléments fournis par l'utilisateur :

+ Fiole volumétrique (4x), 500 mL, Classe A
* NaCl, 1,272 g

» Eau ultra-pure, 500 mL

* Pipette TenSette de 1 a 10 mL et embouts

1. Préparez 500 mL de solution étalon a1 g/L de Na comme suit :

Rincez la fiole volumétrique avec de I'eau ultra-pure 3 fois.

Ajoutez 1,272 g de NaCl a la fiole volumétrique.

Ajoutez 100 mL d'eau ultra-pure a la fiole volumétrique.

Agitez la fiole jusqu'a ce que la poudre soit complétement dissoute.
Ajoutez de l'eau ultra-pure jusqu'a la marque de 500 mL.

Agitez la fiole volumétrique pour bien mélanger la solution.

=0 o0To

2. Préparez 500 mL de solution étalon a 100 ppm de Na comme suit :

a. Rincez une autre fiole volumétrique avec de I'eau ultra-pure 3 fois.

b. Utilisez une pipette pour ajouter 5 mL de la solution d'étalonnage a 1 g/L de Na a la fiole
volumétrique. Placez la pipette dans la fiole pour ajouter la solution.

c. Ajoutez de l'eau ultra-pure jusqu'a la marque de 500 mL.
d. Agitez la fiole volumétrique pour bien mélanger la solution.

3. Préparez 500 mL de solution étalon 100 ppb Na comme suit :

a. Rincez une autre fiole volumétrique avec de I'eau ultra-pure 3 fois.

b. Utilisez une pipette pour ajouter 5 mL de solution d'étalonnage 100 ppm Na a la fiole
volumétrique. Placez la pipette dans la fiole pour ajouter la solution.

c. Ajoutez de l'eau ultra-pure jusqu'a la marque de 500 mL.

d. Agitez la fiole volumétrique pour bien mélanger la solution.

4. Préparez 500 mL de solution étalon 1000 ppb Na comme suit :

a. Rincez une autre fiole volumétrique avec de I'eau ultra-pure 3 fois.

54 Frangais



b. Utilisez une pipette pour ajouter 50 mL de solution d'étalonnage 100 ppm Na a la fiole
volumétrique. Placez la pipette dans la fiole pour ajouter la solution.

c. Ajoutez de l'eau ultra-pure jusqu'a la marque de 500 mL.
d. Agitez la fiole volumétrique pour bien mélanger la solution.

5. Conservez les solutions qui ne sont pas utilisées dans un flacon en plastique propre. Rincez le
flacon avec de I'eau ultra-pure puis avec une petite quantité de la solution étalon. Mettez une
étiquette sur le flacon qui identifie la solution et la date a laquelle elle a été préparée.

5.3 Afficher les données d'étalonnage

Pour voir les résultats du dernier étalonnage, appuyez sur cal et sélectionnez DONNEES
ETALONNAGE.

Pour afficher les résultats des dix derniers étalonnages, appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez
VISUALISER LES DONNEES > DONNEES DU JOURNAL > VOIR JOURNAL ETALON.

5.4 Procédure de vérification de I'étalonnage
Effectuez une vérification de I'étalonnage afin d'identifier si I'analyseur est toujours étalonné.
Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez ECH. EXT/VERIFICATION.

Sélectionnez VERIFICATION, puis appuyez sur enter.
Suivez les instructions a I'écran.

Pobd=

Lorsque vous y étes invité, ajoutez 200 mL de chaque solution d'étalonnage au pot de surverse.
La concentration recommandée est de 100 ppb.

Remarque : N'utilisez pas une solution étalon inférieure a 100 ppb, parce qu'elle peut trés vite étre
contaminée, ce qui en modifie la concentration.

Important : La température de la solution de vérification ne doit pas avoir une différence
supérieure a = 5 °C (9 °F) par rapport a la solution d'étalonnage utilisée pour étalonner
I'analyseur.

5. Lorsque la vérification de I'étalonnage est terminée, effectuez un étalonnage immédiatement si le
message « ERREUR » s'affiche. Sile message « PASSE » s'affiche, aucune action n'est requise.

5.5 Faire un étalonnage de température

Assurez-vous que la température indiquée soit aussi exacte que nécessaire.

1. Retirez I'électrode de sodium de la chambre du milieu de la cellule de mesure.
2. Mettez I'électrode de sodium dans l'eau dé-ionisée pour que celle-ci reste humide.
3. Mettez un capteur de température étalonné dans la chambre du milieu de la cellule de mesure.
4. Enregistrez la température indiquée.
5. Appuyez sur cal (étalonnage), puis sélectionnez ETALON. TEMP.
La température de I'échantillon s'affiche a I'écran.
6. Appuyez sur enter.

7. Silatempérature enregistrée et la température a I'écran ne sont pas les mémes, entrez un
décalage de température.
Par exemple, si la température enregistrée est de 23 °C et la température a I'écran est de 25 °C,
alors entrez -2 °C.

8. Installez I'électrode de sodium dans la chambre du milieu de la cellule de mesure.

5.6 Effectuer un étalonnage du débit

Assurez-vous que le débit indiqué est aussi précis que nécessaire.
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Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez ARRETER L'ANALYSEUR.

Remarque : Sil'option DEMARRER ANALYSEUR s'affiche, cela signifie que I'analyseur est déja en mode
veille.

Appuyez sur cal, puis sélectionnez ETALON DEBIT.

Patientez jusqu'a ce que I'étalonnage soit terminé (environ 5 minutes).
Appuyez sur enter pour revenir a I'écran de mesure.

Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez DEMARRER ANALYSEUR.

5.7 Etalonner les sorties analogiques 4 a 20 mA

Si une sortie analogique de I'analyseur est connectée a un périphérique externe, étalonnez-la si
nécessaire. Les sorties analogiques sont étalonnées en usine. La plage de réglage pour I'étalonnage
de la sortie analogique est de £2 mA.

Remarque : Si une sortie analogique est configurée pour étre comprise entre 0 et 20 mA, les sorties 4 mA et

20 mA sont étalonnées.

1.

Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURER LE SYSTEME > CONFIGURER
ANALYSEUR > CONFIGURER LES SORTIES > ETALONNAGE DE SORTIE > [sélectionnez
une sortie].

Sélection d'une option.

Option Description

ETALON. 4mA A l'aide d'un multimétre numérique étalonné, mesurez la valeur réelle fournie
a la sortie analogique. Ajustez la valeur affichée jusqu'a ce que le signal a la
sortie analogique soit de 4,00 mA.

ETALON. 20mA A l'aide d'un multimétre numérique étalonné, mesurez la valeur réelle fournie
a la sortie analogique. Ajustez la valeur affichée jusqu'a ce que le signal a la
sortie analogique soit de 20,00 mA.

Section 6 Fonctionnement

6.1 Afficher les détails de la mesure actuelle et de la derniére mesure

Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez VISUALISER LES DONNEES > DONNEES DE MESURE.
Reportez-vous a la Tableau 4.

Tableau 4 Descriptions des données de mesure

Elément Description

HEURE DERN MES L'heure a laquelle la derniere mesure a été achevée.

VOIE DERN. MESURE La derniére voie mesurée.

HOR PROCH MES L'heure a laquelle la prochaine mesure sera achevée.

VOIE MESUREE SUIVANTE La prochaine voie a étre mesurée.

TEMPERATURE ECH La température de la voie utilisée.

DEBIT Le débit de la voie utilisée.

DERNIERE CONCENTRATION | La concentration en sodium de la derniére voie mesurée.

CONCENTRATION La concentration en sodium de la voie utilisée.

POTENTIEL BRUT Le signal mV en temps réel. La différence de potentiel entre les
deux électrodes.

POTENTIEL MOYEN La moyenne sur six secondes (environ) du signal mV.

56 Frangais




Tableau 4 Descriptions des données de mesure (suite)

Elément Description

POTENTIEL COMPENSE La valeur mV (potentiel) compensée en température a 25 °C.

MESURE STABLE Indique si la mesure est stable (0 a 100). Plus la valeur est
élevée, plus la mesure est stable.

pH* Le pH ajusté de la voie utilisée.

CONDUCTIVITE La conductivité de la voie utilisée.

TGAZ Le temps du gaz (solution de conditionnement) au cours du
conditionnement du pH.

TEAU Latemps de l'eau (échantillon) au cours du conditionnement du
pH.

6.2 Mesurer un échantillon externe

L'analyseur peut mesurer un échantillon aqueux qui est ajouté au pot de surverse. Assurez-vous que
les spécifications de I'échantillon sont les suivantes :

Concentration en sodium®>—Analyseur sans pompe cationique : de 20 & 10 000 ppb ; analyseur
avec pompe cationique : de 20 ppb a 200 ppm.

pH—Analyseurs sans pompe cationique : pH 6 a 10 ; analyseurs avec pompe cationique : pH 2 a
10

Température®—5 4 45°C (41 a 113 °F)

Acidité (équivalent CaCO3z)—Analyseur sans pompe cationique : moins de 50 ppm ; analyseur
avec pompe cationique : moins de 250 ppm

Solides en suspension : moins de 2 UTN sans huile ni graisse

Mesurez un échantillon agueux comme suit :

G

Prélevez un minimum de 200 mL d'échantillon d'eau dans un récipient propre.
Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez ECH. EXT/VERIFICATION.
Sélectionnez ECH. PONCTUEL, puis appuyez sur enter.

Suivez les instructions a I'écran.

Lorsque vous y étes invité, ajoutez I'échantillon aqueux au pot de surverse jusqu'a ce que le
niveau d'eau se situe entre le repére supérieur (+) et le repére inférieur (-). Appuyez sur enter.
Lorsque la mesure est effectuée, les résultats s'affichent a I'écran.

4 La valeur de pH ne s'affiche pas si la pompe cationique en option est installée.

5 L'utilisation d'un échantillon ponctuel dont la concentration est inférieure a 20 ppb n'est pas
recommandée.

6 Pour plus de précision (x 5 % de 20 ppb & 10 ppm), assurez-vous que I'échantillon ponctuel est
a la méme température (+ 5 °C) que la solution étalon utilisée pour I'étalonnage.
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6.3 Afficher les journaux des événements, d'étalonnage et des mesures

Remarque : L'analyseur stocke un maximum de 18 000 points de données. Une fois que 18 000 points de données
sont stockés, les points de données les plus anciens sont écrasés par les nouvelles données.

1. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez VISUALISER LES DONNEES > DONNEES DU
JOURNAL.

2. Sélection d'une option.

Option Description

VISU JOURN DONNEES Affiche les mesures enregistrées.
VISUALISER JOURN EV Affiche les événements qui ont eu lieu.
VOIR JOURNAL ETALON Affiche les étalonnages enregistrés.

VOIR JOURNAL ECH PONCT Affiche les mesures d'échantillon ponctuel enregistrées.

3. Sélection d'une option.

Option Description

HEURE DE DEPART Affiche les données enregistrées apres la date et I'heure
sélectionnées.

NOMBRE D'HEURES Affiche les données enregistrées au cours du nombre d'heures
sélectionnées jusqu'a présent.

NOMBRE DE LECTURES Affiche le nombre sélectionné de points de données.

6.4 Enregistrer des données ou des paramétres sur une carte SD

Enregistrez les journaux de données sur une carte SD pour utiliser les données sur un PC si
nécessaire. Enregistrez les parametres de I'analyseur sur une carte SD afin que les paramétres
puissent étre restaurés ultérieurement ou copiés sur un autre analyseur si nécessaire.

Eléments a réunir :

+ Carte SD (2 Go ou plus)
+ PC avec logement de carte SD

1. Mettez une carte SD dans le logement de carte SD (2 Go minimum). Reportez-vous a la
Figure 11.

2. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURATION CARTE SD.
3. Sélection d'une option.

Option Description

METTRE A JOUR Remarque : L'option METTRE A JOUR LOGICIEL ne s'affiche que lorsqu'un
LOGICIEL fichier de mise a jour logicielle se trouve sur la carte SD.

Installe le fichier de mise a jour du logiciel qui est sur la carte SD.
Reportez-vous a la Installer la derniére version du logiciel a la page 59.
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Option

ENREGISTRER
JOURNAUX

CONFIGURATION
SD

TRAVAIL FICH.
DISPOSITIF

4. Une fois terminé, retirez

5. Installez le couvercle du
du boitier.

Description

Enregistrez le fichier journal de données dans le dossier
HACH/Logs/ANALYZER_xxxx sur la carte SD. Ouvrez le fichier journal
ANALYZER_NAME_DL.xml dans Internet Explorer ou Excel.

Enregistrez le fichier journal des événements dans le dossier
HACH/Logs/ANALYZER_xxxx sur la carte SD au format CSV (valeurs
sépareées par des virgules). Ouvrez le fichier journal des événements
ANALYZER_NAME_EL.csv dans Excel.

Options : DERNIER JOUR, SEMAINE DERNIERE, MOIS DERNIER,
TOUS ou NOUVEAUX.

Remarque : Pour enregistrer les autres fichiers journaux sur la carte SD, reportez-
vous a l'option TRAVAIL FICH. DISPOSITIF.

SAUVEGARDE REGLAGES : enregistre les paramétres de l'analyseur
sur la carte SD. TRANSFERER PARAM. : installe sur I'analyseur les
parametres de I'analyseur enregistrés sur la carte SD.

LIRE FICHIERS DISPOSITIF : permet d'enregistrer les données
sélectionnées de I'appareil dans le dossier HACH/Devices sur la carte
SD au format CSV. Options : DONNEES ECH PONCTUEL,
HISTORIQUE CAL DIAGN. CAPTEUR, DONNEES DE MESURE
(données de courbes pour les étalonnages et les mesures d'échantillons
ponctuels) et HIST. D’'ENTRETIEN. ECRIRE FICH. DISPOSITIF :
permet d'installer une nouvelle version du script de cycle de mesure.
Remarque : L'option ECRIRE FICH. DISPOSITIF ne s'affiche que lorsqu'une
nouvelle version du script de cycle de mesure se trouve sur la carte SD.

la carte SD de I'analyseur.
logement de carte SD pour conserver les propriétés environnementales

Figure 11 Emplacement
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1 Logement de la carte S
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6.5 Installer la derniére version du logiciel

Installez la derniére version

du logiciel sur I'analyseur. Les paramétres de I'analyseur ne changent

pas lorsqu'une nouvelle version du logiciel est installée. Les données enregistrées dans I'analyseur
ne sont pas supprimées lorsqu'une nouvelle version du logiciel est installée.

Remarque : Pour connaitre la version du logiciel installée sur I'analyseur, appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez
VISUALISER LES DONNEES > DONNEES ANALYSEUR. Recherchez « VERS. LOGICIEL ».
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Eléments a réunir :

-

9.

10.

Carte SD (2 Go ou plus)
PC avec logement de carte SD et acces internet

. Mettez la carte SD dans le PC.

Téléchargez la derniere version du logiciel en procédant comme suit :

Rendez-vous sur http://www.hach.com.
Recherchez « analyseur NA5600sc ».
Sélectionnez I'onglet « téléchargements ». Faites défiler jusqu'a « Logiciel/Firmware ».

Cliquez sur le lien pour le téléchargement du logiciel. Sélectionnez Ouvrir. Un dossier Hach
s'affiche.

Copiez le dossier HACH sur la carte SD.
Retirez la carte SD du PC.

Tenez la carte SD de fagon a ce que I'étiquette soit vers la droite. Mettez la carte SD dans le
logement de carte SD de I'analyseur. Reportez-vous a la Figure 11 a la page 59.

Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURATION CARTE SD > METTRE A JOUR
LOGICIEL.

Une fois l'installation terminée, appuyez sur enter pour redémarrer I'analyseur.
Installez le nouveau script de cycle de mesure comme suit :

gaoow

a. Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURATION CARTE SD > TRAVAIL FICH.
DISPOSITIF > ECRIRE FICH. DISPOSITIF.

b. Une fois l'installation est terminée, appuyez sur l'interrupteur d'alimentation pour mettre
I'appareil hors tension. Reportez-vous a la Mise en marche a la page 31.

c. Attendez 10 secondes, puis mettez le contacteur d'alimentation en marche (vers le haut).
Retirez la carte SD de I'analyseur.

Installez le couvercle du logement de carte SD pour conserver les propriétés environnementales
du boitier.

6.6 Installer la derniére version du micrologiciel pour module HART

Installez la derniére version du micrologiciel pour module HART sur 'analyseur.
Eléments a réunir :

-

Carte SD (2 Go ou plus)
PC avec logement de carte SD et accés internet

. Mettez la carte SD dans le PC.

Téléchargez la derniére version du micrologiciel HART en procédant comme suit :

Rendez-vous sur http://www.hach.com.

Recherchez « analyseur NA5600sc ».

Sélectionnez I'onglet « téléchargements ». Faites défiler jusqu'a « Logiciel/Firmware ».
Cliquez sur le lien pour télécharger le micrologiciel pour module HART. Sélectionnez Ouvrir.
Un dossier Hach s'affiche.

Copiez le dossier HACH sur la carte SD.

Remarque : Le micrologiciel pour module HART correspond au fichier bin situé a I'emplacement \HACH
\Firmware\HART 0_32768.

Retirez la carte SD du PC.

Tenez la carte SD de fagon a ce que I'étiquette soit vers la droite. Mettez la carte SD dans le
logement de carte SD de I'analyseur. Reportez-vous a la Figure 11 a la page 59.

Appuyez sur menu, puis sélectionnez CONFIGURATION CARTE SD > METTRE A JOUR
LOGICIEL > CARTE RESEAU.

aoow
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Une fois l'installation terminée, appuyez sur enter pour redémarrer I'analyseur.
Retirez la carte SD de I'analyseur.

Installez le couvercle du logement de carte SD pour conserver les propriétés environnementales
du boitier.
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Tabla de contenidos

Informacion de seguridad en la pagina 62 4 Configuracion en la pagina 67
Arranque en la pagina 62 5 Calibracion en la pagina 83
Interfaz del usuario y navegacion 6 Operacion en la pagina 87

en la pagina 63

Seccién 1 Informacién de seguridad

Consulte el manual de instalacion para obtener informacion general de seguridad, descripciones de
riesgos y descripciones de etiquetas de precaucion.

Secciéon 2 Arranque

Conecte el cable de alimentacion a una toma de corriente con proteccién a tierra.

2.1 Establecimiento del interruptor de alimentacion en modo encendido

Consulte los pasos que se muestran en las siguientes ilustraciones.

2.2 Ejecucién del asistente de inicio

1.

2,

3.

4.

Si el asistente de inicio no se inicia automaticamente, pulse menu y seleccione CONFIG
SISTEMA > ARRANCAR ANALIZADOR.

Siga las instrucciones de la pantalla.

» Si se le solicita que configure el canal de secuencia (orden de medicién), utilice las flechas
ARRIBA y ABAJO para seleccionar una fila y, a continuacion pulse las flechas IZQUIERDA o
DERECHA para seleccionar el canal. S1 es el primer canal medido, seguido de S2, S3 y S4.
Nota: No seleccione los canales que contienen el simbolo "~" (por ejemplo, 4-~MUESTRAA4). Los canales
que contienen el simbolo "~" no se miden.

» Cuando se le solicite que ajuste el caudal de muestra de un canal, gire la valvula de caudal de
la muestra de ese canal hacia la izquierda para aumentar el caudal o hacia la derecha para

reducirlo. Consulte la Figura 1.

Una vez terminado el asistente de inicio, el analizador pasa automaticamente al modo de
medicion. El recipiente de rebose se llena con agua de la muestra. Aparecen burbujas (del gas
acondicionador) en la camara derecha de la cubeta de medicion.

Familiaricese con la funciones del teclado y los datos que se muestran en la pantalla de
medicion. Consulte la Interfaz del usuario y navegacion en la pagina 63.

Configure el analizador. Consulte la Configuracion en la pagina 67.
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5. Deje que el analizador funcione durante 2 horas para que se estabilice.
6. Realice una calibracion. Consulte la Realizacion de una calibracion en la pagina 84.

Figura 1 Valvulas de caudal de la muestra

EIeHEHED,
ehebhehets

1 Valvula de caudal de la muestra 3 Valvulas de caudal de la muestra para el
- analizador de 2 o 4 canales'’
2 Valvula de caudal de la muestra para el
analizador de 1 canal

Seccion 3 Interfaz del usuario y navegacion

3.1 Descripcion del teclado

Consulte la Figura 2 para ver una descripcion del teclado e informacién de navegacion.

1 Un analizador de 2 canales solo hace uso de las dos valvulas inferiores.
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Figura 2 Descripcion del teclado

1 Pantalla 6 Diag: permite acceder al menu
DIAGNOSTICOS

2 Flechas IZQUIERDA y DERECHA: permiten | 7 Cal: permite acceder al menui CALIBRAR
cambiar la pantalla de medicion y
seleccionar opciones. Consulte Pantallas de
medicion adicionales en la pagina 66.

3 Flechas ARRIBA y ABAJO: permiten 8 Back: retrocede a la pantalla anterior
cambiar el canal que se muestra en la
pantalla de medicion, seleccionar opciones e
introducir valores.

4 Home: muestra la pantalla de medicién 9 Menu: muestra el menu principal
5 Enter

3.2 Descripcion de la pantalla

La Figura 3 muestra la mitad superior de la pantalla de medicién. La mitad superior de la pantalla de
medicion muestra el estado del analizador y la concentraciéon de sodio de un Unico canal. Para
cambiar el canal mostrado, pulse las flechas ARRIBA o ABAJO. Para mostrar mas de un canal,
pulse la flecha DERECHA.

El color de fondo de la pantalla cambia para mostrar el estado del analizador. Consulte la Tabla 1.
Para mostrar los errores, advertencias y recordatorios activos, pulse diag y seleccione
DIAGNOSTICOS.

La Figura 4 muestra la mitad inferior de la pantalla de medicién. La mitad inferior de la pantalla de
medicion muestra la calidad de la medicion, el estado de mantenimiento y los niveles de solucion.
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Figura 3 Pantalla de medicion: parte superior

1-SAMPLE1

il
@/

. 0.713"

LAST MEAS TAKEN: 06:48:54 2018-08-28

Measure 1 mi
1 Concentracion de sodio 6 Actividad (se muestra durante un proceso de
medicion o calibracion)
Nombre del canal? Recordatorio (mantenimiento vencido)
Nombre del analizador 8 Tarjeta SD (se muestra cuando se inserta
una tarjeta SD)
4 Inicio (pantalla de medicién) 9 Relés (los relés activados aparecen como
cuadrados blancos)
5 El canal que se esta midiendo 10 Parametro medido (Na* = sodio)

Figura 4 Pantalla de medicién: parte inferior

@I

®/ 100A

¥ LAST CAL: 2018-07-22
ACTIVE CAL OFFSET SLOPE: -101.3
ACTIVE CAL SLOPE: 5§9.2
L NEXT CAL DUE: 2018-07-29

100% >90d

v
100% 100% 100 A;

——g

Indicador de calidad de la medicién
PROGNOSYS (consulte Barras indicadoras
PROGNOSYS en la pagina 66)

5 Nivel de solucién de reactivacion

Informacién de la calibracion

6 Nivel de solucién de acondicionamiento

Indicador de servicio PROGNOSYS
(consulte Barras indicadoras PROGNOSYS
en la pagina 66)

Nivel de patrén de calibracion®

7 Nivel de electrolito KCI

4-~MUESTRA4).

Por ejemplo, "1-MUESTRA1" es "Canal 1-MUESTRA1". MUESTRA1 es el nombre
predeterminado del canal 1. Los canales que contienen el simbolo

no se miden (por ejemplo,

Se muestra cuando el analizador incluye la opcidn de calibracién automatica.
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Tabla 1 Pantalla de medicion: colores de fondo

Color Definicion

Blanco El analizador esta en funcionamiento y no muestra advertencias,
errores o recordatorios.

Amarillo (advertencia o El analizador esta en funcionamiento y presenta advertencias

recordatorio) activas. En la pantalla aparece el simbolo de llave inglesa cuando

una tarea de mantenimiento ha vencido.

Rojo (error) El analizador no esta en funcionamiento debido a una condicién de
error. Se ha producido un error grave.

3.2.1 Barras indicadoras PROGNOSYS

La barra indicadora de calidad de medicion muestra el estado global de medicién del analizador (de
0 a 100%). La barra indicadora de servicio muestra el nimero de dias hasta el vencimiento de una
tarea de mantenimiento necesaria. Consulte la Tabla 2.

Para ver los parametros que tienen efecto sobre las barras indicadoras, pulse diag y, a
continuacion, seleccione PROGNOSYS > INDICADOR DE MEDIDA o INDICADOR DE
MANTENIMIENTO.

Tabla 2 Descripciones de los colores de PROGNOSYS

Color Barra indicadora de calidad de medicion Barra indicadora de servicio

Verde El sistema esta en buen estado de La préxima tarea de mantenimiento no
funcionamiento y el porcentaje de estado es sera necesaria hasta que pasen al
superior al 75%. menos 30 dias.

Amarillo | Se debe prestar atencién al sistema para evitar | Es necesaria al menos una tarea de
que se produzca un fallo en el futuro. El mantenimiento en los préximos 1 a
porcentaje de estado se encuentra entre el 50% | 30 dias.

y el 75%.
Rojo El sistema requiere atencion inmediata. El Son necesarias una o mas tareas de

porcentaje de estado esta por debajo del 50%. mantenimiento en el plazo de 1 dia.

3.2.2 Pantallas de medicion adicionales
En la pantalla de medicién, hay disponibles otras pantallas de medicion:

* Analizadores de un solo canal:

» Pulse las flechas IZQUIERDA o DERECHA para alternar entre la pantalla principal y la pantalla
grafica.

* Analizadores multicanal:

» Pulse las flechas ARRIBA o ABAJO para cambiar el canal mostrado y ver la tltima medicion
del canal.
» Pulse las flechas IZQUIERDA o DERECHA para mostrar mas canales y una pantalla gréafica.

» En la pantalla gréfica, pulse la flecha ARRIBA o ABAJO para mostrar el grafico del canal
anterior o siguiente. Consulte Pantalla grafica en la pagina 66 para conocer las opciones
adicionales.

3.2.3 Pantalla grafica

La pantalla grafica muestra las medidas de un maximo de cuatro canales. El grafico permite un
control sencillo de las tendencias y muestra los cambios en el proceso.
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1. En la pantalla de medicion principal, pulse la flecha IZQUIERDA para mostrar la pantalla gréfica.
Nota: Pulse las teclas ARRIBA o ABAJO para mostrar una secuencia del grafico para el canal anterior o
siguiente.

2. Pulse home (Inicio) para cambiar la configuraciéon del grafico.
3. Seleccione una opcion.

Opcion Descripcion

VALOR DE Permite establecer el rango del valor de medicion en el grafico para el

MEDIDA canal seleccionado. Seleccione entre ESCALA AUTOMATICA y ESCALA
MANUAL. Introduzca el valor maximo y minimo de ppb en el menu
ESCALA MANUAL.

RANGO FECHA  Permite seleccionar el rango de fecha y hora que desea mostrar en el

Y HORA grafico: ultimo dia, ultimas 48 horas, ultima semana o ultimo mes.

Seccion 4 Configuracion
4.1 Configuracién del idioma

1. Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > IDIOMA.
2. Seleccione el idioma en el que desea visualizar la pantalla y los archivos de registro.

4.2 Eliminacion de canales de la pantalla de medicion (analizadores de 2 o
4 canales)

Elimine los canales que no estan midiendo (por ejemplo, 4-~MUESTRA4) de la pantalla de medicion.
Cambie el orden de aparicion de los canales en la pantalla de mediciéon segun sea necesario.

1. Elimine los canales que no estan midiendo (por ejemplo, 4-~MUESTRAA4) de la pantalla de
medicién de la siguiente manera:

a. Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIG PANTALLA >

AJUSTAR ORDEN > ELIMINAR MEDIDAS.

b. Seleccione los canales que contienen el simbolo "~" (por ejemplo, 4-~MUESTRA4) y, a
continuacion, pulse enter dos veces.

Nota: Para afiadir un canal a la pantalla de medicién, seleccione AGREGAR MEDIDAS.
2. Para cambiar el orden de aparicion de los canales en la pantalla de medicién, seleccione una

opcion.

Opcion Descripcion

VER ORDEN ACTUAL Muestra el orden de los canales visualizados en la pantalla de
medicion.

REORDENAR LISTA  Permite establecer el orden de los canales visualizados en la pantalla
de medicion.

VER ORDEN PREDET Muestra el orden predeterminado de los canales visualizados en la
pantalla de medicion.

EST. ORDEN PREDET Permite establecer el orden predeterminado de los canales
visualizados en la pantalla de medicion.
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4.3 Ajuste del brillo de la pantalla

1. Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIG PANTALLA >
RETROILUMINAC PANTALLA.

2. Introduzca un numero de 1 a 9 (predeterminado: 5). Seleccione un nimero mayor para aumentar
el brillo.

4.4 Establecimiento del tiempo maximo de enjuague

Establezca el intervalo de tiempo maximo que el analizador enjuaga la cubeta de medicién durante
el arranque e inmediatamente después de una reactivacion, medicién de muestra discreta,
calibracion y preparacion de reactivos.

El enjuague elimina la solucién de reactivacion, la muestra discreta o el patron de calibracion de la
cubeta de medicion. El analizador enjuaga la cubeta de medicion con la muestra del siguiente canal
que se desea medir hasta que la medicion es estable.

1. Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIGURAR ANALIZADOR >
ENJUAGUE > TIEMPO ENJ MAX.

2. Introduzca el tiempo maximo de enjuague (de 10 a 100 minutos). El ajuste recomendado es
45 minutos (predeterminado).

4.5 Establecimiento del pH objetivo de la muestra (analizador sin bomba
cationica)

Nota: Esta tarea solo se aplica a analizadores sin la bomba catiénica opcional. Consulte Descripcién general del

producto en el manual de instalacién para identificar la bomba catibnica.

Antes de la medicién, el analizador aumenta el pH de la muestra a un valor entre 10,7 y 11,4 con
una solucién de acondicionamiento para evitar interferencias de iones. El analizador ajusta
automaticamente la cantidad de solucion de acondicionamiento afiadida a la muestra para mantener
constante el pH de la muestra.

Ajuste el pH objetivo de la muestra de la siguiente manera:

1. Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIGURAR ANALIZADOR >
MEDICION EN CURSO > OBJETIVO PH.

2. Ajuste el pH objetivo (de 10,7 a 11,4). El ajuste de pH recomendado es 11,2 (predeterminado).

4.6 Establecimiento del pH objetivo de la muestra (analizador con bomba
cationica)

Nota: Esta tarea solo se aplica a analizadores con la bomba cationica opcional. Consulte Descripcién general del

producto en el manual de instalacién para identificar la bomba catibnica.

Antes de la medicién, el analizador aumenta el pH de la muestra a un valor entre 11,2y 11,4 con
una solucion de acondicionamiento para evitar interferencias de iones. Establezca la proporcién
entre la solucion de acondicionamiento, que se afiade como un gas, y la muestra para cada canal
(Tgas/Tagua). La proporcion Tgas/Tagua se basa en el pH de la muestra sin acondicionar.

Elemento necesario: sensor de pH calibrado en la camara central de la cubeta de medicion (o una
tira de prueba de pH)

Establezca la proporcion Tgas/Tagua de cada canal de la siguiente manera:

1. Identifique el pH de la muestra para cada canal antes de que llegue al analizador.

2. Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIGURAR ANALIZADOR >
MEDICION EN CURSO > TGAS/TAGUA.

3. Seleccione los canales de uno en uno (por ejemplo, TGAS/TAGUA1 = canal 1). Introduzca el
valor de Tgas/Tagua aplicable de la Tabla 3 (predeterminado: 20%).

4. Pulse home.
5. Deje que el analizador funcione durante 1 hora para que se estabilice.
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6. Identificar si el pH de la muestra acondicionada se encuentra entre 11,2 y 11,4 de la siguiente
manera:

a.

b.

Retire el electrodo de sodio de la camara central de la cubeta de medicion. Coloque el
electrodo de sodio en agua desionizada para mantenerlo hiumedo.

Coloque un sensor de pH calibrado en la camara central de la cubeta de medicion.

Para cada canal, registre el pH de la muestra mientras la barra de estado de medicion
aparece en la pantalla.

Si el pH de una muestra no esta entre 11,2 y 11,4, establezca el ajuste Tgas/Tagua para el
canal en un porcentaje superior (o inferior) seguin sea necesario. A continuacion, después de
1 hora de funcionamiento, realice el paso c de nuevo.

Si el pH de una muestra no queda entre 11,2 y 11,4 tras establecer Tgas/Tagua en el valor
maximo, consulte "PH MUY BAJO" en la tabla de solucién de problemas del manual de
mantenimiento para identificar el problema.

7. Cuando el pH de la muestra acondicionada de cada canal quede entre 11,2 y 11,4, instale el
electrodo de sodio en la camara central de la cubeta de medicion.

Tabla 3 Ratio Tgas/Tagua

pH de la muestra Ratio Tgas/Tagua pH de la muestra Ratio Tgas/Tagua
2 200% 2,9 30%
2,3 80% 3,5 21%
2,6 50% 4,0 18%

4.7 Establecimiento del intervalo de registro de medicién (analizadores de

1 canal)

Establezca el intervalo de registro de medicion. Las mediciones se guardan en el registro de datos
de acuerdo con el intervalo de registro de medicién establecido. Ademas, los relés y las salidas
analdgicas también se actualizan segun el intervalo de registro de medicion.

Nota: Este procedimiento se aplica a los analizadores que solo se pueden conectar a una fuente de muestra. Para
los analizadores que se pueden conectar a mas de una fuente de muestra, vaya a Establecimiento del intervalo de
registro de medicion (analizadores de 2 o 4 canales) en la pagina 70.

1. Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIGURAR ANALIZADOR >
MEDICION EN CURSO > AJ CICLO MEDICION > TIEMPO DE CICLO.

2. Introduzca el intervalo de registro de medicion (predeterminado: 10 minutos).

Nota: El analizador mide la muestra de forma continua durante el TIEMPO DE CICLO seleccionado. La
medicién se muestra en la pantalla. Al concluir el TEMPO DE CICLO, el analizador guarda la media de
medicién del dltimo minuto en el registro de datos. Ademas, el analizador actualiza los relés y las salidas
analogicas para que representen la medicion guardada.
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4.8 Establecimiento del intervalo de registro de medicién (analizadores de
2 0 4 canales)
Establezca el intervalo de registro de medicidn. Las mediciones se guardan en el registro de datos

de acuerdo con el intervalo de registro de medicion establecido. Ademas, los relés y las salidas
analdgicas también se actualizan segun el intervalo de registro de medicién.

1. Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIGURAR ANALIZADOR >
MEDICION EN CURSO > AJ CICLO MEDICION.

2. Seleccione y configure las opciones. Seleccione BUSCAR ESTABILID en primer lugar.

Opcién

BUSCAR
ESTABILID

MEDIDA EN
LINEA

TIEMPO
CICLO MAX

TIEMPO DE
CiCLO

Descripcion

Entre mediciones de canal, el analizador enjuaga la cubeta de medicién con la
muestra del siguiente canal que se desea medir durante un intervalo de tiempo
establecido (o hasta que la medicién sea estable).

NO (predeterminado): establece la busqueda de estabilidad en desactivada. El
analizador enjuaga la cubeta de medicion durante un intervalo de tiempo
establecido. Como resultado, el intervalo de registro de medicién es constante.

Si BUSCAR ESTABILID se establece en NO, los ajustes que se deben
configurar son TIEMPO DE CICLO y el tiempo de MEDIDA EN LINEA.

Intervalo de registro de medicién = TIEMPO DE CICLO

TIEMPO DE CICLO = tiempo de MEDIDA EN LINEA + tiempo de enjuague
(valor establecido)

SI: establece la busqueda de estabilidad en activada. El analizador enjuaga la
cubeta de medicion solo hasta que la medicién es estable, lo que reduce al
minimo el tiempo de enjuague. Como resultado, el intervalo de registro de
medicion es variable.

Si BUSCAR ESTABILID se establece en Sl, los ajustes que se deben

configurar son TIEMPO CICLO MAX (intervalo de registro de medicion
maximo) y el tiempo de MEDIDA EN LINEA.

Intervalo de registro de medicién = tiempo de MEDIDA EN LINEA + tiempo
de enjuague (variable)

Establece la cantidad de tiempo que el analizador mide el canal (de 1 a
119 minutos; predeterminado: 10 minutos).

Nota: El analizador mide el canal continuamente durante el tiempo de MEDIDA EN
LINEA. La medicién se muestra en la pantalla. Al concluir el tiempo de MEDIDA EN
LINEA, el analizador guarda la media de medicién del dltimo minuto en el registro de
datos. Ademas, el analizador actualiza los relés y las salidas analégicas para que
representen la medicién guardada.

Nota: La opcién TIEMPO CICLO MAX solo aparece si BUSCAR ESTABILID se establece
en Sl.

Establece el intervalo de registro de medicion maximo (de 11 a 120 minutos;
predeterminado: 45 minutos). Establece el tiempo de enjuague maximo. Por
ejemplo, si TIEMPO CICLO MAX se ajusta en 45 minutos y MEDIDA EN
LINEA en 10 minutos, el tiempo de enjuague maximo es de 35 minutos.

Nota: La opcién TIEMPO DE CICLO solo aparece si BUSCAR ESTABILID se establece
en NO.

Establece el intervalo de registro de medicién (de 11 a 120 minutos;
predeterminado: 45 minutos). Establece el tiempo de enjuague. Por ejemplo, si
TIEMPO DE CICLO se ajusta en 20 minutos y MEDIDA EN LINEA en

10 minutos, el tiempo de enjuague es de 10 minutos.
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4.9 Establecimiento del programa de reactivacion

Con el tiempo, la sensibilidad del electrodo de sodio disminuye debido a los niveles muy bajos de
sodio en el agua de la muestra. La reactivacion automatica aflade una pequefa cantidad de solucién
de reactivacioén a la cubeta de medicion a intervalos regulares (por ejemplo, 24 horas) para
aumentar la sensibilidad del electrodo de sodio. La reactivacién automatica aumenta la exactitud de
las mediciones del analizador.

1. Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIGURAR ANALIZADOR >
REACTIVACION > AJ REACTIVACION AUTOM.

2. Seleccione una opcion.

Opcion Descripcion

ACTIVAR Sl (predeterminado): establece la reactivacion automatica en activada. NO:

REACTIV establece la reactivaciéon automatica en desactivada.

AUTOM Nota: Si la reactivacion esta desactivada, solo se realiza una reactivacion antes de una
calibracion.

CONFIG Dias: establece la reactivacion automatica para que se produzca en los dias

TIEMPO seleccionados y a la hora sefialada (por ejemplo, diariamente a las 9:00).

Horas (predeterminado): establece un intervalo de tiempo entre
reactivaciones (por ejemplo, 24 horas).
DiA DE LA Nota: La opcién DIA DE LA SEMANA solo aparece si CONFIG TIEMPO se establece
SEMANA en Dias.
Establece los dias de la semana en que se realiza una reactivacién. Todos
los dias de la semana estan seleccionados de forma predeterminada. Se
recomienda utilizar la configuracién predeterminada.
HORA Nota: La opcién HORA solo aparece si CONFIG TIEMPO se establece en Dias.
Establece la hora en la que se realiza una reactivacion, en formato de
24 horas (predeterminado: 12:00).
PONER Nota: La opcion PONER INTERVAL solo aparece si CONFIG TIEMPO se establece en
INTERVAL Horas.

Establece el intervalo de tiempo entre reactivaciones (de 2 a 168 horas). El
intervalo de tiempo recomendado es de 24 horas (predeterminado).

410 Establecimiento de las unidades de medida

Establezca las unidades de medida que se muestran en la pantalla de medicion.

1. Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIGURAR ANALIZADOR >
UNIDAD MEDIDA.

2. Seleccione las unidades de medicién (ppm, ppb, mg/l o pg/l).

4.11 Establecimiento de la media de la senal

Seleccione el numero de mediciones utilizadas para calcular una mediciéon promedio (1-5). Al
concluir el ciclo de medicion, el analizador guarda la mediciéon media en el registro de datos.
Ademas, el analizador actualiza los relés y las salidas analdgicas para que representen la medicion
guardada. Activar la media de la sefial reduce la variabilidad en las mediciones.

1. Pulse menu y, a continuacién, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIGURAR ANALIZADOR >
Media sefial.

2. Pulse las flechas ARRIBA o ABAJO para ajustar el valor. El valor predeterminado es 1 (no se
usa la media de la sefial).

Esparnol 71



4.12 Cambio del nombre del analizador o los canales

1.
2,

Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIGURAR ANALIZADOR.
Seleccione una opcion.

Opcion Descripcion

EDITAR Permite cambiar el nombre del analizador. Introduzca un nombre unico, por

NOMBRE ejemplo, la ubicacion del analizador (16 caracteres como maximo). El

ANALIZ nombre de analizador se muestra en la pantalla de medicién y en los
registros de datos.

EDITAR Permite cambiar el nombre del canal seleccionado. Introduzca un nombre

NOMBRE Unico, por ejemplo, la fuente del agua de la muestra (10 caracteres como

CANAL maximo). Los nombres de los canales se muestran en la pantalla de

medicion y en los registros de datos.

4.13 Inicio o detenciéon de mediciones en un canal (analizadores de 2 o

4 canales)

Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIGURAR ANALIZADOR >
CONFIG SECUENCIADOR > ACTIVAR CANALES.

Seleccione un canal para iniciar las mediciones. Anule la seleccién de un canal para detener las
mediciones. Pulse la flecha IZQUIERDA para seleccionar o anular la seleccion de una casilla de
verificacion.

4.14 Cambio del orden de medicion de los canales (analizadores de 2 o

4 canales)

Para cambiar el orden en el que se miden los canales, realice los pasos siguientes:

1.

2,

Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIGURAR ANALIZADOR >
CONFIG SECUENCIADOR > CANALES SECUENCIA.

Pulse las flechas ARRIBA y ABAJO para seleccionar una fila.

Nota: S1 es el primer canal medido, seguido de S2, S3 y S4.

Pulse las flechas IZQUIERDA y DERECHA para seleccionar un canal.
Nota: No seleccione los canales que contienen el simbolo "~" (por ejemplo, 4-~MUESTRA4). Los canales que

mn

contienen el simbolo "~" no se miden.

4.15 Ajuste de lafechay la hora

Establezca el formato de fecha y hora y la fecha y hora que se muestran en la pantalla de medicion
y en los archivos de registro.

1.

2.

Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIGURAR ANALIZADOR >
FECHA/HORA.

Seleccione una opcion.
Opcion Descripcion

FORMATO FECHA Establece el formato de fecha (AAAA = afio, MM = mes y DD =dia) y el
formato de hora (12 horas o 24 horas). Predeterminado: AAAA-MM-DD,
24 horas.

FECHA/HORA Establece la fecha y hora. Utilice los botones de flecha para introducir la
fechay la hora.
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4.16 Configuracion de las salidas analdgicas de 4-20 mA

Si una salida analégica del analizador esta conectada a un dispositivo externo, seleccione el canal
representado en la salida analégica y el rango de medicion.

1. Active la salida analégica de la siguiente manera:

a. Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIGURAR
ANALIZADOR > CONFIG SALIDAS > CONFIG 4-20 mA > [seleccione una salida).

b. Seleccione SELEC ORIGEN > [nombre del analizador].
2. Seleccione una opcién.
Nota: Seleccione SEL. PARAMETRO primero, después PROG. FUNCION y, a continuacién, ACTIVAR.

Opcion Descripcion

ACTIVAR Las opciones de ACTIVAR cambian en funcién del ajuste de PROG.
FUNCION. Consulte las tablas que aparecen a continuacion para
configurar la salida analégica.

SELEC ORIGEN NINGUNO (predeterminado): establece la salida analégica como
desactivada. [nombre del analizador]: establece la salida analégica
como activada.

SEL. Ajusta el canal representado en la salida analégica.
PARAMETRO Nota: No seleccione ninguin canal que contenga el simbolo "~" (por ejemplo, 4-
~MUESTRAA4). Los canales que contienen el simbolo "~" no se miden.

PROG. FUNCION Establezca la funcion de la salida analdgica. Para obtener mas
informacion, consulte las tablas. CONTROL LINEAL (predeterminado): la
salida analdgica depende linealmente del valor de mediciéon. CONTROL
PID: la salida analégica funciona como un controlador PID (proporcional,
integral, derivativo). LOGARITMICO: |a salida analdgica se representa de
forma logaritmica en el rango de medicion. BILINEAL: |a salida analdgica
se representa como dos segmentos lineales en el rango de medicion.

I. TRANSFEREN Establece el valor de la salida analdgica cuando se produce un error si el
ajuste SALIDA EN ERROR se establece en SALIDAS DE TRANSF (de
0 a 25 mA, predeterminado: 4 mA). Consulte Configuracion del modo de
salida en error en la pagina 82.

PROG. FILTRO Establece la cantidad de tiempo para promediar la salida analégica (de
0 a 999 segundos; predeterminado: 0 segundos). Por ejemplo, si el valor
se establece en 30 segundos, el valor de las salidas analogicas se
actualiza cada 30 segundos y es la media de los valores de cada salida
analogica durante los 30 segundos anteriores.

ESCALA Establece el rango de valores de la salida analdgica entre 0 y 20 mA o
OmA/4mA entre 4 y 20 mA (predeterminado).

» Funcion CONTROL LINEAL

Opcion Descripcion

PROG. VAL OmA Establece el valor de medicion bajo que se representa como 0 0 4 mA en
la salida analdgica.

PROG. VAL 20mA Establece el valor de medicion alto que se representa como 20 mA en la
salida analdgica.
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* Funcion CONTROL PID

Opcion

MONTAR MODO

FASE

PROG. UMBRAL

BANDA
PROPORC

INTEGRAL

DERIVADA

TIEMPO DE
TRANSITO

Descripcion

AUTO: el valor analdgico (mA) se controla automaticamente por medio del
algoritmo cuando el analizador utiliza entradas proporcionales, integrales y
derivativas. MANUAL.: el valor analégico (mA) es controlado por el usuario.
Para cambiar el valor manualmente, modifique el valor % en SALIDA
MANUAL.

DIRECTO: el valor analdégico aumenta a medida que aumenta el valor de
medicion. REVERSO: el valor analégico aumenta a medida que disminuye
el valor de medicion.

Establece un valor de medicién como valor de consigna.

Establece un valor para la diferencia entre el valor medido y el valor de
consigna.

Establece el intervalo de tiempo desde el punto de inyeccion del reactivo
hasta el contacto con el dispositivo de medicion.

Establece un valor que se ajusta en caso de oscilacion del proceso. La
mayoria de las aplicaciones se pueden controlar sin utilizar el ajuste de
derivada.

Establece el valor para detener el control PID durante un periodo de tiempo
seleccionado cuando la muestra se desplaza de la valvula de la muestra al
electrodo de medicion.

+ Funcién LOGARITMICO

Opcion

Descripcion

CONFIG VALOR DEL Establece el valor correspondiente al 50% del rango de la variable

50%
PROG. VAL 20mA

del proceso.

Establece el punto maximo (valor superior) del rango de la variable
del proceso.

» Funcion BILINEAL

Opcion
PROG. VAL OmA

PROG. VAL 20mA

Descripcién

Establece el punto minimo (valor inferior) del rango de la variable del
proceso.

Establece el punto méximo (valor superior) del rango de la variable
del proceso.

CONFIG VALOR DEL Establece el valor en el que el rango de la variable del proceso se

cobo
CONF CTE CODO

divide en otro segmento lineal.

Establece el valor de la corriente en el valor del punto de codo.

4.17 Configuracion de los relés

Si un relé del analizador esta conectado a un dispositivo externo, seleccione los activadores que
hacen que se active el relé. El estado del relé se muestra en la esquina superior derecha de la
pantalla de medicion. Consulte la Figura 3 en la pagina 65.

Nota: Los contactos del relé normalmente abierto (NO) y comiin (COM) quedan conectados cuando se activa el

relé. Los contactos del relé

normalmente cerrado (NC) y comun quedan conectados cuando se desactiva el relé.
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1. Active un relé de la siguiente manera:

a. Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIGURAR
ANALIZADOR > CONFIG SALIDAS > CONFIG RELE > [seleccione un relé].

b. Seleccione SELEC ORIGEN > [nombre del analizador].
2. Seleccione una opcion.
Nota: Seleccione SEL. PARAMETRO primero, después PROG. FUNCION y, a continuacién, ACTIVAR.

Opcion
ACTIVAR

SELEC ORIGEN

SEL.
PARAMETRO

PROG. FUNCION

|. TRANSFEREN

FALLA SEGUR

Descripcion

Las opciones de ACTIVAR cambian en funcion del ajuste de PROG.
FUNCION. Consulte las tablas que aparecen a continuacion para
configurar el relé.

NINGUNO: establece el relé como desactivado. [nombre del analizador]:
establece el relé como activado.

Ajusta el canal representado en el relé.
Nota: No seleccione ningun canal que contenga el simbolo "~" (por ejemplo, 4-
~MUESTRAA4). Los canales que contienen el simbolo "~" no se miden.

ALARMA (predeterminado): pasa el relé a activado cuando el valor de
medicion es mayor que el valor de alarma alta o menor que el valor de
alarma baja. CONT DOSIFICAD: pasa el relé a activado si un valor de
medicion es mayor (o menor) que el valor de consigna. CONTROL
EVENTO: el relé conmuta si un valor de proceso alcanza un limite superior
o inferior. PROGRAMADOR: pasa el relé a activado a las horas
seleccionadas, independientemente del valor de medicion.
ADVERTENCIA: pasa el relé a activado cuando se produce una situacion
de advertencia o error. EVENTO DE PROCESO: pasa el relé a activado
cuando el analizador realiza una operacioén seleccionada.

Pasa el relé a activado o desactivado cuando se produce un error si el
ajuste SALIDA EN ERROR se establece en SALIDAS DE TRANSF. El
ajuste predeterminado es INACTIVO (desactivado). Consulte
Configuracion del modo de salida en error en la pagina 82.

SI: establece el estado normal de los relés en activado. NO: establece el
estado normal de los relés en desactivado (inactivo).

* Funcion ALARMA (consulte la Figura 5)

Opcion

ALARMA BAJA

ALARMA ALTA

B. MUERTA
BAJA

B. MUERTA
ALTA

Descripcion

Establece el valor en el que el relé pasa a activado en respuesta a un valor
medido decreciente. Por ejemplo, si la alarma baja esta establecidaen 1,0 y
el valor medido desciende hasta 0,9, el relé se activa.

Establece el valor en el que el relé pasa a activado en respuesta a un valor
medido creciente. Por ejemplo, si la alarma alta esta establecida en 1,0 y el
valor medido aumenta hasta 1,1, el relé se activa.

Establece el rango en el que el relé permanece activado después de que el
valor medido aumente por encima del valor de la alarma baja. Por ejemplo,
si la alarma baja esta establecida en 1,0 y la banda muerta baja esta
establecida en 0,5, el relé permanece activado entre 1,0y 1,5.

Establece el rango en el que el relé permanece activado después de que el
valor medido disminuya por debajo del valor de la alarma alta. Por ejemplo,
si la alarma alta esta establecida en 4,0 y la banda muerta alta esta
establecida en 0,5, el relé permanece activado entre 3,5y 4,0.
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Opcion
RETARDO OFF
RETARDO ON

Descripcion
Establece un tiempo de retardo para la desactivacion del relé.

Establece un tiempo de retardo para la activacion del relé.

Figura 5 Funcién de alarma

1 Alarma alta 4 Alarma baja 7 Tiempo (eje x)
2 Banda muerta alta 5 Retardo de ACTIVACION 8 Fuente (ejey)
3 Banda muerta baja 6 Retardo de ]

DESACTIVACION

» Funcion CONT DOSIFICAD (consulte la Figura 6 y la Figura 7)

Opcion
FASE

PROG.
UMBRAL

BANDA
MUERTA

SOBRE
ALIMENT

Descripcion

ALTO: pasa el relé a activado cuando el valor medido es superior al valor de
consigna. BAJO: pasa el relé a activado cuando el valor medido es inferior al
valor de consigna.

Establece un valor de medicién como valor de consigna.

Establece el valor de la banda muerta del relé. Si FASE se ajusta en BAJO,
el relé permanece activado hasta que el valor de medicion sube por encima
del valor de consigna mas el valor de la banda muerta. Si FASE se ajusta en
ALTO, el relé permanece activado hasta que el valor de medicion cae por
debajo del valor de consigna menos el valor de la banda muerta.

Establece un limite para el tiempo en que el relé puede permanecer
activado. Cuando hay una alarma de sobrealimentacion, se debe restablecer
manualmente. Consulte Restablecimiento del temporizador de
sobrealimentacion para relés en la pagina 81.
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Opcion

Descripcion

RETARDO OFF Establece un tiempo de retardo para la desactivacion del relé.

RETARDO ON

Figura 6 Funcién de Cont Dosificad (control de alimentador)

Establece un tiempo de retardo para la activacion del relé.

0 ——

@—»

1 Banda muerta (Fase=Baja)

Retardode
DESACTIVACION (fase
establecida en alta)

Retardo de ACTIVACION
(fase establecida en alta)

2 Banda muerta (Fase=Alta)

Retardo de ACTIVACION
(fase establecida en baja)

Retardo de .
DESACTIVACION (fase
establecida en baja)

3 Valor de consigna

Tiempo (eje x)

Fuente (eje y)
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Figura 7 Funcién Cont dosificad (fase en bajo, sobrealimentacién)

--A--

0 e

®—>

1 Banda muerta

4 Tiempo (eje x) 7 Fuente (ejey)

2 Valor de consigna

5 Retardo de ACTIVACION

3 Temporizador de
sobrealimentacion

6 Retardo de ]
DESACTIVACION

* Funcion CONTROL EVENTO (consulte la Figura 8 y la Figura 9)

Opcion

PROG. UMBRAL
BANDA MUERTA
TEMPO OnMax
TEMPO OffMax

TEMPO OnMin

TEMPO OffMin

Descripcion
Establece un valor de medicion en el que el relé esta activado.

Establece una histéresis para que el relé no oscile sin regulaciéon cuando el
valor de medicién converge hacia el valor de consigna.

Establece el tiempo maximo que el relé puede permanecer activado con
independencia del valor medido.

Establece el tiempo maximo que el relé puede permanecer desactivado
con independencia del valor medido.

Establece el tiempo minimo que el relé puede permanecer activado con
independencia del valor medido.

Establece el tiempo minimo que el relé puede permanecer desactivado con
independencia del valor medido.
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Figura 8 Funcién de control de eventos (sin retardo)

\@> %D/

1 Fuente (ejey)

3 Valor de consigna

Tiempo maximo de
activacion

2 Banda muerta

4 Tiempo (eje x)

Tiempo maximo de
desactivacion
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Figura 9 Funcién de control de eventos (temporizador minimo de activacion, temporizador
minimo de desactivacion)
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]
|

|
|
I
I
|
i i !
1 |
I
|
|
0 — - L
(3)
é é) Gg -
1 Banda muerta 3 Tiempo (eje x) 5 Temporizador minimo de
activacion
2 Valor de consigna 4 Temporizador minimo de 6 Fuente (ejey)
desactivacion

* Funcion PROGRAMADOR (consulte la Figura 10)

Opcion Descripcion

MANTENER SALID Fija o transfiere salidas para los canales seleccionados.
DIAS DE EJECUCION Establece los dias en que el relé puede funcionar.
HORA DE INICIO Establece la hora de inicio.

INTERVALO Establece el tiempo entre ciclos de activacion (de 0 a 999 segundos;
predeterminado: 0).

DURACION Establece el periodo de tiempo que el relé esta alimentado (de 0 a
999 segundos; predeterminado: 0).

RETARDO OFF Establece el tiempo adicional de mantenimiento/salida después de
desactivar el relé (de 0 a 999 segundos; predeterminado: 0).
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Figura 10 Funcién del programador

117,

1
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| \ |
| | |
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| | | 1
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| | | 1
|
0
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1 Duracion 3 Intervalo
2 Retardo de DESACTIVACION 4 Tiempo (eje x)

» Funcion ADVERTENCIA

Opcion Descripcion

NIVEL ADVERTEN Pasa el relé a activado cuando se producen las advertencias
seleccionadas. Pulse la flecha IZQUIERDA para seleccionar o anular la
seleccion de una casilla de verificacion.

» Funciéon EVENTO DE PROCESO

Opcion Descripcion

SELECCIONAR Pasa el relé a activado cuando se producen los eventos de proceso
EVENTOS seleccionados. Pulse la flecha IZQUIERDA para seleccionar o anular la
seleccion de una casilla de verificacion.
MEDICION 1, 2, 3 o 4: pasa el relé a activado durante el ciclo de medicién
de los canales 1, 2, 30 4.

CALIBRAR: pasa el relé a activado durante la calibracion.
APAGADO: pasa el relé a activado durante el modo de apagado.
ARRANQUE: pasa el relé a activado durante el ciclo de inicio.

MUESTR DISCRETA: pasa el relé a activado durante la medicion de
muestras discretas.

MARCAR FINAL DE MEDIDA: pasa el relé a activado durante 1 segundo
al final de cada ciclo de medicion.

4.17.1 Restablecimiento del temporizador de sobrealimentacion para relés

La configuracion del temporizador de sobrealimentacién para relés permite evitar situaciones en las
que el valor de mediciéon se mantiene por encima del valor de consigna o el ajuste de banda muerta
(por ejemplo, por un electrodo dafiado o una alteracién del proceso), a fin de impedir que un relé
quede activado de forma continua. El temporizador de sobrealimentacion limita el tiempo que los
relés y sus elementos de control conectados permanecen activados, independientemente de las
condiciones.

Cuando vence el intervalo de tiempo seleccionado para el temporizador de sobrealimentacion, el
estado del relé parpadea en la esquina superior derecha de la pantalla de medicion hasta que el
temporizador de sobrealimentacion se restablece. Pulse diag y, a continuacion, seleccione
OVERFEED RESET para restablecer el temporizador de sobrealimentacion.
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4.18 Configuracion del modo de salida en error
Si una salida analdgica o un relé del analizador estan conectados a un dispositivo externo,
seleccione el modo de salida de error.

1. Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIGURAR ANALIZADOR >
CONFIG SALIDAS > SALIDA EN ERROR.

2. Seleccione una opcion.

Opcion Descripcion
MANTENER SALID Mantiene los relés y las salidas analdgicas en el ultimo valor
(predeterminado) conocido cuando se produce un error o se detienen las mediciones

(por ejemplo, calibracién, enjuague, reactivacion o medicidon de una
muestra discreta).

SALIDAS DE TRANSF  Mantiene los relés y las salidas analdgicas en el valor de
transferencia definido en la configuracion de las salidas analdgicas y
los relés cuando se produce un error o se detienen las mediciones
(por ejemplo, calibracion, enjuague, reactivacién o medicion de una
muestra discreta).

4.19 Establecimiento de los ajustes de mantenimiento

Habilite la proteccion por contrasefia segun sea necesario. Seleccione las opciones de menu que
estan protegidas por contrasefa.

Nota: La proteccion por contrasefia esta desactivada de forma predeterminada.

1. Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIGURAR ANALIZADOR >
CONFIG SEGURID.

2. Seleccione una opcién.

Opcién Descripcion

CONFIG _ DESACTIVADA (predeterminado): establece la proteccion por

CONTRASENA contrasefia en desactivada. HABILITAR: establece la proteccion por
contrasefia en activada. Introduzca la contrasefa predeterminada
(HACH55).

EDITAR _ Permite cambiar la contrasefia (6 caracteres como maximo).

CONTRASENA

FUNC.DE | Selecciona las opciones de menu que estan protegidas por

PROTECCION contrasefia. Las opciones de menu seleccionadas quedan protegidas

por contrasefia. Pulse la flecha IZQUIERDA para seleccionar o anular
la seleccion de una casilla de verificacion.

4.20 Ajuste del nivel de agua del recipiente de rebose

Nota: Realice esta tarea solo si el analizador tiene una botella de calibracion. Consulte Descripcion general del
producto en el manual de instalacién para identificar la botella de calibracién.

El nivel de agua del recipiente de rebose es importante para realizar una calibracion automatica
precisa. Antes de ejecutar la calibracion automatica, ajuste el nivel del agua para que esta quede
entre la marca superior (+) y la inferior (-). Asegurese de que el analizador esta nivelado de delante
a atras y de lado a lado.
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1. Espere hasta que el recipiente de rebose se llene de agua.
2. Siel agua esta por encima de la marca superior (+) o por debajo de la inferior (-) en el recipiente
de rebose, realice los pasos siguientes:

a. Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIGURAR
ANALIZADOR > COMPENSACION DE REBOSE.

b. Seleccione una opcién.

Opcion Descripcion

+ Seleccione cuando el agua esté por encima de la marca superior (+).

0 Seleccione cuando el agua esté entre la marca superior (+) y la inferior (-).

- Seleccione cuando el agua esté por debajo de la marca inferior (-).

Seccion 5 Calibracion

APRECAUCION

y utilice el equipo de proteccién personal adecuado para las sustancias quimicas que
vaya a manipular. Consulte los protocolos de seguridad en las hojas de datos de

: Peligro por exposicién quimica. Respete los procedimientos de seguridad del laboratorio
seguridad actuales (MSDS/SDS).

5.1 Establecimiento de los ajustes de calibracién automatica

Nota: Realice esta tarea solo si el analizador tiene una botella de calibracién. Consulte Descripcion general del
producto en el manual de instalacion para identificar la botella de calibracién.

Active el programa de calibracion automatica y seleccione el canal utilizado para las calibraciones.
El fabricante recomienda calibrar el analizador a intervalos de 7 dias (semanalmente).

1. Pulse cal (calibracién) y, a continuacién, seleccione AJ CALIBRACION AUTOM.
2. Seleccione y configure las opciones.

Opcion

ACTIVAR CAL
AUTOM

SOLUC ESTANDAR

CONFIG TIEMPO

DIiA DE LA
SEMANA

HORA

Descripcion

NO: establece la calibraciéon automatica en desactivada. Sl
(predeterminado): establece la calibracion automatica en activada.

Establece la concentracion del patron de calibracion que se encuentra
en la botella del analizador (predeterminado: 10.000 ppb = 10 ppm).
Nota: Sila concentracion del patrén de calibracion es de 100 ppm o superior,
establezca el ajuste de las unidades de medida en ppm.

Dias (predeterminado): establece la calibracion para que se produzca
en los dias seleccionados y a la hora sefialada (por ejemplo,
diariamente a las 9:00). Horas: establece un intervalo de tiempo entre
calibraciones (por ejemplo, 168 horas = 7 dias).

Nota: La opcién DIA DE LA SEMANA solo aparece si CONFIG TIEMPO se
establece en Dias.

Establece los dias en los que se realiza una calibracién. De forma
predeterminada, la calibraciéon automatica se ejecuta semanalmente en
domingo. El intervalo de tiempo recomendado entre calibraciones es de
7 dias.

Nota: La opciéon HORA solo aparece si CONFIG TIEMPO se establece en Dias.

Establece la hora en la que se realiza una calibracién (predeterminado:
02:00).
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Opcion Descripcion

PONER INTERVAL Nota: La opciéon PONER INTERVAL solo aparece si CONFIG TIEMPO se
establece en Horas.

Establece el intervalo de tiempo entre calibraciones. Opciones: de 2 a

255 horas (predeterminado: 168 horas = 7 dias). El intervalo de tiempo
recomendado entre calibraciones es de 7 dias.

SELECCIONAR Permite seleccionar el canal utilizado para las calibraciones
CANAL CAL (predeterminado: canal 1).
Nota: No seleccione ningun canal que contenga el simbolo "~" (por ejemplo, 4-

w_n

~MUESTRA4). Los canales que contienen el simbolo "~" no se miden.

5.2 Realizacion de una calibraciéon
Deje que el analizador funcione durante 2 horas tras el arranque inicial (o el almacenamiento) para
que se estabilice; a continuacion, realice una calibracion.

Con el tiempo, las lecturas pueden desviarse hacia valores mayores o menores que los que
deberian. Para obtener la maxima exactitud, calibre el analizador en intervalos de 7 dias
(semanalmente).

1. Pulse cal y, a continuacién, seleccione INICIAR CALIBRACION.
2. Seleccione una opcion.

Opcion Descripcion
INICIO MANUAL Nota: Esta opcion solo esta disponible si el analizador tiene la opcion de
CAL AUT calibracién automatica.

Inicia manualmente una calibraciéon automatica.

Importante: Antes de que se ejecute una calibracién automatica, lleve
a cabo los pasos de Ajuste del nivel de agua del recipiente de rebose
en la pagina 82.

CAL i Inicia una calibracion manual de 1 punto. Cuando se le pida, afiada
COMPENSACION 200 ml de patrén de calibracion al recipiente de rebose. El patron
MAN recomendado es de 100 ppb o 1000 ppb.

Nota: No utilice una solucién de patrén de menos de 100 ppb ya que se puede
contaminar rapidamente, lo que cambia la concentracion.

CAL PEND Inicia una calibracion manual de 2 puntos. Cuando se le pida, afiada
+COMPENS MAN 200 ml de cada patron de calibracion al recipiente de rebose. El patréon
recomendado es de 100 ppb y 1000 ppb.

Importante: La diferencia de temperatura entre los dos patrones de
calibracion no debe ser superior a +5 °C (x9 °F). El segundo patrén de
calibracion debe tener una concentracion de sodio de 5 a 10 veces
mayor que el primero (por ejemplo, 100 ppb y 1000 ppb). Es necesario
contar con una gran diferencia en la concentracién de sodio de los
patrones de calibracion para obtener una calibracion precisa.

Nota: No utilice una solucion de patron de menos de 100 ppb ya que se puede
contaminar répidamente, lo que cambia la concentracion.

5.2.1 Preparacion de patrones de calibracion

Para preparar patrones de 100 y 1000 ppb Na para la calibracion manual, realice los pasos
siguientes. Todos los voliumenes y cantidades que se utilizan para preparar el patrén de calibraciéon
deben ser precisos.

Articulos proporcionados por el usuario:

» Matraz volumétrico (4 unidades), 500 ml, Clase A
* NaCl, 1,272 g
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Agua ultrapura, 500 ml
Pipeta TenSette de 1-10 ml y puntas

. Prepare 500 ml de patrén de calibracion Na de 1 g/l de la siguiente manera:

Enjuague tres veces el matraz volumétrico con agua ultrapura.
Afada 1,272 g de NaCl al matraz volumétrico.

Anada 100 ml de agua ultrapura al matraz volumétrico.

Agite el matraz volumétrico hasta que el polvo se disuelva totalmente.
Afada agua ultrapura hasta la marca de 500 ml.

Agite el matraz volumétrico para mezclar totalmente la solucion.

Prepare 500 ml de patron de calibracion Na de 100 ppm de la siguiente manera:

=ooo0To

a. Enjuague tres veces el otro matraz volumétrico con agua ultrapura.

b. Utilice una pipeta para afiadir 5 ml de patrén NA de 1 g/l al matraz. Coloque la pipeta en el
matraz para afiadir la solucion.

c. Afada agua ultrapura hasta la marca de 500 ml.

d. Agite el matraz volumétrico para mezclar totalmente la solucion.

Prepare 500 ml de patrén de calibracion Na de 100 ppb de la siguiente manera:

a. Enjuague el otro matraz volumétrico con agua ultrapura tres veces.

b. Utilice una pipeta para agregar 5 ml de patron NA de 100 ppm al matraz. Coloque la pipeta
en el matraz para afiadir la solucién.

c. Afnada agua hasta la marca de 500 ml.

d. Agite el matraz para mezclar la solucion.

Prepare 500 ml de patron de calibracion Na de 1000 ppb de la siguiente manera:

a. Enjuague el otro matraz volumétrico con agua ultrapura tres veces.

b. Utilice una pipeta para agregar 50 ml de patrén NA de 100 ppm al matraz. Coloque la pipeta
en el matraz para afiadir la solucion.

c. Afada agua hasta la marca de 500 ml.
d. Agite el matraz para mezclar la solucion.
Mantenga las soluciones no utilizadas en una botella de plastico limpia. Aclare la botella con

agua ultrapura y, a continuacién, con una pequefa cantidad del patron de calibracién. Coloque
una etiqueta en la botella que identifique la solucién y la fecha de creacion.

5.3 Visualizacion de datos de calibracion

Para ver los resultados de la tltima calibracién, pulse cal y seleccione DATOS DE CALIBRACION.

Para ver los resultados de las ultimas 10 calibraciones, pulse menu y seleccione VER DATOS >
DATOS REGISTRO > VER REG CALIBRACION.

5.4 Realizacion de una verificacion de calibracion

Realice una verificacion de calibracion para identificar si el analizador esta aun calibrado.

Pobd=

Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione MUESTRA DISCRETA/VERIFIC.
Seleccione VERIFICACION vy, a continuacién, pulse enter.
Siga las instrucciones de la pantalla.

Cuando se le pida, afiada 200 ml de patrén de calibracion al recipiente de rebose. El patrén
recomendado es de 100 ppb.

Nota: No utilice una solucién de patrén de menos de 100 ppb ya que se puede contaminar répidamente, lo que
cambia la concentracion.
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5.

Importante: La temperatura del patron de calibracion no debe diferir en mas de 5 °C (9 °F) de
la del patron de calibracion utilizado para calibrar el analizador.

Al concluir la verificacion de la calibracion, realice una calibracion inmediatamente si se muestra
"FALLO". Si se muestra "CORRECTA", no es necesario realizarla.

5.5 Realizacidon de una calibracion de temperatura

Compruebe la exactitud de la lectura de temperatura segun sea necesario.

a s en=

o

8.

Retire el electrodo de sodio de la camara central de la cubeta de medicion.

Coloque el electrodo de sodio en agua desionizada para mantenerlo himedo.

Coloque un sensor de temperatura calibrado en la camara central de la cubeta de medicion.
Anote la lectura de temperatura.

Pulse cal y, a continuacion, seleccione CAL TEMPERATURA.

En la pantalla aparece la temperatura de la muestra.

Pulse enter.

Si la temperatura anotada y la temperatura de la pantalla no coinciden, introduzca una variacion
de temperatura.

Por ejemplo, si la temperatura anotada es 23 °C y la temperatura de la pantalla es 25 °C,
entonces introduzca -2 °C.

Instale el electrodo de sodio en la camara central de la cubeta de medicion.

5.6 Realizacion de una calibracién de caudal

Compruebe la exactitud de la lectura de caudal seguin sea necesario.

1.

ok oenN

Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione DETENER ANALIZADOR.

Nota: Si se muestra INICIAR ANALIZADOR, el analizador ya esta en modo de espera.
Pulse cal y, a continuacion, seleccione CAL CAUDAL.

Espere a que finalice la calibracion (aproximadamente 5 minutos).

Pulse enter para pasar a la pantalla de medicién.

Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione INICIAR ANALIZADOR.

5.7 Calibracion de las salidas analdgicas de 4-20 mA

Si una salida analdgica del analizador esta conectada a un dispositivo externo, calibre la salida
analdgica segun sea necesario. Las salidas analégicas vienen calibradas de fabrica. El rango de
ajuste para la calibracién de salida analdgica de + 2 mA.

Nota: Si una salida analégica esta configurada para ofrecer un valor de 0-20 mA, 4 mA y 20 mA estan calibrados.

1.

2,

Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG SISTEMA > CONFIGURAR ANALIZADOR >
CONFIG SALIDAS > CALIBRACION SALIDA > [seleccione una salida].

Seleccione una opcion.
Opcion Descripcion

CALIBRAR 4mA Con un multimetro digital calibrado, mida el valor real suministrado en la
salida analégica. Ajuste el valor mostrado hasta que la sefial de salida
analogica sea de 4,00 mA.

CALIBRAR 20mA Con un multimetro digital calibrado, mida el valor real suministrado en la
salida analdgica. Ajuste el valor mostrado hasta que la sefial de salida
analdgica sea de 20,00 mA.

86 Espariol



Seccion 6 Operacion

6.1 Visualizacion de los detalles de las mediciones actual y ultima
Pulse menu y seleccione VER DATOS > DATOS DE MEDICION. Consulte la Tabla 4.

Tabla 4 Descripciones de los datos de medicion

Elemento

Descripcion

HORA ULT MEDIC

La hora en que se realiz6 la ultima medicion.

CANAL ULT MEDICION

El ultimo canal medido.

HORA SIG MEDIC

La hora en que se realizara la siguiente medicion.

SIGUIENTE CANAL MED

El siguiente canal que se va a medir.

TEMPERATURA MUESTRA | La temperatura del canal en uso.
CAUDAL El caudal del canal en uso.
ULT CONC La concentracién de sodio del ultimo canal medido.

CONCENTRACION

La concentracion de sodio del canal en uso.

POTENCIAL BRUTO

La sefial de mV en tiempo real. El potencial entre los dos
electrodos.

POTENCIAL MEDIO

La media de seis segundos (aproximadamente) de la sefial de mV.

POTENCIAL COMPENSADO

El valor de mV (potencial) compensado en temperatura a 25 °C.

MED ESTABLE

Identifica si la medicion es estable (de 0 a 100). Cuanto mayor sea
el valor, mas estable sera la medicion.

pH* El pH ajustado del canal en uso.

CONDUCTIVIDAD La conductividad del canal en uso.

TGAS El tiempo de gas (solucién acondicionadora) durante el
acondicionamiento del pH.

TAGUA El tiempo de agua (muestra) durante el acondicionamiento del pH.

6.2 Medicion de una muestra discreta

El analizador puede medir una muestra de agua afiadida al recipiente de rebose. Asegurese de que
las especificaciones de la muestra de agua son las siguientes:

+ Concentracién de sodio®: analizador sin bomba catiénica: de 20 a 10.000 ppb; analizador con
bomba catiénica: de 20 a 200 ppm.

» pH: analizador sin bomba catiénica: de 6 a 10; analizador con bomba catiénica: de 2 a 10.

+ Temperatura®—5 a 45 °C (41 a 113 °F)

* Acidez (equivalente CaCO3): analizador sin bomba catidnica: menos de 50 ppm; analizador con
bomba catiénica: menos de 250 ppm.

+ Sélidos en suspensiéon: menos de 2 NTU sin aceite ni grasa.

Mida una muestra de agua de la siguiente manera:

4 El valor de pH no se muestra si esta instalada la bomba catiénica opcional.

5 No se recomienda una muestra discreta con una concentracién de sodio inferior a 20 ppb.

6 Para conseguir la maxima exactitud (5% de 20 ppb a 10 ppm), asegUrese de que la muestra
esté a la misma temperatura (5 °C) que el patron de calibracion usado para la calibracion.
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Recoja un minimo de 200 ml de la muestra de agua en un recipiente limpio.
Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione MUESTRA DISCRETA/VERIFIC.
Seleccione MUESTR DISCRETA vy, a continuacion, pulse enter.

Siga las instrucciones de la pantalla.

Cuando se le pida, afiada la muestra de agua al recipiente de rebose hasta que el nivel de agua
quede entre las marcas superior (+) e inferior (-). Pulse enter.
Al concluir la medicion, los resultados se muestran en la pantalla.

6.3 Visualizacion de la medicion, la calibracion y los registros de eventos

Nota: El analizador guarda un méaximo de 18.000 puntos de datos. Tras guardar 18.000 puntos de datos, los
puntos de datos mas antiguos se sobrescriben con datos nuevos.

1.
2,

3.

Pulse menu y seleccione VER DATOS > DATOS REGISTRO.
Seleccione una opcion.

Opcion Descripcion

VER REGISTRO DATOS Muestra las mediciones guardadas.

VER REGISTRO EVENTOS Muestra los eventos que se han producido.
VER REG CALIBRACION Muestra las calibraciones guardadas.

VER REG MUESTRA DISCRET Muestra las mediciones de la muestra discreta guardadas.
Seleccione una opcion.
Opcion Descripcion

HORA DE INICIO Muestra los datos registrados después de la fecha y hora
seleccionadas.

NUMERO DE HORAS Muestra los datos registrados durante el nimero de horas
seleccionado antes de ahora.

NUMERO DE LECTURAS Muestra el niimero seleccionado de puntos de datos.

6.4 Guardado de datos o la configuracion en una tarjeta SD

Guarde los registros de datos en una tarjeta SD para utilizar los datos en un PC segun sea
necesario. Guarde la configuracion del analizador en una tarjeta SD de modo que puede restaurarla
mas adelante o copiarla en otro analizador segun sea necesario.

Material necesario:

» Tarjeta SD (2 GB o0 mas)
* PC con ranura para tarjetas SD

1.

2.

Coloque una tarjeta SD en la ranura para tarjetas SD (2 GB como minimo). Consulte la
Figura 11.

Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG DE TARJETA SD.
Seleccione una opcion.

Opcion Descripcion
ACTUALIZAR Nota: La opcion ACTUALIZAR SOFTWARE solo aparece si hay un archivo de
SOFTWARE actualizacién de software en la tarjeta SD.

Instala el archivo de actualizacion de software que se encuentre en la
tarjeta SD. Consulte Instalacién de la tltima versién de software
en la pagina 89.
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Opcion

GUARDAR
REGISTROS

ADM. )
CONFIGURACION

TRABAJAR CON
DISP

Descripcion

Guarda el archivo de registro de datos en la carpeta
HACH/Logs/ANALYZER_xxxx de la tarjeta SD. Abra el archivo de
registro de datos, ANALYZER_NAME_DL.xml, con Internet Explorer o
Excel.

Guarda el archivo de registro de datos en la carpeta
HACH/Logs/ANALYZER_xxxx de la tarjeta SD, con el formato de
archivo CSV (valores separados por comas). Abra el archivo de registro
de eventos, ANALYZER_NAME_EL.csv, con Excel.

Opciones: ULTIMO DIA, ULTIMA SEMANA, ULTIMO MES, TODOS o
NUEVO.

Nota: Para guardar los otros archivos de registro en la tarjeta SD, consulte la
opcién TRABAJAR CON DISP.

CONF. COPIA SEGURIDAD: guarda la configuracion del analizador en
la tarjeta SD. TRANSFERIR CONFIG: instala la configuracion del
analizador guardada en la tarjeta SD en el analizador.

LEER ARCH. DE DISP: guarda los datos del dispositivo seleccionado
en la carpeta HACH/Devices de la tarjeta SD, en formato de archivo
CSV. Opciones: DATOS MUESTRA DISCRETA, HISTORICO CAL,
SENAL SENSOR, DATOS DE MEDICION (datos de curva para
calibraciones y mediciones de muestras discretas) e HISTORIAL
SERVIC. ESCRIBIR ARCH. DE DISP: instala una nueva version del
script del ciclo de medicion.

Nota: La opciéon ESCRIBIR ARCH. DE DISP solo aparece si hay una nueva
version del script del ciclo de medicién en la tarjeta SD.

4. Al terminar, retire la tarjeta SD del analizador.
5. Instale la cubierta de la ranura para tarjetas SD a fin de mantener la clasificacién ambiental de la

carcasa.

Figura 11 Ubicacion de |
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1 Ranura para tarjetas SD

6.5 Instalacion de la ultima versiéon de software

Instale la dltima version de software en el analizador. La configuracion del analizador no cambia al
instalar una nueva version de software. Los datos guardados en el analizador no se eliminan al
instalar una nueva version de software.

Nota: Para identificar la version de software instalada en el analizador, pulse menu y seleccione VER DATOS >
DATOS ANALIZAD. Busque "VERSION SOTFWA".
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Material necesario:

+ Tarjeta SD (2 GB o mas)

1.
2,

9.

10.

PC con ranura para tarjetas SD y acceso a Internet

Introduzca la tarjeta SD en el PC.
Descargue la ultima version de software de la siguiente manera:

Vaya a http://www.hach.com.

Busque "NA5600sc analyzer".

Seleccione la pestafia Descargas. Desplacese hacia abajo hasta "Software/Firmware".
Haga clic en el enlace para descargar el software. Seleccione Abrir. Se muestra una carpeta
Hach.

Copie la carpeta HACH en la tarjeta SD.

Retire la tarjeta SD del PC.

Sujete la tarjeta SD de modo que la etiqueta apunte a la derecha. Coloque la tarjeta SD en la
ranura para tarjetas SD del analizador. Consulte la Figura 11 en la pagina 89.

Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG DE TARJETA SD > ACTUALIZAR
SOFTWARE.

Al concluir la instalacién, pulse enter para reiniciar el analizador.

Instale el nuevo script de ciclo de medicion de la siguiente manera:

a. Pulse menu vy, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG DE TARJETA SD > TRABAJAR CON
DISP > ESCRIBIR ARCH. DE DISP.

b. Al concluir la instalacién, cologue el interruptor de alimentacién en apagado (abajo). Consulte
Arranque en la pagina 62.

c. Espere 10 segundos y, a continuacion, coloque el interruptor de alimentacion en encendido
(arriba).

Retire la tarjeta SD del analizador.

gaoow

Instale la cubierta de la ranura para tarjetas SD a fin de mantener la clasificacion ambiental de la
carcasa.

6.6 Instalacion de la ultima versién del firmware del médulo HART

Instale la ultima versién del firmware del médulo HART en el analizador.

Material necesario:

» Tarjeta SD (2 GB o mas)

PC con ranura para tarjetas SD y acceso a Internet

1. Introduzca la tarjeta SD en el PC.
2. Descargue la ultima version del firmware de HART de la siguiente manera:
a. Vaya a http://www.hach.com.
b. Busque "NA5600sc analyzer".
c. Seleccione la pestafia Descargas. Desplacese hacia abajo hasta "Software/Firmware".
d. Haga clic en el enlace de la descarga del firmware del médulo HART. Seleccione Abrir. Se
muestra una carpeta Hach.
3. Copie la carpeta HACH en la tarjeta SD.
Nota: El firmware del médulo HART es el archivo .bin de \HACH\Firmware\HART 0_32768.
4. Retire la tarjeta SD del PC.
5. Sujete la tarjeta SD de modo que la etiqueta apunte a la derecha. Coloque la tarjeta SD en la
ranura para tarjetas SD del analizador. Consulte la Figura 11 en la pagina 89.
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Pulse menu y, a continuacion, seleccione CONFIG DE TARJETA SD > ACTUALIZAR
SOFTWARE > TARJETA DE RED.

Al concluir la instalacion, pulse enter para reiniciar el analizador.
Retire la tarjeta SD del analizador.

Instale la cubierta de la ranura para tarjetas SD a fin de mantener la clasificacion ambiental de la
carcasa.
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indice

Informacgdes de seguranga na pagina 92 4 Configuragéo na pagina 97
Arranque na pagina 92 5 Calibragéo na pagina 113
Interface do utilizador e navegacao 6 Funcionamento na pagina 117
na pagina 93

Seccao 1 Informagdes de seguranga

Consulte o manual do utilizador para instalagédo, para informagdes gerais de seguranga, descrigdes
de perigos e descri¢cdes de etiquetas de precaugao.

Secg¢ao 2 Arranque

Ligue o cabo de alimentagdo a uma tomada eléctrica com terra de protecgéao.

2.1 Ligar o interruptor de alimentagao

Consulte os passos ilustrados abaixo.

2.2 Concluir o assistente de configuragao

1.

Se o assistente de configuracdo néo iniciar automaticamente, prima menu e, em seguida,
seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) > STARTUP ANALYZER (ARRANCAR
ANALISADOR).

Siga as instrugdes no ecra.

» Se lhe for solicitado para definir a sequéncia de canais (ordem de medicéo), utilize as setas
PARA CIMA e PARA BAIXO para seleccionar uma fila e, em seguida, prima a seta PARA A
ESQUERDA ou PARA A DIREITA para seleccionar o canal. S1 é o primeiro canal medido,
seguido de S2, S3 e S4.

Nota: Néo seleccione canais que contenham o simbolo "~" (por ex., 4-~SAMPLE4). Os canais que contém
o simbolo "~" ndo sdo medidos.

» Quando lhe for solicitado para ajustar a taxa de fluxo da amostra para um canal, rode a valvula
de fluxo de amostra do canal no sentido contrario ao dos ponteiros do relégio para aumentar a
taxa de fluxo ou no sentido dos ponteiros do relégio para diminuir a taxa de fluxo. Consulte
Figura 1.

Quando o assistente de configuracéo estiver concluido, o analisador passa para o modo de
medigdo. O recipiente para recolha de transbordamentos enche-se de agua de amostra. Podem
observar-se bolhas (gas de condicionamento) na camara direita da célula de medigéo.
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3. Familiarize-se com as fungbes do teclado e com os dados apresentados no ecrd de medicao.
Consulte Interface do utilizador e navegacgao na pagina 93.

4. Configure o analisador. Consulte Configuragdo na pagina 97.

L

Deixe o analisador funcionar durante 2 horas para estabilizar.
6. Execute uma calibragdo. Consulte Executar uma calibragéo na pagina 114.

Figura 1 Valvulas de fluxo de amostra
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1 Valvula de fluxo de amostra 3 Valvulas de fluxo de amostra para analisador
de 2 ou 4 canais'

2 Valvula de fluxo de amostra para analisador
de 1 canal

Seccao 3 Interface do utilizador e navegagao

3.1 Descrigao do teclado

Consulte Figura 2 para obter informagdes de navegacgéo e uma descrigéo do teclado.

1 Um analisador de 2 canais utiliza apenas as duas vélvulas inferiores.
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Figura 2 Descrigao do teclado

1 Ecra

Diag: permite aceder ao menu Diag/Test
(Teste/Diag)

2 Setas para a DIREITA e para a ESQUERDA:

alterar o ecra de medigao e seleccionar
opgdes. Consulte Ecras de medigao
adicionais na pagina 96.

Cal: permite aceder ao menu de calibragéo

3 Setas PARA CIMA e PARA BAIXO: alterar o
canal apresentado no ecra de medigao,
seleccionar opgdes e introduzir valores.

Back: faz voltar ao ecra anterior

4 Home: apresenta o ecra de medigcao

5 Enter

Menu: apresenta o menu principal

3.2 Descrigao do ecra

A Figura 3 apresenta a metade superior do ecra de medigdo. A metade superior do ecrd de medicédo
apresenta o estado do analisador e a concentragdo de sédio para um canal. Para alterar o canal
apresentado, prima a seta PARA CIMA ou PARA BAIXO. Para mostrar mais de um canal, prima a

seta PARA A DIREITA.

A cor de fundo do ecrd muda para apresentar o estado do analisador. Consulte Tabela 1. Para
mostrar os erros, avisos e lembretes activos, prima diag e seleccione DIAGNOSTICS

(DIAGNOSTICO).

A Figura 4 apresenta a metade inferior do ecré de medigéo. A metade inferior do ecré de medicéo
mostra a qualidade da medicao, o estado de servigo e os niveis de solugéo.
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Figura 3 Ecra de medigao — parte superior

1-SAMPLE1

. 0.713"

LAST MEAS TAKEN: 06:48:54 2018-08-28
Measure 1 mi

1 Concentracéo de sédio 6 Actividade (indicada durante o processo de
medig&o ou calibracéo)

2 Nome do canal? 7 Lembrete (é necessario realizar a
manutengao)

3 Nome do analisador 8 Cartdo SD (aparece quando é inserido um
cartdo SD)

4 Pagina inicial (ecrd de medicao) 9 Relés (os relés activos sao quadrados
brancos)

5 Canal que esta a ser medido 10 Parametro medido (Na* = sédio)

Figura 4 Ecra de medicao — parte inferior

-
l£ LAST CAL: 2018-07-22
ACTIVE CAL OFFSET SLOPE: -101.3
ACTIVE CAL SLOPE: §9.2
L NEXT CAL DUE: 2018-07-29

100% >90d
<I = =" =0

100% 100% 100% 100%

S

1 Indicador de qualidade da medigao 5 Nivel da solugdo de reactivagédo
PROGNOSYS (consulte Barras indicadoras
do PROGNOSYS na pagina 96)

Informacéo de calibragédo 6 Nivel da solugdo de condicionamento

Indicador de servico PROGNOSYS (consulte | 7 Nivel de electrolito KCI
Barras indicadoras do PROGNOSYS
na pagina 96)

4 Nivel padréo de calibragao®

2 Por exemplo, "1-SAMPLE1" (1-AMOSTRAT1) é o "Channel 1-SAMPLE1" (Canal 1-AMOSTRA1).
SAMPLE1 (AMOSTRA1) é o nome predefinido para o canal 1. Os canais que contém o simbolo
"~" ndo sdo medidos (por ex., 4-~SAMPLE4).

Mostra quando o analisador tem a opgao de calibragcdo automatica.
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Tabela 1 Ecra de medigao — cores de fundo

Cor Definigao

Branco O analisador esta em funcionamento sem avisos, erros ou lembretes.
Amarelo (aviso ou O analisador esta em funcionamento com avisos activos. O simbolo de
lembrete) chave inglesa é apresentado no ecra quando tiver passado o tempo

para realizar uma tarefa de manutengao.

Vermelho (erro) O analisador ndo funciona devido a uma situagéo de erro. Ocorreu um
problema grave.

3.2.1 Barras indicadoras do PROGNOSYS

A barra indicadora da qualidade de medicéo mostra o estado geral de medic&o do analisador (0 a
100%). A barra indicadora de servigo mostra o numero de dias até ser necessaria uma tarefa de
servigo. Consulte Tabela 2.

Para ver os parametros que afectam as barras indicadoras, prima diag e, em seguida, seleccione
PROGNOSYS > MEASUREMENT INDICATOR (INDICADOR DE MEDICAO) ou SERVICE
INDICATOR (INDICADOR DE SERVICO).

Tabela 2 Descrigées de cor PROGNOSYS

Cor Barra indicadora da qualidade da medicao Barra indicadora de servigo

Verde O sistema esta em boas condigdes de Existem, no minimo, 30 dias até ser
funcionamento e a percentagem de bom necessario efectuar a proxima tarefa
desempenho superior a 75%. de servigo.

Amarelo | O sistema requer atengéo para evitar possiveis | E necessario efectuar pelo menos
falhas no futuro. A percentagem de bom uma tarefa de servigo nos proximos
desempenho situa-se entre 50 a 75%. 1 a 30 dias.

Vermelho | O sistema requer atengéo imediata. A E necessario efectuar uma ou mais
percentagem de bom desempenho inferior a tarefas de servigo nas proximas
50%. 24 horas.

3.2.2 Ecras de medigao adicionais
A partir do ecra de medigao, estao disponiveis ecrds de medi¢ao adicionais:

* Analisadores de canal unico:

» Prima a seta PARA A ESQUERDA ou PARA A DIREITA para alternar entre o ecra principal e
o ecra gréfico.

* Analisadores com varios canais:

* Prima a seta PARA CIMA ou PARA BAIXO para alterar o canal apresentado e ver a Ultima
medig&o para o canal.

* Prima a seta PARA A ESQUERDA ou PARA A DIREITA para mostrar mais canais e um ecra
grafico.

» No ecra grafico, prima a seta PARA CIMA ou PARA BAIXO para ver o grafico do canal anterior
ou seguinte. Para obter mais informagdes, consulte Ecra grafico na pagina 96.

3.2.3 Ecra grafico

O ecra grafico apresenta medi¢gdes para um maximo de quatro canais. O grafico permite uma facil
monitorizagdo das tendéncias e mostra alteragdes no processo.
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No ecra de medigdo principal, prima a seta PARA A ESQUERDA para ver o ecra grafico.
Nota: Prima a tecla PARA CIMA ou PARA BAIXO para ver o gréafico do canal anterior ou seguinte em
sequéncia.

Prima home (Inicio) para alterar as definigdes do grafico.
Seleccione uma opgao.

Opgao Descrigao

MEASUREMENT VALUE Define o intervalo dos valores de medigéo no grafico para o

(VALOR DE MEDIGAO) canal seleccionado. Seleccione entre AUTO SCALE (DIMENS.
AUTO) e MANUALLY SCALE (DIMENS MANUAL). Introduza o
valor ppb minimo e maximo no menu MANUALLY SCALE
(DIMENS MANUAL).

DATE & TIME RANGE Selecciona o intervalo de data e hora apresentado no grafico:
(INTERVALO DATA/HORA) ultimo dia, ultimas 48 horas, semana passada ou més passado.

Seccdo 4 Configuragao

4.1 Definir o idioma

1.

Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >
LANGUAGE (IDIOMA).

2. Seleccione o idioma que é apresentado no ecra e nos ficheiros de registo.

4.2 Remover canais do ecrad de medigao (analisadores de 2 ou 4 canais)

Remova os canais que nédo sdo medidos (por ex., 4-~SAMPLE4) do ecrad de medigdo. Altere a
ordem em que 0s canais sdo apresentados no ecrad de medigédo, conforme necessario.

1.

Remova os canais que ndo sdo medidos (por ex., 4-~SAMPLE4) do ecra de medic¢édo da
seguinte forma:

a. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >
DISPLAY SETUP (CFG DISPLAY) > ADJUST ORDER (AJUSTAR ORDEM) > REMOVE
MEASUREMENTS (REMOVER MEDICOES).

b. Seleccione os canais que contenham o simbolo "~" (por ex., 4-~SAMPLE4) e, em seguida,
prima enter duas vezes.

Nota: Para adicionar um canal ao ecrd de medigéo, seleccione ADD MEASUREMENTS (ADICIONAR
MEDICOES).

Para alterar a ordem em que os canais sao apresentados no ecra de medigéo, seleccione uma

opgéo.

Opgao Descrigao

SEE CURRENT ORDER (VER Mostra a ordem em que os canais sdo apresentados no
ORDEM ACTUAL) ecra de medigao.

REORDER LIST (REORDENAR Define a ordem em que os canais sdo apresentados no
LISTA) ecra de medigao.

SEE DEFAULT ORDER (VER Mostra a ordem predefinida em que os canais sdo
ORDEM PREDEFINIDA) apresentados no ecra de medigao.

SET TO DEFAULT (REPOR Repde a ordem predefinida em que os canais sdo
PREDEFINICAO) apresentados no ecra de medig&o.
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4.3 Definir o brilho do ecra

1. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) > DISPLAY
SETUP (CFG DISPLAY) > DISPLAY BACKLIGHT (RETRO-ILUMINACAO DO ECRA).

2. Introduza um numero de 1 a 9 (predefini¢éo: 5). Seleccione um ndimero maior para aumentar o
brilho.

4.4 Definir o tempo maximo de lavagem

Defina o intervalo de tempo maximo em que o analisador lava a célula de medigao no arranque e
imediatamente apds a reactivagdo, medigdo de amostras extemporaneas, calibragédo e preparagéo
de reagentes.

A lavagem remove a solugéo de reactivagao, a amostra extemporanea ou o padréo de calibragéo da
célula de medig¢éo. O analisador lava a célula de medigdo com a amostra do canal a ser medido a
seguir até a medigao estabilizar.

1. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >
CONFIGURE ANALYZER (CFG ANALISADOR) > RINSE (LAVAGEM) > MAX RINSE TIME
(TEMPO LAVAGEM MAX).

2. Introduza o tempo maximo de lavagem (10 a 100 minutos). A definicdo recomendada é de
45 minutos (predefinicdo).

4.5 Definir o alvo de pH da amostra (analisador sem bomba catiénica)
Nota: Esta tarefa apenas se aplica a analisadores sem a bomba cationica opcional. Consulte a Descrigdo geral do
produto no manual de instalagdo para identificar a bomba catiénica.

Antes da medigdo, o analisador aumenta o pH da amostra para um valor entre 10,7 € 11,4 com uma
solugéo de condicionamento para evitar a interferéncia de ides. O analisador ajusta
automaticamente a quantidade de solugao de condicionamento que é adicionada a amostra para
manter o pH da amostra constante.

Defina o pH alvo da amostra da seguinte forma:

1. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >
CONFIGURE ANALYZER (CFG ANALISADOR) > MEASUREMENT (MEDICAO) > PH TARGET
(PH ALVO).

2. Defina o pH alvo (10,7 a 11,4). A definigdo recomendada para o pH é 11,2 (predefini¢éo).

4.6 Definir o alvo de pH da amostra (analisador com bomba catiénica)
Nota: Esta tarefa apenas se aplica a analisadores com a bomba catiénica opcional. Consulte a Descrigdo geral do
produto no manual de instalagdo para identificar a bomba cationica.

Antes da medigéo, o analisador aumenta o pH da amostra para um valor entre 11.2 e 11,4 com uma
solugdo de condicionamento para evitar a interferéncia de ides. Defina o racio da solugéo de
condicionamento, que é adicionada em forma de gas, e a amostra para cada canal (Tgas/Twater
[Tgas/Tagua]). O racio Tgas/Twater (Tgas/Tagua) baseia-se no pH da amostra ndo condicionada.

Item necessario: sensor de pH calibrado para colocar na camara intermédia da célula de medigao
(ou uma tira de teste de pH)

Defina o racio Tgas/Twater (Tgas/Tagua) para cada canal da seguinte forma:

1. ldentifique o pH da amostra para cada canal antes de a colocar no analisador.

2. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >
CONFIGURE ANALYZER (CFG ANALISADOR) > MEASUREMENT (MEDICAO) >
TGAS/TWATER (TGAS/TAGUA).

3. Seleccione um canal de cada vez (por ex., TGAS/TWATER1 (TGAS/TAGUA1) = canal 1).
Introduza o valor Tgas/Twater (Tgas/Tagua) aplicavel da Tabela 3 (predefinicdo: 20%).

4. Prima home (inicio).
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5. Deixe o analisador funcionar durante 1 hora para estabilizar.
6. Verifique se o pH da amostra condicionada se encontra entre 11,2 e 11,4 da seguinte forma:

a.

b.
c.

Retire o eléctrodo de sddio da camara intermédia da célula de medicédo. Coloque o eléctrodo
de s6dio em agua desionizada para o manter himido.

Cologue um sensor de pH calibrado na camara intermédia da célula de medigao.

Para cada canal, registe o pH da amostra enquanto a barra de estado da medigéo &
apresentada no ecra.

Se o pH da(s) amostra(s) ndo se situar entre 11,2 e 11,4, configure a definicdo Tgas/Twater
(Tgas/Tagua) do canal para uma percentagem superior (ou inferior), conforme necessario.
Em seguida, apds 1 hora de funcionamento, volte a executar o passo c.

Se o pH da(s) amostra(s) nédo se situar entre 11,2 e 11,4 quando Tgas/Twater (Tgas/Tagua)
estiver definido para o valor maximo, consulte "PH TOO LOW (PH MT BAIXO)" na tabela de
resolugao de problemas do manual de manutengéo para identificar o problema.

7. Quando o pH da amostra condicionada de cada canal estiver entre 11,2 e 11,4, instale
novamente o eléctrodo de sédio na cAmara intermédia da célula de medigéo.

Tabela 3 Racio Tgas/Tagua

pH da amostra Racio Tgas/Tagua pH da amostra Racio Tgas/Tagua
2 200% 2.9 30%
23 80% 3,5 21%
2.6 50% 4.0 18%

4.7 Definir o intervalo de registo de medigdes (analisadores de 1 canal)

Defina o intervalo de registo de medi¢des. As medigbes sdo guardadas no registo de dados no
intervalo de registo de medicdes. Além disso, os relés e as saidas analdgicas sdo actualizados no
intervalo de registo de medigoes.

Nota: Este procedimento aplica-se a analisadores que s6 podem ser ligados a uma fonte de amostra. Para
analisadores que podem ser ligados a mais do que uma fonte de amostra, consulte Definir o intervalo de registo de
medigdes (analisadores de 2 ou 4 canais) na pagina 100.

1. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >
CONFIGURE ANALYZER (CFG ANALISADOR) > MEASUREMENT (MEDICAO) > SET
MEASURE CYCLE (DEFINIR CICLO MEDICAOQ) > CYCLE TIME (TEMPO DE CICLO).

2. Introduza o intervalo de registo de medig¢des (predefinigdo: 10 minutos).

Nota: O analisador mede a amostra continuamente durante o CYCLE TIME (TEMPO DE CICLO)
seleccionado. A medigado é apresentada no ecra. No final do CYCLE TIME (TEMPO DE CICLO), o analisador
guarda a medigdo média do ultimo minuto no registo de dados. Além disso, o analisador actualiza os relés e as
saidas analégicas de forma a que estes representem a medig¢do guardada.
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4.8 Definir o intervalo de registo de medi¢6es (analisadores de 2 ou 4 ca-

nais)

Defina o intervalo de registo de medi¢des. As medigbes sdo guardadas no registo de dados no
intervalo de registo de medigdes. Além disso, os relés e as saidas analdgicas séo actualizados no
intervalo de registo de medicgdes.

1. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >
CONFIGURE ANALYZER (CFG ANALISADOR) > MEASUREMENT (MEDICAO) > SET
MEASURE CYCLE (DEFINIR CICLO MEDIGCAO).

2. Seleccione e configure todas as opgdes. Seleccione SEARCH STABILITY (ESTABILIDADE
PESQUISA) primeiro.

Opgéao

SEARCH
STABILITY
(ESTABILIDADE
PESQUISA)

ON LINE MEASURE
(MEDIGAO EM
LINHA)

Descrigao

Entre medigbes de canais, o analisador lava a célula de medigdo com
amostra a partir do canal a ser medido a seguir durante um intervalo de
tempo definido (ou até que a medigao esteja estavel).

NO (NAO) (predefinigdo) — Desactiva a estabilidade de pesquisa. O
analisador lava a célula de medi¢ao durante um intervalo de tempo
definido. Consequentemente, o intervalo de registo de medic¢des &
constante.

Quando a opgdo SEARCH STABILITY (ESTABILIDADE PESQUISA)
esta definida para NO (NAO), as definigdes a configurar sdo CYCLE
TIME (TEMPO DE CICLO) e tempo de ON LINE MEASURE (MEDICAO
EM LINHA).

Intervalo de registo de medigées = CYCLE TIME (TEMPO DE CICLO)

CYCLE TIME (TEMPO DE CICLO) = tempo de ON LINE MEASURE
(MEDICAO EM LINHA) + tempo de lavagem (valor definido)

YES (SIM) — Activa a estabilidade de pesquisa. O analisador lava a
célula de medigado apenas até a medigéo estar estavel, o que minimiza o
tempo de lavagem. Consequentemente, o intervalo de registo de
medigbes é variavel.

Quando a opgdo SEARCH STABILITY (ESTABILIDADE PESQUISA)
esta definida para YES (SIM), as definigdes a configurar sdo MAX
CYCLE TIME (TEMPO CICLO MAX) (intervalo de registo de medigdes
maximo) e tempo de ON LINE MEASURE (MEDIGCAO EM LINHA).

Intervalo de registo de medi¢des = tempo de ON LINE MEASURE
(MEDICAO EM LINHA) + tempo de lavagem (variavel)

Define o periodo de tempo em que o analisador faz a medigéo do canal
(1 a 119 minutos, predefinicdo: 10 minutos).

Nota: O analisador mede continuamente o canal durante o tempo de ON LINE
MEASURE (MEDICAO EM LINHA). A medigéo é apresentada no ecra. No final do
tempo de ON LINE MEASURE (MEDICAO EM LINHA), o analisador guarda a
medigdo média do ultimo minuto no registo de dados. Além disso, o analisador
actualiza os relés e as saidas analégicas de forma a que estes representem a
medi¢do guardada.
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Opgao

MAX CYCLE TIME
(TEMPO CICLO
MAX)

CYCLE TIME
(TEMPO DE CICLO)

Descricao

Nota: A opgdo MAX CYCLE TIME (TEMPO CICLO MAX) s6 é apresentada se
SEARCH STABILITY (ESTABILIDADE PESQUISA) estiver definido para YES
(SIM).

Define o intervalo de registo de medi¢cdes maximo (11 a 120 minutos,
predefinicdo: 45 minutos). Define o tempo maximo de lavagem. Por
exemplo, se a definigio MAX CYCLE TIME (TEMPO CICLO MAX) for
45 minutos e a definigdo ON LINE MEASURE (MEDICAO EM LINHA)
for 10 minutos, o tempo maximo de lavagem é de 35 minutos.

Nota: A opgéo CYCLE TIME (TEMPO DE CICLO) s¢ € apresentada se SEARCH
STABILITY (ESTABILIDADE PESQUISA) estiver definido para NO (NAO).

Define o intervalo de registo de medigdes (11 a 120 minutos,
predefinicdo: 45 minutos). Define o tempo de lavagem. Por exemplo, se
a definigdo CYCLE TIME (TEMPO DE CICLO) for 20 minutos e a
definigdo ON LINE MEASURE (MEDICAO EM LINHA) for 10 minutos, o
tempo de lavagem é de 10 minutos.

4.9 Definir o programa de reactivagao

Com o decorrer do tempo, a sensibilidade do eléctrodo de sddio diminui devido aos niveis muito
baixos de sodio na dagua de amostra. A reactivagcdo automatica adiciona uma pequena quantidade
de solugdo de reactivagéo a célula de medigao em intervalos regulares (por ex., 24 horas) para
aumentar a sensibilidade do eléctrodo de sodio. A reactivagdo automatica aumenta a precisao das
medigbes do analisador.

1.

Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >
CONFIGURE ANALYZER (CFG ANALISADOR) > REACTIVATION (REACTIVACAO) > SET
AUTO REACTIVATION (DEFINIR REACTIVAGCAO AUTO).

Seleccione uma opgéo.
Opgao

ENABLE AUTO
REACTIVATION
(ACTIVAR

Descrigao

YES (SIM) (predefini¢éo) — Activa a reactivagéo automatica. NO
(NAO) — Desactiva a reactivagao automatica.
Nota: Se a reactivagdo estiver desligada, s6 é efectuada uma reactivagédo

REACTIVAQAO AUTO) antes de uma calibragéo.
TIME BASE (BASE DE DAYS (DIAS) — Define a realizagdo da reactivacdo automatica em

TEMPO)

WEEK DAY (DIA DA
SEMANA)

TIME (HORA)

SET INTERVAL (CFG
INTERVALO)

dias seleccionados a uma hora especifica (por ex., diariamente as
09:00). HOURS (HORAS) (predefinigdo) — Define um intervalo de
tempo entre reactivagdes (por ex., 24 horas).

Nota: A op¢ao WEEK DAY (DIA DA SEMANA) sé6 é apresentada se TIME
BASE (BASE DE TEMPO) estiver definido para DAYS (DIAS).

Define os dias da semana em que é realizada uma reactivagao. Por
predefini¢éo, todos os dias da semana estao seleccionados.
Recomenda-se manter a predefinigao.

Nota: A opcédo TIME (HORA) s6 é apresentada se TIME BASE (BASE DE
TEMPO) estiver definido para DAYS (DIAS).

Define a hora em que é realizada uma reactivagédo no formato de
24 horas (predefinicdo: 12:00).

Nota: A opgao SET INTERVAL (CFG INTERVALO) sé6 é apresentada se TIME
BASE (BASE DE TEMPO) estiver definido para HOURS (HORAS).

Define o intervalo de tempo entre reactivagdes (2 a 168 horas). O
intervalo de tempo recomendado é de 24 horas (predefinigéo).
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4.10 Definir as unidades de medigcao

Defina as unidades de medigdo que sdo apresentadas no ecra de medigao.

1. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >
CONFIGURE ANALYZER (CFG ANALISADOR) > MEAS UNITS (UNID MEDIDA).

2. Seleccione as unidades de medigéo (ppm, ppb, mg/L ou pg/L).

4.11 Ajustar a média de sinal

Defina o nimero de medigbes guardadas que o analisador utiliza para calcular uma medigdo média
(1-5). No final do ciclo de medicéo, o analisador guarda a medi¢cdo média no registo de dados. Além
disso, o analisador actualiza os relés e as saidas analégicas de forma a que estes representem a
medigdo guardada. A definigdo da média de sinal diminui a variabilidade nas medigdes.

1. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >

CONFIGURE ANALYZER (CFG ANALISADOR) > SIGNAL AVERAGE (MEDIA SINAL).

2. Prima a tecla de seta PARA CIMA ou PARA BAIXO para definir o valor. A predefinicdo € 1 (sem
média do sinal utilizada).

4.12 Alterar o nome do analisador ou dos canais

1. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >
CONFIGURE ANALYZER (CFG ANALISADOR).

2. Seleccione uma opgao.

Opgao Descrigao

EDIT ANALYZER NAME  Altera o nome do analisador. Introduza um nome exclusivo, bem
(EDITAR NOME como a localizagao do analisador (16 caracteres no maximo). O
ANALISADOR) nome do analisador é apresentado no ecra de medigao e nos

registos de dados.

EDIT CHANNEL NAME Altera o nome do canal seleccionado. Introduza um nome

(EDITAR NOME DE exclusivo, bem como a fonte da dgua de amostra (10 caracteres

CANAL) no maximo). O nome do canal é apresentado no ecra de medigao
e nos registos de dados.

4.13 Iniciar ou interromper medi¢gdes num canal (analisadores de 2 ou
4 canais)

1. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >
CONFIGURE ANALYZER (CFG ANALISADOR) > CONFIGURE SEQUENCER (CFG
SEQUENCIADOR) > ACTIVATE CHANNELS (ACTIVAR CANAIS).

2. Seleccione um canal para iniciar as medigdes. Anule a selecgao de um canal para interromper as
medigdes. Prima a seta PARA A ESQUERDA para marcar ou desmarcar uma caixa de
verificagéo.

4.14 Alterar a ordem de medigdo dos canais (analisadores de 2 ou 4 ca-
nais)

Para alterar a ordem em que os canais sdo medidos, proceda do seguinte modo:

1. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >
CONFIGURE ANALYZER (CFG ANALISADOR) > CONFIGURE SEQUENCER (CFG
SEQUENCIADOR) > SEQUENCE CHANNELS (CANAIS DE SEQUENCIA).

2. Prima as setas PARA CIMA e PARA BAIXO para seleccionar uma fila.
Nota: S1 é o primeiro canal medido, seguido de S2, S3 e S4.
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3. Prima a seta PARA A ESQUERDA ou PARA A DIREITA para seleccionar um canal.

w_n

Nota: Ndo seleccione canais que contenham o simbolo "~" (por ex., 4-~SAMPLE4). Os canais que contém o

w_n

simbolo "~" ndo sdo medidos.

4.15 Definir a data e a hora

Defina o formato de data e hora e a data e hora que sédo apresentados no ecra de medigao e nos
ficheiros de registo.

1.

Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >
CONFIGURE ANALYZER (CFG ANALISADOR) > SET DATE/TIME (CONFIGURAR
DATA/HORA).

Seleccione uma opgao.

Opgao Descrigao

DATE FORMAT Define o formato da data (AAAA = ano, MM = més e DD =dia) e o

(FORMATO DATA) formato das horas (12 ou 24 horas). Predefinigdo: AAAA-MM-DD
24 horas.

DATE/TIME Define a data e a hora. Utilize os botdes de seta para introduzir a

(DATA/HORA) data e a hora.

416 Configurar as saidas analégicas de 4-20 mA

Se uma saida analdgica no analisador estiver ligada a um dispositivo externo, seleccione o canal
representado na saida analdgica e o intervalo de medigéo.

1.

Active uma saida analégica da seguinte forma:

a. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >
CONFIGURE ANALYZER (CFG ANALISADOR) > SETUP OUTPUTS (CONFIGURAR
SAIDAS) > 4-20 mA SETUP (CONFIGURAR 4-20mA) > [seleccione uma saida).

b. Seleccione SELECT SOURCE (SELECCIONAR FONTE) > [nome do analisador].
Seleccione uma opgéo.

Nota: Seleccione SET PARAMETER (CFG PARAMETRO) primeiro e, em seguida, SET FUNCTION (CFG
FUNGAO) e ACTIVATION (ACTIVAGAO).

Opgao Descrigao

ACTIVATION As opgdes de ACTIVATION (ACTIVAQE\O) mudam com base na

(ACTIVACAO) definigdo SET FUNCTION (CFG FUNCAO). Consulte as tabelas
que se seguem para configurar a saida analégica.

SELECT SOURCE NONE (NENHUM) (predefinicao) — Define a saida analégica como

(SELECCIONAR desactivada. [nome do analisador] — Define a saida analdgica

FONTE) como activada.

SET PARAMETER (CFG Define o canal representado na saida analégica.

PARAMETRO) Nota: Ndo seleccione canais que contenham o simbolo "~" (por ex., 4-

~SAMPLE4). Os canais que contém o simbolo "~" ndo sdo medidos.

SET FUNCTION (CFG Define a fungéo da saida analdgica. Consulte as tabelas que se

FUNGAO) seguem para obter mais informagdes. LINEAR CONTROL
(CONTR LINEAR) (predefinicdo) — A saida analdgica é linearmente
dependente do valor de medicéo. PID CONTROL (CONTR PID) —
A saida analogica funciona como um controlador PID (proporcional,
integral, derivado). LOGARITHMIC (LOGARITMICO) — A saida
analdgica é representada logaritmicamente dentro do intervalo de
medicéo. BILINEAR (BILINEAR) — A saida analogica é
representada como dois segmentos lineares dentro do intervalo de
medigao.
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Opgao

SET TRANSFER
(DEFINIR
TRANSFERENCIA)

SET FILTER (DEFINIR
FILTRO)

SCALE OmA/4mA
(ESCALA 0 mA/4 mA)

Descrigao

Define o valor da saida analégica quando ocorre um erro se 0
ERROR HOLD MODE (MODO DE RETENGAO DE ERRO) estiver
definido para TRANSFER OUTPUTS (TRANSFERIR SAIDAS) (0 a
25 mA, predefinigdo: 4 mA). Consulte Definir o modo de retengao
de erros na pagina 112.

Define o periodo de tempo para o célculo da média da saida
analdgica (0 a 999 segundos, predefinicao: 0 segundos). Por
exemplo, se o valor for definido para 30 segundos, o valor das
saidas analdgicas € actualizado a cada 30 segundos e o valor é a
média dos valores da saida analégica durante os 30 segundos
anteriores.

Define o intervalo de valores da saida analdgica para 0-20 mA ou
4-20 mA (predefini¢ao).

* Funcgao LINEAR CONTROL (CONTR LINEAR)

Opcgao

SET LOW VALUE (DEFINIR

VALOR BAIXO)

SET HIGH VALUE (DEFINIR

VALOR ALTO)

Descrigao

Define o valor de medigéo baixo que é representado como
0 ou 4 mA na saida analdgica.

Define o valor de medigéo alto que é representado como
20 mA na saida analdgica.

* Funcao PID CONTROL (CONTR PID)

Opgao

SET MODE (CFG MODO)

PHASE (FASE)

SET SETPOINT (DEFINIR

VALOR-ALVO)

PROP BAND (BANDA
PROPOR.)

INTEGRAL(INTEGRAL)

DERIVATIVE (DERIVATIVO)

TRANSIT TIME (TEMPO EM

TRANSITO)

Descrigao

AUTO (AUTO) — O valor analdgico (mA) é controlado
automaticamente pelo algoritmo quando o analisador utiliza
entradas proporcionais, integrais e derivadas. MANUAL
(MANUAL) — O valor analdgico (mA) é controlado pelo
utilizador. Para alterar o valor manualmente, altere o valor %
em MANUAL OUTPUT (SAIDA MANUAL).

DIRECT (DIRECTO) - O valor analégico aumenta a medida
que o valor de medigdo aumenta. REVERSE (INVERSO) — O
valor analégico aumenta a medida que o valor de medigéo
diminui.

Define um valor de medigao como o valor-alvo.

Define um valor para a diferenga entre o valor medido e o
valor-alvo.

Define o intervalo de tempo entre o ponto de injec¢do do
reagente e o contacto com o dispositivo de medigao.

Define um valor que se ajusta a oscilagédo do processo. A
maioria das aplicagdes pode ser controlada sem recorrer a
definicdo derivativa.

Define o valor para interromper o controlo PID durante um
periodo de tempo seleccionado, quando a amostra se
desloca da valvula de amostras para o eléctrodo de medigao.
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+ Fungdo LOGARITHMIC (LOGARITMICO)

Opgéao Descrigao

SET 50% VALUE (DEFINIR Define o valor correspondente a 50% da gama de variaveis
VALOR 50%) do processo.

SET HIGH VALUE (DEFINIR Define o ponto final superior (valor mais elevado) da gama
VALOR ALTO) de variaveis do processo.

« Funcio BILINEAR (BILINEAR)

Opgéao Descrigao

SET LOW VALUE (DEFINIR VALOR Define o ponto final inferior (valor mais baixo) da gama
BAIXO) de variaveis do processo.

SET HIGH VALUE (DEFINIR VALOR Define o ponto final superior (valor mais elevado) da
ALTO) gama de variaveis do processo.

SET KNEE POINT VALUE (DEFINIR Define o valor no qual a gama de variaveis do

VALOR DE CURVATURA) processo se divide noutro segmento linear.

SET KNEE POINT CURRENT Define o valor da corrente para o valor do ponto de
(DEFINIR CORRENTE DE curvatura.

CURVATURA)

4.17 Configurar os relés

Se um ou mais relés do analisador estiverem ligados a um dispositivo externo, seleccione os
accionadores que ligam o relé (activo). O estado do relé é apresentado no canto superior direito do
ecra de medigdo. Consulte Figura 3 na pagina 95.

Nota: Os contactos de relé normalmente abertos (NA) e comuns (COM) estédo ligados quando o relé esta activado.
Os contactos de relé normalmente fechados (NF) e comuns (COM) estéo ligados quando o relé esta desactivado.

1. Active um relé da seguinte forma:

a. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >
CONFIGURE ANALYZER (CFG ANALISADOR) > SETUP OUTPUTS (CONFIGURAR
SAIDAS) > RELAY SETUP (CONFIGURAGAO DO RELE) > [seleccione um relé].

b. Seleccione SELECT SOURCE (SELECCIONAR FONTE) > [nome do analisador].
2. Seleccione uma opgao.

Nota: Seleccione SET PARAMETER (CFG PARAMETRO) primeiro e, em seguida, SET FUNCTION (CFG
FUNCAOQ) e ACTIVATION (ACTIVACAO).

Opgao Descrigao

ACTIVATION As opgdes de ACTIVATION (ACTIVAQAO) mudam com base na

(ACTIVACAO) definicdo SET FUNCTION (CFG FUNCAOQ). Consulte as tabelas que
se seguem para configurar o relé.

SELECT SOURCE NONE (NENHUM) — Define o relé como desactivado. [nome do

(SELECCIONAR analisador] — Define o relé como activado.

FONTE)

SET PARAMETER Define o canal representado no relé.

(CFG PARAMETRO) Nota: N&do seleccione canais que contenham o simbolo "~" (por ex., 4-

~SAMPLEA4). Os canais que contém o simbolo "~" ndo sdo medidos.
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Opgao

SET FUNCTION (CFG
FUNGAO)

SET TRANSFER
(DEFINIR
TRANSFERENCIA)

FAIL SAFE (SISTEMA
DE SEGURANGA)

Descrigao

ALARM (ALARME) (predefinicao) — Define o relé como ligado
quando o valor de medigéo ultrapassa o valor de alarme alto ou fica
abaixo do valor de alarme baixo. FEEDER CONTROL (CONTR
ALIMENTADOR) - Define o relé como ligado se um valor de
medigao for superior (ou inferior) ao valor-alvo. EVENT CONTROL
(CONTR EVENTO) - O relé alterna se um valor do processo atingir
o limite superior ou inferior. SCHEDULER (PROGRAMADOR) —
Define o relé como ligado em periodos seleccionados,
independentemente do valor de medigdo. WARNING (AVISO) —
Define o relé como ligado quando ha um aviso ou uma condigdo de
erro. PROCESS EVENT (EVENTO DE PROCESSO) — Define o relé
como ligado quando o analisador efectua uma operagao especifica.

Define o relé como activo (ligado) ou inactivo (desligado) quando
ocorre um erro se 0o ERROR HOLD MODE (MODO DE RETENGAO
DE ERRO) estiver definido para TRANSFER OUTPUTS
(TRANSFERIR SAIDAS). A predefinigao é INACTIVE (INACTIVO)
(desligado). Consulte Definir o modo de retengéo de erros

na pagina 112.

YES (SIM) — Define a condig&o normal dos relés como activa
(ligados). NO (NAO) — Define a condi¢cdo normal dos relés como
inactiva (desligados).

* Fungao ALARM (ALARME)(consulte a Figura 5)

Opcgao

LOW ALARM
(ALARME BAIXO)

HIGH ALARM
(ALARME ALTO)

LOW DEADBAND
(ZONA MORTA
BAIXA)

HIGH DEADBAND
(ZONA MORTA ALTA)

OFF DELAY
(ATRASO PARA
DESLIGAR)

ON DELAY (ATRASO
PARA LIGAR)

Descrigao

Define o valor que acciona a ligagdo do relé em resposta a diminui¢do
do valor medido. Por exemplo, se o alarme baixo estiver definido para
1,0 e o valor medido descer para 0,9, o relé é activado.

Define o valor que acciona a ligagdo do relé em resposta ao aumento
do valor medido. Por exemplo, se o alarme alto estiver definido para
1,0 e o valor medido aumentar para 1,1, o relé é activado.

Define a gama em que o relé permanece ligado apds o valor medido
aumentar acima do valor de alarme baixo. Por exemplo, se o alarme
baixo for definido como 1,0 e a zona morta baixa for definida como
0,5, o relé permanece ligado entre 1,0 € 1,5.

Define a gama em que o relé permanece ligado apos o valor medido
diminuir abaixo do valor de alarme alto. Por exemplo, se o alarme alto
for definido como 4,0 e a zona morta alta for definida como 0,5, o relé
permanece ligado entre 3,5 e 4,0.

Define um tempo de atraso para desligar o relé.

Define um tempo de atraso para ligar o relé.
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Figura 5 Funcao de alarme

1 Alarme alto

4 Alarme baixo 7 Tempo (eixo x)

2 Zona morta alta

5 Atraso para ligar 8 Fonte (eixoy)

3 Zona morta baixa

6 Atraso para desligar

* Funcdo FEEDER CONTROL (CONTR ALIMENTADOR) (consulte a Figura 6 e Figura 7)

Opgao
PHASE (FASE)

SET SETPOINT
(DEFINIR VALOR-
ALVO)

DEADBAND (ZONA
MORTA)

OVERFEED TIMER
(TEMP. ALIM. EXC.)

Descricao

HIGH (ALTO) - Liga o relé quando o valor medido € superior ao valor-
alvo. LOW (BAIXO) — Liga o relé quando o valor medido € inferior ao
valor-alvo.

Define um valor de medigao como o valor-alvo.

Define o valor de zona morta para o relé. Se a definicdo de PHASE
(FASE) for LOW (BAIXO), o relé mantém-se activo até que o valor de
medi¢do aumente para mais do que o valor-alvo, mais o valor de zona
morta. Se a definicdo de PHASE (FASE) for HIGH (ALTO), o relé
mantém-se activo até que o valor de medigéo diminua para menos do
que o valor-alvo, menos o valor de zona morta.

Define um limite de tempo durante o qual o relé pode permanecer
ligado. Quando ocorre um alarme de alimentagéo excessiva, 0 mesmo
deve ser reposto manualmente. Consulte Repor o temporizador de
alimentagao excessiva para os relés na pagina 112.
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Opgao Descricao

OFF DELAY Define um tempo de atraso para desligar o relé.
(ATRASO PARA

DESLIGAR)

ON DELAY Define um tempo de atraso para ligar o relé.

(ATRASO PARA
LIGAR)

Figura 6 Fungao de controlo do alimentador

@—»

1 Zona morta (Fase = Baixa)

Atraso para desligar (fase
definida como alta)

7 Atraso para ligar (fase

definida como alta)

2 Zona morta (Fase = Alta)

Atraso para ligar (fase
definida como baixa)

8 Atraso para desligar (fase

definida como baixa)

3 Valor-alvo

Tempo (eixo x)

9 Fonte (eixo y)
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Figura 7 Funcao de controlo do alimentador (fase baixa, temporizador de alimentagao
excessiva)

Zona morta

4 Tempo (eixo x) 7 Fonte (eixoy)

2 Valor-alvo

5 Atraso para ligar

3 Temporizador de

alimentagéo excessiva

6 Atraso para desligar

* Fungao EVENT CONTROL (CONTR EVENTO) (consulte a Figura 8 e Figura 9)

Opcao

SET SETPOINT (DEFINIR
VALOR-ALVO)

DEADBAND (ZONA
MORTA)

OnMax TIMER (TEMP. LIG.

MAX.)

OffMax TIMER (TEMP.
DESL. MAX.)

OnMin TIMER (TEMP. LIG.

MiN.)

OffMin TIMER (TEMP.
DESL. MIN.)

Descrigao

Define um valor de medigao para o relé ser ligado.

Define uma histerese para que o relé nao fique desregulado
quando o valor de medig¢édo converge para o valor-alvo.

Configura o tempo maximo que o relé pode permanecer ligado
independentemente do valor medido.

Configura o tempo maximo que o relé pode permanecer
desligado independentemente do valor medido.

Configura o tempo minimo que o relé pode permanecer ligado
independentemente do valor medido.

Configura o tempo minimo que o relé pode permanecer
desligado independentemente do valor medido.
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Figura 8 Funcao de controlo de eventos (sem atraso)

N
k-

\5}9/ ‘

®

1 Fonte (eixoy)

3 Valor-alvo

5 Tempo ligado maximo

2 Zona morta

4 Tempo (eixo x)

6 Tempo desligado maximo

Figura 9 Funcao de controlo de eventos (temp. lig. min, temp. desl. min.)

®

1 Zona morta

3 Tempo (eixo x)

5 Temp. lig. max.

2 Valor-alvo

4 Temp. lig. min.

6 Fonte (eixoy)
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+ Fungio SCHEDULER (PROGRAMADOR) (consulte a Figura 10)

Opgéao Descrigao

HOLD OUTPUTS (RETER SAIDAS) Retém ou transfere as saidas dos canais
seleccionados.

RUN DAYS (DIAS DE Define os dias em que o relé funciona.
FUNCIONAMENTO)
START TIME (HORA DE INiCIO) Define a hora de inicio.
INTERVAL (INTERVALO) Define o tempo entre ciclos de activagéo (0 a
999 segundos, predefinicao: 0).
DURATION (DURAGAO) Define o periodo de tempo em que o relé esta ligado a
corrente (0 a 999 segundos, predefinigao: 0).
OFF DELAY (ATRASO PARA Define o tempo de retencéo/saida adicional apds o relé
DESLIGAR) ser desligado (0 a 999 segundos, predefinigéo: 0).

Figura 10 Fungao de programador

| 1
\L )
i | \ | i
P\ o——=< i
| | | I
—_ |
| T‘
0
O—
1 Duragéo 3 Intervalo
2 Atraso para desligar 4 Tempo (eixo x)
+ Fungidao WARNING (AVISO)
Opgao Descrigao
WARNING LEVEL Define o relé como ligado quando ocorre(m) o(s) seguinte(s)
(NIVEL DE AVISO) aviso(s). Prima a seta PARA A ESQUERDA para marcar ou

desmarcar uma caixa de verificagao.
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* Fungdo PROCESS EVENT (EVENTO DE PROCESSO)

Opgéao Descrigao

SELECT EVENTS Define o relé como ligado quando ocorre(m) o(s) evento(s) de processo
(SELECCIONAR seleccionado(s). Prima a seta PARA A ESQUERDA para marcar ou
EVENTOS) desmarcar uma caixa de verificagao.
MEASURING 1, 2, 3 or 4 (A MEDIR 1, 2, 3 ou 4) — Define o relé como
ligado durante o ciclo de medigdo do canal 1, 2, 3 ou 4.
CALIBRATE (CALIBRAR) — Define o relé como ligado durante a
calibragéo.
SHUTDOWN (ENCERRAMENTO) — Define o relé como ligado quando se
encontra no modo de encerramento.
STARTUP (ARRANQUE) — Define o relé como ligado durante o ciclo de
arranque.
GRAB SAMPLE (AMOSTRA EXTEMP.) — Define o relé como ligado
durante a medi¢do de amostras extemporaneas.
MARK END OF MEASURE (MARCAR FINAL DA MEDIGAO) - Define o
relé como ligado durante 1 segundo no final de cada ciclo de medicéo.

4.17.1 Repor o temporizador de alimentagao excessiva para os relés

A definigdo de temporizador de alimentagéo excessiva para os relés impede uma condigdo que
mantém o valor de medigao superior a definicdo de valor-alvo ou zona morta (por ex., eléctrodo
danificado ou falha de processo) devido ao facto de manter um relé continuamente ligado. O
temporizador de alimentagéo excessiva limita o tempo durante o qual os relés e o respectivo
elemento de controlo permanecem ligados, independentemente das condigdes.

Quando o intervalo de tempo seleccionado para o temporizador de alimentagéo excessiva expira, o
estado do relé pisca no canto superior direito do ecrd de medicéo até que o temporizador de
alimentacgao excessiva seja reposto. Prima diag e, em seguida, seleccione OVERFEED RESET
(REPOR EXC.) para repor o temporizador de alimentagao excessiva.

4.18 Definir o modo de retencgao de erros

Se uma saida analdgica ou relé do analisador estiver ligado a um dispositivo externo, seleccione o
modo de retengdo de erros.

1. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >
CONFIGURE ANALYZER (CFG ANALISADOR) > SETUP OUTPUTS (CONFIGURAR SAIDAS)
> ERROR HOLD MODE (MODO DE RETENGAO DE ERRO).

2. Seleccione uma opgao.

Opgao Descrigao

HOLD OUTPUTS Retém o ultimo valor conhecido dos relés e das saidas analdgicas

(RETER SAIDAS) quando ocorre um erro ou as medi¢des sao interrompidas (p. ex.,

(predefinigao) calibracéo, lavagem, reactivagéo ou medicao de amostras
extemporaneas).

TRANSFER OUTPUTS Configura os relés e as saidas analdgicas para o valor de

(TRANSFERIR transferéncia definido nos parametros das saidas analdgicas e dos

SAIDAS) relés quando ocorre um erro ou as medigdes séo interrompidas (p.
ex., calibragdo, lavagem, reactivagdo ou medi¢cdo de amostras
extemporaneas).

4.19 Configurar as definigcoes de seguranga

Active a proteccdo com senha conforme necessario. Seleccione as opgdes de menu a proteger com
senha.
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Nota: Por predefinigao, a protecgdo com senha esta desactivada.

1. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >
CONFIGURE ANALYZER (CFG ANALISADOR) > SECURITY SETUP (CFG SEGURANGA).

2. Seleccione uma opgao.

Opgéao Descrigao

SET PASS CODE DISABLED (DESACTIVADO) (predefinicdo) — Desactiva a

(DEFINIR SENHA) proteccdo com senha. ENABLED (ACTIVADO) — Activa a
proteccdo com senha. Introduza a senha predefinida (HACH55).

EDIT PASS CODE Altera a senha (6 caracteres no maximo).

(EDITAR SENHA)

PROTECT FEATURES Selecciona as opgdes de menu que séo protegidas por senha. As

(FUNGOES PROTEGIDAS) opgdes de menu seleccionadas séo protegidas por senha. Prima
a seta PARA A ESQUERDA para marcar ou desmarcar uma
caixa de verificagao.

4.20 Ajustar o nivel de agua do recipiente para recolha de transbordamen-
tos

Nota: S6 deve realizar esta tarefa se o analisador tiver um frasco de calibragdo. Consulte a Descrigdo geral do
produto no manual de instalagdo para identificar o frasco de calibragdo.

O nivel de agua do recipiente para recolha de transbordamentos é importante para uma calibragédo
automatica correcta. Antes de terminar uma calibragao automatica, ajuste o nivel de agua de forma
a que a agua se situe entre a marca superior (+) e a marca inferior (-). Certifique-se de que o
analisador esta nivelado a frente e atras e de lado a lado.

1. Aguarde até que o recipiente para recolha de transbordamentos esteja cheio de agua.

2. Se a agua estiver acima da marca superior (+) ou abaixo da marca inferior (-) no recipiente para
recolha de transbordamentos, proceda do seguinte modo:

a. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >
CONFIGURE ANALYZER (CFG ANALISADOR) > OVERFLOW COMPENSATION
(COMPENSACAO TRANSBORDAMENTO).

b. Seleccione uma opgéo.

Opgao Descrigao

+ Seleccionar quando a agua esta acima da marca superior (+).

0 Seleccionar quando a agua esta entre a marca superior (+) e a marca inferior (—).

- Seleccionar quando a agua esta abaixo da marca inferior (-).

Seccdo 5 Calibragao

AAVISO
i Perigo de exposig¢édo a produtos quimicos. Siga os procedimentos de segurancga do

laboratério e utilize todo o equipamento de protegdo pessoal adequado aos produtos
quimicos manuseados. Consulte as fichas de dados sobre seguranga de materiais
(MSDS/SDS) atuais para protocolos de segurancga.

5.1 Configurar as defini¢6es de calibragao automatica

Nota: S¢ deve realizar esta tarefa se o analisador tiver um frasco de calibragdo. Consulte a Descrigdo geral do
produto no manual de instalagdo para identificar o frasco de calibragdo.
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Defina o plano de calibragéo automatica e seleccione o canal utilizado para as calibragées. O
fabricante recomenda que o analisador seja calibrado em intervalos de 7 dias (semanalmente).

1. Prima cal e, em seguida, seleccione SET AUTO CALIBRATION (DEF. AUTO-CALIBRACAO).
2. Seleccione e configure todas as opgoes.

Opgao Descrigao

ENABLE AUTO CAL NO (NAO) — Desactiva a calibragéo automatica. YES (SIM)
(ACTIVAR CAL AUTO) (predefinicdo) — Activa a calibragdo automatica.

STD SOLUTION Define a concentragao do padrao de calibragdo que se encontra na

(SOLUGAO PADRAO)

TIME BASE (BASE DE
TEMPO)

WEEK DAY (DIA DA
SEMANA)

TIME (HORA)

SET INTERVAL (CFG
INTERVALO)

SELECT CAL
CHANNEL
(SELECCIONAR
CANAL CAL)

garrafa do analisador (predefinigao: 10 000 ppb = 10 ppm).
Nota: Se a concentragdo do padrdo de calibragdo for de 100 ppm ou superior,
definir as unidades de medicdo para ppm.

DAYS (DIAS) (predefinicéo) — Define a realizagéo da calibragdo em
dias seleccionados a uma hora especifica (por ex., diariamente as
09:00). HOURS (HORAS) — Define um intervalo de tempo entre as
calibragdes (por ex., 168 horas = 7 dias).

Nota: A opcao WEEK DAY (DIA DA SEMANA) s6 é apresentada se TIME
BASE (BASE DE TEMPO) estiver definido para DAYS (DIAS).

Define os dias em que é efectuada uma calibragéo. Por
predefini¢ado, é efectuada uma calibragdo automatica semanalmente
ao domingo. O intervalo de tempo recomendado entre calibragdes é
de 7 dias.

Nota: A opcdo TIME (HORA) sé é apresentada se TIME BASE (BASE DE
TEMPO) estiver definido para DAYS (DIAS).

Define a hora em que a calibragéo é efectuada (predefinigao:

02:00 = 02:00 am).

Nota: A opcdo SET INTERVAL (CFG INTERVALO) sé é apresentada se TIME
BASE (BASE DE TEMPO) estiver definido para HOURS (HORAS).

Define o intervalo de tempo entre calibragdes. Opgdes: 2 a

255 horas (predefinigao: 168 horas = 7 dias). O intervalo de tempo
recomendado entre calibragdes é de 7 dias.

Selecciona o canal utilizado para as calibragdes (predefinicdo: Canal
1).

Nota: N&o seleccione canais que contenham o simbolo "~" (por ex., 4-
~SAMPLE4). Os canais que contém o simbolo "~" ndo sdo medidos.

5.2 Executar uma calibragao
Deixe o analisador funcionar durante 2 horas ap6s o arranque inicial (ou armazenamento) para
estabilizar e, em seguida, faga uma calibracéo.

Com o passar do tempo, as leituras podem oscilar para um valor superior ou inferior ao devido. Para
uma melhor precisao, calibre o analisador em intervalos de 7 dias (semanalmente).
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1.
2. Seleccione uma opc¢ao.

Prima cal e, em seguida, seleccione START CALIBRATION (INICIAR CALIBRACAO).

Opcgao

AUTO CAL MANUAL
START (INiCIO
MANUAL CAL
AUTOMATICA)

MAN OFFSET CAL
(CAL MANUAL
DESVIO)

MAN OFFSET
+SLOPE CAL (CAL
MANUAL DESVIO
+DECLIVE)

Descrigao

Nota: Esta opgcao so6 esta disponivel se o analisador tiver a opgdo de calibragcdo
automatica.

Inicia manualmente uma calibragdo automatica.

Importante: Antes de efectuar uma calibragdo automatica, execute os
passos indicados em Ajustar o nivel de agua do recipiente para recolha
de transbordamentos na pagina 113.

Inicia uma calibragcdo manual de 1 ponto. Quando Ihe for solicitado,
adicione 200 ml do padrao de calibragéo ao recipiente para recolha de
transbordamentos. O padrao recomendado € de 100 ppb ou 1000 ppb.

Nota: Néo utilize uma solugdo padrdo inferior a 100 ppb, uma vez que pode ficar
rapidamente contaminada, o que altera a concentragao.

Inicia uma calibragdo manual de 2 ponto. Quando Ihe for solicitado,
adicione 200 ml de cada padrao de calibragédo ao recipiente para
recolha de transbordamentos. Os padrées recomendados sdo de
100 ppb e 1000 ppb.

Importante: A diferenga de temperatura entre os dois padrdes de
calibragédo ndo pode ser superior a £ 5 °C (+ 9 °F). O segundo padrao
de calibragao deve ter uma concentragao de sodio 5 a 10 vezes
superior & do primeiro padréo de calibrago (por ex., 100 ppb e

1000 ppb). E necessaria uma grande diferenga entre a concentragéo
de sédio dos padrées de calibragao para obter uma calibragéo precisa.
Nota: Néo utilize uma solugao padrao inferior a 100 ppb, uma vez que pode ficar
rapidamente contaminada, o que altera a concentragéo.

5.2.1 Preparar padroes de calibragao

Para preparar um padrdo de Na 100 ppb e um padrdo de Na 1000 ppb para efectuar uma calibragédo
manual, execute os passos que se seguem. Todos os volumes e quantidades utilizados para
preparar o padrao de calibragédo tém de ser exactos.

Itens fornecidos pelo utilizador:

+ Balao volumétrico (4x), 500 ml, Classe A

NaCl, 1,272 g
Agua ultrapura, 500 ml

Pontas e pipetas TenSette 1-10 ml

=0 oo0DTw®

. Prepare 500 ml de padrao de calibragdo de Na 1 g/l da seguinte forma:

Enxague o baldo volumétrico com agua ultrapura trés vezes.
Adicione 1,272 g de NaCl no bal&do volumétrico.

Adicione 100 ml de agua ultrapura no baldo volumétrico.

Agite o balao volumétrico até que o po esteja totalmente dissolvido.
Adicione agua ultrapura até a marca de 500 ml.

Agite o baldo volumétrico para misturar totalmente a solugéo.

Prepare 500 ml de padréo de calibragdo de Na 100 ppm da seguinte forma:

a. Enxague o outro baldo volumétrico com agua ultrapura trés vezes.

b. Utilize uma pipeta para adicionar 5 ml de padréo de Na 1 g/l no baldo volumétrico. Coloque a
pipeta no balédo para adicionar a solugao.

c. Adicione agua ultrapura até a marca de 500 ml.
d. Agite o baldo volumétrico para misturar totalmente a solugéo.
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Prepare 500 ml de padréo de calibragéo de Na 100 ppb da seguinte forma:

a.
b.

c.
d.

Enxague o outro baldo volumétrico com agua ultrapura trés vezes.

Utilize uma pipeta para adicionar 5 ml de padrédo de Na 100 ppm no baldo volumétrico.
Coloque a pipeta no balédo para adicionar a solugdo.

Adicione agua ultrapura até a marca de 500 ml.

Agite o balao volumétrico para misturar totalmente a solugao.

Prepare 500 ml de padréo de calibragdo de Na 1000 ppb da seguinte forma:

a.
b.

c.
d.

Enxague o outro baldo volumétrico com agua ultrapura trés vezes.

Utilize uma pipeta para adicionar 50 ml de padrdo de Na 100 ppm no baldo volumétrico.
Coloque a pipeta no baléo para adicionar a solugéo.

Adicione agua ultrapura até a marca de 500 ml.

Agite o baldo volumétrico para misturar totalmente a solucgéo.

Guarde as solugdes nao utilizadas num frasco de plastico limpo. Enxague o frasco com agua
ultrapura e, em seguida, com uma pequena quantidade do padréo de calibragdo. Coloque uma
etiqueta no frasco que identifique a solugéo e a data em que foi preparada.

5.3 Mostrar os dados de calibragao

Para ver os resultados da ultima calibrag&o, prima cal e seleccione CALIBRATION DATA (DADOS
DE CALIBRACAO).

Para ver os resultados das ultimas dez calibragdes, prima menu e seleccione VIEW DATA (VER
DADOS) > LOG DATA (DADOS DE REGISTO) > VIEW CALIBRATION LOG (VER REGISTO DE
CALIBRAGCAO).

5.4 Efectue uma verificagao da calibragao

Efectue uma verificagdo da calibragédo para identificar se o analisador continua calibrado.

1.

@

Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione GRAB SAMPLE/VERIFICATION (AMOSTRA
EXTEMP./VERIFICACAO).

Seleccione VERIFICATION (VERIFICACAO) e, em seguida, prima enter.
Siga as instrugdes no ecra.

Quando lhe for solicitado, adicione 200 ml do padrao de calibragédo ao recipiente para recolha de
transbordamentos. O padrao recomendado é de 100 ppb.

Nota: N&o utilize uma solugdo padrao inferior a 100 ppb, uma vez que pode ficar rapidamente contaminada, o
que altera a concentragéo.

Importante: A temperatura do padrédo de calibragdo n&o deve ter uma diferenga superior a

+ 5 °C (9 °F) em relagado ao padréo de calibragao utilizado para calibrar o analisador.

Quando a verificagdo da calibragéo estiver concluida, efectue imediatamente uma calibragéo se
for apresentada a mensagem "FAIL (FALHA)". Se for apresentada a mensagem "PASS
(APROVADQ)", ndo é necessario efectuar qualquer acgao.

5.5 Realizar uma calibragao de temperatura

Certifique-se de que a leitura da temperatura é exacta, conforme necessario.

ok bh=

Retire o eléctrodo de sédio da camara intermédia da célula de medicao.

Coloque o eléctrodo de sddio em agua desionizada para o manter humido.

Cologue um sensor de temperatura calibrado na cdmara intermédia da célula de medigéo.
Registe a leitura da temperatura.

Prima cal e, em seguida, seleccione TEMPERATURE CAL (CAL. TEMPERATURA).
A temperatura da amostra é apresentada no ecra.

Prima enter.

116 Portugués



7. Se atemperatura registada e a temperatura no ecrad nao forem iguais, introduza um desvio de
temperatura.
Por exemplo, se a temperatura registada for 23 °C e a temperatura no ecra for 25 °C, introduza
-2 °C.

8. Instale o eléctrodo de sédio na cdmara intermédia da célula de medigéo.

5.6 Realizar uma calibragao da taxa de fluxo

Certifique-se de que a leitura da taxa de fluxo é exacta, conforme necessario.

1. Prima menu e, depois, seleccione STOP ANALYZER (PARAR ANALISADOR).

Nota: Se for apresentado START ANALYZER (INICIAR ANALISADOR), o analisador ja esta no modo de
espera.

Prima cal e, em seguida, seleccione FLOW RATE CAL (CAL TAXA DE FLUXO).
Aguarde que a calibragao termine (aproximadamente 5 minutos).

Prima enter para aceder ao ecra de medicao.

Prima menu e, depois, seleccione START ANALYZER (INICIAR ANALISADOR).

o oenN

5.7 Calibrar as saidas analégicas de 4-20 mA

Se uma saida analdgica no analisador estiver ligada a um dispositivo externo, calibre a saida
analdgica conforme necessario. As saidas analdgicas séo calibradas de fabrica. O intervalo de
ajuste para a calibragdo das saidas analdgicas é de + 2 mA.

Nota: Se uma saida analdgica estiver configurada para 0-20 mA, os 4 mA e 20 mA estéo calibrados.

1. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SETUP SYSTEM (CONFIGURAR SISTEMA) >
CONFIGURE ANALYZER (CFG ANALISADOR) > SETUP OUTPUTS (CONFIGURAR SAIDAS)
> OUTPUT CALIBRATION (CALIBRACAO DE SAIDA) > [seleccione uma saidal.

2. Seleccione uma opgao.
Opcéao Descrigao

CAL4mA Com um multimetro digital calibrado, mega o valor real fornecido na saida
analdgica. Ajuste o valor apresentado até que o sinal na saida analdgica seja de
4,00 mA.

CAL 20mA Com um multimetro digital calibrado, mega o valor real fornecido na saida
analdgica. Ajuste o valor apresentado até que o sinal na saida analdgica seja de
20,00 mA.

Seccdo 6 Funcionamento

6.1 Ver os detalhes da medicao actual e da ultima medicéo

Prima menu e seleccione VIEW DATA (VER DADOS) > MEASUREMENT DATA (DADOS DE
MEDICAO). Consulte Tabela 4.

Tabela 4 Descrigoes dos dados de medigao

Item Descrigao
LAST MEAS TIME (ULT. HORA MED.) | A hora a que a Ultima medig&o foi efectuada.

LAST MEAS CHANNEL (ULT. CANAL | O dltimo canal medido.
MED.)

NEXT MEAS TIME (PROX. HORA A hora a que a medigao seguinte sera efectuada.
MED.)
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Tabela 4 Descrigoes dos dados de medigao (continuagao)

Item

Descrigao

NEXT MEAS CHANNEL (PROX.
CANAL MED.)

O préximo canal a ser medido.

SAMPLE TEMPERATURE
(TEMPERATURA DA AMOSTRA)

A temperatura do canal em utilizag&o.

FLOW RATE (TAXA DE FLUXO)

A taxa de fluxo do canal em utilizag&o.

LAST CONC (ULT. CONCENTR.)

A concentragao de sédio do ultimo canal medido.

CONCENTRATION
(CONCENTRAGAO)

A concentracéo de sédio do canal em utilizagao.

RAW POTENTIAL (POTENCIAL
BRUTO)

O sinal mV em tempo real. O potencial entre os dois
eléctrodos.

AVERAGE POTENTIAL (POTENCIAL
MEDIO)

A média de seis segundos (aproximadamente) do sinal
mV.

COMPENSATED POTENTIAL
(POTENCIAL COMPENSADO)

O valor mV (potencial) com compensagéo de
temperatura a 25 °C.

MEAS STABLE (MED. ESTAVEL)

Identifica se a medicéo esta estavel (0 a 100). Quanto
maior for o valor, mais estavel estd a medicao.

pH*

O pH ajustado do canal em utilizag&o.

CONDUCTIVITY (CONDUCTIVIDADE)

A condutividade do canal em utilizagao.

TGAS (TGAS)

O tempo necessario para gas (solugdo de
condicionamento) durante o condicionamento de pH.

TWATER (TAGUA)

O tempo necessario para agua (amostra) durante o
condicionamento de pH.

6.2 Medir uma amostra extemporanea

O analisador pode medir uma amostra de agua que seja adicionada ao recipiente para recolha de
transbordamentos. Certifique-se de que as especificagdes da amostra de agua séo as seguintes:

Concentragao de sédio®— Analisador sem bomba catiénica: 20 a 10 000 ppb; Analisador com

bomba catiénica: 20 ppb a 200 ppm.

pH — Analisadores sem bomba catiénica: 6 a 10 pH; Analisadores com bomba catiénica: 2 a

10 pH

Temperatura®—5 a 45 °C (41 a 113 °F)

Acidez (equivalente a CaCOj3) — Analisador sem bomba catidnica: menos de 50 ppm; Analisador
com bomba catiénica: menos de 250 ppm

Sdlidos em suspensao — Menos de 2 NTU sem 6leo nem massa lubrificante

Mega uma amostra de dgua da seguinte forma:

4 0O valor de pH n&o é apresentado se a bomba catiénica opcional estiver instalada.
5 N&o se recomenda a utilizagdo de uma amostra extemporanea com uma concentragéo de sédio

inferior a 20 ppb.

6 Para obter a melhor precis&o (+ 5% de 20 ppb a 10 ppm), certifique-se de que a amostra
extemporanea se encontra @ mesma temperatura (+ 5 °C) que o padréo de calibragéo utilizado

para a calibragéo.
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1. Recolha um minimo de 200 ml de uma amostra de agua num recipiente limpo.

2. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione GRAB SAMPLE/VERIFICATION (AMOSTRA
EXTEMP./VERIFICAGCAO).

3. Seleccione GRAB SAMPLE (AMOSTRA EXTEMP.) e, em seguida, prima enter.
4. Siga as instrugdes no ecra.

5. Quando lhe for solicitado, adicione a amostra de agua ao recipiente para recolha de
transbordamentos até que o nivel de agua se encontre entre a marca superior (+) e a marca
inferior (-). Prima enter.

Quando a medigéo terminar, os resultados aparecem no ecra.

6.3 Mostrar os registos de medicao, calibragao e eventos

Nota: O analisador armazena um maximo de 18 000 pontos de dados. Quando estiverem armazenados
18 000 pontos de dados, os pontos de dados mais antigos sdo substituidos por dados novos.

1. Prima menu e seleccione VIEW DATA (VER DADOS) > LOG DATA (DADOS DE REGISTO).
2. Seleccione uma opgao.

Opgao Descrigao

VIEW DATA LOG (VER REGISTO DE DADOS) Mostra as medigdes guardadas.
VIEW EVENT LOG (VER REGISTO DE Mostra os eventos que ocorreram.
EVENTOS)

VIEW CALIBRATION LOG (VER REGISTO DE Mostra as calibragdes guardadas.
CALIBRAGAO)

VIEW GRAB SAMPLE LOG (VER REGISTO Mostra as medigdes de amostras
AMOSTRA EXTEMP) extemporaneas guardadas.

3. Seleccione uma opgao.
Opgao Descrigao

START TIME (HORA DE INiCIO) Mostra os dados registados apos a data e hora
seleccionadas.

NUMBER OF HOURS (NUMERO Mostra os dados registados no numero de horas
DE HORAS) seleccionado antes do momento presente.

NUMBER OF READINGS Mostra o numero seleccionado de pontos de dados.
(NUMERO DE LEITURAS)

6.4 Guardar os dados ou definigbes num cartao SD

Guarde os registos de dados num cartdo SD para utilizar os dados num PC, conforme necessario.
Guarde as definigbes do analisador num cartdo SD para que as definigdes podem ser restauradas
mais tarde ou copiadas para outro analisador, conforme necessario.

Itens a preparar:
+ Cartao SD (2 GB ou mais)
* PC com ranhura para cartdes SD

1. Coloque um cartdo SD na ranhura para cartdes SD (minimo 2 GB). Consulte Figura 11.
2. Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SD CARD SETUP (CFG CARTAO SD).
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3. Seleccione uma opc¢ao.
Opcgao

UPGRADE
SOFTWARE
(ACTUALIZAR
SOFTWARE)

SAVE LOGS
(GUARDAR
REGISTOS)

MANAGE
CONFIGURATION
(GERIR

CONFIGURAGAO)

WORK WITH
DEVICES (TRABAL.
C/ DISPOSITIVOS)

Descrigao

Nota: A op¢cdo UPGRADE SOFTWARE (ACTUALIZAR SOFTWARE) s6 é
apresentada se houver um ficheiro de actualizagao de software no cartao SD.

Instala o ficheiro de actualizagao de software que se encontra no
cartdo SD. Consulte Instalar a versdo mais recente do software
na pagina 121.

Guarda o ficheiro de registo de dados na pasta
HACH/Logs/ANALYZER_xxxx do cartdo SD. Abra o ficheiro de registo
de dados, ANALYZER_NAME_DL.xml, no Internet Explorer ou em
Excel.

Guarda o ficheiro de registo de eventos na pasta
HACH/Logs/ANALYZER_xxxx do cartdo SD em formato CSV (valores
separados por virgulas). Abra o ficheiro de registo de eventos,
ANALYZER_NAME_EL.csv, em Excel.

Opgoes: LAST DAY (ULTIMO I;)IA), LAST WEEK (SEMANA
PASSADA), LAST MONTH (MES PASSADO), ALL (TUDO) ou NEW
(NOVO).

Nota: Para guardar os outros ficheiros de registo no cartdo SD, consulte a opgdo
WORK WITH DEVICES (TRABAL. C/ DISPOSITIVOS).

BACKUP SETTINGS (CONFIG DE BACKUP) — Guarda as definigdes
do analisador no cartdo SD. TRANSFER SETTINGS (TRANSFERIR
AJUSTES) - Instala no analisador as definigbes do analisador
guardadas no cartdo SD.

READ DEVICE FILES (LER FICHEIROS DISPOSITIVO) — Guarda os
dados do dispositivo seleccionados, em formato CSV, na pasta
HACH/Devices do cartdo SD. Opg¢des: GRAB SAMPLE DATA (DADOS
AMOSTRA EXTEMP.), CAL HISTORY (HISTORICO DA CAL),
SENSOR DIAG (DIAG DO SENSOR), MEASUREMENT DATA
(DADOS DE MEDICAO) (dados de curva para calibragbes e medigbes
de amostras extemporaneas) e SERVICE HISTORY (HISTOR.
SERVICO). WRITE DEVICE FILE (GRAVAR FICHEIRO
DISPOSITIVO) - Instala uma nova versao do script do ciclo de
medigao.

Nota: A op¢do WRITE DEVICE FILE (GRAVAR FICHEIRO DISPOSITIVO) sé é

apresentada se houver uma nova versdo do script do ciclo de medigdo no cartédo
SD.

4. Quando terminar, remova o cartdo SD do analisador.
5. Instale a tampa da ranhura para cartdes SD para manter a classificagdo ambiental da estrutura.
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Figura 11 Localizagdo da ranhura para cartdoes SD
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1 Ranhura para cartdo SD

6.5

Instale a versdo de software mais recente no analisador. As definigcdes do analisador ndo mudam
quando € instalada uma nova versao de software. Os dados guardados no analisador ndo séo
eliminados quando € instalada uma nova versao de software.

Nota: Para identificar a versdo de software que esta instalada no analisador, prima menu e seleccione VIEW
DATA (VER DADOS) > ANALYZER DATA (DADOS ANALIS.). Procure "SOFTWARE VERS (VERS DE
SOFTWARE)" (VERSAO SOFTWARE).

Itens a preparar:

» Cartao SD (2 GB ou mais)
PC com ranhura para cartdo SD e acesso a Internet

1.
2,

a.
b.
c.

d.

Instalar a versao mais recente do software

Insira o cartdo SD no computador.
Transfira o software mais recente da seguinte forma:

Consulte http://www.hach.com.

Procure "analisador NA5600sc".

Seleccione o separador "Downloads" (Transferéncias). Desloque o ecra para baixo até
"Software/Firmware".

Clique na ligag&o para transferir o software. Seleccione Open (Abrir). E apresentada uma
pasta Hach.

Copie a pasta HACH para o cartdo SD.
Remova o cartdo SD do computador.
Segure no cartdo SD de forma a que a etiqueta fique voltada para a direita. Coloque o cartdo SD

na ranhura para cartdes SD do analisador. Consulte Figura 11 na pagina 121.

Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SD CARD SETUP (CFG CARTAO SD) > UPGRADE

SOFTWARE (ACTUALIZAR SOFTWARE).

a.

b.

Quando a instalacéo estiver concluida, prima enter para reiniciar o analisador.
Instale o novo script do ciclo de medi¢ao da seguinte forma:

Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SD CARD SETUP (CFG CARTAO SD) > WORK
WITH DEVICES (TRABAL. C/ DISPOSITIVOS) > WRITE DEVICE FILE (GRAVAR FICHEIRO
DISPOSITIVO).

Quando a instalagao terminar, desligue o interruptor de alimentagao (para baixo). Consulte
Arranque na pagina 92.
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9.

c. Aguarde 10 segundos e, em seguida, ligue o interruptor de alimentagéo (para cima).
Remova o cartdo SD do analisador.

10. Instale a tampa da ranhura para cartdes SD para manter a classificacdo ambiental da estrutura.

6.6 Instalar o firmware do médulo HART mais recente

Instale o firmware do médulo HART mais recente no analisador.
Itens a preparar:

-

Cartédo SD (2 GB ou mais)
PC com ranhura para cartdo SD e acesso a Internet

. Insira o cartdo SD no computador.

Transfira o firmware HART mais recente da seguinte forma:

a. Consulte http://www.hach.com.
b. Procure "analisador NA5600sc".

c. Seleccione o separador "Downloads" (Transferéncias). Desloque o ecra para baixo até
"Software/Firmware".

d. Clique na ligagdo para transferir o firmware HART. Seleccione Open (Abrir). E apresentada
uma pasta Hach.

Copie a pasta HACH para o cartdo SD.
Nota: O firmware do médulo HART é o ficheiro bin em \HACH\Firmware\HART 0_32768.
Remova o cartdo SD do computador.

Segure no cartdo SD de forma a que a etiqueta fique voltada para a direita. Coloque o cartdo SD
na ranhura para cartdes SD do analisador. Consulte Figura 11 na pagina 121.

Prima menu e, em seguida, seleccione SD CARD SETUP (CFG CARTAO SD) > UPGRADE
SOFTWARE (ACTUALIZAR SOFTWARE) > NETWORK CARD (PLACA DE REDE).

Quando a instalacéo estiver concluida, prima enter para reiniciar o analisador.
Remova o cartdo SD do analisador.
Instale a tampa da ranhura para cartées SD para manter a classificagdo ambiental da estrutura.
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M2 F—sy FORBH

1 542714 6 [diag]: [DIAG/TEST (ZWi/7 A F)] A==2—

ERALET

2 ARIOERM: HEBRmEZZEF L. A7 a |7 [call: [Calibrate (IRIE)] A =2 —%#RLE
UEBR LET, BIE R 127 X— KA
LTI,

3 ERBIOTRA: WEEEICE RSN TS | 8 [back]: RIOBIHEICEY £
FY U RNVEERL, A7V a U EBRLT
EEATILET,

4 [home]: PIEHEHZFK R LET 9 [menu: AAf > A=a—%FRLET

5 [enter]

32 T4 AT LA DOFHEH

X 3 ICHEEED LS55 R LET, BIEEREO FESICiE S EEoREEL 1 F v R0 F b
VO ARERFRINET, BRINTVWETF ¥ XV EERT AT, EERIITFTRAEZHLE
T HEOT v RN EFRTHITIE, FRAEHLET,

7417V4@*ﬂémﬁb@ IOHPEEEOIRENR RENE T, B1E2BRLLEEN, 777
4 TR T— R BION v, H—EFoRT HITIL, [diag] Z# L T DIAGNOSTICS (:2I7) %
BINLE9,

X4 ICRE RO Ty 2m LET, BEBTTO T2, AESE, b— KRB, 3B LOWIK
LUV RERENET,
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B3 JEER — L

ANALYZER_2030405
1-SAMPLE1

 0.713"

LAST MEAS TAKEN: 06:48:54 2018-08-28
Measure 1 mi|

1 F U U LRE

[ZFRR)

6 7T 4T 4 (MEEIIKETmEAT

Fx R4 2

7 VA H—

(A T F > A ILE)

SIMTHEE A

8 SD U — I (SD 1 — REHRFITETR)

R & (WE )

9 VL— (72T 472D L—iZADNMA)

albhfw|dN

HEFHDOT v v

2)

10 WESH/ZNRTFA—H—

(Na*=7J 1V v

4 JEBETEH — TH

-
£ LAST CAL: 2018-07-22

@_ | ACTIVE CAL OFFSET SLOPE: -101.3

ACTIVE CAL SLOPE: 59.2
lZ NEXT CAL DUE: 2018-07-29

100% >90d

V
®/ 100A 100% 100% 100A

“‘E@

1 PROGNOSYS JllEMEA vV —% —
(IPROGNOSYS (Ffll)] A > Tl — 4 —r3—
127 2= ZHMR)

5 FEMLEE L~ v

2 REWE

6 A A IREERIEIE L L

3 PROGNOSYS #—L A{ v Yl —4—
(IPROGNOSYS (Tl)] A o 5 — 4 — 3

7 KCI ki L~ v

4 REEfEL L3

2 Bz,

[1-SAMPLE1] (X [Channel 1-SAMPLE1] T,

SAMPLE1 i Channel 1 ®F 7 % /v

%m: S [~ REENTVSF ¥ o FLE S E A (f: 4-~SAMPLE4),

3 SHTEREICHERIEAS Y g ANy

s Tns EEITFRSNET,
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£1 HEEE — HRE

EE

= OWTEEEDBEE L TWT, BE, =7 — ERFEREERRIATHEY
Poo

(LI~ | OFEEMEBLCWC, T2 T4 TREERH D £, AT FUAEE

A=) DORHARIET D &, VU TFRENT 4 AT VA ICRRESNET,

(=T —) IHTEEE L T —RRBIZ R > T D7D, EEIL CWER A, BERZBEN
FELTHET,

3.21 [PROGNOSYS (FHl)] A > Pk — & —,—

BIE B A D4 — 8 — 8=\, PR O SR AR IRIEAS 2% SAET (0 ~ 100 %), H—
B AL 2Ol — S ST, Y B RN BB 2D E TO RN R R ENET, R2EBHL
TLESW,

AUVl — B N 5.2 58T A— 5 — & ERT %1%, [diag] %7 LT, PROGNOSYS
(F#I) > MEASUREMENT INDICATOR (Il 1 > ¥/ — % —) %£721% SERVICE INDICATOR (#—t
A LVl — s =) BBIR LT,

# 2 PROGNOSYS &N

G| BIERBA v O —F —5— PR, LD — B —S—

fE | VAT AOMEBRRIUTEIF T, BERITT5% UL | KOP—EAEERSLEIC/RHETI0H
9, LE®HY £9,

W | ABEENEE LW E OMBICEE 2 O 5 |1~ 30 ALINIZ 1 2B LoV —E A fE¥%
BHV FI, @EEFRT50~75% T, DMENZR D £,

TR T ICESICEREZLOLERNDH Y £9, HEE |1 ALNIZ 1 DL EOY— A EEN NI
1% 50 % Rifi T, i E9,

3.2.2 BHNHIEE
HIEBE A5, BINRERE A EH TE E7,
o VUTNT ¥ VTR
o EEREARMERT L, AAVRRET T T 4 v 7 FRPED DY 7,
o RAFF v U RSHTEE:

o EFEREITRAEMT L FRINTODTF ¥ U RABER SN, BIEOF ¥ o RVORIERF
RENET,

s EEIIARHERT L, oF ¥ XV ETTT 0 v 7 FRITEIDFEDY £,

© TT7 4 v FmOYEIE, EEIITREZHT L AIEIFROTF ¥ o RO T T 7 HRER
SINFET, ZOMDF T a NZOWTUEL T T 7 4 v 7R 127 X—=TY SR LT E S0,

3.23 o974 v KR
7774y 7 RRTIT BRATF ¥ o ANOWEBRRRSNET, 77728072 L, %
HICHRET D Z LB TEET, Tnt R0 bbb RENET,
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1. A EBEOERNF—2ILT, 7771 v 7FRICEVEZET,
2z WFESHIDOF 1 > RN E AR DT 2 f N DL 5 7 3 FoR T BICIE, LFE T 1F FRAIF—#/ L E 7,

2. [Home (F—2A)] 2L C, /7 7VREEZLEHTLET,
3. A7V arEERLET,

A S a v i e
MEASUREMENT VALUE R L7=F v L 207 F Z7ICHEBORHAHRE L ET,
(BEfE) AUTO SCALE (B &% 4 —/) & MANUALLY SCALE (F@ = 7 —

Yy DV E IR LE T, MANUALLY SCALE (T8 % 4 —
V) A=a2—"T, ppb Of/MEB IO AEEZ AT LET,

DATE & TIME RANGE (A 7' 7 7IZ5/R7 % Hftd L OWEZIFEH 2 8 IR L £ 9 (R A . Bl
it & Rzl D HER) 48 W5, Joi. E71TEA),

%4 B
4.1 i

1. [menu] ## LT, SETUP SYSTEM (3 27 LD E) > LANGUAGE (£35) # B L £7,
2. TAAT LA T 7 ANCERRENDSHEEBRLET,

4.2 JIEEBENPOTF ¥ RNV EHIRT S (2 £7213 4 F v RV HHTEE)

HIE LR WTF v v (fl: 4-~SAMPLE4) A |E B 2> HHIBR L E 3, HEIZS CC, REMmIZF
¥ UFNANEREINBIEFEETLET,

1. ROEH 2, WELRWTF v k0 (il 4-~SAMPLE4) % JIE Bk 2> H AR L £,

a. [menu] %4 L T, SETUP SYSTEM (¥ X7 AD¥iE) > DISPLAY SETUP (7 ¢ 27 L { Dt
1) > ADJUST ORDER (3% RMEFF O #%) > REMOVE MEASUREMENTS (17 0> 1) e
LET,

b. it I~ NEENTWVDHF ¥ > /b (f: 4-~SAMPLE4) %3#R L, [enter] % 2 [Aff L £,
2 JYE RIS F 4 > 395 (214, ADD MEASUREMENTS (JIEDEN) #5K L % 7,
2. WEEEICF ¥ RANERENBIEFZERETLHITE, A7 a v 2RRUET,
FTvar fi#

SEE CURRENT ORDER (BfEDFR  MEMEC T v+ > RANFR SN DIEF 277 LET,
EFF %22 R)

REORDER LIST (B&RIE/FY A b)  JEBEIZT ¥ > RANFREINDIEFEZHELET,
SEE DEFAULT ORDER (F7 4/ b MIEEEICT vV RABRFERINDT 7 4V MEF%

i
e

il
3
Xs

g&ll

DOFRNIEFZSR) FoRLET,
SET TO DEFAULT (F 7 4 /v MZs®  HIEEEICT ¥ > FUBNERENBNEF%2T 7 4V b
7€) NEFFIZERE L ET,

43 FAU AT VA DEEDOHRTE

. [menu] Z# LT, SETUP SYSTEM (" 25 AM&iE) > DISPLAY SETUP (F 4 27 LA D)
> DISPLAY BACKLIGHT (5 4 A7 LA w7 514 b) 28R L £,

2. 1~ 90HEEZANLET (F 74/ M 5), HEZ LT 2IC0E, @mWEBIEAERIRL £7,

4.4 P OBRE

AL — Ty TRERRPHEMAL, 77 7Y T VANE, IE, BL U7 T A LAREOHERZIT, SirEE
DSHE B OV R IR 2 308 L £ 7,
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e TS5 &, WEEA D LEEM K, 77 707, EREREREERREINE

T OWEE T, BEPRZETHET, BETDIROTF v o RAVORETRIEE LV EZEEF L ET,

1. [menu] %Z# L T. SETUP SYSTEM (3 %5 AD#%iF) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (4472 0
i) > RINSE (ZE#4+) > MAX RINSE TIME (J5: k33 X WEf]) 238410 L £,

2. VR (10 ~ 100 20) # A L ET, HELERTEIZ 45 53 (T 7 4/ F) TY,

45 RE D& —7 v N pH ORE (A 4 R TIEHR DO ST EEE)

e ORI, 472 5 DA T AN T EER L TR ODPIIEEIZ DRI S ET, A1 T T F

BRI BICIE, REANED R OBFE) 20 L TSZE0,

BIERGZ, OTEERE XA A T E LT 54 A BT A A LT, 3k pH % 107 ~

11412 B ET, o, BREHNCIRINES D A A4 R RSR o B4 B BICF%E L <, 3kt

pH % —EIZHEFF L £ 9,

WL, BELOX—7 > b pH ZRELET,

1. [menu] %#7'L T, SETUP SYSTEM (3 25 A D% &) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (45 Hr 4 e 7%
i£) > MEASUREMENT (i) > PH TARGET (PH # —/#" v 1) Z25&R L £ 7,

2. =4y bpHZFELET (10.7 ~ 11.4), #EHE T pH 112 (F 744 b)) T,

4.6 REDOFZ—7 v b pH ORE (BBA 4B THEO ST EERE)

2 S ORI, AT 3 DA TR T EEH L T BB IZ DRI S E T, A AN TR
T5IZ1%, REHHED [HGDOE) M L TSES0,

BIERTS . OWPEEE A AT EBGILT 24 A REFEREZEH L, &k pH % 1.2 ~
M4BT ET, TAE L TRMEND A AV EPREER & £T v o RV ORE D R
(Tgas/Twater) # &% & L 9, Tgas/Twater i MEFHEEGEL O pH 28 _X— 2720 £4,
ABTAL0: WEBLOFRT v o _R—IC ANDIEFH pH & W (F7213 pH s5R#K)

WD X HIZ, HF v D Tgas/Twater ta % E L £,

1. SHTEEEIZANDRINC, &F v o RV ORED pH B L ET,

2. [menu] %4 LT, SETUP SYSTEM (v %5 A M%) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (45H7 451 7k
i¥) > MEASUREMENT (illi&) > TGAS/TWATER %3#4R L %,

3. Fy LR E IS 1 ST L £ (5 TGAS/TWATERT = F % > %L 1), # 3 2Bk
9% Tgas/Twater flEz AS1 LET (T 7 4V b: 20 %),

4. [home] L £,

5. SifriEEz 1 RefFB S ETRESHET,

6. KDLXHIT, FHEFLEDO pH N 112 ~ 114 OB TH MR LET,

a. WEELDOHRT v o —inbF MY U LEMERDVILET, 7 M) U LEME A A
KIZANTROEET,

b. WEENLDHFRTF ¥ L N—TIEFHD pH £ IO 1T ET,

c. MEAT—FAN=NT 4 AT VA ZEKRINTWDHMIZ, &F ¥ RV T EIZEHEO pH &
AL ET,

d. BB pH 28 11.2 ~ 11.4 OREIZ R WEEIL, BEIZIE U TF v > RO Tgas/Twater i 7E %
W (RN = T —VICBRE L ET, KIS, 1 RHEEBH S5 T, &) —EXT
v CEFITLET,

e. Tgas/Twater Z H RAEICERE L TH, RED pH 23 11.2 ~ 1.4 OREICAR BARWVWEAIT, AV
TR =T AD N T TN 2—F 4 7 —%E T [PHTOO LOW (PH EBMET E5)) %
LT, MEELRFFEL TIES,

7. T X U RNVOFREFAHFELO pH 28 11.2 ~ 114 OMIZH A 5A1X, T MY v LEBmEREE

NOHRRF ¢ o N—IZRLTLIESN,
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# 3 Tgas/Twater }t

kLD pH Tgas/Twater Lt kD pH Tgas/Twater Lt
2 200 % 29 30 %
2.3 80 % 3.5 21 %
2.6 50 % 4.0 18 %

4.7 FIEV X THROERE (1 F % » RIVGHEERE)
BEn X ZrERERE LET, WEBINEr X VR CF— 2V ICBESET, £72.
L—B LT s HAENEr X SRR TR SET,

2k ZOFNAIE, 1 DDFH, S — R IZDBBIE TE S IFRERIZIIT ST E T, BHDOFP, S — X IZBIE TS ST
FEOHEITL, WER X JHRORE (2 £1213 4 F v U R VGHTEER) 131 N—2 ML TS0,

1. [menu] % #7 L C. SETUP SYSTEM (3 2 7 A®i%iE) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (43 i o i
7£) > MEASUREMENT (ifll&) > SET MEASURE CYCLE (|54 2 /L ®3%5E) > CYCLE TIME
(VA 7 VIR 2R L E 5,

2. WErXZMEEADLET (T 742 R 10 53),

2B DYFHEE I, IR L 7= CYCLE TIME (1 2 ZVHF) 23U 33B5609ICE L £ T WER 77 X 7o
IZFERENET, CYCLE TIME (V-1 2 2LIE) DRFEIZ, AR CIZE RO TR E 3 7 — % 0 2 12 (R 17
LEFT, F/o MFEETIEY L—5d 7 T2 ZH B EH S, REESHEWEBRFRSLET,
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4.8 RIEw X ZHBORE (2 £72i 4 F v o RNVGHTIEE)

HEeX U 7HRERELET, BEEIIHEe X FHR T —2u I FESnEd, £,V
L—BLOT7Fres7HllEe X o JHRcESTIET,

1. [menu] % #7 LC. SETUP SYSTEM (3 27 A®#%iE) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (43 #r i o
7£) > MEASUREMENT (illi&) > SET MEASURE CYCLE (HIE 41 2 /L Ok E) 23840 L £,

2. HATva v EBRLTRELET, £, SEARCH STABILITY (R D% EN) 438N L £7,
FFvav R,

SEARCH F v RE ORINC, o E I IE% € S - R RIS (F 73 EE AR
STABILITY B ETDHET) THETDIROF ¥ o A ORECHIEE V2 RE L ET,
RDOEENE) NO (WWR) (T 7 A4/ b)) — RBOREME A7 ICRELE T, ofrkE

X, RESN-REMBECEE L E TS LET, TOME, WMErF 7
I IE—E T,

SEARCH STABILITY (% D% ENE) 25 NO (WD X)) IZRESN TV 5
A, MEAT 5 EE X CYCLE TIME (¥ 7 /LI#f) & ON LINE MEASURE
(74 E) K20 £9,

HE = X Z[#HE = CYCLE TIME (41 7 /LIREfH)

CYCLE TIME (¥ 7 /L)) = ON LINE MEASURE (4> 7 1 JlliE)
A] + PEr e (% fiE)

YES (I3V) — MR OLEMZ 4 ACHRE L E T, oWrEE CIIHENLE
FTHETLOMEE L Z TG L2, TR IR/ MR 2 S vE T,
ZFOREER, BEn X VHRITZE L E T,

SEARCH STABILITY (HiZZ D Z2EME) 23 YES (13WV)) ICRRE SN TV DA,
Rk 9% 3% 1% MAX CYCLE TIME (Jie k¥ 7 /VIf) & ON LINE
MEASURE (4> 7 A »JlIiE) BERIC 22 0 £9,

HE w2 7 = ON LINE MEASURE (4 5 1 » HlIE) Ml + Beiiie
ENGES)

ON LINE NN T v R ERET B AR ELET (1~ 1195, F7 41
MEASURE (F> k: 10 %)),
74 VHIE) P SMFHEE L, ON LINE MEASURE (-2 51 2 JIiE) FERIHICHREL CF i 2 3

WELFT, WENF ¢ X7 ICEFESHET, ONLINE MEASURE (42> 54 >
JE) DIREIZ, U TIHE IO FIREN &7 — 5 2 ZICRFLFE T, Foo 207
HE TIT Y L—BL T F 2 P E S, RIFSAZEBPRRINET,

MAX CYCLE 2E: MAX CYCLE TIME (R V1 2 /LlFf) 47> 3 > 35#n &iv s oid, SEARCH

TIME (k¥ A STABILITY (B DLIENE) 73 YES (120) IZRE SR T BHEDH T,

7 JVIREH]) BRBIED X ZERERE LET (11 ~ 120 5. F 7 4L b: 45 4y, ¥l
Wi 27 LE, #%13. MAX CYCLE TIME (B K 2 /LIS 77 s
45 43¢, ON LINE MEASURE (4> A Y HIZE) B ED 10 0 OBA ., Peifhy
% 35 4 C9,

CYCLE TIME PE: CYCLE TIME (¥ 2 /LHEf) 2 7°> 3 >3RS 45 Dit, SEARCH STABILITY
(FA 27 VR (BREDLIER) INO (100 2) ICGES R TV S HEDH TS,
WEr X VERERELET (11 ~ 120 53, 7 7 4/ b1 45 53), PEBREH]
ZERELET, BlxiX. CYCLE TIME (V1 7 /L)) 8% E A% 20 43T, ON
LINE MEASURE (4> 7 A LAITE) BEA 10 43 DA, BEFHRERIZ 10 43T
R
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49 BIEMLR 72—V DRE

BFRI BT D & o TKPOT b U o NREPIEFIUR 25720, F b U v ABEMOKE D
KFLET, BBFEEIL. —E ORI (H: 24 FEE) T8O PSR Z2 JIE sz <.
F U U LEMOKEE BT ET, AEREMLICE D . T EEORERER M ELET,

1. [menu] % # LT, SETUP SYSTEM (v 2 7 A D7) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (447 i 02

7€) > REACTIVATION (H7& (k) > SET AUTO REACTIVATION (E SV DR &) % i8e4R L
9,

2. AT varEERLET,
T av R,

ENABLE AUTO YES (ix\) (57 # /v b) — HEFETEE(L A2 A4 U Icf%E L E4., NO
REACTIVATION (HB) (W\WW\©Wx)— BEIFEMLZ A 7 ICRELET,
HiEMLoH L) 2L AL 37 DBE, BRI 8T IEDRTICITOE T,

TIME BASE (F$fifl) DAYS (H) — &R L7= HO@ER LRI S b2 £1T4 5 L 91
E LES (B 15 H AT 9:00 Ff), HOURS (Fffl) — FHEMEL DRG]
bR 2 5E L3 (B 24 KFHT),

WEEK DAY (EH) 2E: WEEK DAY (I ) 47> 2 > 3R XS olt, TIME BASE (FE#) 75
DAYS (A) ICRESH TN S HEDHTT,

PBEMEL A BT T OB ARELET, TXTCOREART 7+ T
BIRENTWET, 774V MEREEHRELET,

TIME (R5f) 2E: TIME (Ff) 472 2 >3 &5 oid, TIME BASE (i) 75 DAYS
(A) IZRESH TV SHEDEHTT,

FHEMEAL 2 FATT D 0% % 24 KRB CRELET (T 7 40 b

12:00),
SET INTERVAL (RIfE 2 SET INTERVAL (HFiiE) A4 7 > 73 4r & 415 D14, TIME BASE (#
) #) 75 HOURS (B 1238 X1 Cor 35005 T,

PHEME(L ORFREIFIR (2 ~ 168 i) Z23%E L £3, HEBEDIFRHIFIR I
24 B¢ (F 7 AL b) T,

410 RIEBELLDORE

WE W E KRS T D MER 2 RE LET,

1. [menu] % L T, SETUP SYSTEM (3 A7 LA D% iE) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (4347 D%
7E) > MEAS UNITS (I Hifir) 23841 L £ 5,

2. JHIEBAL (ppm. ppb. mg/L. E7-13 pg/l) ZEEIR L £,

411 [EBTIORE

OYRTASTE TV RIEM 23R 2 DI 2 REFSHEERORZBE L ET (1~ 5), AEY
A T NDREIC, STEITEAEEEZ T — 2 n Z7IRFLET, £z, of&E i) L—k &
U7 Z7HANEHR S, RESRZIEERZRSNET, B FboBREEITI 22T Wl
EDIE SO DL £ T,

1. [menu] % ## LT, SETUP SYSTEM (325 A®#%iF) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (43 i o3
7E) > SIGNAL AVERAGE (15 50 F#{k) Z8R L £ 7,

2, BFLEFTRAF—ZMLT, HEE2RELET, 7740 MI1 2 LRY) T,
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412 SHEBERIITF Y o RNVLEEER

1. [menu] % #i LT, SETUP SYSTEM (3 25 A D7) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (447 8 o2
E) R L ET,
2. FFva v ERRLET,

F7vay AR

EDIT ANALYZER NAME #SHrE@ o4 T2 L E LET, $ BOHLEFTRE, —ED4

(AR 4 ORE) Bz NS LET (K 16 LT, 1 A T i & T — & 1
TIZEREINET,

EDIT CHANNEL NAME &R L7=F % > A OA4RTEZEE LET, &/7m}<mﬂ‘w%@

(T ¥ R4 OFRE) L. —BOL&RTE AT LET (K10 XF), T v RALITHIE

HET—Fu st RrEInEd,

413 F ¥ U RNVOREBEE-I1TEL (2 7213 4 F v VXA SITERE)

1. [menu] % # L, SETUP SYSTEM (v % 7 A D% 7) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (4472 (i i
i£) > CONFIGURE SEQUENCER (3— 4 > % — "% i) > ACTIVATE CHANNELS (5 /Lo
TIT 4 7k) ZIERLET,

2. WEZMGET DI121E, Froxa@RUET, WEAFILT 5I2E, Fv R OB & iRk
LET, ERAIZMLT, F=v IRy A%F U /FHT7 LET,

414 Fx U XNVOREIEFEERE (2 721X 4 F ¥ U RAHHTEEE)
Fx VRN ERET HIETFEEET HI1T1E, ROFINRICHE > T EE 0,
1. [menu] Z4# L C, SETUP SYSTEM (/XTAO)E&“TE’) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (bt ok

7E) > CONFIGURE SEQUENCER (v —# > % — D&% E) > SEQUENCE CHANNELS (3 —7%7 > &
F ¥ RV) IR L ET,

2. EBIUTRAIZILT, TEZERLET,
2 ST BRINCIE S NS T+ KT, EDOHEIZS2, S3, S4 LfE& £,

3. EFITARMEMLC, FrorpVaRRLET,
W Gl [~ BEFR TS T > F (B 4-~SAMPLE4) (2R L TS ES0, fdh I~) ZEFETH
ST R ITINE I FE A,

415 Bt LRRIDORE
WER & 0277 7 A MCERENS B ORI L A A R ORI 2 30E LE T

. [menu] % #7 L C. SETUP SYSTEM (3 25 A ®M#%iF) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (434 o0 %
iE) > SET DATE/TIME ( 1 P32 ) 48R L £ 9,

2. F7va rEBERLET,

FFa v fE,
DATE FORMAT (B HAFt (YYYY= 4. MM= A, 33E08DD= H) & LI (12 1
%) B3 7= 1% 24 W5M) 2 7%7E LE. 7 7 44 b YYYY-MM-DD 24 it

e,
DATE/TIME (H L BE%l) HAH L BRI 2328 LE+, AA &2 ANT 51013, REIRZ v
BRI LT
416 4 ~20mA OT7Fu S HAHEZRE

SN O T T a WIS T S AR STV B IGEE, T e ZH ) EREREIC R R S
NHF ¥ U RVEBERLET,
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1. ROE 7 Fu7HhaaMcLET,

a. [menu] L C, SETUP SYSTEM (/XTL\O)A 7E) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (&4
DOFLE) > SETUP OUTPUTS (/1 D% E) > 4-20 mA SETUP (4 ~ 20 mA D% JE) > [select
an output (/) DEN)] IR L 7,
b. SELECT SOURCE (~ — %i#{R) > [analyzer name (B4 28R L £3,
2. A7V arEERLET,
2#: SET PARAMETER (/X7 X — 4 —&), SET FUNCTION (#§5E# &), ACTIVATION (Efl) 2 A5 I3 L

FFa v .5

ACTIVATION (ki) ACTIVATION (i) 47 < = 14, SET FUNCTION (HéfERE) Dl
IGCLTEDLY ET, UTOREZZRLC, 7ras7Bhz#ELET,

SELECT SOURCE NONE (L) (77 # /L b) — 71 7 Hi 1 % Mo aee L5,
(Y —AFR) [analyzer name (53T 3&B4)] — 7 v ZH A2 AR E L £ T,

SET PARAMETER 7 )R HNICERINDIT ¥ U RNV ERELET,
(PRTFA—F—E) & ZH [~ PEFR TS T+ F (f 4-~SAMPLE4) (138K L 720 TS 2
VY, GEE ~) BEFNTO S F+ > FANTINE S E AL

SET FUNCTION (8 7 7 u 2 HoMiEZZE L Ed, M VWTiE, UTFToREZBRL
BRE) TL 72&W, LINEAR CONTROL (U =T #H) (7T 7 4V M)y —T7Fu s
HANTREM IS 0CE L £9, PID CONTROL (PID #lfl) — 77 o 7
Hi771% PID (L, By f0y) Z2ffiss & L CHERE L £ 97, LOGARITHMIC
() — 7 F e ZHNFRERBARN T E L TRRINET,
BILINEAR (/A U =7) — 7 F a 7 T REFHN T 2 >OEt 7
AV bhELTRRENET,

SET TRANSFER (i ERROR HOLD MODE (= 7 —{f§% — F) @2 TRANSFER

ERIE) OUTPUTS (HHERE) (0 ~ 25 mMA. 77 /L b 4 mA) ITRES LTV D
B, 27 —RAEROT Fa 7 MOEERELET, =7 —RET—
MD RE 142 R—Y BB L T &N,

SETFILTER (71 7 1 ZHIO TR (0 ~ 999 b, 7741 1: 0 ) %E&“ £
V& —DFRTE) Bz X, ZofE%x 30 IR ETHE, THu T HAOMIT 0BT L
FH SN, o 30 BEOT > 2 IEOFEIC R ) 25

SCALE 0 mA/4A mA 7 ) 7 HIEO#FAZ 0 ~ 20 mA 72154 ~20 mA (T 7 4 /L h) IZ
(RT—n RELET,
0 mA/4 mA)

°
-

« LINEAR CONTROL (U =7 i40) #8e
FFa v i

SET LOW VALUE (E\VMEZ 72 ZHAIC 0 £7213 4 mA & LTER SN A IERORIER %
BIE) RELET,

SET HIGH VALUE (B\ME%® 772 ZHAIC20mA & LTERESNAEWRIERZ#RE L
B’ E) 7,
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« PID CONTROL (PID %) ##e

FTvav

SET MODE (&— F
DFRIE)

PHASE ({i48)

SET SETPOINT (&
TR DFRIE)

PROP BAND (kL4
v R)

INTEGRAL (f#47)
DERIVATIVE ($455)

TRANSIT TIME (%
REf)

FEETL

AUTO (B Bh) — /drdEiE sl fisr. BL OO AN ERT 55
By TR ZEMA) IZT LI Y XAZL > THEBIMIZHESNET,
MANUAL (F&) — 7 1 2 (mA) i — P~ k> Tl S E
+, % FECAT Y 511, MANUAL OUTPUT (FE1H 1)) T % fii%
EELET,

DIRECT (E#f) — MEMN K& 25 &, THuEHLR&EL LY %
9, REVERSE (i) — HEMEA/ NS 2B L TFa T EHIIKRE <22
E AN

AEMERREREE LTRIELET,
RE N & B B DD ERE LET,

PR RS 5570 D I E LG E & B2k 32 £ CORMBREZREL £,

Ta ADOEBIIE DY TRET HHEEZHRELET, FEAEDOT S
Vor—a i, MoEesfA LR bkt Ed,

AR L 70 S E BRI BB 5 & ST, BER LR Z
PID Hil#l &4% 192 X5 ICfEEZRELET,

« LOGARITHMIC (%) #ae

FTvav

P

SET 50 % VALUE (50 % fED®E) 7 1t AR ZHFHD 50 % (=5 22 i LET.
SET HIGH VALUE (BVMEZERE) 7 vt AREHHO L (LIRME) 230E L ET,

+ BILINEAR (/31 U =7) Héhe

ZFav R

SET LOW VALUE (K\ Vi 28 5E) 7'a b A RZSEIPHO T (FHRME) Z23%0E LE T,
SET HIGH VALUE (&\ V£ & 3R 7E) 7'a & AR ZEFH O B (ERE) 2 ELET,
SET KNEE POINT VALUE (=—#A > 7 r® R aEHANRO Y =7 &7 A2 v MyE S
MEDFRE) NofEzRELET,

SET KNEE POINT CURRENT (=—®R =—&4 > MEOBREEZHRELET,

AV NERDORIE)

417 VL —DRE

SINTEEE DY L =03 T A AR EN TV AHRIE. VL —% 4 (T /7 4 7)) ICRET D b
VA—zBRLET, U L—OREBIIHEREOL LMICRRENET. X3126 ~—¥ 2ZWL

TLEEW,

B U L= s S b EEFH (NO) & 2 E 2 (COM) V L—DEERPERINET, V=D 7IC%3 L,
THHFH (NC) & = F 2 Y L —DIER PRSI INE T,

1. KOLHITY L—2 /I LET,

a. [menu] % #1LC, SETUP SYSTEM (v %7 AM#kiE) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (4347 %
DE) > SETUP OUTPUTS (H17) ™% 7E) > RELAY SETUP (U L —ikiE) > [select a relay
(U L—oERN)] /IR L ET,
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b. SELECT SOURCE (Y — A#R) > [analyzer name (/3 #T35E4)] 28I L 7,
2. A a v EBIRLET,
7#: SET PARAMETER (/N7 X — 4/ —, . SET FUNCTION (#757¢E), ACTIVATION (FEfE) 2 NE# 125K L

FFa v fi.

ACTIVATION (#48)) ACTIVATION (Bif)) 4> = > 1%, SET FUNCTION (B&RERR &) DR E I
IGCTEDY T, UTOREZZBMLT, VIL—2RELET,

SELECT SOURCE NONE (2L)— VU L — %ﬂﬁxjj IZF%E L £9, [analyzer name (S3HT3EE
(Y —RER) Zu)]— UL —%4NIRELET,

SET PARAMETER WWERENDITF v o RNV ERELET,
(735 A— & —BHE) z-‘E ‘E/? I~] BEFN TS T+ 2R (I 4-~SAMPLEA) [HEIR L 7200 TS 2
vy, GBI~ BEFNTSE T+ RFAIIESHEE A,

SET FUNCTION (B ALARM (7 7 —A) (7' 74/ b) — HIEMHA T 7 — LMEZBEZ T2

RERRAE) 2, ART T —AELY BN SWGEAIC, YV L—F \_uXLI: LET,
FEEDER CONTROL (7 ¢ — & — i) — I AN TR E mififi & 2 T
B (ERIINSWV)VHEIC, UV L—EF | _Wtbia“ "EVENT
CONTROL (A XY M) — 72t 2 EA LR E T TFRICET D &
UL —280 by %9, SCHEDULER (X% ¥ =2—5—) — JIEEIC
R R LZMEZNC Y L — & A4 IS E LE 9. WARNING (&)
— AL F T3 T —REEN A Lf:é:%&:\ VL—% A4 NI@ZELET,
PROCESS EVENT (7"1:1-1214/\/ B) — ST ANEIR U 7= Rl & %
fTLIZEXIC, VL—%2 4 VICEELET,

SET TRANSFER  ERROR HOLD MODE (= 5 —{##%— ) # /& TRANSFER

(BBERE) OUTPUTS (L HER%) ICRE SN TWAIBA . =5 — AR L—% T
IT 4T (A EFERBHRT 2T 47 (A7) ICRELET, T 74/ FiR
FEVLINACTIVE GET 7 7 4 7)) (A7) TFo =7 — (e — FORTE
142 =2 BB LT E &N,

FAIL SAFE (7 =4 YES (i3\)) — V \/~@La%ﬁ%77747 (F)IcRELET, NO
e—7) (DN R)— U L—DlEREEIET VT 4 T (A7) ICRELET,

« ALARM (7 5—.A) #88 (X 5 2 5 1)

FFa v iR

LOW ALARM (&7 F HIEMOEK FITECTY L—% AT A lERE LET, #liE K

—4) T 7 —ARN 10 IZRESNTWC, MIEMA 09 IR FT5E, UL—
DMEBY LT,

HIGH ALARM (&7 5 JIEMEO EFIE LT ) L—42F et A laE L £, FlxiL,

—b) BT 7= AR 10 ICRESNTHT, WEMN 11 EFT5E, VL
—MEBHLET,

LOW DEADBAND (f& HIEEAMET 7 —MMEL D KELS o/t bV L—NA L DEFIC

T KRV R) HEPAEZE LET, BIZIE, ART 7 — 508 1.0 ITRE S, 1&7/1\
N RPOSICERESNTWDLEHEE, 1.0 ~ 1.5 O TIEY L—igA4
DEETT,

HIGH DEADBAND WEMRET 7 —AMEL VNS Roteteb Y L—0RAr DFEFIC

(BT v KU R) LEPHARELET, BT, E7 7 —L2N 40 ITHRESN., &7 v l‘
N RR 05 ICHRESNTVAHA, 3.5 ~4.0 OMTIRY L—iTA
DEFETT,
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FTvav

OFF DELAY (4 7#

3E)

ON DELAY (48
3E)

5 75— hkkRE

FRRL
UL —2A 727 DR M 2 B0E L E 9,

U L= 7 DR A 2 BOE L E 9,

1 \@

0 @ -
1 &7 F—A4 4 (K7 5—n 7 BERD (X )
2 BTy RARUFR 5 U 8 Y — (Y iih)
3 K7 v RAUFR 6 7

+ FEEDER CONTROL (7 ¢ —& —fll) #EE (X 6 & X 7 &)

FFvav
PHASE (fiz#)

SET SETPOINT (5%
ERDBRIE)

DEADBAND (¥ F
NV F)

OVERFEED TIMER
(F—=N—=T7 4 —F¥
A~—)

FERL

HIGH (8) — MEERRERME L Y bREVE D, Vb —&2AF TR
ELET, LOW () — WEMAREMEL Y b/hsneEic, UVi—
EACRELET,

WEMmZREREE LTHRELET,

UL —0OF v KAV REZHFELET, PHASE (f24H) 23 LOW ({K) i2
WEINTWAEA, WEMPRERELET v KAV REOAGFEZ X
HET, VL—i3Ar0FFE T, PHASE (F7AR) 28 HIGH () 1252 &
SINTWBEEE, MEMEAHRESENDT v RNV FEZSW XY
INEL D ET, Vb—FAroEETT,

VUL—% A4 OFFICTEHHIBRMERELET, A—1"—7 1 —
RT7T—2RNRAELESL, FEITI Yy hTAMERHY I, U Ll—
DA—=N—=T 4 —REA~=—% Uty FT5 142 X—2 25 L TL
7ZEW,
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FFav i)

OFF DELAY (#7:& U L —234 71272 2Rl OBER %

3E)

ON DELAY (A& U L= 272 D BT ORI &

3E)

6 7 4 —F—flEIHE

RELET

RELET

0 =—

1 7y BV R (E=K) | 4 A7 (WAIEEICEOE) |7 AR (RO )
2 Ty KAV R (k=) 5 A URME (ATRICRRE) | 8 A 7RI (FAHITRICREE)

S
3 WER

6 RFf (X dih)

9 v— (Y i)

138 A7




R7 7 ¢—F—HlEKE (ARE, F—N—=T = FFAf <)

0 —

@—»

1 7y FARUR 4 REfE (X i) 7 V—Z (Y iil)

2 BWES 5 A

3 A—NR—T4—K¥Af~v— |6 FT7EIL

« EVENT CONTROL (- XY hMilfH) BE (X 8 & X9 # &)

FFva v .5
SET SETPOINT (BEADR U L—BA4c R s el ERE LT,
E)

DEADBAND (5 v KXV F)  JIEESFEEERIRT 5 & &2, UV L—23BFRICE 0 Bb b/
WEIHIZ, BERAT Y U RAEBRELET,

OnMax TIMER (OnMax # - JIEfE & 1ZBRR< . UV b—&F U DO EFITTE D KIFIH 23R
<) ELET,

OffMax TIMER (OffMax ¥ &Ml & 1ZBRR< . UV b—%&F 7D EEITTE D KIFIH 23R
A=) ELET,

OnMin TIMER (OnMin # 0 BEE & (ZBARR <, U L —2F O F FITTE DR/ &%

~—) ELET,
OffMin TIMER (OffMin % 4  JliEfE & 13BIR7e <, U L —% A7 D F FITTE L/ 2 5%
~—) ELET,
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B8 A~ MR (B L)

(4)

N

1 V— (Y i)

7 /
\@/ %)/

5 OnMax M

2 Ty RARUFKR

4 WER) (X i)

6 OffMax FFft]

X9 A~y hMilfEHEE (OnMin % £ <—, OffMin ¥ A <—)

1 Ty RARUER

3 WRERE (X )

5 OnMin %A ~—

2 RIER

4 OffMin ¥ A ~—

6 Y —Z (Y i)
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+ SCHEDULER (R4 Y= —F—) ¥t (4 10 2 R)

FTvav

HOLD OUTPUTS (/4%
)

RUN DAYS (31T F %)
START TIME (BA#&REE])
INTERVAL (Fif8)

DURATION (#igeRE])

OFF DELAY (A 7 i)

K10 R ¥=—F —Hee

fEL

BR L7 F v XNV OH N rf E 38R L ET,

VU—EBT 5 B ARELET.

BAARER 25 E L E T,

TIT 4 T A I NVHORHERELET (0~999 B, 77
Hv b 0),

UL —IZlET ORI AR ELET (0~99 8, 774/ 1
0).

U L—% A4 7|2 L th OBINEREH IR 2R E L £ 7 (0 ~
999 £, 77 4/ 1: 0),

) ‘
|
o
]
0
()—
1 HkeEH 3 k&

2 I

4 B (X i)

+ WARNING (£45) #t8E

TS av

fEL

WARNING LEVEL (B& L BIRUEENRE L L X, U Lb—a A cRELET, ER

")

FIzf LT, F=v IRy REF U IF 7 LET,
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+ PROCESS EVENT (a2 A RV ) ikt
FFva v R

SELECT BMIRL 727 a AL R MREAELLEXIC, Vb—2FIHRELET,
EVENTS (£ R EXKHZMLT, F=v IRy s A% A 47 LET,
> b DEIR) MEASURING 1,2,30r4 (1, 2, 3, 7212 4 ORE) — F ¥ %11, 2
3. FEADREYA /AT L—& A ACRELET,
CALIBRATE (2TE) — [ EWFIC U L—& 4 i@ E L E T,
SHUTDOWN (% v hH DY) — vy v hE T U E— REFICY L—% 4

ICRRELET,

STARTUP (R — T o) — AF— R T v T WA 7 VFIZ) L—%F T
HELET,

GRAB SAMPLE (7' 7% 7NV)— 77 7% FlEFIC ) L—%& 4
ICRRELET,

MARK END OF MEASURE (BIE# T~<—2) — FHEY A 7 L DbV IC
Vb—% A A ACBRELET,

4171 V1 —DF—N—T 44— FAf~<w—% V&Y + T3

VL—DF— =7 ¢ — F¥ A ~—FRET, WEMER TR EIET v RV RF nt_ct”)'bm<#’$¥“

T;’ REE RIE LB 0 AT v 72y b)) kD U L—2kaIic 272 bk )
ILET, A—N—T 4 —FKZA~v—iF, U L— &%h%&:ﬁéﬁéhf:ﬁﬁﬂﬁifﬁ%#ktiﬁﬁ%%ﬁﬁé&:

ﬁy@iimﬁéﬁ%%%wbiﬁo

F—N—=T = RE A~ —ORPFENE T T DL A= N—T 4 —FZ A ~v—BNV Y hShdFE

<, WEBFE O EREIZY L— 27— & 235 LE T, [diag] 47 L. OVERFEED RESET (4—

NR=T 4 —=FDVEy M) &BERLT, A—N"—T 4 —KFAf~—%V%k>y bLET,

418 =7 —{RFRE— FORE

SNTHEEOT Fa ZHAERILY L—D0RNBT A R STV D581, =7 —RFE— N4
BIRL £,

1. [menu] Z# L T, SETUP SYSTEM (> A7 ADFXE) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (73 #7241 D%
) > SETUP OUTPUTS (i /1 D% &) > ERROR HOLD MODE (= 7 —{&#fE&— K) ’Z’J??R L%
\j—

2. 7V a v EBRLET,
T av RN

HOLD OUTPUTS (H! T —NREALEYEMEL L-SA (KIE, . Rk, 77
TR (744 b) T UTAMERE), U L— ki@?fmﬁﬂjjj%ﬁuﬂ@l%%ufﬁﬂ%
BLET,

TRANSFER TR LT 0 BIESME L LA (RE, Y. BiEML. 75
OUTPUTS (IERE) 79> F AR L), ) b L 0T F 1 ZHih A 7 0 7 i &
NV L—RECRE SN REEICERE L ET,

419 XV T4 HRE
MEIE L TRAT — RIEEEZ AN LET, XAV R CREINR TWAA=a—FTva s

EIRLET,
T N D — NG T b NI SN o THNE T,
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1. [menu] % ## L T. SETUP SYSTEM (325 A®D#%iF) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (44 o
7€) > SECURITY SETUP (£ % = U 7 ¢ i%i&) 23841 L £,

2. A7 a v EBIRLET,

FFa v i)
SET PASS CODE (/X2 DISABLED (%)) (7 7 # /L b) — /82U — R{R#EZ A4 7 1 T30E L £
U — ROBRE) T, ENABLED (%)) — "2V — Rz A ISR ELET, 77

F VR DA T — K (HACHS55) % AF L £,
EDIT PASS CODE (/¢ S2AU— F&ZH LET (KA 6 LF).

AU — ROFRE)
PROTECT FEATURES /SAU— RTR#EINTWDI A= a—F T v a v E@RLET, =
(TREHRE) WA= —F T a 32T — RCR#ESNTWET, EX

FIZMLT, T=v IRy I RAEFUIAT7 LET,

4.20 F— =7 —FHEDOKNZHE

ZE: ZDEHETT O DI, GHTLEEENTEEER PP E ST TO S G505 TT, FEIER P& i 751214,
TR [RGZOYEH F2HL TS LS,

F—/8— 7 m—FIRORNT IR B BRI & > CEECY, BEELELTT S A, KA by 7
V=7 () LR MAT =7 (<) ORI D KO IZREL 4, SPTRENHIR /A TKTFIZR> T
DI EMBLET,

I3

3

1. A= AR=Tu—FHPK TS FENICR D ETHDLET,
2. KRA—=N=TR—FHRDO Ly Tv—7 (+) LD bmsro7ch) R bhv—7 (o) L0 bE2-
72T BHEAIT. UTOPRIRICHE > TS 72& 0,
a. [menu] Z#f L C, SETUP SYSTEM (' A7 LD E) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (/3 Hr i
DFIE) > OVERFLOW COMPENSATION (A —/3—7 m—A#f1E) Z@R L £ 7,
b. A7 a v EBIRLET,

F7var fER

+ KOLRN by T=—7 (+) L@ EZITRIRLET,
0 KON Ky T=—0 (+) EAR b A~w—7 (=) OMIZH D & XTI E T,
- KON AR hbh~w—7 (=) KRV EZIGEBIRLET,
EB5E KRE
AEE

MR Z TN TEE LT ESV, RETFIRCHTIREOLEMT —2 2 — |

é LB & 5 AR O, MAEOLZEFIRHE S, B0 9 FEahiol L fEA
(MSDS/SDS) # &R L T &0,

51 HERIEORE
P ZOMEEETT S DI, HREIAEESR N B SR TOBHEDB TS, KIER P F TS 1212, T
BHED [WFHOME) #BMLTS LS,

HEWEA S YV a— N aB0E L, RIEICHERT2F v o328 R LET, A—h—Tld, ofrkE
Z7 RS T (A1 E)RIEST S 2 L2 HEREL TWET,
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1. [cal] Z# LT, SET AUTO CALIBRATION (B BIZIEDE) Z IR L E T,
2. HATvaraBRLTHRELET,
FTvav PR

ENABLE AUTO NO (\W\©2) — HEIK EZ A ZIZRELE T, YES (I3W) (T 74/ k) —
CAL (HEIRED HEKREZA AIHELET,

ML)
STD SOLUTION  #iEE DR M A TSR MR OIREZRELET (T 7 4V
(BRHER) I: 10,000 ppb = 10 ppm),

VE: B IEFEER DREED 100 ppm LI_EDBE, HIEH 7 & ppm IZ56E L F 7,

TIME BASE (Ff4] DAYS (B) (7 7 4 /v b)) — @8R L7 A ORIR LA IEZ2 FE17T 5 &
Bh) IR E LET (B 45 H 480 9 ), HOURS (BFE]) — % 1E O Ke IR %
AELET (B 168 KEfii =7 H),
WEEK DAY (HE 2 WEEK DAY (lEH) 777> 3 > 73R S5 ik, TIME BASE (F/4j#H) 73 DAYS
H) (A) ICREEH T BBEDARTT,
WENFATSNDHZHELET, HEKRIEX, 77 4/L b T3 18 H
WEHICETENE T, BEOHEERERIRMIL 7 HE <,

TIME (BRS) 2 TIME () 475 2 > 33257 & 15 i, TIME BASE (HERJTH) 75 DAYS () I=
BESH TV BHEDHTT,

BIEBFEITSENDRA 2 BE LET (77 4 /1 b 02:00 = “FAlf 2 ),
SET INTERVAL 2 SET INTERVAL ([ilgatiE) 47> 7 > 232 & 1.5 0%, TIME BASE (Ff[ijfH) 73
(BFERE) HOURS () IZ3E S TV &5 DS T,
BIEAMZRE L LS, A7 a2~ 255 K] (7 7 41 k168
=7 H), RIEOHESERFRIFRIZ 7 AT,

SELECT CAL RIEIEAT2F ¥ o RVERBIRLET (T 744 b Fr R 1),
CHANNEL (KRIE & @5 [~ BEEA TS F + > FIb (Pl 4-~SAMPLE4) [ L 200 TS &0,
F ¥ XNVDEIR)  AE [~ BEEACTOS T ¥ I RIMES L E A

5.2 WIEDEE
WIEEE (F72ILRE) $riX, oprEE % 2 FERER S CLEE ST L, KRIEZITTWET,
FRERI R DIZ O T, FARI D EITAKOMEE 0 ETFICEBT 5 6EENH Y 7, KkmORBE 215
HITiE, oArEEEZ 7 AR (E 1 [B) RIELET,
1. [cal] %##7 L T. START CALIBRATION (BZIEDERIA) 28R L E 3,
2. A7V arEBBRLET,
FFav figL
AUTO CAL Hr ZDF T g PR TES DI, U B IEAS 7 5 PP ST
MANUAL START '3 HADAHTT,
(BEBREDFBIB  fmhikiE 2 FH ML LET,

k) BE: [ IS ETT BHIC, AT 0B AN A B
143 ~—2 OFIAEFM LT S0,

144 /1455



FFa v R

MAN OFFSET 1 ATFBIKELZMIGLET, T rv T FRRSHD, A— =T a—
CAL (FEiA 7k  ARICKTAEEREZ 200 mL BN L £ 9, RO 100 ppb 7213
v MEIE) 1000 ppb T,
7E: 100 ppb Kl DEEHFERIZIEN L2 TS S0, T CIT/GR S, REPELT
B HEMEDR D 5728 T,

MAN OFFSET 2 RFIRELBBLES, 7oy 7 MBRRENEE, A—r3—Tn—
+SLOPE CAL (F FUHC AR IEAERER A 200 mL &M L EJ, HELZOZEAERIE 100 ppb 35 &
B4 7%y b+ 11000 ppb T,
TRIE) BE: 2 SO EEERORESE £ 5°C LT TRl iR $4A, &
2 BEEAEHER IS, 45 1 BOEAZHER (151: 100 ppb 35 JX T8 1000 ppb) 5 ~
1050 F MY o AEBETRTFIER Y FRA, EMBEELRFT DI K
EREREROT MY 7 MREICKR X R ENNETT,
7 100 ppb FIEDEEWENIT LT L A0 TS 7280, T CIs)E S, BRI L7
B RSB S 1= T

5.21 WIEZEEKROFR

FERIEZ1T 9 7212 100 ppb Na £ #Ej% & 1000 ppb Na HEHE 2 FJHH9 2 (2id, RO FNEICHE- T
TEEW, BIEEHER % R 2 R RIT TR CTEMTRITNERY £HA,
a—F—RNEHTHMmAE:

AAT T A= (41H), 500mL, 7 T A A
NaCl. 1.272 g

Mk, 500 mL

1~ 10 mL TenSette £°X> hBLOF v 7

. DX HIZ500mL D 1 g/l Na B 2 Fi5 L £,

AAT T A ZBRMATIETTEIET,
1.272g ® NaCl # A A7 T A3 lZMzx £,

100 mL O#EfliKE A AT T A TMZET,
MARPERIETDETART T ZAaZEY 7,
ik %Z 500 mL OEHBEY £ TMAET,

. ART T RAIEIREY WRESEICEELET,

WD & 512 500 mL @ 100 ppm Na KEIEE Y 2 785 L £,

a. LI 1ODARTTRAAZRBMATIETTEES,

b. Xy h&flioT, 5mL®1g/LNatZHERE A AT T A2IMAET, Xy h&aT7T A2
WA, A ANVET,

c. BHi/Ak%Z 500mL OEHKY FTMAET,

d. ARAT7TAAERY | WREE2TEBLET,

WD X 512 500 mL @ 100 ppb Na # FAZ#E G 2 75 L £ 97,

a. MDARTZ A ZBHAKTIETTEET,

b. Xy h&HE->T, 5mL ® 100 ppm Na ¥R Z A AT T AWM E T, EXy h&2T7 5
AIWHFFALT, WREMZET,

c. @Hik%E 500mL D~—27 FTMAET,

d. BikEZERIRETDHEOICAAT T ATEEY £,

WD X 512 500 mL @ 1000 ppb Na & IFEFEHERE 2 5 L £,

a. DARTZRAaZBHIAKTIETTEET,

b. Xy &> T,50mL ® 100 ppm Na K2 A A7 T A2 ZMxEF, Xy b&ET7 5
AT A LT, WREMZAET,

c. #BHiKk%E 500 mL OD~—27 FTMZFET,

"m0 oo0oTo
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d. BRZZRITRETDEDICART T RAA%EEY £,
5. REMOWEIZZNNRTTAF v 7R PV TRELEY, R M@K TIInThrb, 4
BEOWRERERTT I EET, WREWHAZ#NNT 27 2R bciiy £,

5.3 KIET—Z DFER

RiTlEl OB EAS 4 feZ8 9 5 1213, [cal] %47 LC. CALIBRATION DATA (KXIEF—4) &R L £,

FolT 10 [Hl OFIERE R & #3221, [menu] Z 411 LT, VIEW DATA (7 — % O 3#5%) > LOG DATA
(7 77 —#4) > VIEW CALIBRATION LOG (K 1E = 7/ D FoR) &R L %7,

5.4 RRIERRFED it
SYFFHEIR AN E L < AR IE S TCRIED & HERE T 5 1o 01T, BOERFE 24T\ 5

[menu] 247 L T, GRAB SAMPLE/VERIFICATION (25 7% 7 )VIRGE) 2387 L £,
VERIFICATION (HiiE) Z384R L T, [enter] 2 L £,

T4 AT LA DFRICENET,

TRy INRERENT D, AT 0 —FERCRIEAEER A 200 mL BN L 3, HESEOE
#EJZ1% 100 ppb T,

2£: 100 ppb IO EEERITER L 200 TS 720, T CIZ/58R S0, BERE LTS RS 5720 T,
?fgﬁﬂ%ﬁ?&mﬁfﬁzi\ SIHTEEE OREICHEH LI IERERE L £5°C KV ER &> TIWT

5. RIEMGEN ST L7z & T, TFAIL (RIR)) LRRENTZHEIE, T ITKREZIT-> TSN,
TPASS (5#%)) &FRSNIHEIE. M T 208EIHY A,

5.5 IRBERIE D FE
BEIIE LT, RERARY N ERTH S 2 & 2HRB LTS,

HWEBLOFRTF v =5 F b Y o NEMHERY I L ET,

F U LEME A A AKICANTIE S X,

HEBNLOFRF ¥ NS — (T EFRHOBEE Y VB 1 £ 3,

TEERE A B Y 4 fUsk L E 7,

[cal] %4 L T. TEMPERATURE CAL (IRJEIIE) %38 L £,

ARELORENT 4 AT LA ICERINET,

[enter] ZF L £,

7. BESNTRE LT 4 AT LA EORERE U ThVWEAIE, IREL 7y hEATILET,
gl_Jil‘f\ LRSI NTZIREN 23°C T, T4 A7 LA LOREMN 25C OHHIE, 2C 2 AN LE

8. WEELNOHRTF v =T F N U LEWETY T ET,

5.6 HEEALIE D FEf
BER U T, RAARY A ERTHS 2 L 2 MR LT 2 a0,

1. [menu] Z#1 L C. STOP ANALYZER (S #raEi o f21k) 2538470 L %1,

2 START ANALYZER (DFRE D) 2328 S TN SLEET, RIS TIC R 5 2N F— FIC Lo
TNEF,

[cal] 47 L T, FLOW RATE CAL (it &FX1E) 23N L £,
KIENRSETT 205 ML ET (K5 5H),

[enter] Z# L <, WIEWEICHBE L ET,

[menu] %### L C. START ANALYZER (544 o BIkG) 2 850 L £,

Pobd-=

a s en=

@

o s~ eDd
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57 4 ~20mA OT7 Fu A EKE

SINTHEE DT Fa S HARINBT A ANt STV DA, MBS U TT S r 7 AR KIE
LET, 7He W THEEHRICRESLTWET, 7 e 7 HIRIEORERGMIL £2 mA T

EE
2 TS0 ~ 20 mA IZEIES AT SEEE, 4mA & 20 mA PRIESHET

1. [menu] % #i LT, SETUP SYSTEM (3 25 A D7) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (447 8 i
i) > SETUP OUTPUTS (/1™ #% i) > OUTPUT CALIBRATION (Hi /1% 1E) > [select an output

(1 DERN)] 23R L E5,
2. A7 a v EBRLET,

FFa v s
CAL 4mA (i
1E 20mA)
LiEZFTELET,
CAL 20mA (8
iE 20mA)
Dt TREE L £,
EE6E HME

BIESNETOVENY VT A—F—% A LT, 7 /TGS s%E
BoMzNELEY, 7HaZHADEEN400mA RS E T, BRdEh

KIESNIZT VANINT A= —aH LT, Thr 7 ciftsns %
BrOEEZME L £, 7T uZHA0[E S 20.00MA 1225 E T, RSN

6.1 FHER L ORIEIOREIE DM 2 Fow
[menu] % # LT, VIEW DATA (¥—# O #7) > MEASUREMENT DATA (7 — 4 ) #5381 L %

o X4EZZRLTIZSW,

£ 4 WET— & OBHA

HE

B

LAST MEAS TIME (R[] o il 5 )

AR ORIE R TET LI T,

LAST MEAS CHANNEL ([l o>l & 5
¥ AIV)

BIEIEE L7 F v o 3L T,

NEXT MEAS TIME (¥ o3l 5 i)

WIEDORERTE T 2L T,

NEXT MEAS CHANNEL (X O JIE F
FIV)

WERIES 2 F v > 2 TH,

SAMPLE TEMPERATURE (3UEHE )

O F v 2 %L DR,

FLOW RATE (i &)

HEHFOF ¥ R OWETT,

LAST CONC (Hff[El D FE)

HIEAE L7=F v o % DF R U &7 AR,

CONCENTRATION (J#E£)

BRHBOF v o RAOF Y 7 APEEETT,

RAW POTENTIAL (4D A7)

UTNEA LD mVIEETT, 2 ODBMHOEN T,

AVERAGE POTENTIAL (“F-¥48EAr)

6 BRI > mV 13 75 D -8 (5.

COMPENSATED POTENTIAL (f#H1E7
fiz)

25°C CTILEEMIE S L7 mV B (FBAL),

MEAS STABLE (Il D2 5E)

HEMNZELTHDENE D 0k% LET (0~ 100),
ERRKENTEREMHRZE L THET,
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x4 WET—FOBHA KE)

EHH FEA

pH* P OT ¥ > F L OFERE 2 pH T,

CONDUCTIVITY (%) BHPOF v R OEERTT,

TGAS HA(AT 4 ¥ a = JEIR) T pH L TV DI
fHl,

TWATER K (FUBH) T pH F%E L Cu DR,

6.2 VIS T7H L TLADREIE

IONTEERE T, A= =T —FH:BMSnr IV EzRlEcEET, V7 NVOERETO

LBV THLZ EZHERLTIIEEN,

o F YT NBEES— HHrEE (B A 2R v TIEER): 20 ~ 10,000 ppb; S ATEEE (B AR v
THEE): 20 ppb ~ 200 ppm,

o pH — OHT3EE (A A4 v R o 7)) 6 ~ 10 pH; ik (B 4> R o 7). 2 ~ 10 pH

- BB 6—5~45 °C

o BRMERE (CaCOgj Y ik) — HTdsE (1 A v AR v 7 IEHEH): 50 ppm Kijili; OATEERE (51 AR
THEAR): 250 ppm A

. BEEE — 2 NTU Kl (A A L07 ) — 228 £ /20

WD LI T NEELET,

BRI 200 mL LL DY TV EBRELLE T,

[menu] %##f L T, GRAB SAMPLE/VERIFICATION (7' Z 7% > 7 JVIfRFE) 38R L ET,

GRAB SAMPLE (77 7> 7' V) #iRIR L C, [enter] Z#fFL £,

T4 AT LA DFERIZHENET,

Tar T IRERENTZD, KRN by Tv—7 (#) ER ML= () DREICRHET, o7
NaEA—"—7 0 —ERIBMLET, [enter] ML E T,

MENRTETTHE, RBT A AT LAITRRENET,

6.3 HIE. WE, BXOA RV hr S DORR

B PYTAEEN (TRA 18,000 D7 — 5 fT 3 RIFCTE F T, 18,000 D7 — X fiPRIFINIZHIT, RS LT — 51
/f)ﬁfbb‘7~5’fiigéfﬂi7"

o wbd=

1. [menu] Z#f LT, VIEW DATA (F—# 0#5%) > LOG DATA (1 77— %) Zi#R L £,
2. AV arEBRIRLET,

TS av .50
VIEW DATA LOG (F—# 1 7 DER) A7 SN MEEE R LET,
VIEW EVENT LOG (£ <> b 1 7 D7) WA LA~y bR R LET

X T a OB AR TERY AT D L, pHAEITFRT S E R A,

5 b U LR 20 ppb KD 7T T T AATBHO LEE A

6 S DFEEE (20 ppb ~ 10 ppm T 25%) 245 5121%, 7T 7Y o F L BSKIE IS 4 DR IERE e
WRERUIRE (£5°C) THDHZ L ZHERLTIEEN,
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FFa v .5
VIEW CALIBRATION LOG (BIE & 7 DFER) BAF SNERER R ERTLET,
VIEW GRAB SAMPLE LOG (/'S 7% Fin  (REEN-T T T FPARIEREFRRL

7 DRR) S
3. A7V avERRLET,
FFav R
START TIME (BR#hE#E) BIRU7- BRI ICR S S e T — 2 2R LE T,

NUMBER OF HOURS (F:fi%k) CHETIORIR LRI SN T — 2 2 FR L E

o

NUMBER OF READINGS (A H IR L7=7 — 2 iz R LET,
D ED%)

6.4 F—HXHEE SD I — NIZIRETS

F—2ZuJ% 8D H— FIZEFEL, BEISLTPC L TF—22FHLET, OWEEOREL
SD I — RIZRFTHIE, REEZHTHILLEZY, HES U CHOSHTEREICaE— 1LY T F
R

HAET5bH0:

. SD #—F (2GB L 1)

« SDA—FAu v Mz PC

1. SDV—FK%ZSD H— KRRy MIFEALET (&IK2G6B), M 11 23R LTIEI,

2. [menu] % LT, SD CARD SETUP (SD — RO&E) ##IR L F7,

3. ATV a rERRLET,
FFav R
UPGRADE 7 UPGRADE SOFTWARE (V7 N D= 7 DT » 72 L— R) 472 3 23R
SOFTWARE (Y 7 +&  EABDIE, 27 f U= THFZ 74 95 SD B — F LEIZD 35 H DR TT,

=T DT v 77 V—F) SDH—RECHEY T "I TEHF T 7 ANEAL LA =L LET,
BHDOY T v 2T N_R—=a DA A —)L 150 X— B L

TSN,
SAVE LOGS (v 7' D F—Xna g7y A, SD 71— K@ HACH/Logs/ANALYZER_xxxx 7
B7E) AN LES, T—Fa 77 AL
(ANALYZER_NAME_DL.xml) iZ Internet Explorer ¥ 72 1% Excel THi &
7

AR b r 77 A%, SD I — F® HACH/Logs/ANALYZER _xxxx
TANFIZCSV (I~ RUIVHE) 7 7 A VB TRIFLE T, A
> hwa /774 (ANALYZER_NAME_EL.csv) i Excel TBl& £,
47+ a2 LAST DAY (Jit#& H). LAST WEEK (Sci). LAST MONTH
(JeA). ALL (&), F7213 NEW (GEii).

W o 27 7 3 SD U — NIZIRF T 55414, WORK WITH DEVICES
(TNA RXDMEE) 5722 B TS0,
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FFa v R

MANAGE BACKUP SETTINGS (/Xv 7 7 v 78RTE) — /i@ o E % SD 4
CONFIGURATION (% — FICf#f#L %9, TRANSFER SETTINGS (%% 7€) —SD 71— I
EDERE) WIRAFE ST T EEE OFRE & ST A VA =L LET,

WORK WITH READ DEVICE FILES (F/31 27 7 £ L OFHEBEY )—&IR L= 7 A
DEVICES (F/\A4 2D A 25 —% % SD #— F® HACH/Devices 7 # /L %2 CSV 7 7 A /L
BiE) WA THRIFELES, 472 =2 GRAB SAMPLE DATA (V' 5 7% 7

JLF—%). CAL HISTORY(#ZIEDJ@E). SENSOR DIAG (&> 2
1), MEASUREMENT DATA (BIET — %) IRIEB L Q7 Z 77w
HE O #BHT —#). 3L SERVICE HISTORY (¥ — b 2 JBIE),
WRITE DEVICE FILE (T/NA A7 7 A LV DEEAR) — H LWL A—D
aDOWEYFA I NVAT YT "o A P—)LLET,

2E: WRITE DEVICE FILE (734 X 7 7 A N DEZIAR) 37> 5 2 PFEREN
BONE, L A= 5 P DBEY A 2R 2 U TR ISD b — FEICH S 5E
DHTT,

4. 56T LIzb, SD I — RaNHEEN B A LET,
5. EROREIERZMERT 57200, SDH— KAy Mo A—ZRY T £T,

K11 SD y—FRuy rOME

|1 SD 1— Kz v k

65 BHOY 7 =T R_A—Tag DA VA R—)V

MBI T 2T A=V g B VA =L LET, HILWY T F =T A=V g
MAVA =L ENTEH, SIEEBOREIILEFEINETA, HILNWY T hyoT =T ViA Y
AR—=ENTYH, OTEBICRFEINZT — X IFHIBRESNE T A,

B MBI A > R P SR TINE Y 7 f D ToN— 2 g 3875 10/2, [menu] ##7L T, VIEW DATA
(57— D #7) > ANALYZER DATA (P40 7 — %) 38R L # 7, SOFTWARE VERS (V7 0z 7oN—3>
g2) FRFLET,

HETSLD:

- SD #—F (2 GB L L)

+ SDH—RARY hEA =Ky bT I EAEAT PC
1. SD #— K% PCIZHiA L £,

2. ROLIERHOY 7 by =T EFvra—RFLET,

a. http://www.hach.com (27 7 A L £,
b. NA5600sc analyzer] % #:3& L £,
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9.

c. [Downloads (¥ 7> m— R)] # 7 &R L £ 7, [Software/Firmware (¥ 7 bV =77 7 — A
V=T ETAZE—AE T LET,

d. Y7 hy=7Zvrua—Kolrrxz7Y 7 LET, [Open (BA<)] 8RR L £7, Hach
TANTBFRRINET,

HACH 7 4 /v 4% SD 1— Kizav—LE7,

SD 71— K& PC ol 4LET,

TN EML X OIZSD h— REFHET, SD h— FE2SHEEEO SD H— FAr v hMZ

FIALET, K11150 =Y 2B L T EEN,

[menu] %4 LC. SD CARD SETUP (SD # — K™ €) > UPGRADE SOFTWARE (Y 7 b7 =

TOT v T L— ) ZRIRLET,

AV A= NET LIZH, [enter] Z4 L CTHOMHEERE 2 HlE L £,

WD X DI LWRIE DA 7»%7 UZF h&A A =L LET,

a. [menu] Z LT, SD CARD SETUP (SD #— K?# &) > WORK WITH DEVICES (5731 %
DHE{F) > WRITE DEVICE FILE (7754 27 7 A LOE X iA) &38R L £,

b. £V A R—ANET LIeh, BEAL v F&2A47 (F)ICLET, A¥—F7 v 7 128 ~—¥
EBRL TS,

c. 10BME->TNG, BREAL v F a4y (L) ICLET,

SD 1 — R % S HraEiE s & B Y %Liff

10. EROBRE ER A MR+ 272012, SDHh—RAa vy MO A—ZEY 1T £,

6.6 EHFOHART £V 22— V77 —bUxT DA VA=)
SHTEBICRGT DO HART £ 2 — L7 7 — AT 2T %A VA M—/LLET,
HABT+3H0:

« SD #— K (2GB LA L)
e SDH—FRuy heAf ¥ —Ry VT 7 ®A%(H A7 PC

SD #1— K% PCIZHEALET,
WD HITHERFTOHART 77 — L7 =7 52X ra—RKLET,

a. http://www.hach.com (27 7 A L £,

b. NA5600sc analyzer] Z#iZ& L ¥4,

c. [Downloads (¥ 7> m— R)] # 7 &R L £7, [Software/Firmware (¥ 7 bV =77 7 — A
TxT) ETAZu—LE T LET,

d. HART £V a— /77— T A yra—R~D) 7% 27 Y v7 LET, [Open (BIL)]
IR LU E§, Hach 74 L FRFERENET,

HACH 7 /v 4% SD 1— Kizav—LE7,

2 HART 22— 77— 0 = 74, \HACH\Firmware\HART 0_32768 & bin 7 71 /L T7

SD — K% PC/hoEW4LET,

FARNAUPLEML KO SD A— RaRibEd, SD I — FagHrEEO SD A— FAr v MZ

FALET, ®11150 <=2 £#B3M LT S0,

[menu] % ## L <. SD CARD SETUP (SD % — K?®#%7) > UPGRADE SOFTWARE (¥ 7 k77 =
7O 77 L— K)>NETWORK CARD (% v k7 —2 J— ) &38R L £,

A UAP—ANET LI=6, [enter] Z# L THONiEE 4 Bl L £7,
SD W — R oHrEEEN B A LET,
EROBETER ZHERF T 572012, SD I— FAv v M AR—Z]RY (T E7,
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oA A1 152 #H o] X
A2} 152 o] X
ALg-AF Q1 E o] 2 & Al 153 H| o] #]

441 HA AR

22 A7 el @R

1. A7 shg AL A5 02 A2 A e
w417]

14) > START ANALYZER(%4]
2. Hx=Egold AHE AL,
- AL EHEA 5
Ae e 4 =
o]o] 4] 82, 83, S49] =4 YLt}

. 5354

A7 156 7| o] %
W7 171 ¥ 0] %]
21 175 # o] A
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% 32 57 s e g5 EARUTH 54 shd o] gkt = £497] e 3 @ A E e UEF
S ®ARUY A A ES A AF B ol F AR E FE U sk o] A
gg EAskeE L8R SR E FEY
tlaZ o] Wi Mol B 7] AHE FAEH7] Yall HAP YT 1S Fxe AN 84 oF, A
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5 A FA AL 10 A w7iHF(Nat = HEF)
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PROGNOSYS 4 H] 2~ %] 7](PROGNOSYS | 7 KCI A& d =+
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4 FA ZA17] whell = 41 7] 9] ARbAQl 74 e 7 BAE U TH0~100%). A1H] 22 T A1 7] Bh)
*M* Zk3lo] 23 va}xu o] AR5 FAFYUY. # 25 F234A L.
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¢ A Lol AF wL ol dE HAULE el ol TE g Aol 0 e
ARG AT FHS e )2 E el o] 166 Ho 4 & FEFA L.
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1. 7|8 54 oA 9F 4R S wy 1Y taZYyolE %
FFa: UP(%’—’E) = DOWN(o}Z) 7] & i o] 2 = 5 A Hof gjd

2. home(¥) 718 = 2= AAH S WA I}
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Aikel BAEYY YT = FAE A 2UH
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MEASUREMENT T el A e Ao Sk Ml E AT AUTO
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b. "~" 7137} Q)& Ad(dl: 4-~SAMPLE4)S A 13k t}-& ENTER 71 2 29 5 U th
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1. menu(¥¥)E F& th-& SETUP SYSTEM(A] 228 41 4) > DISPLAY SETUP(t] = Z 0] 414) >
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AHehd 4 Aol AL} g, a3 AT w0y FES AAGUG B4 540 oA
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1. menu(uﬂw‘ﬂ% +& t}g SETUP SYSTEM
23} > RINSE(& 22) > MAX RINSE TIME
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CONFIGURE ANALYZER(Z4 7] 7+

>
e g

9> 452 AU 7] 2 4h).

rM
ru?.
2
hia
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1. BXM7|2 5o)7b7] el 7t Ald e AE pHE gyt
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) > MEASUREMENT(Z 74 %) > TGAS/TWATERE A &1t}
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7. Z A4 AYAAdE ME pHIE 11.2~11.4 AFolof] & A, 574 A S Ao YERF W5
& ThA] A A3 T
¥ 3 Tgas/Twater H|-&
AEZ pH Tgas/Twater H] & AEZ pH | Tgas/Twater 8| &
200% 2.9 30%
2.3 80% 3.5 21%
2.6 | 500 we} vl 3F4 21 CFR 1040.10 2 1040.11& 58| 4.0 18%
Utt%
4.7 SH 27 A AAH(1AE £417])
A 27 085 AATUY. SAFS FAH 27 402 dolE ZIro] Ayt 3 A7)
WoldR a1 FHE S4 27 1140 = §ld) OIE%H
B2 of FAjiz gel WE pxol vl wiE dd e T 2 2 7/01/ HgH o). &) o] 3o v HETE 2 o) by
HE Y 7 i #47)e) G55 27 17 AR B 43 B4 7)) 159 o)A 2 o BT
1. menu(™¥7)E FE t}3 SETUP SYSTEM(A] 228 4 4) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER(#4] 7] +
A1) > MEASUREMENT( 74 <) > SET MEASURE CYCLE(ZA Atol & 2 A) > CYCLE TIME(A}
ol F A|IZhE eyt
2. FA 27 A5 49U 23 102).

2
2 247)7) &5 CYCLE T/ME(x}o/g AIZY FoF AFE oz dEs g taZeo]] S Ygte]
FAH . CYCLE TIME(#}o] & */7%) o] & E/ W 241 7) 7} vp R of 2 719] Fat S gE o] o] E iJO// Sk
g 51 FEA) 7] 7F X] ZFE =3 G _L—ﬁ/(/o;} = A% 7] B ojyriZ 7 9f o] E g}1] .




= =

menu(7)E T2

o SETUP SYSTEM(*] 2= %) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER(::%7] 7

43} > MEASUREMENT(Z74 %) > SET MEASURE CYCLE(ZA Ato] 2 A A)S Aelgic}.
7 AL Aeeta AU WA SEARCH STABILITY(H A eFAA)S el gh o,

=4

SEARCH
STABILITY(A 4]
b))

ON LINE
MEASURE(-22}41

=
=

MAX CYCLE
TIME(F T A}o] 2
Azh)

CYCLE TIME(A}-¢]
Z Az

)5 O A B

SEARCH STABILITY(Z 2 ¢t Ad)o] NO(olU )2 A | A 43 4
%2 CYCLE TIME(X}o] & A 71) ‘; ON LINE MEASURE(QEPJ =4) Al

23k

%xg 27) 744 = CYCLE TIME(A}o] 2 A7)

]ZF) = ON LINE MEASURE(>2}¢l 74) A1 7+ +
H] =] }\ 7]—()\4 2] é):)

YES(e)—7 4 44 & A ow AAgUT 247 S40] ks
MDY S8 e A sl A A0 AT, b 54 24
20

© MAX CYCLE TIME(3 ol AFo] 2 A1 7h)(#H v
MEASURE(-2}9l 2% A1743]1] o}

|\
o
utl
o
)
i)
SE
(@]
z

e
o

27] 7+7 = ON LINE MEASURE(-2}91 =) A17F + Al H AJ7H0A
)

>
kot
N
N
A
Nt
=
iw
m[o

Sk A AAFUTH(1~119%, 7183k 108,

INE MEASURE(--8}9] %) 5o 5502 H 58 SY¢t]
o = %%O/ﬁA/{/ 1/tf. ON LINE MEASURE(ﬁrZ}O/ Z%) A7) F
s °/ Bt 278 o] 220] AP, Lol 247
2 FAGER A7) B o) E 2T FE S o= F 5.

kg
ML

TN
Ky
o
2

[» Mr

ML

&
)
M
RS
N

Qb QLo e
£

2
o
&
A
o

/L// Alo] F Al 7N 54 SEARCH STABILITY(H 4 9F%
ol £ A 1] .

AT TH11~120%, 7133k 4
2 Zo], MAX CYCLE TIME(ﬂEH A 1

EASURE(22}¢1 Z4) A4 o] 10591 4%, Ao Al

>
x
-<
=
m
\'
§

K
NS
b
X
L]
i
oﬁ‘\

LB syt
Mro £
N2 <
—\-'H g
w O L0

rlo

o
> Al
o2l ol
ffl
o,
r_ﬁl Ml
-& )

h
-

S

E TIME(AFO] & A7 +5-41-& SEARCH STABILITY(Z <] ¢+ %)) o] NO( o}
J5 3pol v A H

ARFUTH11~120%, 717k 45%). A& AlbS A4
CYCLE TIME(A}o] & A] 7}) 7 0] 20%-0] 3L ON LINE
ZA)dHel 108U 4 Aﬂﬂ *m?_ 104 Yo

< ot |\ N
gﬁﬁ@ﬁ
gfﬂw o)
m sk
0
ot
ro.:

or=" 159



49 NLYs 4 43

2bo] Aol e} ME O] GEF 0] vlS b YEF AF 9| 157 .
s S o) 2ol A4S 88 AR A 2402 e g o 2
etk A ARASE B4 S 90l BREE eyt

>LL

1. menu(¥¥)E & 18 SETUP SYSTEM(#] 2~ %) 41 7%) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER(3#47] -
’3) > REACTIVATION(A1 24 31) > SET AUTO REACTIVATION(<H5 1 24 51 41 4) & 41 &1 g]
o}

o
~
)
ol
%

i

4 A

ENABLE AUTO YES(d)(71 2 3h)—A5 A A stE AR o AU} NO(oFY
REACTIVATION(AE A &)—Ats A&A3E AQo= d4d3y E}

2438 A8} Fa: A GY37} AAE 2% At A F I} P H L

TIME BASE(A| 7+ 24]) DAYS(Q)—x el gk Dato] M el gh A 7hol| 245 A g4 sk 9 %}E
= 2 U o(el: w12 2.4 9A]). HOURS(AIZE)(7] ¥ gh)y— 4 54 3}
A% A B AR SEe: 200D,

N
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vk FAH L.
AL ST ] = ARES 24413 A o= AU THI E Ak
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AL S 2 ARE 1A AU THR~168A13E). T ARE 7R L
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X717 E 54 %k(1—5)% AZtske d AHE-e A8 S4 gk

E!ﬂﬂd _4717}ﬁﬂ SAUE vl mae] At gt
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1. menu(¥l¥)E & th& SETUP SYSTEM(/\]i%] 214) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER(#4] 7] -
43) > SIGNAL AVERAGE(X 3. )& A el gt}

2. fF e ol R 71 wel @S AAFUTE 7| E G2 1GUTHA S H 3t ARE <F 3§,




412 247) EE A ol F WF

1. menu(¥¥)E & thS SETUP SYSTEM(A1 228 2 4) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER(&41 7]

<A A

EDIT ANALYZER w47 o] F& MATT E47] YA 9F go] AFd o] FE YT

NAME(£4]7] o]& H UthAT 164). #417] o] 52 574 3td % dlojE 2o TAHY

) =3

EDIT CHANNEL Adeig g o] F& MAGUT BEY dH o] af7F olFE Y

NAME(AE o] 5 A3) HIhA ] 107h). A'd o] 5L2 574 s & vlof 220 A5
Yt

4.13 Ao 58 A EE FA(2 EE 43:E £47])

1. menu(H¥F)E F& S SETUP SYSTEM(Al =¥ 4 3) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER(—E@ 7] T
4J) > CONFIGURE SEQUENCER(A| A1 +4]) > ACTIVATE CHANNELS(A: @ &4 shE A= 3
Yt}

2. SAS AT AGS AaFUY SAHS FAT AGS AE HALFUTE & AR E B 8
&S A stA; e FHaguoh

414 A 52 &4 WA 43 $47)
=]

AY 54 wAE

1. menu(w¥) & °r 2 T SETUP SYSTEM(X] =] 414) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER(:-417] -
4}) > CONFIGURE SEQUENCER(A] 4 7-4) > SEQUENCE CHANNELS(A ¥ A )& A &%
iy

2. 9% % oA F ﬁwri 9 4L Ae g
#2: 10 X WA 29 AFo) 7, o]o14] S2, S3, S4.9] #=A1 L]
3. 9E Y oex E}ME o) A9 AEgy,

ZaiL=E &

BT "~ ) 5] 9l A B 4-~SAMPLE4) & 855 i} 4] 9. "~ 7] 57} 2= A e 5554 ]
415 G5 g AT A

S REEEEEEREEREDEE AEISI TS PG IE LAty

1, menu(‘ﬂH'"r)E g E}U SETUP SYSTEM(: B

2. A4S A G,

<A A

DATE FORMAT(Z% Y% F2(YYYY=d, MM=¢ 2 DD=¢) & A7} & 2](12A]17F == 24

F4) AZHE ARk 71823k YYYY-MM-DD 24417

DATE/TIME(25HAIZY) @4 2 A 7he AU 347 B ES AFg8to] da 2 A1 7hS ¢
g
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1. S ol oldz £ AU,

a. menu(™ )3 2 t}S SETUP SYSTEM(# 28 4 74) > CONFIGURE AN_ALYZER(%"J 7]
T4) > SETUP OUTPUTS(%3 A 4) > 4-20 mA SETUP(4-20mA A &) > [3] He]s A
FuUt

b. SELECT SOURCE(&2x A8 > [£417] o] 2]& A&l g},

2. AL M 6L1/] 1:].

F32: 7] SET PARAMETER( "} 7] ¥ 4 7) & {1 ¥/ 9F t}5 SET FUNCTION(7] & 4 7§) > ACTIVATION(&-¥

B R
A A

ACTIVATION(Z743}) SET FUNCTION(7]%5 A 7g)el ul2} ACTIVATION(ZA 3l 54S W7

FUrt oty BE Fxote] ofd 2 FHE AU
SELECT NONE($1&)(71 2 #h)—otd =20 S W&yt o= A3y},
SOURCE(4&2 A H) [analyzer name](E—’“ 7] olE)—old 21 EE S g g oz HAT)
U},

SET opg i Felo] IAE A AP

PARAMETER(WIAN®W  #Z: "~" 7] 27} 9= A/ H( ] 4-~SAMPLE4):> &1 5]3}] B} 3] 4] 2. "~" 7] 7} 9

T 4A) = A S5 G

SET FUNCTION(7]5 olg=21 &% 7|55 A zhgqc} ;(}/q] o 8- o} Jn_;g- Az314

AA) A] &.. LINEAR CONTROL(A & Alo})(71 2 5l)—old 2T &2 544

o] w2} 43911t} PID CONTROL(PID A|6])—o}ut 21 &2 o

PID(Proportional, Integral, Derivative) 71 E & 2] = #1531t}
LOGARITHMIC(H|F)—ol 2 = 71 %22 54 9] Yo A 44 &
ZAE Yt BILINEAR(FA H)—ol 21 &8 =4 we] UloA &
AE AaHERZ FAFYTH

SET TRANSFER(A 9% 24 A] ERROR HOLD MODE(SL.F 4] H.2) A4 o]

< AA) TRANSFER OUTPUTS(% ¥ Xd?)(0~25mA 713k 4mA)O 2 444

SolgBz g EHS AATUY. O F Fx B AA 170 H oA =

7(1—1 ]-/\] }\] Q.

SETFILTER(®E A olI &1 &3] H S A4ts= AHE A4 Frh0~999%, 7] &3k

) 0x). dl & 59, 3¢l 3022 A4 ¥ A5 old= 1 =32 30%mt}
ddlolERa, sl ghe ol d 30% Botold R Y Hw gy
=3

SCALE OmA/4mA(H] old 21 £33 U9 S 0-20mA £ 4-20mA(7] #3h) 2 A4 gt

4 0mA/4mA)

+ LINEAR CONTROL(X 8 #|o]) 71%

il Ar

SET LOW VALUE(RS- 7t A old 21 80 0 EE 4mAR BAH e 22 S33S 44F

) Yt}

SET HIGH VALUE(E2 3t old 271 &30 20mAZ TA ¥ & 52 SARS A FYTh

AA)
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- PID CONTROL(PID #°}) function(”]5)
=4 a9
SETMODE(Z= 4  AUTO(%}8)—x*] 7] 7} PID(Proportional, Integral Derivative) ¢} 28 A}

2) B3k A, obd R gh(mA) R i) ol of ) Ag o2 Aefg
MANUAL(F>5)—}-8 4} 7} ohd 221 %k(mA)° Aol 5o

S W7 o}am MANUAL OUTPUT(5=% Z2)ol A % w2 W84 A
O
PHASE($1 %) DIRECT(tho]| | E)—=A gto] Z718A ol G2 1 k= Z7hg ),

REVERSE(%ZJ)—%@ Gol b obd oL e 27hgh T,

SET SETPOINT(AA SAzS AARHE o= 483}
A AA)
PROP BAND(H] &l tl) =783k A3 3k 2 &Folel| digh gk A7)
INTEGRAL(H ) Aok =9 AIRRE S FRIeke] HE A A7EA Y AIE S A%
=
DERIVATIVE(F] &) Z2A|29] A3 ¥lsel vty 2dy &= 7k A4 g2 ol &g
Aol e v A& AHEEFA] otk AlofE 4= F YT
TRANSIT TIME(F o] AEo] MZ Muo|x F4 dF0= o5 uf Ae3t 7|7t 52t PID Al
A1Zh) g FAAHA e 2EFgYrh
+ LOGARITHMIC(t] ) function(7] %)
) A
SET 50% VALUE(50% %k A Z 22 7 H 9] 9] 50%0°] &l 33l a2 243
)
SETHIGH VALUE(E2 3t Z2AA 7 99 22 duvxd e hE 443y
A)

* BILINEAR(%¥413) function(7]%)

<A Ag
SET LOW VALUE(%-& 7t 4 A) ﬁixﬂi 7hA E e vhe d=

F
o
[
i
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=
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i
o
i)

SET HIGH VALUE(E2 3t d%) Z 24271 j1919] 52 d=XRIECH e AR E

L H
U,

SET KNEE POINT VALUE(Zd 242 7pH W97} i o2 48 A IdER Rals] s gt

k) & A,

SET KNEE POINT CURRENT(*H  ®134 gholl A 9] A7/ 3hS A4t
I AF AA)

417 dyo] 74

A7) 9] o) 7t 5 FX o AAHE AF9- ol & AYZA) R dYste EYAE Aa gyt
deo] el 54 g 5 Aol TAFE YT 19 3154 H oA & FEF A L.

Fu: JyF oz dEINO) # F ’(COM) gojo] F§F& o]} AYY w) FAH ) FE¥HoZ YYNC) ¥
&& gojlo] FE& o7} AFY wW AEH T
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1. oo)= thS3 o] A sah )

menu(9 )& +& th3 SETUP SYSTEM(#A] =& 4 4) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER(‘%"J 7]
T41) > SETUP OUTPUTS(% 3 4 4) > RELAY SETUP(% glo] AA4)> Do) Al e
.

b. SELECT SOURCE(Z&:2 A €) > [417] o] 2]& Mg},
2. AL A},

L Xf SET F’ARAMETER( A5 4 5) & {83 -5 SET FUNCTION(7] 5 475) > ACTIVATION( &5

o

S4 A
ACTIVATION(Z43}) SET FUNCTION(7] % %

) 1 uhe} ACTIVATION(ZH4 31) &4
Fuich ol EE =

4
of delolE FAgYT

m[o

7

QL' m

SELECT SOURCE(%: NONE(R]&)—l 2|2 15 0 = 474§ ). [analyzer name]
> Ad9) [E47] o] §]l—elol & Sy sy o= A4,

SET PARAMETER(") elejolol] SA¥l AU & 445,

7H\ﬂ‘)"l: /g;g) 1:]'-7—7 "~ 7] 57} 9l x//u’((,f/ ~SAMPLE4)-& {1 €15].%] rl 4] A] Q. "~" 7] 5 7} 9]

= A ES SYHA e

SET FUNCTION(7]% ALARM(°P%)(7]H%})—%R§, o] Mgk 3ol At A A gk vl vt
AA) A A5 DeEllel7} AA =S AP FEE DER CONTROL(¥| T Z2E
%—)—’ Aakol B 7k 3 ZIHEEE HhRl A9 Ho] 7} A == A
A8t} EVENT CONTROL(Ol‘ﬂE Z2E ) JEH 22 ko] ek &
= alete] =l o) 7F A YT SCHEDULER("ﬂ]i"ﬂ)—%
161%);;4. ,47;"0401 HF/WU]. /\]7]—0” 2k ]7]_ 71;(] = /H;(—]tﬂ-qq_
WARNING(¥-5 3 3)—7 31 B o5t Ae2] 4% delo)7} 77 =
47 Zrt. PROCESS EVENT(Z 2 A2 o|Hl E)—24] 7|7} 48§
& FYstd o7t AN ES A3

SET TRANSFER(A% <7 4 A] ERROR HOLD MODE(2.f 57 ®.x:=) d4o]
(o]

J‘é

=
2%) TRANSFER OUTPUTS(Z9 d¥)o2 d4w 49 Uy
) e EA(77) o2 Ayt 7148 A2 INACT VE(H] :wg)
(Z)QU T 07 FA 5= A 170 Ao A & sl A L.
FAIL SAFE(H]Q Aol YES(dl)—Z @17t &4 (A) Jert =& 44 & 2434
=) NO(oF 2)— ell o] 7k m & (71 1) el 7} 1= 428 el 44
=5
« ALARM(Z%) function(7]%5)(1¥ 5 %)
A A
LOW ALARM(AZ Ak thael digt wh-g o2 Ao/t AN =R dgshe g 445
) Yt olE 5o, A4 a7} 1.00] via) 24 = 7, 574 gko] 0.9% do]
A Helol 7t dd shautt
HIGH ALARM(Z7Z A%t F7o gk vk o2 He o7t AXNEE AAste gh& 44T
) Hth o5 So], 1437k 1.00] taf e A, A 112 57
st Hejlo| 7} &g syt
LOW DEADBAND(A 74 %ko]l A7 1 gk o] o2 Z713t F deo|7F A Ae 2 §X5 &=
He=we) HeE AR o & 5o, 447 1.002 AAH I A dems
7052 AR R A, Dlol= 1.02 1.5 Abelol A Ax e = {419
Yt
HIGH SAgkol nA L g wgto 2 hadk F o7t A AEH R fA =
DEADBAND(Z H|E WS A4 FUth ol & 50f, 24117} 4.00.5 453l vl
fias 7} 0.5% A 75, Aol 3.59 4.0 Abolol A Az el F4
Yt
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ON DELAY(ZE A

Eus

2O o

95 A1 7%

A
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2 3 A 5 A AA 8 25(yF)
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+ FEEDER CONTROL(YH ZEE) function(7]%)(13 6 2 13 7 3 %)
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SET SETPOINT(2 %
A AdA)
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+ EVENT CONTROL(°|lE ZE£) function(7]%5)(-L5
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=
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+ SCHEDULER(2#Z) function(7]5)(1 % 10 %)

=4 Ag

HOLD OUTPUTS(Z3 FX|) A8t Al del dig 85 A AY AFdu

RUN DAYS(Z3F £.4) Aol & 253t 45 A

START TIME(X| 2} A7) AIZF AIZEE 42

INTERVAL(F7]) g3t 7] Abo] AIZEE A4 tH(0~999%, 714 3k: 0).
DURATION(#] & A] 7F) dej o] 7} 258k 713 A FYTH0~999%, 714k 0).
OFF DELAY(Z & A ¢) ;g?iog} AR T 27} T AEE NS A TYUTH0~999%, 7]

ad10 2AE 75

RSP, Vo

T
K

n
N
1 A& 7% 3 4
2 AAAA 4 A7HxE)
+ WARNING(+F 7 1) function(7]5)
=4 A4
WARNING Adeet At A Aozt AR =S AP 45 sHE S 5
LEVEL(Z X #'d) Q&S desiAy e A4
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+ PROCESS EVENT(Z ZA|2 o] ¥l E) function(”7] %)

=4 A

SELECT Aelel 2 A2 o] E A Al Heol 7t AX =T AA YT 4F sk
EVENTS(|HIE & =¢ &<lzhs Adeshr v Ae 3 gy

A MEASURING 1,2,3 or 4353 1,2,3 E=4)—A2 1,2,3 £ 49 =4 A}

1, 3
o] Z Zol| o]} ﬁxr | == 443
CALIBRATE(RA)—i14 %o 2 elo]7} A7 =2 4145 of,

SHUTDOWN(ZE)—F 5 5= A ddol7t AAES AA ).
STARTUP(A| ZH)—A| 2+ Alo] & Zof] Heo] 7} AX == At}
IR ME SH Tl Dot ANES AT

GRAB SAMPLE(®Z 1%)—1
BR=

MARK END OF MEASURE(ZA £33 EAX|)—7 54 Alol & 3 Al 123t
o7t AA =S AA Y

4471 e o|9) 1= Eojo] HHH
defol 9] ey glolm AA L Aol AAgholy HlEwlE ARG 7 2% (ol &
FE AT EE A ) a2 %Eﬂ ol 2 A7} A& AX YA e F P LI Bl M =
Gelo] 9 Arlolol AR Ao] 247k Beo] AN FAE = AL ATHI L

Aegk QW u = Efo] ™ AIZE 2k o] RERH W QW I = Elo]|ME AEA T Wj7hx] 54 3 5 )
chol] Hzlo] A7t 7ty Ut diag(J @) E +& thS OVERFEED RESET(S.H I = g Al)S A

sto] o3 = eho] B A4 Tk,

418 2F FX BE HA

A7) bR FY wE AL 9 FA0] AL L, 0F FA Reg Aughin
C

. menu(H¥)S ¥2 th& SETUP SYSTEM(* 28] 4 4) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER(¥%417] 7
4]) > SETUP OUTPUTS(% 2 4 4) > ERROR HOLD MODE(L. & F%] R=)E Aaghc),

-

2. SAE A9 9YY.

=4 A

HOLD OUTPUTS(Z & 571 HASAY 24o] X)W A ™7 2 ofg 21 %8S wpx|ut

g SAN71ER) o2 4 gho 2 FAFYTH(l: A, AH, ALdst e W BE
=74)

TRANSFER SF7FEAsAY S o] FAHM bR F2 8 K7 Aol A

OUTPUTS(E¥ A A3 & grom Peo] ¥ o 28 AAF (el A, Al

%) H, ALdst e 2 A4S 54)

T 2 24 PYUT FER BEEE A F4S A9y

5 F i iAo & gy alE o] Sl

1. menu(¥ )2 FE S SETUP SYSTEM(A] 28 A &) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER(®4 7]
4J) > SECURITY SETUP(:.¢t A 4)g A e g},

2. SAE A

A4 A
SET PASS CODE($}& DISABLED(H| @431 )(71 £3h)—43 B35 2 A7 o=z A4t
A7) ENABLED(&/d 38 )—0& B E AR AAZPYTE 7|2 s

(HACH55)% 1&gt}




54 A

EDIT PASS CODE(¢} ¢35 & AZFYHE ) 64}).

3 H3)

PROTECT o R HoHEHF AL AEFdUn dge vy S =
g = QTS A AY A H Ay

FEATURES(®.3 7]%) qig] Auth 9% e i

420 2HEZEF &7 9 24

Iz 2 7)o w7 o] Sl G o uk o] Y& FHFY . Y B o] Q=X ol H X HHAl Q=

Product overview( & 7 2) & FZL3} A L.

I A% WAL AN E SHMBZS §719] £97h FAGU T A% wgL ArH] Ao Bol
Ak A (+)9) BFeE B () Abolol]l Q. 918 2 AT 34717} Shol A] Sl 7bA] el 2

= g slof gk

1. 2MERG B B0l LS A G,
2. SMERS BI04 Bol AT HA(HE ZAsAG She ARG R A, e aAE S
Phich

a. menu(H )3 +2 v} SETUP SYSTEM(A 28 4 4) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER(¥-4]7]
7-41) > OVERFLOW COMPENSATION(2. W] Z 29 Eﬂ)g Ay
b. $4< AEFct

=4 A
+ o] vk BA(+)2 238 u Augc}
0 Lo] Aek TA(+)e} s T A (-) Aol )& w) AeFyct

_ Bol s AR S o Hughc)

A%9

ghatEol w=Ed g o] dhFyth APA o S AAE F4etaL, HFehe 88 =4
of gt= ARJA KBS GHE HASHA g A L. H 4l EFJFH R }i(MSDS/SDSM
A

A gl 4 & REAAA 2.

51 A7 ng 44

B $247)9) w0y Wo] Al Fpot o] 9IS FYFL G WY Wol S| A H Y3 HFA 2 A
F 2 FEA2.

A% w4 DAL AAsn g AgH AL L AU ARGAE 7Y AT 19) 0.2 24
718 AT A2 DAY

T2 9, SET AUTO CALIBRATION(A}5 nA A4 A)& Adlst
S L)

w4 4w
ENABLEAUTO  NO(oF]&)—A% 42 7]
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4 A
STD SOLUTION(E®  #417] ¥l 3l& w4 i v 55 AT th(7]£%k: 10,000ppb =
Z &9 10ppm).
Fhiz: wly FE 71 100ppm o] 9] F P 5 ©F YL ppm ez HYFY
ol
TIME BASE(A7F & DAYS(‘Q)(ﬂ%%k)—*dE—“. g dto] dEek A tel| A S FYstES A
#) ARk W 2 94)). HOURS(’\] Zh—a A 7 A7 2k A S A e

HEH@I 16817k = 74).
WEEK DAY(E ¥) Z3: WEEK DAY(%E %) 542 TIME BASE(#] 7} ©F)) 7} DAYS(¥) 2 4% € -5
O//H%E;A/E’L/E/—
WAL FHE A4S AYFUD A% 29 E g
Qo] eIt A E = A 2 AgE A 7
TIME(A 7 F32: TIME(A] 7D 541 TIME BASE(A] 7F ©+9]) 7} DAYS( ) 2 {5 & 5o 7F 3%
AlH

AL A A7

tlo

AR (7] %k 02:00 = 271 24]).
SET INTERVAL(F E}ﬂ SET INTERVAL(F7] 4175) %412 TIME BASE(A] 7F ©-2]) 7} HOURS(# 7H 2.

7] A=) 2 YYH G o o ZAEH
L7 ?%%’j HVP A S AT FA: 2~255A4 7H(7] -3k 16841 7F
=74) AFEE A AT A 7YYk
SELECT CAL wrgo] AbgE S AU rhr] gk A 1),
CHANNEL(ZA A ,XJJ_ "~ 7) 57} Q1= A Y(of): 4-~SAMPLE4) S {1 BIS}X] mp{]A] . "~ 7] & 7} 9=
g A S S E A G

52 WA A3
7] A Bho] QP BE F A7) 2417 Bk A A7 thg S H g
3ro] 3ol ke W= kol o ob Ak ol 4 gk A4S JAEE 9181 79 Ao
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AUTO CAL B3 o] 4 A7) A& w Y G 0] Y= F P T ARE S 7 e
MANUAL A WAL FEo 7 A A
START(RE mg L, o e
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A et WA A2 1B cal(A)S FE2 3L CALIBRATION DATA(A Hlo]H)E A e},

npx ek 1071 2] 24 A2 22 H menu(HF)E 2 3 VIEW DATA(EI 0] €] 5.7]) > LOG DATA(Z
-1 8lo]E]) > VIEW CALIBRATION LOG(a g 271 ®7))2 Mgy},

54 w4 3 4g 59

#4717k ob4) 5y 1A 5] A g el S FAg ok
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4. WAA7F BAEE SHZES &7)0) 200mLe] 1Y FFE FrgTH A £F2 100ppb Y
SR
F32: 100ppb 7] 7F9] E 7 £ A © 9 Eo] ST} BlE 5= 9lo L] AL§3}R] vp{]A] 2.
Important(Z£): 3 FE0| 25 A7) o] ALEE Y WA B 2] £ 5°C(9°F) R
o} szobA = <F Y
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1. menu(H7)E FE U5 STOP ANALYZER(:E417] 45 Aagycy
ZF32: START ANALYZER(#-4] 7] A] 2} o] JEA]H = 42, 4] 7] 7} o]n] tj 7] m=9] #¢/L]d).
2. cal(ZA) 71E +2 th& FLOW RATE CAL(f% 1 4)& A gt}
3. wAo] &ud w7hA 7k H U RSk 5.
4. Enters =7 &4 slH o= o] 53]
5. menu(H7)S & U3 START ANALYZER(E4] 7] Al 2hE& A&y,

5.7 4-20mA o221 &Y uF

221719 oz Zeo] o) gl ARH A9 Bas ohdz F L
FHe gl wAHYT ofd 21 3 wge] 2 Wt + 2mAY Yt
F: o}z 7 28 0] 0-20 mAE 4 H F-P, 4mA ”’20mA7fiL/XJ%/”/E}

WAFUT ob R

1. menu(™7)E FE t}3 SETUP SYSTEM(A] 28] 41 4) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER(#4] 7] +
#4J) > SETUP OUTPUTS(%3 A2 4) > OUTPUT CALIBRATION(&?"“ WA) > [EE AEE AE
S8

2. §4€ AuihTh

Sl Ay

CAL4mA(A nAY gxd dE g, opd 2 oA A3 A4 gt =AU of
4mA) Y23 59 N5 4.00mA7E WA FAE gHE 2 d T
CAL20mA(R. wB8¥ A9 Yy n|g, opd 21 oA A5 AA ghs SHF of
Z 20mA) g2 &% N57)20. 00mA7} 2 WA AR e AT
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6.1 @A 2 mATY S AR ALF FA
menu(™7)E T2 VIEW DATA(EI°1 ¥ 1.7]) > MEASUREMENT DATA(Z A dlolE)E A =lgy
Tk 3 45 FFIAIA 2.
A lolE 49

LR A

LAST MEAS TIME(H & &4 A1%h) A 2 S o] gh ¥ A7 T

LAST MEAS CHANNEL(PFA 2} 574 A | wpAe} 524 A d gyt

)

NEXT MEAS TIME(tH&- 574 Al7h) e =xo| gha= A7k YT,

NqEXT MEAS CHANNEL(TH: 54 A | 54 b AL dyth

g)

SAMPLE TEMPERATURE(ZZ 2%) | AR 59 A9 2=tk

FLOW RATE(<) A F A E e FEYYTh

LAST CONC(7}H#| 2} 5 %2) A S g o] EF sEYyTh

CONCENTRATION( =) AHE- FRl ALY YEFE ST

RAW POTENTIAL(1 Al A $) AAZEmV A E g F A= 3 A Yg Y

AVERAGE POTENTIAL(ZH 7 A 9)

mV 21 %.e] 6% () D

A

COMPENSATED POTENTIAL(}.7
1)

25°Coll A &% BA mV () gt

MEAS STABLE(Z7 <13) 57 0] A A=A A THO0~100). kol E5F
=7e] o] ehg syt
pH? AL Fol e 2% pHY Ut
CONDUCTIVITY(H %) AHE 9l Ald e AEEQ YT
TGAS pH ATIH g F 7h2(A T &) Azl e
TWATER pH AT & 2(AF) A17HY
62 13 ME 27
A7 = SHERS 7] FrkE B AEE BT S dgFUth dg T o] B AE AYS &
AT
+ Sodium concentration(J4E§ FX=)°—%o] HZ7} gl 4 7]: 20~10,000ppb, %] 7}
= 41 7]: 20ppb~200ppm
« pH—o] & 27} gliz 417]: 6~10pH, Fol& 327} Q= 4] 7]: 2~10pH
+ Temperature(2Xx)°—5~45°C(41~113°F)
4o ALl Fol & AL L A E A$-, pH a2 BAH X eFyTh
5 UEH ¥%=7} 20ppb "Wk 1) *‘E%% A=A ekHUTh
6 Fgo] A mE 919(20ppb~10ppm Alo] +5%) 13 A& L&yt WA ALEH WY T
TAeA A+ 5°C)

or= 175



. Acndnty(/‘PE)(Cacog, s7h)—%o]-& H 7} glE B4 7]: 50ppm 1] qk, o] FH L7} gl
250ppm H| vk
+ Suspended solids(Bt= 3 E)—2NTU 7|7 =& 28~ ¢lS)

rr
A
>
N,

1. 742 870l 24 200mLe] & &S Hy Tk

2. menu(®¥)S =1 GRAB SAMPLE/VERIFICATION(A = A3 /2H¢))S Hegt
3. GRAB SAMPLE(AMZ 13])& A =3 t}5 ENTER 71 & 54 th
4
5

I
&

L gaZgo)le A AL w2 AAQ.

WA A 7 A E T 917 A Al (+)9} Bl ek A () Aolol & w71 oW Z g g]o] & Al
2 7k ENTER 718 = H .
S3o] ey tazeolo] 27} A o

3 54, L oHE 21 A

Faz: 4] 7)= F 0] 18,0007)9] Ho]E] X F& A& FL vk 18,0007) H o] E] X o] A g o= 7} o] ¥ H]o]
Bl A &8 A H]o]E = HojF Tl

1. menu(®7)E F2 31 VIEW DATA(HI©] ¥ 12.7]) > LOG DATA(Z L Hlo§)E A& ).
2. SAg Ay

=4 Ay

VIEW DATA LOG(Hl o & 21 B.7)) AgE Z3S AT

VIEW EVENT LOG(°]|HlE 21 ®7]) A3 ol ES T AT}

VIEW CALIBRATION LOG(ZA 21 H.7]) A7%E LA S BAFU

VIEW GRAB SAMPLE LOG(RAZ AH 21 17]) A&d 29 A= SAFS T2 -

3. _QA:] /HEH i}‘%t}

<A A

START TIME(A) &+ A 7h) A G g A7 o] & V1S4 dlolE & EAIFY T
NUMBER OF HOURS(A]7t) AA o] Mol AEH A7 el 7] E4 dlo]8 & AT
r;l‘L)JMBER OF READINGS (%= AgiE voly A 5 FAIFYTH

P

6.4 SD 7}=o] HolH =& A4 A%

SD 7t=ol dHeolH ZaE A %3vt7t d 2k -5 PCo A 3
A7) DAL A H U sy AAHES BAs AL sk
E}.

Items to collect(ZH] &-E&):

. SD 7}=(2GB ©]4})

« SD7t= &%) h= PC

1. SD 7}= &£%ol SD 7t=& Y5 YTH2GB ©] /). 19 118 x4 Al Q.
2. menu("¥F)3 21 SD CARD SETUP(SD 7t= A 4)S Aeighyu},




<A Av

UPGRADE #32: UPGRADE SOFTWARE(Z E §]Jo] 9] 27]/0] E) 58S SD 7FE < 4
SOFTWARE(A I E o] ZE ] §H0]E 71 0] = F-f-of vt A 1],

dagol=) SD 7}=0] 9l AZES A QJu|olE UL AXFUr), Hal A

E o] Bl A= 178 Ho| A S FZ34 A L.

SAVE LOGS(Z1 A#) SD 7-=ol 9J&= HACH/Logs/ANALYZER xxxx Zt]e] tlo]g] =1
£ A3t} Internet Explore B+ Excelol| A dlog 21 34
(ANALYZER_NAME_DL.xml)& 44t}

SD 7}=9] %)= HACH/Logs/ANALYZER xxxx & Clo] oWl E 271
£ CVS(HAE T2HE @) 3d F2 o2 A3} Excelol A
oWl E =1 92 (ANALYZER_NAME_EL.cvs)S Yt}

/1 LAST DAY (V1A 2 &), LAST WEEK(PFA] 2} &), LAST
MONTH(7}A 2 &), ALL(X.5) 5= NEW(A )

F32: SD F}=of o2 27 51 Y-S X352 W WORK WITH DEVICES(3-3]
M) 48 FE AL,

MANAGE BACKUP SETTINGS(® Y 4 7)—SD 7+=ol ¥217] 449 33}
CONFIGURATION(74 Ut} TRANSFER SETTINGS(A % AA)—SD 7l=0 A 4¢ 24
#H) 7] A& 47 el AR T

WORK WITH READ DEVICE FILES(FX] 39 ¢}7])—4 €3k 4= dlo]Eg & SD
DEVICES(3] Al-&) 7= 9] HACH/Devices Zt] ¢l CVS 7 &2 0 7 AZ3th SA4:

GRAB SAMPLE DATA(XZ d|o] €] #13]), CAL HISTORY(: 4 1]
9J), SENSOR DIAG(A1 4 %), MEASUREMENT DATA(S A ©o]
E) (g 2 2 A =4S 93 34 dlo]E]) @ SERVICE
HISTORY/(4 1] 2 W] 9) WRITE DEVICE FILE(%ZA] 31l 2 7])—A)
W7 24 Alo]|F AT HEZE A X}

ZF2: WRITE DEVICE FILE( 23] 7} 227]) 5412 SD )=o) A vl {2 =%
Apo] & 22 YET) Qi 4ol v HEAH H .

E
l'1| ,//
N Z

| 1 SD 7= &%

or= 77



AN 2ZE o HAH AX
A7)0 H2 2EES O] B AL A, E g0} Bl 7lo] M) 5o]E F-A17] 4%
A

A 2z AL w7
BA] Qg eh A 22 E g0 vl 1] AR HO]E 1 A17]o] A HIoTE = AAR A R,

Faz: 7)o {3 2 EEF o] B HE I3 hfiﬂmenu(uf/v)g- 2.2 VIEW DATA( 5o E] #.7)) >
ANALYZER DATA(+#47 7] b o] E]) & ¥ ] 3} 1]r]. “SOFTWARE VERS(2:Z E $jjo] ] 7)"& &0l g/1] ]
Items to collect(ZH] FE):

+ SD 7}F=(2GB °]%})

+ SD7h= &30 AT AE Y o] 7HsH PC

1. PColl SD 7l=& Y5t
2. TS go] A AZEY oS v 2 =gt}
http://www.hach.com ©. & ©] 5 &1t}
"NA5600sc -4 7]"& 7 A g1t
n\;}o :-n:\LCL }\iEustL]\;]_ "/KFJ:EOJ]O-]/4 94]01"E ’\ELE@'QE}
. AZEde gRE 35 ZY ] Open(E7])E APt} Hach £U7F A Yt
3. HACH Z1E SD 7t= 2 BAg
4. PColA SD 7t=& A AT
5. glo] R £S5 7H]7| =5 SD 7F=8 FEUTE SD FF=E #4714 1= SD 7= £%0 ¥
Yok 29 11177 o)A & AZREAH AL
6. menu(uﬂTr)~ 2 t}& SD CARD SETUP(SD 7}= 4 4) > UPGRADE SOFTWARE(4 2 E 9|
o] oeol =) e e,
7. A7k ¢EE W ENTER 718 58] #4715 A5 ok
8. tha Zol Al A Alo|E 2 HES APt
a. menu(9+7)E & t} SD CARD SET
€) > WRITE DEVICE FILE(Z=] 5 27))Z s
b. X7} AEHH DY 29X & ARz Y QD}(OHHE) A2 152 F| o] A & 234 Al
[e]

cpo o

c. 10x B o718 F A9 2902 Ao AAFUHEIE).
9. EA7)dA SD 7= A A g
10.SD 7}= &&ol "/lE AX sl JIF2A 84 555 FAF U
6.6 2 HART 25 F o] A%
w4710l A HART B8 9ol & A
Items to collect(EH] FE):
+ SD 7}=(2GB °]4)
- SD7k= &o] 9li Qe 4ol 7bs @ PC

1. PColl SD 7l=&5 Y54t
2. &3 o] A4 HART B Yo S thL = =g},

a. http://www.hach.com©. & o] &gt}
b. "NA5600sc ¥4 7]"& 34 g o).
c. "gerr"alS Aty "AZEYol/FY o'y A5
d. HART 2.8 uﬂltﬂ grs s S84k Open(87])E A Bt} Hach 071 34
Hu o
3. HACH FL—H% SD 7}Ci HAFEY T
FF3: HART X2 & 3 #]9]+= \HACH\Firmware\HART 0_32768°] 9{+=bin 7% ¢/ 1]t}

4. PCo A SD 9}5—5 A A Y Tk

178 of=


http://www.hach.com
http://www.hach.com

. #hlle] £ %5 77| =5 SD 7tEE FEUTH SD 7LEE #4171 9l= SD 7tE &R0 ¥
Ut 19 11177 slo] A & 234 2

. menu(¥¥7)E F& U3 SD CARD SETUP(SD 7= 4 4) > UPGRADE SOFTWARE(AXZE 9]
o] ¢} o] =) > NETWORK CARD(H| E ¢ 71 7}=)Z A el g},

L AR SR EW ENTER 715 =8 24715 AFLE

. A7 A SD Fh=E AA G

. SD7t= &£Fo Qs AA et 1224 8 T3S FAGYTH

or= 179
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2.2 551%awu startup wizard

L

fmn startup wizard 'lzi;ﬂﬂfumiﬂué”ﬂiuﬂﬁ na menu (my) uaziden SETUP SYSTEM (%afiﬁwu) >
STARTUP ANALYZER (Sumsihamuiniesingie)

Ufidawmdwunthoe
494 g . e o \ 9399 2 a y v oa
+ winiimsududenlitmuadiduuaniua (frvlumsia) TWldgnes Ju uaz as lumaidenuod uazldgnas 4 rie
A A a v = Y
an lumsidenuaiua S1 Aevesiigniademudis S2 S3 uaz S4
udin: Hudensesiidydnyal "~" (11 4-~SAMPLE4) soeiidyanyal "~" vz li1d5umsia
+ windimsududoulisusanms luavewsuua Wryundinrugusasms Tvaveadedudmsuusumalinisiieniu
< = 2o a Y] a & o 4
dundinuieriivsasims lua wie limeimdeduduimiiaadasini lua gseazidealu gun 1
& P . 3 2 4 a PO ) P o 3y a v ¥
ilemsdans startup wizard @y isedinsizing TnuadmiulFlumsia mazuzszunaidugnidudini
o ] g a @ < o
#1819 oo (Ml Suaniz) annsasiuldlussumadynveusadia

o v o o D) A ' = a s v P
manudunoiulasiuvewmaduniguuaztoyaiuaaseguursuanna givazidealu Sumesiladlduas Tnseadray
Tumh 181

2.4 4 p a . . y
aeruAzensIzd gwazidealy madmua Tuwh 184
UdeslfiaTeaTins iz 2 4 luaiennuaios
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2 ndmuguensms Inavesiiededmsunsodng 1z
uuy 1 uruva

3 namugueanms lnavesdiedudmsuniesins e
uuy 2 %ie 4 uyuua’

o ! ¢
Witen 3 Bumesmlwilduezlaseadnamy

3.1 desueifuna

Tilsagdoyamearums ldidausen nazseazidonjunaldi U7 2

31U 2 Meduetuna

1 Jvoudaina

an o

6 Diag: uaauniians/maaou

2 gomsdhouazyn: nlaguntheensfauazdadendn q
swaziBealu miwemsiamuay Tumh 184

7 Cal: uaanyiuriiou

] o4 o oA ' P o
3 gnsvunazas nldsugestanuaaseguuniivemsiu
nlasudaden wazldainiag

8 Back: doundulniwenoumih

Home: uaaswhiemsia

5 Enter

9 Menu: uaauuymdan

I - . .
1 eFeednnziuuy 2 usualfauusnaidiuan 2 méA 2-channel analyzer only uses the bottom two

valves.
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o A
3.2 AT UIBVOLLAAING
i‘ﬂ‘l/] 3 uﬂmwu‘maﬂsmummwummﬂ ‘W‘Ll'ﬁ]f]ﬂi\illuﬂjﬂQﬁuﬁ]ﬂ?ﬂuﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂWu“’ﬂJENLﬂiE]»i’!Lﬂi'l”ﬁlm mmmmumaﬂmmaﬂu
ﬁummuma nﬂaﬂmmumammﬂmuwuma NAYNAT mu 30 a9 uamwamﬂm‘mmmuma NAYNAT YN

Fitundweamihneszdoy Iihileugaianuzveuniosiinsizd g3wazidenlu mi1e 1 uaasdodanaa Audou uaznsus
4 a do v o - an o
AonvazIAgealns 1z Mawihau na diag naziden DIAGNOSTICS (34w

717 4 uaaamivensiaventhiveda niheeassavemihive Sanaaaumumsia anuzmssenthge uazsyauvea
sazany

51 3 wiheela—muuu

b

@
ANALYZER_ 2030405
@— 1-SAMPLE1
0713<< ppb
[ - —
e e |
— ®/ LAST MEAS TAKEN: 06:48:54_2018-08-28
i i i [] Measure 1 mi
v v N a Y o A v A
1 anududuveslufon 6 fonssu (namszrinduaeumsIaniemsdiuiien)
2 Foumuua? 7 msududou (Fafmuansdenig)
3 FonTedinzr 8 mia SD (tanwuiielamsa SD)
4 wihwdn (wheemsia) 9 Suad (AmdsuFunfeiminmawiinu)
5 uyuwuamawinu 10 dwlsignia (Na* = Twdew)
2 .

#0613 "1-SAMPLE1" fifie "Channel 1-SAMPLE1" SAMPLE1 fe¥eaaduues Channel 1 desiaiiil
fdnwal "~" az'ligna (1u 4-~SAMPLE4)
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£ LAST CAL: 2018-07-22
ACTIVE CAL OFFSET SLOPE: -101.3
ACTIVE CAL SLOPE: 59.2
|£ NEXT CAL DUE: 2018-07-29

@—

Bt s mner s

iiiﬁ

®/

100%

100% >90d
v

4 E———
100% 100%  100%

11

566

1 aomzaumwmsian PROGNOSYS (gseazidualy
unuuaas PROGNOSYS luwih 183)

5 szsnhen Reactivation

P

Jeyamsaouiiey

7

6 szauie Conditioning

aouzmsgontngs PROGNOSYS (gswazidealuy
unuuaas PROGNOSYS lumih 183)

4 dunasgumsaouriiend

7 szaumsazats KCI

v 9 ad o
M 1 v la—anuvas

= o A
o AUy

=
avn

A a o v o A Y = A YA
19309 Rz Mawhn Taelsmanmaiou deAawaia mammmmﬂuim

A A e a4 v
myaed (AuoUIOMIUIURDY)

A a o v o oo A A YA v
Lﬂ?fN’JLﬂﬁﬁ’iﬂTﬁJ‘VINTL!IﬂEJlJﬂ“ﬁ]ﬂuﬁiﬂﬂﬁllﬁ]ilﬂﬁ)uﬂg yan
‘Vif!l'lilﬂlﬁﬂmUL’JﬁWﬂ'Ii"]}E]lJﬁWEQ

3
ylilszmazuaasiinun

Fuas (Yoriawann)

4 a Yo o o A = 2 a v &
Lﬂi6Q’Jlﬂ5151’7“11]Vlﬂﬂ_la\11’]1\1TL!luﬂ\i‘ﬂ-lﬂuﬁﬂTJzﬂ'J-lUNﬂWﬁWﬂ Lﬂﬂﬂiyﬁ-liﬁﬂﬁﬂmu

3.21 yguuans PROGNOSYS

o Y3 = 4 a 's = 0, a o o
unuuaasam Uz Ianaaaliiudeguainlagsmveuniesiinyizd (0 1 100%) uouuaaanusmsazuaasiiuiu

2 o Ay a wa =
%umauwmmﬂgumm ﬂﬂﬂﬂ&lﬂﬂﬂiu A1 2

@ﬁ"’mﬂiﬁﬁwaﬁimmmmmﬂmuz na diag nazisen PROGNOSYS > MEASUREMENT INDICATOR (521
anuzmsns1via) wse SERVICE INDICATOR (szyaougmsaontiigs)

M9 2 mesuws PROGNOSYS

i HOUUTAITDUZAMNINNITIA HALAAITOIUZM ST

oA ' o Ao = - ' A 1y o S oo @ Ay o Y

Aoy | szuvegluannzmsihauing vaslinjesdudgunminani | fedaties 30 Ju sunsensiuiundesontigenss
75% daly

oA v ' A o v a v ' o oy = =

Fimdo | doverlalaszuy efessuanudumarlueman i deamsmsgoutigiediaiesniianemsnely 1 8
nlofiFudgunmsznin 50 i1 75% 30 susalil

a v . o oA 43 3 ' F) 1 o = A '

duas | szuudesmsanuetlyldluiuil Gnlesidudgunimdind doamsmsgouthyenilesiemsnseninniinielu
50% 15u

A A a ot o A o . w v o wn
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3.2.2 wheemsTafianfin

. v
nantiwemsia Intheemsfamiu@uaail:
4 ’ 4
* AT UATIETHUVUUSULLIUALIAYD
v A o ' 9. o 9. e
. nﬂgnﬁimmuaxmuwaaauszmwwumwammzwmwﬂimﬂ
A a 4 .
¢ INTONUATNCHULUVUN WU ULUAL

. . ; y s
 nAgnAs u vie as enldouumuueiimdwaaseguazgmsiaasgatoveauunatiu
* nagnds 4e Wie ¥ tienaaanthvensinuEzARIT MUY

* lumihoensiiln nagnes Ty wieas enansnsmldmiuusumaneunthuiedall Tusagdudeniiudui msuaawan
5190 lunih 184

3.23 msuaasNans1iln

A

msngasrans finuaaimsia ldunnigadresda nsnhildamsaquuaTiu Ifednieans wazuaasmsnlasunlacly
NSEVIUMS

1. vinminemyiandn nafugnesdneritendasnisuaaransiin
fuiin: natfudiunieaaiiouaninsdmSuusumaneuniiiieda il luddy

; g
2. anilfunthwanmsizulaoumsasaingl

3. i@enduden

fhraen Moesy
MEASUREMENT VALUE (M dsamnisasaviavunsldmsusesiafiden idengznde AUTO SCALE
MsnsInda) (JsvennadaTuwia) wae MANUALLY SCALE (asatnguuuuuuda) ldan

ppb fmganazgagalusiems MANUALLY SCALE (asanauuuiiuia)

DATE & TIME RANGE (¥asjuii 1donsasfuiinaznauieuaasuunsnl: funou, 48 41 luanew, dlanineu
waza) W3oiAounou

v Y d' o '
ven 4 mImyivam

41 gisdammn

1. na menu (my) vaziden SETUP SYSTEM (sg”afiﬁwu) > LANGUAGE (aw1)
2. nﬁaﬂmmﬁuﬁﬂJuuwﬁmmmﬂuﬁuﬁnmqmid (log file)

4 2 Y % a‘ a J A
- aVUYHIUABDINVINTIHIVBNIIINA (lﬂiﬂ@3ﬂ§1$?‘i!!‘ﬂ‘ﬂ 2v04 !wuma)

avurunad hignia (wu 4-~SAMPLE4) senninniinenisia nlasudduvesmmuuaiinaaseguuminemsianunim
Mz ay

. y
1. avuyuuaiilignia (Wu 4-~SAMPLE4) sonainnihnensiadagisae lii:

a. na menu (wy) naziien SETUP SYSTEM (%ﬂﬂ'ﬁwu) > DISPLAY SETUP (mﬁé‘afﬁmiuﬁmwa) >
ADJUST ORDER (ulagudau) > REMOVE MEASUREMENTS (aunsasaaia)

b. @enusumaiiidydnue "~" (3u 4-~SAMPLE4) ud13ena enter (anas) deanse
wufn: naiden ADD MEASUREMENTS (Aﬁumﬁﬂ) iitetuayuheentsia
2, ﬂmﬁaﬂﬁmﬁﬂmﬁmﬂﬁﬂuﬁﬁuﬂJaammLuaﬁuﬁmazjuuwﬁwamﬁﬂ
fraen fMeBuy
SEE CURRENT ORDER (gawiuifaqif)  namsdidiifagiuvesusumafinaaseguuminensia

REORDER LIST (uflvééu) fmuadduvewruaiinaateguuninemsia
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o A o a
faen ALY
v . .
SEE DEFAULT ORDER (géusiasiu) uaasdRUAIRuYe I ILATINEAtegULMT OIS IR

. . s
SET TO DEFAULT (néulumasdu) fmuadduvewruuaiinaaseguuniwens falindy lumeadu

4.3 YSumanuasvesvenanina

1. na menu (my) vaziden SETUP SYSTEM (é@ﬂ'ﬁwu) > DISPLAY SETUP (miﬁ%ﬂ'wmmﬁmwa) >
DISPLAY BACKLIGHT (avwainsveaveuaaana)

v Y 4
2. Jdfavszning 1 5a 9 (Mdsdu: 5) Mmuaaidiaunniiuiioiuanuaing

4.4 fvuanagagalumsig

ﬁmumhmmqqfjﬂﬁm?fJﬁmi1$ﬁi‘fflumiaymmaa’i"ﬂ“luﬁauﬁuﬁ’u uazluiuiindaninns reactivation, msiadiediay
~ . . 2 .
uen (grab sample measurement), mslsuiiisn (calibration) uaymsl¥asaadu (prime reagent)

msdneiisamsazate reactivation, dedruunen (grab sample) vie dedramasgudminliuioy
(calibration standard) eenuinimadin miamﬂswmmam;aammEmaafmﬂwmmsumanﬂVlﬂﬂﬂwnmmumwmmimmﬂw

1. na menu (iy) uazidon SETUP SYSTEM (mmﬁu‘u‘u) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (mimmmﬁm
Fn31z4) > RINSE (%) > MAX RINSE TIME (nmmm“lumimq)

2. Tanmigegalumsa (10 fs 100 wiil) Awugihde 45 mi (mmﬁu)

) v o
13 o a J
4.5 fmuam pH hwnevesiiees (1nesdmmizyinhisifudwasininlszguan)

o o o Ao v gve A4 o oy 12 = A = S o o ) ~ J o4 g v
vunn: ﬂ'Iiﬂﬂﬂ'Iiuﬂ7W§ﬂ7°}fﬂUlﬂiﬂd?lﬂ§'Is‘IWﬂ?Hijﬂiﬁ]?f}ﬂ'!ﬂﬁiﬁjﬂ'ﬁ]U?ﬂAW1NIJ @57[’1[’15‘!18[’1@71{ MNTIUAAADUN Tugmannmmxwmwﬂmmmi
wilfszquan

. o 4 o ¢ e o . TR 4 o

noumsa wiedinsziazium pH vesiednliegizuing 10.7 uaz 11.4 dehenlfuannziietfeainlszqsuniu

4 o s YT B O I o 4oy 4
nseinziUsulSnanhelsuanie (conditioning solution) ildasludeduiiesnuaniie pH vesiiedaliai
uuugn Tugia

;
fvuam pH ithvsnevessiedsdis e laii:

1. na menu (my) vaziden SETUP SYSTEM (é?”m'ﬁm‘u) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (mwizwinﬂ%"m
Fin51w) > MEASUREMENT (m3sasaaia) > PH TARGET (PH ithwang)

2. fvuam pH whvwe (10.7 81 11.4). a1 pH # Huuziide 11.2 (mmmu)

o

4.6 fvuam pH hwnevesdieds (inFesdmmzvindiiuneasniilszquan)

tuiin: ﬂ7iﬁﬂﬂ75ﬁ%7w;ﬂal‘iﬁmFfi‘maFIi7&’Vﬁ”!’fliii/i)’wi’ﬂﬂﬁﬁl/ié’?ij?m?’hlfu griwazideaTy nmsundndaal Zugiﬁamiﬁmﬁ”ywﬁaizuﬁm’wmi
wilfszquan

Aeumsia iwsesdinsziazsud pH vesieduldegiznin 11.2 uaz 11.4 fahenfuaameiteteatulssqsuniu #
gasaInveImazated msumsthyequa Fuduilume uazdetvewdazdes (Tgas/Twater) sas1dau Tgas/Twater
2amua1 pH d2e819

FafideunSen: muimesa pH fiaeuifioy fivldadludesnsinaveusadin (Wieunumaaey pH)

P}

awnsidiu Tgas/Twater dmiuTesde luil:

-

szym pH vesedudmsuudaztestouldaslunioainggi

na menu (my) uaziden SETUP SYSTEM (G‘T”afhawu) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (miﬁ%ﬁuﬂ?m
Fin5124) > MEASUREMENT(m3as299a) > TGAS/TWATER

3. denvosnivazdes (13 TGAS/TWATERT = deait 1) dour Tgas/Twater #1418 a1510 3 (Ai3udu: 20%)
4. na Home

' 4 A < o < 4 =
5. daselfiaTesiinngivihau 1 Frluaiiennuades
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; v
6. szya pH vesdeduilfuanzuds egsenin 11.2 uaz 11.4 awil:

a.

(L

e.

aendidinInsaialmAsueenninyesnaltueurad i haidnTnsasaTa@ougu 3 hninlamnleeeu (deionized
water) ietloaru lailiits

laduwoidmsvliudioua pH aslugesnanveasadin

dmfuusazdes Iiufindr pH vesdedvazinouaauzmsSauaasuusentn

wind1 pH vewodnhiegiznin 11.2 uaz 11.4 “lﬁ'éqmyié”ad‘l Tgas/Twater dmiuresldunledidudiigann
(v3omnd) awduilu mmiu ndvhawll 1 927w Wiuneu ¢ Saass

wina1 pH vewired1aliegszning 11.2 uaz 11.4 ilews Tgas/Twater lumgaga g "PH TOO LOW (pH
g )" lumsamsudilamvesgilerthyednuuiessyilam

i o o A "o n 2o o e oA wa
7. e pH vesdeduiliuanmudiegsznin 11.2 uaz 11.4 IdadididnInsadmiulnReuidumdilugeinatives

1adin
mae 3 danaau Tgas/Twater
m pH wesdees dnsdu Tgas/Twater M pH wesdaees dns1dau Tgas/Twater
2 200% 29 30%
2.3 80% 3.5 21%
26 50% 4.0 18%
4.7 msmmuarsalumstidionsia (Aﬂéaﬁmiwﬁuuu Tusiua)

o . o = o o o o o=y | o @y &
mstmuagina lumsiuiinnsia msavzgmivdin3luiuiindeya (data log) amgrwnarlunsiuiindeya venvinil
Sduazuouzdeneayniziimssiiaamuianar lumaiuiindeya

v M ) , y ; ,
fuiin: Tuneuildmsuniesinngiianniaiadiesn ldnaunasdiecnadeunniu dmiunTesinnizinannsoiadiecs Idnnuatounas
faven fitvmuarinalumsiuiinnsda (inTesinnziuuy 2 vie 4 uyuwa) lunih 187

1. na menu () vaziden SETUP SYSTEM (é@ﬂ'ﬁ:‘u‘u) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (miéﬂﬂlnﬂ%ﬂ\i
Fin51e¥) > MEASUREMENT (m3sas193a) > SET MEASURE CYCLE (fwuaseumsasiaia) > CYCLE
TIME (seunaimsvinanu)

:
2. ladrananlumsiiuiinmsia (adsdu: 10 wi)

< i A < o o oo ] § o o . ;
duiin: nsesdinsizminmsiadaeduyudeniov iefimsiden CYCLE TIME (seunamsiu) msasaviaveuanslumiiog e
2w CYCLE TIME (seunaimsviu) wiesainsiziziuiindunaensialunigaimeasuiuiindoya (data log) wenvni miea
Inseizdihaasiaduazuaus domrdnaiio Iiuaasiems santiuin 13
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o ) 1Y) 4 J
4.8 fmuaresnalumsiiuiinnsia (inJesinnziinuy 2 wie 4 urinua)

=9

o , o o o o = o | o = g &
fﬂiﬂ']ﬁuﬂ%?ﬂlﬁﬂ'ﬂuﬂ'ﬁuuﬂﬂﬂTijﬂ ﬂ'li'Jﬂﬁ]ggﬂUuVlﬂwlﬂuuuﬂﬂm@Nﬁ (data Iog) ﬂ'll]“]f’!\inﬁ'lvluﬂ']iﬂuﬂﬂmay’a UDNINU

a e 4 I a o | o =
5mﬂuamaumammmwm:umiaﬂmﬂmmmnm”lumiuu“wnmaua

e
9

)

1. na menu (my) vaziden SETUP SYSTEM (ﬁy”afhsxuu) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (mi@%whm?‘im
Fin31¥) > MEASUREMENT (m3as299a) > SET MEASURE CYCLE (fwuaseumsasinia)

o ' ' o ' I\ v o
2. idenuazdlSunsaudazduden idon SEARCH STABILITY (mssummasi) dlusuduusn

@ A
fAasan

SEARCH
STABILITY (m3
Aumanai)

ON LINE
MEASURE (m3
Jauuy ON LINE)

MAX CYCLE
TIME (seunnaims
maugega)

CYCLE TIME
(seunnaimsiau)

o a
MasUIE

Tuszndumstauruua nseddinszderdruradiadsdiedannusumadalifivzgniamusis
natifmmua 1 (vieaunhimmsdansi)

CrE L4 A . o (o . ,
NO (i) (Ardau)—Tamsfumansii niesiadruradfaamgrmariidmua’ly duwaliaag
nanlumsiufinmsdaianed
iifo SEARCH STABILITY (msdumisiasi) gadmuaiiu NO (13) msaasaziiiu
CYCLE TIME (seunaimsvitanu) uazinal ON LINE MEASURE (msdauuuy ON
LINE)

Frnalumsiiuiinmsia = CYCLE TIME (seunaimsshau)

CYCLE TIME (seunaimsianu) = ON LINE MEASURE (msiauuy ON LINE)
nat + narlumsdi (Aifmnuald)

YES (I¥)—ilamsauni+aingi insesinnginzsimsdrasad iasunsziamnsinasi e
o3| v U @ @ 3 @
Wumsaanarlumsd awalddrnarlumsiuiinms falawalsinld
4 ' { o g ' ) 2
iiip SEARCH STABILITY (msdumsiasii) gndmuaily YES (15) msasanzdiu MAX

CYCLE TIME (seunamsihanugaga) (senmigegalumstiuiinnsda) uazinar ON
LINE MEASURE (msJauuu ON LINE)

Fralumsiufinmsia = ON LINE MEASURE (msiauuu ON LINE) na1 + nm
Tumsds (Awalsiuld)

fmuanmiinesdinszd1Flums Sansuma (189 119 wil, faadu: 10 i)
viedin: indesiinnizi Sauruasdnderioa lugauaar ON LINE MEASURE (mmmmu ON LINE) ms
asavinvzuanslumine ndusar ON LINE MEASURE (mﬂmmu ON LINE) #ugn n5033n51217

mUuwmvmaﬂumim?uumﬂwwwm?uyuwwam wenvnil miamﬂiuwmaUiﬁmmmmwaumammwww
lWEJ?WUZ‘YWJﬂJﬂW’JﬁWUHWﬂTTJ

uiin: dauden MAX CYCLE TIME (mummmiwmumm) swaunsnidonlddedle SEARCH
STABILITY (msfuminaii) gaimiuaiiu YES (15)

m'ﬁumnmamqawiummuwnmim (11 @4 120 i, fmadi: 45 wiit), Amuanagegalu
m3d sethasu d1 MAX CYCLE TIME (saunmmswmumﬁﬂ) gnaaa14i 45 1
waz ON LINE MEASURE (ms¥auuy ON LINE) g anaem 130 10 17t nagegalumsdn
vty 35 i

tuin: duden CYCLE TIME (sounaimiviiu) wansmdendide SEARCH STABILITY (ms
ﬁ'ummmw) andmuaiy NO (1)

m'ﬂuﬂiaunaﬂumﬁuuwﬂmim (11 8¢ 120 i, mmmu 45 m‘w) Mvuanalumsd
dodruzu 1 CYCLE TIME (munmmﬁ'ﬂmu) gnaa1 137 20 177 uay ON LINE
MEASURE (msauuu ON LINE) g gnimua’l3i 10 i narlumsdiaezdu 10 i
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4 9 ° o ¥ o a s
- fnTiuﬂﬂ151Qiﬂ?‘iiUﬂ1ﬂ]1Nﬁ$®1ﬂ®!aﬂI‘ﬂiﬂ

& ' ag o o & 2o A 2 t] o ag
dienawinll anulvesdidninsadalmdouazanauiiosnimidiedilsna Tedoudosn mshanuazeiadaninsa

o wa . . o a % . . o . v 99 ag 8 9 so
aaluii@ (auto reactivation) aziimaidunien Reactivation dwsvlivhanuazenadnInsmffnasaniovaslumadia
Tuseunariaiuaue (wu 24 ¥1us) weriuanu hvesdidnInsatalmdey msianuazeiadian Insauuusaluia (auto
reactivation) riwanuiudrlumsialfiaseading iz

1. na menu (my) vaziden SETUP SYSTEM (mmﬁwuu) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (mimmmim
Fia5124f) > REACTIVATION (amsnszdulfisen) > SET AUTO (ﬁiﬂﬁ‘t’ﬂﬂ’ﬂuﬁufﬂﬂﬂﬁiuuﬁ)

2. i@endaden

o A I3 a
¢fiaen LGN

2
ENABLE AUTO YES (I5) (masdu)—itlanmsinnuazernsalulda NO (li)—iansihanuazein
REACTIVATION (dlald  dalwia ,
mahanuaze1ndnluiin) dudin: Hiudenmsinnuazeragnia sxlinmsinnuazeraseunisSuieunini
TIME BASE (gwta) DAYS (Su)—imualdfinginnuazeinda Tuidawiumaznafiden (1w qniu

a1 9:00 am) HOURS (#3lus) (Amnasgiu)—amuasianaiszninmsini
dze1non Tuiiauaazaia (wu 24 31uq)

WEEK DAY (Hwludlewi) didin: dudon WEEK DAY (Suludiani) szamnsadondiie TIME BASE (ymunan) gn
mualdin DAYS (3u)
ﬂTWuﬂ'Juﬂ'n’i5Uﬂ1ﬂ31ﬂﬂwa1ﬂ@lﬁﬂiﬂiﬂ ﬂ'WNWIum63ﬂ157|1ﬂ'ﬂl|ﬁw@']ﬂ@lﬁﬂ1ﬂiﬂﬂﬂ
ﬂWWuﬂvl'JWﬂ'Ju meuﬂﬁi“}iﬂﬁmmmﬂu

TIME () vudin: dadon TIME () asannsoidonldiio TIME BASE (31uaa) gnimua 37 DAYS
(3u)

; .Y
fvuanmdmsuihanuazeiadidn nsalugduuy 24-3Tue (saadu: 12:00).

SET INTERVAL (é]"qnm vuiin: dauden SET INTERVAL (animvniau) ssawnsndonI&iile TIME BASE (1
LR IRETI)] 1) gnimua i HOURS (#7Tus)

mwuﬂmmmimanmi‘vnﬂfsmmmﬂamﬂimmmawﬂia (299168 fnﬂm) YITTHY
nafiuugihie 24 $11us (mmﬂu)

410 Suiuanemsda

fmuamitemsiaiinaaeguunthoenisia

1. na menu (1y) uazidon SETUP SYSTEM (mﬂﬁmu) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (mimmmﬁm
Fia3124) > MEAS UNITS (nsihenisia)

2. fwmuanmizemsia (ppm, ppb, mg/L wse pg/L)

411 Finundodeyaa

¥ o v Ay o = v 9y & a o o oA o o o 4 A ¢ o
ﬂﬁnu’n‘lfﬂﬁﬂﬂ'ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ15Uuﬂﬂﬁ?ﬂﬁ'ﬂi‘ﬁmﬁﬂﬂ3!ﬂﬁ]$ﬂ1muﬂ15ﬂ?u')uﬂ“ﬂaﬂﬂ?ﬁ')ﬂ (1—5) TAIUITDUNITIA LATDIUATIEHITUU
< 4 o ) = P PRNTY o ¢ a e 3 _qud ) = o
ﬂﬂmmaﬂmim'lﬂuuuvm%uva uﬂﬂi]'lﬂumiﬂqﬁmi‘lgﬁﬁwﬂiﬂNﬂﬁw'ﬁ!ﬂlUi!ﬁUllammugﬁﬂﬂiﬁLﬂuﬂﬁ]ﬂﬂu!wﬂiﬁllﬁﬂ@ﬂﬂﬂ'ﬁ'JﬂVl
o v 2 ' i o ' o

witn 13 msmssimsmamdsdygasisaannuulsisoulunisia

1. na menu (1y) uazidon SETUP SYSTEM (mmawu) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (mimmmim
RILERER ) > SIGNAL AVERAGE (mmaﬂﬁmmwm)

2. nagnes Fu 1o aa ovnsdem mEudude 1 (hifimsmAwndsdygiu)
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D4 o4 L L a
412 laguvensesinsizrinseveusuiua

1. na menu (my) vaziden SETUP SYSTEM (é@?\lﬁzﬂﬂ) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (maﬁ%ﬂﬂ'wmém
EIGERPY))

2. denduden

fhraen Moesu
EDIT ANALYZER Lﬂaﬂumamimamﬂm “lﬁ%ﬁﬁmﬂanym IEATR DRI RETRRT, ﬂ%mmﬁ:ﬁ (g9gm 16
NAME (uflv¥oinses dnus) FomTesdmnziazgauaasuunihie fanaz luiuiindoya (data log)

a J
INTIH)

= 4 a 1A Ao o ' 4 oA Y ' o
EDIT CHANNEL NAME ufasuseusumaiidon ldsedifiiondnual wu Feunasiuvenivied (gaga 10 i
(uAlvrorea) dnus) Fousuuazgnuaasuwiinesauas lnfufindeya (data log)

3 [ Y [ 4 J v
4.13 Gunsengamsiantesta (1n3esdmnziinuy 2 ¥ie 4 veaia)

1. na Menu ududien SETUP SYSTEM (G’Nﬂﬁw'ﬂﬂ) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (mmqmmiamﬂﬁm) >
CONFIGURE SEQUENCER (msmmmﬂﬂmﬂu) > ACTIVATE CHANNELS (ilaldsmuusuiua)

2. lﬁﬂﬂ“ﬁﬂ\ﬂﬂlwmiﬂﬂuﬂﬁ’m EJﬂlﬁﬂﬂ'liLﬁf]ﬂ’Hﬂ\i’JﬂLWﬂﬁqﬂﬂ'li’Jﬂ NAQJNAT LEFT L‘Wf]Lf’l@ﬂﬁiﬂ‘lmﬁﬂﬂiu‘]ﬁﬂdﬂmﬁﬂﬂ

o 1Y) { a J
414 ylFeudadulumsiauiaua (1n5e9dnnzuy 2- e 4-uviuua)

. 2 g A, A e
fhaiuaeuae limen/doudwuvewumaizia:

1. na Menu ududien SETUP SYSTEM (é&ﬁﬁwu) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (ﬂﬁéﬁﬂ‘uﬁéﬂﬁlﬂﬁzﬁ) >
CONFIGURE SEQUENCER (mssmdadadsiu) > SEQUENCE CHANNELS (soseiiios)

2. naAgnAs I uaz ag tiedenund
fuiin: uwunumﬁnnfwﬁa S1 mumdaw S2 S3 uaz S4

3. nAQNAT "]ﬂﬂ ﬂﬁa N lwﬁlﬁaﬂll‘ﬁuluﬁ ,
duiin: Fhwidendeeiiidydnpal "~" (wu 4-~SAMPLE4) seiiidnydnyal "~" oz bi185umsia

415 IR N

- MIAIANIUNLAZLIN

2 o A 2 1o 4 a b o ) .
amgluuuiuivazna sazgaaaiuivaznanfiuaasuumieemsianas linfuiindeya (log file)

1. na menu (ay) uazidon SETUP SYSTEM (mmﬁmu) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (mimmmim
Jins1w¥) > SET DATE/TIME (mau*n/mm)

2. i@endaden

fiden MmoeBy

DATE FORMAT (juuuy mmiﬂuumu (YYYY=1l, MM=iou and DD= auw) naggiunm (12 $2Tu
) Wio 24 1) 5 siuded: YYYY-MM-DD 24 $9Tue

DATE/TIME ($iiifam) masaAriuitaznan Fugneslumslduftuazinm

Y ¢
4.16 nisisauerdnn 4-20 MA uupteuzden

v s 2 A a 7 A o 03 Y A a il 7 < A
fuednauULIeUEADNVBUAT BN ITHNIFENRen R nTaineuen ThdenuruuaiuaasegleAnaULIOUTARNIAZIAON
FNM3IA

= o . I ' s
1. ﬁJﬂﬂ1ﬁ'VINTL«!!@W]WW,lUULl@u§aﬂﬂﬂ'§ﬂﬂJuﬂ@uﬂﬂ‘lﬂu.

a. na menu (my) uaziien SETUP SYSTEM (mmi 1) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (mimmmsm
amiwm) > SETUP OUTPUTS (mmmmwvﬂ) > 4-20 mA SETUP (mﬁmm 4-20 mA) > [idono1sna]

b. 1den SELECT SOURCE (1aenunas) > [Forroaiins1zi]
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2. @endnden
iiuiin: 1don SET PARAMETER (ﬁvavivﬁma?) oimimden SET FUNCTION (W%ﬂdﬁ“l;"u) u#rvudion ACTIVATION (itlalda)

o A 13 a
Miaen fesue
ACTIVATION (lal¥  aunsodouilessu ACTIVATION (Taldam) I¢nnmsssm SET FUNCTION (m
0w Waddu) g ﬂimawmfm'lﬂﬂ1nm151anﬂ'lﬂLwammmmwmmmmuwaaﬂ
SELECT SOURCE NONE (i) (mmﬂu)—mﬂ11Jﬂmiwmummlmmwmmmmu aon [mmsamm]m]—
(renuviag) GTG?I'II‘IJﬂﬂ'IWIN'IWUBJLE]W]WG]!!‘]J‘LI!!Eluwﬁﬂﬂ
p
SET PARAMETER mqmlwuma'ﬂﬂzuﬁmflumwﬁmmmmmuzﬁaﬂ )
(ﬁ'qmﬂﬁma%) fuiin: edudenuvansaiiiayanyal "~" (15u 4-~SAMPLE4). sesiiidganyal "~" vz hild5umsia

SET FUNCTION (#s mqmﬂanmummmmwmmmmu”aaﬂ m‘ammmm 1&nnaisda’lll LINEAR

Wandu) CONTROL (msmuﬂmmummu) (ﬂmmu)—mmmwmmmmum@mmiwummum
91nmsia PID CONTROL (yaniuau PID)—Lamwmmmmu aanmwmmﬂummuﬂu
PID (msiSudadrudamnu - Proportional, mssuiinsadam - Integral, oywus
dayam - Derivative) LOGARITHMIC (asni3iiu)—auotanauuuuousdonizgn

a ' @ aa Jd ' g =3

ugasnauuvaonts iulumamsia BILINEAR (lu@ifies)—anewwauuuuouzaenizgn
sanwwailuduassaoudulugiiamsia

SET TRANSFER ﬂmuﬂﬂwmmmwmmmmuwaamuaummmwammﬂs‘ﬁu d1m1n ERROR HOLD

(A rudvlos) MODE (Twmmumawﬂwmﬂ) umimmvﬂu TRANSFER QUTPUTS (msawlou
dfoyavioen) (0 fa 25 MA, masdu: 4 mA) gsroazidealy mlnuaifuderanain
Tunih 198

SET FILTER (fiviua nmuﬂnammswmunaﬂwmﬂwmmmmuwaaﬂ (0 94 999 Funii, Adadu: 0 aum)
ELEEN)] A1081TY mmwumm"la 30 Fuiit mveuodavz nnaﬂmwn 30 Turfuazaiuansnie
AundovesnodnanuLeuzdenlura 30 Jniinounth

SCALE OmA/4AmA mﬁmﬂmmmwmmmmu”aamﬂu 0-20 mA w3 4—20 mA (ﬁw‘?@ﬁ"u)
(tna OMA/4mA)

* LINEAR CONTROL (msmvpumuuBudu) LINEAR CONTROL (msniugamuuidadu)

A 13 a
faen AeBLIY
o o o o b oA 2 o
SET LOW VALUE (fmnuame) Mnuasiadiuaadluedyniueuzdeniu 0 wie 4 mA
SET HIGH VALUE (fwuanigs) fmuamiageiivandluerdyauuuneuzdendiu 20 mA

* PID CONTROL (yanugu PID) PID CONTROL (msaiuqu PID)

fauden Moty

SET MODE (fwualnua)  AUTO (Saluifa)—aueuzdon (MA) gnatunuetisdaTusiadissaneifiuiionsos
Sinszldsunauuy PID Manual (swana)—weuzden (MA) gnaugudlsf
nlagum % Tu MANUAL OUTPUT (uuwiaeidvn) iivenlasudamammmuy
wa

2
PHASE (14a) DIRECT (Tmmﬂ)—ﬂmﬂuwaﬂmwumumaﬂwmm‘mmwmu REVERSE (iu
néu)—aueuzdoniiniuiiosninmsinanas

SET SETPOINT (fsuth  smuasmnmssadlusidhmne (setpoint)
Hiang)

PROP BAND (wsetiuud)  fnuamanusnsgninsmnnmsasazanthnue

2
INTEGRAL (2uiin3a) mmmmmlmgﬂﬁﬂmﬁﬁwﬂ;]ﬂﬁmﬂuﬁdmiﬂmﬁﬂuqﬂﬂmﬁﬂ
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fuden LN
L.
DERIVATIVE (a313hi) asnfignuiudmsuahimiveuveanszuiums aunasoaruguuelndindudiy

TngyTaehidealdmsaanuasnil

TRANSIT TIME (nailums  sasienganisaiugy PID dmSusraaridendlesesiunaeuiinnntuiaiugu i

' a g 4 o
elou) NFUEINMIIA

* LOGARITHMIC (aeni3fin) LOGARITHMIC (aeni3ii)

fauden Mot

P

SET 50% VALUE (i%@fh 50%) Famiinaesy 50% vestaanlsiunszuauns
SET HIGH VALUE (fmuangs)

ee

v
waTugage (A19UN) vearuwlsiunTZUIUMT

3,

« BILINEAR (luaiiie?) BILINEAR (luariie3)

fauden fMos1e

SET LOW VALUE (fmuannén)

ee

J o R v 1 o
agaTumga (AN99819) Vel sRuNTEYIUNMT

pol

SET HIGH VALUE (fmuangs) é&@ﬂéugﬂga (Maeun) vosrrwlsaunszuIums
SET KNEE POINT VALUE (& KNEE POINT) Faigralsiunszuumsutiseenihd @i
SET KNEE POINT CURRENT (%’admiznm KNEE dmnszuana Knee Point

POINT)

o ¢
417 ssasaisiad

Y. 2 A4 a ot & Vo o A o P o a < . a ¢

tmnsadluaiediinsziiimsiFendenugilnsaineuen Mendnszduiidlansiauvedad (active) anuzvediaday
= 9. o = 4 t]

uerasegNyNINUUYeIveda giwazidealy 37 3 Tunih 182

Sudin: wihdudavessiaduuy Normally Open (NO) uaz Common (COM) wdwdasiuilosadinmog widudavodsadiun

Normally Closed (NC) uaz Common ssduimiiasiadilamsianseg

P ° < 4 ' 4
1. damahaiGadanuiuaouselii

a. na menu (my) uaziien SETUP SYSTEM (é’aﬂ'ﬁwu) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (mivﬁw“afhm?'m
Jin51e¥) > SETUP OUTPUTS (asanewinn) > RELAY SETUP (asdidiad) > [idensiad]
b. ifen SELECT SOURCE (ifenunda) > [Fernsesiingiz]
2. i@endadon
vidin: don SET PARAMETER (famsiiwe3) mmiiuiden SET FUNCTION (Aailais) uérsuden ACTIVATION (iflalfam)

fraraen MoesuY

ACTIVATION (iilal¥ mm;mﬂﬁauﬁaﬁﬂ?u ACTIVATION (iTalfam) I#nmsaer SET FUNCTION (s
aw) Wandu) gawazidoaluamsiada lilierhmsass5iad

SELECT SOURCE  NONE (hifi)}—ilams¥isaniziad [#aaﬂ%aﬁmﬁ:ﬁ]—nﬂﬂmiﬁn‘nu’%mﬂ'

(1denuwas)

SET PARAMETER  wuausuniaiiozudasfi Siad ,

(Famniines) uiin: egudenuvaanidyanval "~" (15u 4-~SAMPLE4). sesiifidaanyal "~" vz hild5umsia
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o A
faaen

SET FUNCTION (s
Wafu)

SET TRANSFER
(Aamnudes)

FAIL SAFE (fJoaiu
b))

MosLNY

ALARM (&ayananiiou) (ﬂ'w{”aﬁ’u)'—ﬁmuﬂ”lﬁﬁ]ﬂﬂﬁﬁwmﬁuaﬁmsj’gﬁammﬂmﬁﬂqmiw
mdygnasden (high alarm) wsesniadyanadou (low alarm) FEEDER
CONTROL (msﬂmnummﬂ)—ﬂmuﬂimﬂﬂmiw1wuﬂJmimnmammﬂmsmmﬂm
(wsamn’n) athuane (setpomt) EVENT CONTROL (msmunsumgmsai) EVENT
CONTROL (muﬂumﬂmsm) SCHEDULER (fdamsia)—dmualdidlanisia
mmimfmmnammaﬂ"lﬁﬂa"lmuﬂummﬂ WARNING (mmau)—mﬂuﬂlmﬂﬂmi
MaveGadilelidudeunelianuianaaniaiy PROCESS EVENT (mamisel
nivmumi)—mﬁuﬂ1ﬂnJﬂsmamamiaa1ms1~wmmumumumumaan'h

fmua g (ﬁJﬂ) wiolivha (Ta) dlemsanuAianaindy dmn ERROR
HOLD MODE (Tﬁuﬂmumawﬂwmﬂ) gnimuald TRANSFER OUTPUTS (mima
Taumanamaaﬂ) dsdude INACTIVE (Yamsrhau) (Un) gareazidenly wa Ty
foranaia Tunih 198

YES (15)—fmuaaanzinddiedlansihnuveddad (iWa) NO (lai)—smuaaniizln
Anetlamsmhauvediiad (Ta)

+ ALARM (fFayanasion) Wandu (9510azidoalu g1lii 5)

v A o a

faen AasLY

LOW ALARM (&syayion m‘ﬁuﬂﬂmimF.mwulﬂwmmauﬁummiaﬂawammm'lﬂ fredamy fmsidousuiiu
Aoud) 1.0 uazaritialdanaaiiu 0.9 Tadeziduhan

o ]
HIGH ALARM (deyaunon ﬂT’Huﬂﬂﬂ’]imF.IﬂwlﬂﬂlWﬁ]ﬂfJ‘UﬁuENﬂTilWlJ“lJu"lJENﬂWnﬂNavlﬂ A8 11T mmmimaum

a
1nouga)

Wi 1.0 wazsita gy 1.1 Sadvzdurha

P}

? K]
LOW DEADBAND (iaa a3 isadey Lﬂﬂaﬂwaqmnmmﬂ lmwumumnmmmﬁmaum Frvghamu maram

uuuam

ey mmaumn]u 1.0 nazdasaaunisauiiy 0.5 Tndzdinadlalugamsznin
1.0 way 1.5

ee

1A

HIGH DEADBAND (iaa  fasasiiiiadaz nJﬂaEmaaﬂmﬂTvnﬂ"lﬂaﬂmmmwmmsmaum FredhuFu WA

<
HUUAga)

dyapaudengaily 4.0 memmmmmuﬂmlﬂu 0.5 Tindzdinailalusemsznig
3.5 uaz 4.0

y .
OFF DELAY (whamsila) asmsminanaiieinstlaiag

v .
ON DELAY (whamsiila)  asmsmizanawiesimsilesad
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7

a

i 5 WanduSFanauiion

1 dyapandougs 4 dyanaudoud 7 nan (unu x)
2 ey 5 damsminaar (ON delay) 8 uwasiun (unuy)
3 waunuAm 6 Famswinem (OFF delay)

+ lsddu FEEDER CONTROL (msmuguéhae) (951eazidealy 31 6 uaz it 7)

o A
faaen

PHASE (14a)

SET SETPOINT (s
whviane)

DEADBAND (1aauuus)

OVERFEED TIMER (1)
fiunalenesila)

OFF DELAY (w13ams
a)

ON DELAY (nuasmsiia)

Masing

HIGH (m)—mwuﬂclmﬂﬂmiﬂﬁwmuimmuaﬂmm"lﬂmmmnﬂmma LOW (m)
—mwualiidamsmsundndieii i lddnhauthne

fmuasmnnmsiadluautmine (setpoint)

fmuasuaauuadmsizad §1 PHASE (wla) gasmuailu LOW (m) Sadoziila
’r)EJi]uﬂ’nﬂWl’mllﬂi]WLWf',.l?Nﬂ’nmthWiﬂEJiJ'JﬂmeLﬂﬂlmuﬂ &1 PHASE (ivle) gn
mwum'ﬂu HIGH (g9) :imﬂmuJﬂafmummm'm“lmzaﬂﬁmmﬂnﬂmmﬂamummw
nud

fmuagzoznanitetiaszoznandamshaniing uJaﬁmmmmauimmiﬂﬂﬂﬁmmu
wdesmamnisududon Tenesilalminuuiuuia gsrvazidealy msasdmssunmle
noesila (overfeed timer) Tmidmsiisiad Tumh 198

fMmuamsminanaireviadgnila

fMmuamsminanaideuGadynila
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717 6 Wandunupumsileu (Feeder control function)

0 ——

1 aauuua (Phase = Low)

4 ansvinanar (phase set
high)

Wamsninana (phase set
high)

2 wauuug (Phase = High)

5 (damsmisuran (phase set
low)

Tamsnirea (phase set
low)

3 authwine (Setpoint)

6 a1 (unu X)

T
urasnn (upu y)
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717 7 Wardumugunisileu (phase low, overfeed timer)

X

N VAN

1 1aauuud (DEADBAND)

4 e (upu X)

2 authwine (Setpoint)

5 dlamswinaar (ON delay)

3 OVERFEED TIMER

6 tamswitwan (OFF delay)

7 unasian (unu y)

« ilaf#u EVENT CONTROL (naunumamsal) (gwazidealu 1107 8 uaz 317 9)

fuden
SET SETPOINT (fsfuthviane)
DEADBAND (iaauuud)

OnMax TIMER (#3#urar OnMax)
OffMax TIMER (shiiuna1 OffMax)
OnMin TIMER (#3iursar OnMin)
OffMin TIMER (¢hiiuraar OffMin)

o a
MMasue

o ' o A a2 o
mwuﬂmmimmmmﬂgmﬂﬂ

° g s A gk @ ' ] o
fmuamslF8ameiFeaiie lilihaduntwunaiugu i 18 luvaziidinsia

4y '
LUfNHﬂ‘HWﬂHfhWiﬂEJ

. B I .
nuanagagalumsdesiodlae hivudummsia
. Sa e wd e
nuanagigalumsiadiadlae lidususimsia
o 9 a A " 1o =& & 1 o
nuananiosgalumsitlasiadlag lifiidimnsia

nuananiosgalumstasadlas hifilstaiimsia
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4 <o ¢
710 8 Wandununumanisal (hisimsmizana)

B T T = BT

i i i
; I< ] ) |(
| I : ] 1
i X \ < / K i
| I 1 | 1
1
0
\ )
W N
1 undaiian (unw y) 3 sauihwine (Setpoint) 5 OnMax-time
2 wauuus (DEADBAND) 4 nan (unu x) 6 OffMax-time

717 9 Wardumugumgnisal (OnMin timer, OffMin timer)

'EI

(3)

2/

o

1 wauvud

3 (upu X)

5 OnMin timer

2 authwng

4 OffMin timer

6 unasiun (unuy)
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+ Wai¥u SCHEDULER (sdams13) (gs1oazidoalu gﬂﬁ 10)

¢rraen Moeduy

HOLD OUTPUTS (vgaimsnn iiundedieToudoyavienninuzuniafidon

¥In3M)

RUN DAYS (5uiisu fmuatulumshauvedsad

START TIME (nméu) Ky

INTERVAL (%331a1) Smuanaszniseumsiaen (0§ 999 Findl, mdadu: 0)
DURATION (szznm) fnuasnaisadldundan (0 §1 999 Sinf, fsedu: 0)
OFF DELAY (winisia) Aruanaidmiu mymaiiudunaredns wdadgnila (0 fa

999 Funil, awadu: 0).

U4 10 vlef#u Scheduler

b

| I
\L )
| | \ | |
P\ ——< i
1 1 I 1
_
1
0
(4) >
N
1 szsezim 3 seuna (Interval)
2 Jamswrana (OFF delay) 4 a1 (1w X)

+ 1larsu WARNING (sfiou)

fauden fMes1e

WARNING LEVEL (szduin  fmuadlasadiiefimsuansdudoniidond nagnas LEFT wieidenvie ludonlu
1hou) FodmauY

+ ¥y PROCESS EVENT (mgmssinszuiums)

o A s
frden Meue
SELECT fmuaidlaadiiemamamsaifidonf nagnas LEFT ieideny’e lidenlugedmasy
EVENTS MEASURING 1, 2, 3 or 4—rmuailasadluszningeumsiavesama 1, 2, 3 wie 4
- J-

(enwigmss)  CALIBRATE (m3dSuriien)—ilamsianiiad

SHUTDOWN (msilaszuu)—smuaidlasadiifoagluTnuailamses

STARTUP (msiSaniau)—dmuadlasadlusznieseumailanie

o = ' 8w "
GRAB SAMPLE (sethanudag)—mmuailaiiagluszniamsfudesiamniig

o & o o < a o
MARK END OF MEASURE (siun3aavanamsaumsia)—imuadlasadiluna 1 indind
VTOUMIIAUAAZTO
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4171 msdsmmssunalenssila (overfeed timer) lnidw¥uSiad

] o N o v oA & o a A o0 q ¥ o ) A o 1q ¥ y e
msdemnssunanTenesiladmiuimdiestumanaganzivhlimmsiagannmdmua viedesiulilimsawnuaaunud
I ad { a o o ' > o o o
(1u BidnTnsadone vio mmwﬂwmﬂiuﬂiwmmmi) misedimsiaiegaasanal mssunaleneiilasiiananiam
ﬂmﬁmfﬂm:qﬂﬂinfmummﬂmumﬂmaaﬂiﬂﬂ"lwuuaﬂnuﬁm%mm

2 4 o o ” - L 2 g . a2
iedugarnaiiden lidmsusunailenesila Ilanuzvedadiznzwd viniyuunuuveanihaainauningiimsasiims
o ' . < § ¥ o '
sunaTenesilalmi na diag uaziden OVERFEED RESET (Giialenafila) riteasaimssunanlenesialmi

4.18 Flwuafudedianaa

2 o 4 a 4 e o
fmnenaunueuzdenioindlunsediinsziiimsieudeiugnsainiouen Ifiden ERROR HOLD MODE (Twua
AIMANUHANDIR)

1. na menu (my) uaziden SETUP SYSTEM (mmswuu) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (mimmmsm
Jinsw¥) > SETUP OUTPUTS (mﬂnmﬁ‘wm) > ERROR HOLD MODE (Tnuaifiuderianain)

2. i@endaden
o A o a
faden fMoes1ng

HOLD OUTPUTS (nga ndisaduaziodnauuunenzden 1iidigaiailolanuianataiaiuniensiangans
INATIAII) (Mdsds) v (u msUSudien, msdn, ms reactivation wiemsiasaedrauen (grab
sample measurement)

TRANSFER mwuﬂimmm mmwmmmmu”a6ncl,mﬂwmmauaﬁmiumamﬂieu (transfer value)

OUTPUTS (msaalon Tﬂan15mqmiLammwLmﬂwmm‘uuauwaaﬂmaummwﬂwmﬂmﬂmumamim'ﬂﬂﬂmi‘wmu

Joyavoen) (191 mslFuien, m3d, ms reactivation wiensSadaedrauen (grab Sample
measurement)

419 Fimanudasasi

a L) o B v A =
L“]Jﬂﬂﬁﬂ?)ﬂﬂuﬂ’,]ﬂiﬁﬁwiu LaNAAADNNYNY nﬂmﬂumamﬁmu

. . Y g o 4
vdin: mafoadudaesiangnila e i5udu

1. na s18ms uazden SETUP SYSTEM (éﬂﬂlﬁxﬂﬂ) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (ﬂﬁéﬁf’hlﬂéﬂﬁmﬁ:ﬁ) >
SECURITY SETUP (msasmanuiasasis).

2. i@endaden

fiden Mmoediy

SET PASS CODE (%ﬁﬁﬁ DISABLED (ia) (mmﬂu)—ﬂﬂmﬁﬂmﬂumamﬁmu ENABLED (iila) —
W) Aamstleafudaosiariu lasiarmusdy (HACHS55).

EDIT PASS CODE (uflv Waousiarhu (mnga 6 onws).

sHan1)

PROTECT FEATURES dendidensemsignilossudaeiarin fadensemstidongnilossudaos i
(msffosiugudnpas) nagnas LEFT iieridenvie luidenlusesmmasy

4.20 JSyszamnasmsumsuzszineingu

oo o Ao @ ave A4 a oo , o a = o o 2q 1A P , o =
vunn. ﬂ'Iiﬂﬂﬂ75uﬁ7will?Tﬂmﬂiﬂd?mﬂﬁwﬂiﬂl?ﬂ1ﬁﬂ157]5ﬂ!7lﬂﬂ ?Jﬂffﬁ;‘flﬂﬂﬂ?il MNTINHANNUN ?u@i/ﬂﬂﬁ@ﬂ@ﬂwﬂii’lﬁl?ﬂzﬂﬂ'ﬁl/ﬁ]ﬂwll

o 3 3y o o o 1 1o oo a1, oA v s wm Q9w o g9
sgavvenh lumaugszinenduiinnudidyaeanuuiud lumsdiviiey neurhmsdsuiiounuuda Twia Wlsuszauihlved
. "
szusdavenszauuy (+) nazdavenszavan (=) asaeuliniladunsesdinsizdeglussdu@oaniusisdnmi dunds uaz
F3 Y
e
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' 3 ¥ g
1. iﬂﬁ]‘l\lﬂ”ﬂﬂ1‘Eu$i$ﬂ18u1é}uﬂu1lﬁﬂﬂ1%uﬁ

v o ¥ Yy . 4 b s o yo 2 (2
2. fszmnhlunsugsainanidueggainiiavenseduuy (+) viednidauenizauai (=) Idiamiuaeude lli:

£

a. na menu (my) uaziien SETUP SYSTEM (mmi uu) > CONFIGURE ANALYZER (mimmmsm
amiwww) > OVERFLOW COMPENSATION (mimmmﬂmau)

b. @enduden

fhraen Moeduy
4 - J @
+ donidleszauhgendiliauenszauun (+)
P T T . " o
0 lneniieTzALIBYIENINYAYENTEALY (+) uaziavenszauald (—)

3 '

a A o "o ~ PV
- LADNINBIZAVUIDYAINNVAVDNTEAVAN (—)

o

e 5 msUSudiay

Adonirsszia

Yo o o o A |2 e 2 & o 3y A oa ' 3 o
019 185 usunsennmsduiaasall Uiiaawduneuiiennuasasisludenlfiidnms uazaanldglnseifeaiu
wanwa Idmnzanlumsduiuauiuasiaiiiug Tisagngszifioudmaiulasadeldfenaisdeyaduaiu
aeassntiuifagiiv (MSDS/SDS)

51 U1 ﬂu a cui wa

- MANNITUIVINGVIAN I UNA

) o Ao o b o ool ; - = PN s &4 ., P
Tuiin: masamsiddmivniesinsigindvaa laassuitey ?_}575]513!95]?]1% MANTIUAaANUN ‘er!i:]i/aﬂ75ﬂﬂﬂ\ﬂwﬂ531!‘]/??7?27ﬂ751/§1/47‘ﬂl/
fmuamsunadmiunsiiudiensalnid vazdenusuuadmduldlunsiSudion graauunhldmmsilSufiounse

2
sz 7 Tu (Flanfazaa)

1. na cal uazidon SET AUTO CALIBRATION (é@miﬂ%“mﬁaué“ﬂuﬁﬁ)
2. idenuazilSundausazaauaon

fauden Moty

ENABLE AUTO NO (hi)—TamsisufiousaTuii@ YES (15) (mdadu)—ilanisisuiiousaluia
CAL (dlal¥msySudiay
dnlula)

STD SOLUTION Mnuasanudutuvesiieanaspumeluviadmsuhmsinggd (ﬁhﬁ%ﬁ'u:
(nsazanaanasgiv) 10,000 ppb = 10 ppm).

uiin: W'Iﬂﬂ]'ll/l‘l/l/‘il‘uﬂ71/1/7ﬂ5$7'71Jf7751/51]A7781/FIH 100 ppm Wﬁlﬁdﬁfﬂ mwuﬁmimﬂmuwmﬂmﬂu

ppm
. .
TIME BASE (3w DAYS (5) (mddu)—imualimmsdiuiisuauiusaznaiiden (wu NAIU 1M
1) 9:00 am) HOURS (#3lug)—imuaganmszninmsdiuifisuudasass (mfu

168 #11us = 7 §u)

WEEK DAY (5ulu wudin: fudon WEEK DAY (Suludioni) ssaunsaidon 1o TIME BASE (gua) o
- 13 DAYS (711)

ﬂ'l‘l’iuﬂ’JuVIﬁuﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂiUmUU ﬂ'li‘iJiUL‘VIEI'U'E]ﬁilluﬂﬂﬂﬂTViuﬂﬂWNﬂuiﬂﬂWﬂﬁﬂi’UmﬂU
ﬁﬂﬂiﬁ’ﬂuﬂi\iﬂﬂ’)uﬂiﬂﬂﬂ 6]5’Nl’m15u‘ﬁ’JNﬂﬁﬂiUlﬂEﬁJ!m’s’luﬂiQVILLHW'HWﬂﬂﬂﬂ 7

TIME () udin: fadon TIME (nm) ssaunsidondide TIME BASE (gwuann) goimiua3i DAYS (3u)
fnuanaaugamssuifioy (ﬂ'wﬁzﬁu: 02:00 = 2:00 am)
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o _a

fuden Mesie

SET INTERVAL (é]"q duiin: duden SET INTERVAL (W:mmi:wiwfay) szamnsaidon @il TIME BASE (giunm)
nashesen) gnAmualiin HOURS (521u3)

3

A naszninmsaouiion dugen: 2 s 255 1T (mmmut 168 d2Tua = 7 )
ﬂmnmswmwmiﬂiumammamiqwuuwuma‘vm 7

SELECT CAL ﬂmuﬂumumammﬂﬂ’flumiﬂiumau (ﬂWIWI‘LI Channel 1)
CHANNEL (ﬁmumw uiin: ﬂmmanwmuanumyanym "~" (151 4-~SAMPLEA4). ﬂ/mwuﬂmanym '~" 9z T ldsumsia
wuadmivlSuiion)

5.2 Suifiau

y A a ¢ o < < o = A 2 A o 3 o A g 9 & Y v A
Mnsesimsiziihanuiunat 2 s lusvaninmsdanionssn (‘Hii)'ﬁa@mimlliﬂ}ﬂ) e lianei viniuiimsdSuidiey
& ' = 9 P | S S S | < A 1o & a A4 A 2
ienawi Ty ﬂWlfﬂ‘u‘lﬂﬁ'lN'Iiﬂllﬂnﬂﬁﬂugiﬂ’J'I‘HiEWHﬂ’J'IﬂWIﬂ’Jiﬂ;’Lﬂu WORNNUHUIINGA Tﬂmﬁaumaumimamﬂwnn

7 Fu (yndlan)

1. na cal nmuden START CALIBRATION(i3umsil$uiien)
2. @ondndon

o A o a

¢faen fAoBue

AUTO CAL Hufin: dudenilvzaunsadon IddmmanTesinnziiduaonmaSuiiounyysn Tulda

MANUAL START 3, 0151l5uitousaTuiiadasnuies

(BumalSufioy ot RowmsEueua T o Srussduhdm gy

STl &annmiod) digy: AowihnmlFuiiionda i ihawvuaeu Uiuszduin:dmiumsuzszineidy
lunih 198

MAN OFFSET Liumﬁﬂwmammmmma 139 mammﬂﬁﬂg 51141@1@13@81&111915%114 200 iadans Tu

CAL (J5uriaveel MuzszNhdy Annasguiinuziiine 100 ppb wie 1000 ppb

<

iauuLMIa) ufin: aq]?wmaawmmg'mnmm] 100 ppb iitoamnaziidamsuudon Iedrsaaduazmita
udunlaen

MAN OFFSET SumalSudeunuumnag 2 9 mammﬂﬁﬂg “lw“lﬁmammmsmmmawm as

+SLOPE CAL (UJ5u 200 iiadans Tumauzszunohidy Annasguinuziine 100 ppb naz 1000 ppb

=« - o

+ ]

iguoorhda+ainiy iy qaimgivesiietanasgnitadesinsdoaandaiulifiu + 5 °C (+ 9 °F) dedhs

u]_]uu“uga) o o I 9 9 T ufe 53910 wi .
wmasgidNdessdealinnududuvoalesfeninnniiludrediasn 5 89 10 v (1w

100 ppb uaz 1000 ppb) marududuvesIndeuiuanaiuunnludazdieganinigiu
HanusuludennuuiuirlumsySuieoy

o v @ do 4 o a g v < °
viiin: a1 1¥edamasgiiding 100 ppb rilesninsziiinamsiudlen ldedsiaduaziinliaim
dudunlas

5.21 mamssusiemanasgy
mmumumuﬂa'lﬂumammmmmammimmaﬂ«umﬂu (Na) 100-ppb uazTmden (Na) 1000-ppb drwsuimsdsy
ifoudhenues BnasuazBunuas et oumsmasgudmiunmslsuieuszdestinnuiiosns

a AWMy v
ﬁ@ﬂlﬁﬂﬁm‘ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁ1!ﬂ&:

* aialsuag (4x), 500 wa., Class A
* NaCl, 1.272 n.

. ﬁﬁﬁmwﬁqwégmm, 500 wa.

* Tnlauagziues TenSette 1-10 wa.

=

. v
1. wisuMedunasguvedlx@on (Na) anududu 1 afu/das 1511a5 500 fiaddns drevuasude lii:

v > Y 3 da a < )
a. dunaimfunasdeihnlanuusgnigannauas
b. 1au NaCl 1.272 n. asluwiaiaifsmas
c. mnhnlianuuignsgann 100 wa. asluviadaiSuing
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5.

. WeATASINATIUNIENIHIaZIIEIA
o ¥ oda PO Py
e. @mhalanuusgnsuniuasldoudeda 500 va.
' o @ & o '3
. wgaimfBunessuasasaenauiluiioferiu Tasauysol

o

-

2 o

2 y
asouietaasguvedlwdey (Na) 100-ppm 15mas 500 Tadansareiuaoude lui:

a 2 Ao a £ ¥
. é‘N‘*U’JﬂJmENW]iE]ﬂ'\l’mﬁ’?ﬂ'ui'ﬂllﬂ31uﬂiqﬂﬁgﬂuﬁﬂﬁ1ﬂﬂiﬂ

Y

b. l¥alalumsdumsazaeiiedtanasguveslsfon (Na) anmdudu 1 nfu/das 15uas 5 Tadans asduviadta

Pas ladulaadlunaieduaisazate
S % da PO =~
c. @nhifianmdgnsunivaslouiada 500 va.
' o g & A o o
d. wiwandalsinassumnsazarenamniuiieRediulaeauysal

oo aan 9 ¥

v
wseuiedanasgiuvedxden (Na) 100-ppb 1511a5 500 daddnsarotiuneuse lil:

9 o 2 y 3 da a £ ¥
a. aNmmmﬁsmmﬁmm'mﬂmumuﬂmumqmqmmﬁ‘mmq

a _aa

b. 15alalumsiiuasazatsdiedtanasgveslzion (Na) 100-ppm 15uas 5 fadans asluviatarlsuins 141

ulpaslunaiieomuaisazans
o % da X g 4 o
c. mmhnlianuuignsnainaslioudsda 500 wa.
' o o ! 4 o 7
d. wiratalsmassuasazaenauihuiiodoriu Taeauysel

2 o

2 y
wsaumgaInsguvedlw@dey (Na) 1000-ppb 151as 500 fiadansdeiunsuse lili:

" . o £ 2
a. dunaimFuasdnnedieihilianuiignigunnaunia
U a @ 1 a aa o 1y
b. lualumspuasazaredredianasguvesndon (Na) 100-ppm 15nas 50 fiaddns asluviadafsunnes 161
ulaaslunaieduasazats
A ¥ da P 2
c. @uhifianmdgnsumniivasllouisda 500 va.
' o g & a o 0
d. wiradalsmasauansazmenauihuilofon Tagauysel
< Aoy a 4 y y 3 < o 9 o a
wuensiga il I uvananadniiazern deviadreinSgniuazasazaediedianasgudnios Aananunaiauas;

ssyrilavesmsazaruaz Iuinssnansazaty

5.3 uamateyamsaeuriioy

a P v
qravInMsaeuiisuniiatga na cal uazidon CALIBRATION DATA (Yeyamsisuiiien)

qranInnsaeuiisuduaiigaiie na menu (my) nazden VIEW DATA (g¥eya) > LOG DATA (fiuiindoya) >

VIEW CALIBRATION LOG (giiufinmsasuiiien)

5.4 M iumsnsIaeumsaouiie

fuiumsasimsaeuifisuiiiensniuasesdinsiduniudieg

PN

5.

5.5 shmsSuiieugamgi

na menu (my) ududen GRAB SAMPLE/VERIFICATION (fedhaniuiae/msasivaen)
idon Verification (mstudu) uaznaanaq
AR

A

& to v a _aa H " { o .
jiedidasing Wldadediamasgiu 200 dadans Tunuzszimidu muasguiinuzhie is 100 ppb

)

, o (o 4 4 o = i . 2 o {
witn: e 15daedamasguiiaing 100 ppb rileavinezii linamsuilou 1ded s iawaz i liinnuduidun/dou

ey quuigivesiiedinasgiumazgungiivesdiediilFlunsiUSuifisninieiinsizvded lisaiuin + 5 °C (9 °F)

. y
iiomsasvasumsaeiisuadadu Ihmsseudowiuiidmineuaastonnu "FAIL (fuman)” dmihveuans
9 "PASS ' "ul-uﬂ v wl A a

foany ()" hisuiludoand luiudn

a

o

asnasulimssmmaumgiiianumiudansuiiu

1.
2,
3.

apadianInsaialefoueaninyesnatavewadin

' H . . 4 o Il
didnInsadalandeugulluinlsminleseu (deionized water) wietoarulil¥ia
Tdidumes dmsulsuivuguugiiaslutesnarcususadia
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4. ﬁuﬁﬂﬁmmﬂﬂﬁﬁém“lﬁ'

5. nacal mnuuman TEMPERATURE CAL (dsuiisugmmgi)
gungivesdastainzuaaanmiiie

6. na enter (anas)

7. dgamgiiiiuiinliuazgumgiinaasumiedin linseiu 14 Sawasuguingi
deduan Sgumgiiniuiinliie 23 °C uazgumgiinuaaumiede 25 °C Tildmaewey —2 °C.

1a g 9 = ' 9
8. ladidnInsaialmAouailugenarsuousadin

5.6 shimsdsudieudanmslva

Voo 1o P!
m:ﬁ]aaﬂﬁ’mimumammﬁ'lwaﬁm‘nml,uua‘mmmmmulu

1. na Menu uéuden STOP ANALYZER (wqamiﬁnmméaﬁmiwﬁ)

udin: mnfringduden START ANALYZER (Summiianuniosingisi) 77;‘111wmmmun'uﬂ?aﬁmswﬁag”luTwuﬂmmuﬁ’um
na cal intuidien FLOW RATE CAL (5uifieusasinislia)

sorumstsudouad vanysal (Uszanu 5 wii)

na enter iiteldamihoondn

na Menu uéuden START ANALYZER (G'umimﬂumf}aﬁmi‘n:ﬁ)

o oenN

5.7 WSudsumueuzdonendnn 4-20 mA

ﬂ“iﬂuwaﬂﬂlfﬂﬂwﬂﬂ]ﬂ\uﬂﬁﬂqqlﬂ§1 Wﬂﬂl‘]ﬁ'ﬂnﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁmﬂ?ﬂuﬂﬂ 1Wﬂﬁulﬂﬂﬂﬂ“ﬂWﬂWﬂllUUllﬁuuiﬁﬂﬂﬂWNﬂ’ﬂuﬁlnﬂu ﬁ“lﬂu”
ﬂf)ﬂlfﬂﬁwﬂgﬂﬂﬁﬂlﬂﬂﬂu1ﬂ1ﬂ15\331u %33ﬁ1ﬂﬁﬂﬂ1§ﬂiﬂﬁ’lEl'lJﬂ'lll@uw'ﬂ@ﬂlfﬂﬂwﬁﬂ@ + 2 mA.
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